
Name Bible Name Page(s)

ABBECRUMBIE, Nancy HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 30

ABBECRUMBIE, Nancy KELLY, Henry Bible 3

ABERCROMBIA, ? HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 32

ABERCROMBIE, Nancy HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 25

ABERCROMBIE, Robert (Maj) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

ABERCROMBIE, William Chapman HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

ABERCROMBY, William Chapman HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 26

ABERCUMBY, William Chapman HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 30

ABSTEN, Charles A. ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 4

ABSTEN, Chas. A. ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 2

ABSTEN, Christopher M. ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 5

ABSTEN, Crispen M. ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 3

ABSTEN, Elizabeth C. ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 3

ABSTEN, Francis ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 4

ABSTEN, George ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 3

ABSTEN, H. L. ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 1

ABSTEN, Joel L. ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 3

ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 5

ABSTEN, Louisa Green ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 4

ABSTEN, Martha An ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 3

ABSTEN, Mary Elizabeth ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 4

ABSTEN, Polly ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 4

ABSTEN, Rachel B. ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 2, 3

ABSTEN, S. B. ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 2

ABSTEN, Stephen B. ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 3, 7

ABSTEN, Susannah Hill ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 3

ABSTIN, Catharine ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 5

ABSTIN, Nancy Jane ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 5

ABSTON, Gastie (?) ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 2

ABSTON, L. F. ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 2

ABSTON, L. Y. (or L. G.) ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 2

ABSTON, R. L. ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 1

ACKLEN, Jennette WRIGHT, Issac Bible 4

ADAMS, Alexander HILLARD, Richard Hannibal 2

ADAMS, Alfred Allen ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4, 10

ADAMS, Annie HILLARD, Richard Hannibal 2

ADAMS, Bllly JAMISON, W. R. Bible 4

ADAMS, Bobby JAMISON, W. R. Bible 4

ADAMS, Calvin B. ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 3

ADAMS, Dr. ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 9

ADAMS, Emogene JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3, 4

ADAMS, Georgie Mai ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 3

ADAMS, Ira W. ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 2

ADAMS, Ira W. HERROD, G. W. and PARKER, Mary Black Bible 3

ADAMS, James BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 8

ADAMS, Joyce ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 3

ADAMS, Laura GILLIAM Family Bibble 3

ADAMS, Mary Jean JAMISON, W. R. Bible 1, 4

ADAMS, Patsy Ann JAMISON, W. R. Bible 1, 4

ADAMS, Queenie Victory HILLARD, Richard Hannibal 1, 2

ADAMS, Robert JAMISON, W. R. Bible 4

ADAMS, Rolly ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4

ADAMS, Sallie HILLARD, Richard Hannibal 2

ADAMS, Sue ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 3

ADAMS, Wiley F. ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 9

ADAMS, William P. OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 2

ADCOCK, Mani?? HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

ADCOCK, Miss Estelle BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 2

ADKERSON, Dr. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 14

ADKERSON, M?? Rose HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

AKERS, Catherine BOND, James Bryan Bible 3

AKERS, Chas. (Dr.) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

AKERS, Laura Mae D. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

AKIN, Felix PEARSON Family Bible 4

AKLEY, P. E. (M.G.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 3

AKUSE(?), Martha JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

ALCORN, (Col) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 17

ALEXANDER,  Anna HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

ALEXANDER,  Henry HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

ALEXANDER,  John HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

ALEXANDER,  Lee HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

ALEXANDER,  Martha HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

ALEXANDER,  Sally HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

ALEXANDER,  Tilda HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

ALEXANDER, (Rev.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

ALEXANDER, Annie PRIMM, William Bible 5



Name Bible Name Page(s)

ALEXANDER, George Franklin PRIMM, William Bible 5

ALEXANDER, Glen PRIMM, William Bible 5

ALEXANDER, Howard (Bro.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

ALEXANDER, Inphant Daughter KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 4

ALEXANDER, J. D. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

ALEXANDER, Jos. P. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 4

ALEXANDER, Martha T. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 5

ALEXANDER, Martha T. KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1, 2

ALEXANDER, Mary L. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 4

ALEXANDER, Mary Lucinda HIBBETT, Ira Kneeland Family Bible 2

ALEXANDER, Milinchi BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 8

ALEXANDER, Miss JORDAN Family Bible 1

ALEXANDER, P.M.M KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 2, 3

ALEXANDER, P.M.M. KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1, 3

ALEXANDER, Pridged Mike Mire KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1

ALEXANDER, R. L. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 33

ALISON, Col CARR, William Bible 8

ALLCORN, James CARR, Elijah Bible 33

ALLEN, A. H. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3

ALLEN, A. H. BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

ALLEN, Abraham ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2

ALLEN, Alex BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

ALLEN, Alex LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 4

ALLEN, Alexander ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2

ALLEN, Alexander M. ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 4

ALLEN, Amelia Culley ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 4

ALLEN, Amelia Culley EMERY, William Bible 3, 4

ALLEN, Annie Henry ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 6

ALLEN, Annie Marguartie BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 6

ALLEN, B. F. II ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 3, 4, 6

ALLEN, Bailey EMERY, William (2) Bible 3, 4

ALLEN, Bailey F. ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2, 6

ALLEN, Bailey F. EMERY, William Bible 3, 4

ALLEN, Bernia, Jr. ? LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 2

ALLEN, Bernice Leota ALLEN, William Albert Bible 3

ALLEN, Bertie PRICE, R. Family Bible 4

ALLEN, Betsy ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 6

ALLEN, Bettie ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 6

ALLEN, Bill PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 6

ALLEN, Billy BROWN, Benjamin Youra 6, 7, 12

ALLEN, Briley F. OSBURN, Nobel Bible 2

ALLEN, Callie HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 7

ALLEN, Dave PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 3, 7

ALLEN, David Wilson ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 3

ALLEN, Deborah A. EMERY, William Bible 5

ALLEN, Deborah Lynn EMERY, William Bible 3, 4

ALLEN, Dot BROWN, Benjamin Youra 6, 12

ALLEN, E.L. RIGGS Family Bible 3, 4

ALLEN, Eliza Emery EMERY, William Bible 2

ALLEN, Eliza Louisa EMERY, William Bible 5

ALLEN, Eliza. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3

ALLEN, Elizabeth ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2, 4

ALLEN, Elizabeth ALLEN, William Albert Bible 3

ALLEN, Elizabeth Jennings EMERY, William Bible 4

ALLEN, Elizabeth Love ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 4, 6

ALLEN, Elizabeth Love EMERY, William Bible 4, 5

ALLEN, Ella OSBURN, Nobel Bible 2

ALLEN, Ernie ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 6

ALLEN, Ethel RIGGS Family Bible 3, 4

ALLEN, Fannie OSBURN, Nobel Bible 5

ALLEN, Florence RIGGS Family Bible 3, 4

ALLEN, Fountain Pitts ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 6

ALLEN, George ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2

ALLEN, George ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2, 4

ALLEN, George Federie ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 3

ALLEN, Hannah HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

ALLEN, Henry O. ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 6

ALLEN, James ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2, 3

ALLEN, John ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2

ALLEN, John Lewis ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 3

ALLEN, Josephine BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

ALLEN, Kate ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 6

ALLEN, Lee BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3

ALLEN, Lee BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

ALLEN, Louis (colored) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 4

ALLEN, Mabel BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3
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ALLEN, Mabel BOND, James Bryan Bible 3, 6

ALLEN, Mabel Catherine BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4

ALLEN, Margaret ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2, 3

ALLEN, Martha Ella ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 6

ALLEN, Martha Josephine BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 5

ALLEN, Mary ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2, 4

ALLEN, Mary E. ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 3

ALLEN, Mary Francis RIGGS Family Bible 3, 4

ALLEN, Mary J. ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 6

ALLEN, Mary Jane Osborne ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 6

ALLEN, Mollie Steir(?) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 6

ALLEN, Mrs. Dollie ALLEN, William Albert Bible 4

ALLEN, Mrs. William ALLEN, William Albert Bible 7

ALLEN, Nancy ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2, 6

ALLEN, Nancy Jane ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2

ALLEN, Nannie OSBURN, Nobel Bible 2

ALLEN, Noble ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 6

ALLEN, P. H. (?) HALEY, W. A., Bible 2

ALLEN, Penelope J. (Samuel B.) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

ALLEN, Presley ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2

ALLEN, Robin ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 6

ALLEN, Sally ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2

ALLEN, Sam HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 2

ALLEN, Sarah ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2

ALLEN, Sue LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 4

ALLEN, Tim RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

ALLEN, W. H. ALLEN, William Albert Bible 6, 8

ALLEN, W. R. HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 2

ALLEN, W.H. RIGGS Family Bible 3, 4

ALLEN, William ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2, 3

ALLEN, William A. ALLEN, William Albert Bible 7

ALLEN, William Albert ALLEN, William Albert Bible 7

ALLEN, William Albert, Jr. ALLEN, William Albert Bible 2

ALLEN, William Bailey ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 3, 4

ALLEN, William Bailey EMERY, William (2) Bible 4

ALLEN, William Bailey EMERY, William Bible 3, 4

ALLEN, William Bailey II EMERY, William Bible 3, 4, 5

ALLEN, William Bailey III EMERY, William Bible 4

ALLEN, Willie BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

ALLEN, Willie Alex BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4

ALLEN, Willie H. BOND, James Bryan Bible 3

ALLFORG(?), (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

ALLISON, Blucher GREEN, William Houston Bible 10

ALLISON, John D. HALEY, R. A. Bible 4

ALLISON, Marcellious Blucher GREEN, William Houston Bible 5

ALLISON, Margaret W. HALEY, R. A. Bible 5

ALLISON, Mary C. GREEN, William Houston Bible 10

ALLISON, Mollie Abston GREEN, William Houston Bible 5

ALLISON, Willene GREEN, William Houston Bible 1, 4

ALOUP, Henry (Mr. & Mrs.) ?? GREEN, William Houston Bible 4

ALSUP, Mrs. Gladys RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 23

Amanda (sister of Lillie Sullivan) SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 6, 7

AMIS, (Mary) Polly AMIS, John E. Bible 5, 6

AMIS, Alexander AMIS, John E. Bible 5, 6

AMIS, Betsy (Elizabeth) AMIS, John E. Bible 5, 6

AMIS, James AMIS, John E. Bible 5, 6

AMIS, John (?) AMIS, John E. Bible 5

AMIS, John Erasmus AMIS, John E. Bible 4, 5, 6

AMIS, John N. AMIS, John E. Bible 6

AMIS, Josiah AMIS, John E. Bible 4, 6

AMIS, Josiah D. (Daley/Dailey) AMIS, John E. Bible 5, 6

AMIS, Judith W. (Woodson) AMIS, John E. Bible 5, 6

AMIS, Lewis AMIS, John E. Bible 5, 6

AMIS, Mary FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 6

AMIS, Thomas AMIS, John E. Bible 5, 6

AMIS, William Daniel AMIS, John E. Bible 6

AMIS, William Woodson AMIS, John E. Bible 4, 6

AMONETTE, D. R. KEEBLE, Walter Bible 11

ANDERS, J. M. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

ANDERS, J. W. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4, 10

ANDERS, Mrs. J. M. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

ANDERSON, America L. WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 2, 5, 7

ANDERSON, Amornie Mary CARR, Elijah Bible 22

ANDERSON, Annie Ethel ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

ANDERSON, Bettie Joyce ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 9

ANDERSON, Beverly Jane ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 9
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ANDERSON, Byrd GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 5

ANDERSON, C. Annie ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

ANDERSON, Charlie C. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

ANDERSON, Charly ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 16

ANDERSON, Clemmy ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8, 11

ANDERSON, Covie B. ALLEN, William Albert Bible 3

ANDERSON, Covie B. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3, 14

ANDERSON, Dave ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4

ANDERSON, David ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

ANDERSON, Dudley STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

ANDERSON, E.L. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 5

ANDERSON, Earnest ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

ANDERSON, Easter Baxter ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 3

ANDERSON, Elenor ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 2,3

ANDERSON, Eliza H. CARR, Elijah Bible 21

ANDERSON, Eliza Jane CARR, Elijah Bible 18

ANDERSON, Ella Belle ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

ANDERSON, Ernest ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 16

ANDERSON, Euphrisia Evaline ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 3

ANDERSON, Fanny CARR, Elijah Bible 19

ANDERSON, Frankie BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

ANDERSON, George R. ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 2

ANDERSON, George Sargent ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 3

ANDERSON, Gerald STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

ANDERSON, Gregory STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

ANDERSON, H. C. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

ANDERSON, Harry ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11, 16

ANDERSON, Henry C. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

ANDERSON, Horace GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 5

ANDERSON, J. M. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

ANDERSON, J. W. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

ANDERSON, James Cleo SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

ANDERSON, James H. ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 2

ANDERSON, James Wendel ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 2, 8

ANDERSON, James Wendel ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

ANDERSON, James Wisdom ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 3

ANDERSON, Jane ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 2

ANDERSON, Jim ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 16

ANDERSON, John ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 1, 2, 12

ANDERSON, John ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 2, 4, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17

ANDERSON, John ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 3

ANDERSON, John R. ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 6

ANDERSON, John R. III ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 15, 17

ANDERSON, John R. Jr. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 17

ANDERSON, John Reece ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 2

ANDERSON, John Reece Jr. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 15

ANDERSON, John T. ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 3

ANDERSON, Johnnie ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 3, 4, 10

ANDERSON, Johnnie R. COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5

ANDERSON, Johnnie Reece ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 7

ANDERSON, Johnnie Reece II ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 1

ANDERSON, Johnnie Reece Jr. ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 2

ANDERSON, Joseph CARR, Elijah Bible 19, 23, 24

ANDERSON, Julia Francis CARR, Elijah Bible 20

ANDERSON, L. J. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

ANDERSON, Laura CARR, Elijah Bible 7

ANDERSON, Laura M. CARR, Elijah Bible 22

ANDERSON, Lela STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

ANDERSON, Lela (Mrs) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

ANDERSON, Lela Belle (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

ANDERSON, Lewis S. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11, 16

ANDERSON, Lila BOYD, John Miles Bible 3

ANDERSON, Lockey Jane Prater ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 2, 8

ANDERSON, Lockey Prater ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 16

ANDERSON, Lockie Jane ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

ANDERSON, Lockie L. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

ANDERSON, Lorna M. CARR, Elijah Bible 14

ANDERSON, Lou Hamlin CARR, Elijah Bible 30

ANDERSON, Lucy Jane Bay ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 1, 2

ANDERSON, Maggie ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 3

ANDERSON, Maggie BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3, 14

ANDERSON, Margaret ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

ANDERSON, Margaret ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 3

ANDERSON, Margie May KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

ANDERSON, Marion ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 3

ANDERSON, Mark STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20
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ANDERSON, Martha H. CARR, Elijah Bible 20

ANDERSON, Martha Hannah CARR, Elijah Bible 20

ANDERSON, Mary CARR, Elijah Bible 20

ANDERSON, Mary  ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 3

ANDERSON, Mary Caroline ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 3

ANDERSON, Mary Greer AMIS, John E. Bible 6

ANDERSON, Mary Shelby CARR, Elijah Bible 23

ANDERSON, Mrs. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 13

ANDERSON, Mrs. John ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

ANDERSON, Mrs. Johnny COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 11, 12

ANDERSON, Myrtle Louise Francis ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 1, 7, 10

ANDERSON, Myrtle Louise Francis ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 7, 15, 17

ANDERSON, Patrick CARR, Elijah Bible 7, 18, 19

ANDERSON, Pokey ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 10

ANDERSON, Richard J. CARR, Elijah Bible 20

ANDERSON, Sally Benson ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 16

ANDERSON, Steven STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

ANDERSON, Susan ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 2

ANDERSON, Telitha Jane ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 2

ANDERSON, Thomas  ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 2

ANDERSON, Thomas Brien ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 2,3

ANDERSON, Thompson CARR, Elijah Bible 7, 19, 20, 21, 23

ANDERSON, Thompson Jr. CARR, Elijah Bible 7, 23, 33

ANDERSON, W. D. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

ANDERSON, W. R. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 16

ANDERSON, Wendel ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4, 10

ANDERSON, William Harrison ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 3

ANDERSON, William T. D. ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 2

ANDERSON, William Taylor ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 3

ANDERSON, Willie Munford CARR, Elijah Bible 24

ANDERSON, Windel ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 2

ANDERSON, Winnie ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 2

ANDERSON, Winnie ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4, 10

ANDREWS, B. P. METCALF, James D. Family Bible 14

ANDREWS, Major L. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

Annie Margerite BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

ANNIS, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

ARBUTHNOT, J. S. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 5, 6

ARCHER,  Anna Mary GREGG, Joseph M. 8

ARCHER,  Brian David GREGG, Joseph M. 11

ARCHER,  Ethel E. GREGG, Joseph M. 8

ARCHER,  Mary J. GREGG, Joseph M. 7

ARCHER,  Solomon "Sol" GREGG, Joseph M. 7

ARCHER,  William GREGG, Joseph M. 6

ARCHER,  William Joseph Thomas GREGG, Joseph M. 8

ARCHER, Amanda GREGG, Joseph M. 7

ARCHER, Anna Mary ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Anna Mary GREGG, Joseph M. 9, 10

ARCHER, Benjamin GREGG, Joseph M. 6,7,8,9,10,11,12

ARCHER, Bertha E. GREGG, Joseph M. 7

ARCHER, Beulah GREGG, Joseph M. 9

ARCHER, Cecil Lynn GREGG, Joseph M. 9

ARCHER, Charles E. GREGG, Joseph M. 7, 9

ARCHER, Chas E. ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Clair Lee GREGG, Joseph M. 9

ARCHER, Claude Clement GREGG, Joseph M. 7, 8, 10, 11

ARCHER, Claude Clemont ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Claude Jackson, Jr. GREGG, Joseph M. 10, 11

ARCHER, Claude Jackson, Sr. GREGG, Joseph M. 8, 10, 11

ARCHER, David Solon GREGG, Joseph M. 10, 11

ARCHER, Deborah Jeanne GREGG, Joseph M. 11

ARCHER, Dollie ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Dollie GREGG, Joseph M. 8

ARCHER, Earl C. GREGG, Joseph M. 8

ARCHER, Earle C. ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Edgar Charles GREGG, Joseph M. 9

ARCHER, Elijah GREGG, Joseph M. 6

ARCHER, Elizabeth GREGG, Joseph M. 6

ARCHER, Ethel E. ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Ethel E. GREGG, Joseph M. 7

ARCHER, Eula GREGG, Joseph M. 8

ARCHER, Fannie M. GREGG, Joseph M. 9

ARCHER, Fany M. ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Freddie ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Freddie GREGG, Joseph M. 8

ARCHER, Gladys GREGG, Joseph M. 9
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ARCHER, Hanna GREGG, Joseph M. 6

ARCHER, Hazel GREGG, Joseph M. 8

ARCHER, Ida Mae (Carder) ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, J. Crouch ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Jack (John) GREGG, Joseph M. 9

ARCHER, Jackie, Lynn GREGG, Joseph M. 11

ARCHER, James E. GREGG, Joseph M. 7

ARCHER, James H. ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, James Hubert GREGG, Joseph M. 9, 10, 11

ARCHER, Janie C. ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Jesse GREGG, Joseph M. 6

ARCHER, John GREGG, Joseph M. 6,7,8,9,10,11,12

ARCHER, Jolon "John" GREGG, Joseph M. 7

ARCHER, Jonathan M. GREGG, Joseph M. 6

ARCHER, Joseph C. ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 1

ARCHER, Joseph Crouch GREGG, Joseph M. 7,8,9,10,11,12

ARCHER, Joseph W., JR GREGG, Joseph M. 6

ARCHER, Joseph W., SR. GREGG, Joseph M. 6,7,8,9,10,11,12

ARCHER, Juriel D. GREGG, Joseph M. 6

ARCHER, Leunanna GREGG, Joseph M. 6

ARCHER, Lucy Emma ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 1, 4

ARCHER, Lucy Emma GREGG, Joseph M. 8

ARCHER, Mary J. ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Mary Jane ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 4

ARCHER, Mary Wilson ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Mattie ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Megan Kimberly GREGG, Joseph M. 11

ARCHER, Meryle Marcella GREGG, Joseph M. 9

ARCHER, Mora Della ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 4

ARCHER, Nancy GREGG, Joseph M. 6

ARCHER, Nelle GREGG, Joseph M. 9

ARCHER, Nora Della GREGG, Joseph M. 7, 8

ARCHER, Pansy L. (Gregg) ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Pansy Louise GREGG, Joseph M. 2,9,10,11,12,20

ARCHER, Patricia ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Patricia Louise GREGG, Joseph M. 10, 11

ARCHER, Seraphina "Sarah" GREGG, Joseph M. 7

ARCHER, Silas GREGG, Joseph M. 6

ARCHER, Susanna GREGG, Joseph M. 6

ARCHER, Thomas ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, Thomas (Tommie) GREGG, Joseph M. 6,7,8,9,10,11,12

ARCHER, Thomas W. GREGG, Joseph M. 7

ARCHER, Ver Tennessee GREGG, Joseph M. 7

ARCHER, William J. ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARCHER, William Joseph Thomas GREGG, Joseph M. 9,10,11,12,20

ARMSTONG, Mr. (Secy of War) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 16

ARMSTRONG, Charles DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

ARMSTRONG, Margaret DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

ARMSTRONG, R. S., (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 6

ARNET?, William FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 3

ARNETTE, Billy DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

ARNETTE, C. B. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 10

ARNETTE, Mrs. Margerite RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 23

ARNOLD, Annie KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 19

ARNOLD, Annie Catherine KIRK, George D. Bible 3

ARNOLD, Britton ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 5

ARNOLD, Charley S. W. PRIMM, William Bible 2, 10

ARNOLD, Eskel ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 4

ARNOLD, Harry Lee KIRK, George D. Bible 3

ARNOLD, Herbert HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

ARNOLD, James Richard ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 3

ARNOLD, Jennie P. PRIMM, William Bible 2, 10

ARNOLD, Lykirgus KIRK, George D. Bible 1, 4

ARNOLD, Margret S. PRIMM, William Bible 3

ARNOLD, Martha D. PRIMM, William Bible 2, 10

ARNOLD, Martha F. ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

ARNOLD, Mattie ARNOLD, William R. Bible 2

ARNOLD, Minnie Lucy KIRK, George D. Bible 4

ARNOLD, Mr. & Mrs. S. P. BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 2

ARNOLD, Narsis E. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 2

ARNOLD, Owen KIRK, George D. Bible 2

ARNOLD, Sallie Eliza KIRK, George D. Bible 3

ARNOLD, Sidney Jackson ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 3

ARNOLD, Susan C(?) PRIMM, William Bible 2, 10

ARNOLD, Tony ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 1

ARNOLD, William R. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 2, 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

ARNOLD, Willie Eskel ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 6

ARNOLD, Winnie M. PRIMM, William Bible 2, 10

ARNOLD, Zettie ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 7

ARRINGTON, C. Newman LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

Arthur (child of Delia Dougherty & ??) GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

ASHWORTH, Betty STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 30

ASHWORTH, Lada STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 30

ASHWORTH, Will STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 30

ATKERSON, Dollie J. HANES, Taylor Bible 4

ATKINS, Carmen Beaty DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 3, 6

ATLEY, (Colonel) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

AUSBROOK, Elizabeth HODGES, Ezekel Bible 9

AUSBROOKS, Elizabeth ? HODGES, Ezekel Bible 3

AUSTIN, Diane RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

AVERITT, Dewey Gilliam (R D wife) HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 14, 16

AVERY, Dr. Roy Crowdy BRYAN, Hardy 3, 4,11, 12

AVERY, Margaret Dewees BRYAN, Hardy 3, 8, 11

AYLOCK, C. C. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 2, 3, 4

AYRES, Linda Sue DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 5

BAASHERS, Peggie HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 3

BABB, Bro. CARR, Elijah Bible 21

BABS, (Bro) GREEN, William Houston Bible 4

BACHUS, Mrs. Robert RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 18

BACON, George W. M.D. BROWN, William Ledford 2, 5

BAGGETT, Dora WARD, John Bible 9

BAGGETT, Dorah WARD, John Bible 6

BAGGETT, Newton STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

BAGWELL, George J. PRIMM, William Bible 5

BAGWELL, Kathleen Grace PRIMM, William Bible 5

BAGWELL, Sharon Nicholette PRIMM, William Bible 5

BAILES, Mary Ann GREGG, Joseph M. 7

BAILEY, Augustue D. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 3

BAILEY, Augustus D. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 4, 6

BAILEY, Bessie Woodson BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5, 6

BAILEY, Bettie, Miss. LEE-HATLER Family Bible 4

BAILEY, Bradley BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 4

BAILEY, Calom BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 4, 6

BAILEY, Clayton SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 6

BAILEY, Edmond BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 4

BAILEY, Elizabeth M. H. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 4, 5, 6

BAILEY, Elizabeth M. H. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 2, 3, 4

BAILEY, Elizabeth W. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5, 6

BAILEY, Emily BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 4

BAILEY, Everliner S. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 4

BAILEY, Everliner Susan BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 2, 3

BAILEY, George Washington BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 4

BAILEY, Indiana P. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 4, 6

BAILEY, Indianner P. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 3

BAILEY, J. L. SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

BAILEY, James A. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 6

BAILEY, James Augustus BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5

BAILEY, Jane(?) BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 4

BAILEY, Jepe BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 4, 5, 6

BAILEY, Jepe BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 2, 3, 4

BAILEY, Jesse W. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 5, 6

BAILEY, Jesse William BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5, 6

BAILEY, John G. S. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 4

BAILEY, John G. S. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 3

BAILEY, John S. G. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 4, 5, 6

BAILEY, Joshua BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 2

BAILEY, Joshua G. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5

BAILEY, Juda Ann BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 4, 6

BAILEY, Judy Ann BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 3, 4

BAILEY, Loony Franklin BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5

BAILEY, Lucy BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5

BAILEY, Malisa LEE-HATLER Family Bible 1, 3

BAILEY, Margaret BRYAN, Hardy 10

BAILEY, Mary E. H. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 4

BAILEY, Mary E. H. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 3

BAILEY, Mary J. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5

BAILEY, Milton BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 4

BAILEY, Monroe BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 4

BAILEY, Moses BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 4

BAILEY, P. A. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3

BAILEY, Rachel BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 4

BAILEY, Rebecker, (Mrs.) LEE-HATLER Family Bible 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

BAILEY, Robert Sory BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3

BAILEY, Salley W. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 3

BAILEY, Sally W. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 4, 6

BAILEY, Samuel H. LEE-HATLER Family Bible 4

BAILEY, Sarah Ann BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5

BAILEY, T(?) BAILEY, Jesse Bible (2 of 2) 3

BAIRD, Abigail VAUGHN, William B. 13

BAIRD, Ann S. HARKREADER Family Bible 7

BAIRD, Annie S. HARKREADER Family Bible 7

BAIRD, Dan W. HARKREADER Family Bible 7

BAIRD, Ed M. HARKREADER Family Bible 7

BAIRD, James (Jim) HARKREADER Family Bible 7

BAIRD, James H. HARKREADER Family Bible 7

BAIRD, Martha HARKREADER Family Bible 7

BAIRD, Pansy K. HARKREADER Family Bible 7

BAIRD, Sarah C. "Dovie" HARKREADER Family Bible 7

BAIRD, Sarah C. "Dovie" (Hardy) HARKREADER Family Bible 7

BAIRD, Tirzah S. HARKREADER Family Bible 7

BAIRD, Vallie D. HARKREADER Family Bible 7

BAKER, ?? (First name not shown) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

BAKER, ?? (John or James ??) HARKREADER Family Bible 6

BAKER, Alice ALLEN, William Albert Bible 6

BAKER, Alice BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3, 14

BAKER, Alice Elizabeth BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 5, 14

BAKER, Annie  BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 7

BAKER, Annie S. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3, 4,7, 14

BAKER, Augusta L. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 5, 10, 12, 14

BAKER, Augustus H. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 6, 9, 12

BAKER, Augustus Henry BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 5, 10, 12

BAKER, Barbara BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 8

BAKER, Catherine S OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 1, 2, 4

BAKER, Clarence A. DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 4

BAKER, Covie B. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 7

BAKER, Eddie Gabriel BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 7

BAKER, Elder Samuel WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 4

BAKER, F. H. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 5, 6, 11

BAKER, Fannie C. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3, 12

BAKER, Frances Hix (Mrs) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

BAKER, Frances(Mrs) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 8

BAKER, Frank H. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 12, 13

BAKER, Frankie MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4, 9

BAKER, Frankie Houser BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 5

BAKER, Fred Houser BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 7

BAKER, H. B. HALEY, R. A. Bible 5

BAKER, H. E. BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 2

BAKER, Hallie DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

BAKER, J. O. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 7

BAKER, James HARKREADER Family Bible 6

BAKER, James Otey BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3,7, 12

BAKER, John BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 5, 6, 9, 10, 12

BAKER, John HARKREADER Family Bible 6

BAKER, John Thomas BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 6, 9

BAKER, Kevin BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 8

BAKER, Malcolm BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 7, 12

BAKER, Maragret Elizabeth HALEY, R. A. Bible 6

BAKER, Martha B. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 7

BAKER, Mary Bourbon BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 7

BAKER, Milton Haley HALEY, R. A. Bible 6

BAKER, Nannie E. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 7, 13

BAKER, Samatha BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 8

BAKER, Sammie Giles BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

BAKER, Sarah HARKREADER Family Bible 4, 6

BAKER, Sarah (Harkreader) Grubb HARKREADER Family Bible 6

BAKER, T. W. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 2, 6, 8, 9, 15

BAKER, Thomas Walker BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3, 13

BAKER, Timmie Lee BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 8

BAKER, Tom W. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 5, 6, 11, 13, 14

BAKER, Tyler Shane BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 8

BAKER, Willie J. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 7

BAKER, Willie Joseph BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3, 13, 14

BALDY, Mrs. Lena RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

BALIEY, Looney MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

BALLARD, Elizabeth GREEN, William Houston Bible 11

BALLARD, Elizabeth Green GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

BALLARD, Floyd D. GREEN, William Houston Bible 1, 4

BALLARD, Floyd D.(Rev.) GREEN, William Houston Bible 4, 12



Name Bible Name Page(s)

BALLARD, Travis Cleveland ? TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

BANISTER, Henry SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 4

BANISTER, Katherine SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 2, 4

BARBARA PAULINE BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 5

BAREFIELD KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

BARFIELD, Dollie BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

BARFIELD, Dorothy Belle Brown BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

BARFIELD, James David BROWN, Benjamin Youra 6, 7, 12

BARFIELD, James Dotson BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 4, 9, 14

BARFIELD, James Dotson BROWN, Benjamin Youra 6, 12, 13

BARFIELD, Judith Welch BROWN, Benjamin Youra 6, 12

BARFIELD, Mrs. Dollie Barfield ALLEN, William Albert Bible 3

BARKER, David Norton NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 2

BARKER, Jamie NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 2

BARKER, Jon Albert NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 2, 3, 4

BARKER, Paul Hughes NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 2

BARKLEY, A. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

BARKLEY, H. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

BARKLEY, John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

BARKLEY, S. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

BARKSDALE, Louise Morgan CARR, Elijah Bible 31, 34

BARKSDALE, Sarah CARR, Elijah Bible 31

BARKSDALE, Thomas CARR, Elijah Bible 31

BARNER, John Robert GREGG, Joseph M. 15

BARNES, Anne GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

BARNES, Betsey GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

BARNES, Caroline GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

BARNES, Carolyn Joyce ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 8

BARNES, Catherine E. BARNES, Thomas P Bible 3, 5

BARNES, Dolly A. M. F. BARNES, Thomas P Bible 3

BARNES, Frances HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

BARNES, Frances A. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 2

BARNES, Frances A. A. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 3

BARNES, Gentry GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

BARNES, James S. GREER-BELCHER Bible 4, 6

BARNES, Jelly(?) GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

BARNES, Jessie Lee ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 8

BARNES, Jim GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

BARNES, Johnnie HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

BARNES, Jonnie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

BARNES, Jonnie (Miss) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 16

BARNES, Jonnie B. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

BARNES, Kathleen F. LANDON, William D. Bible 5

BARNES, Leveng Frances BARNES, Thomas P Bible 5

BARNES, Lucinda GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

BARNES, Mable Sloan ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 8

BARNES, Marilla GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

BARNES, Martha S. BARNES, Thomas P Bible 3

BARNES, Mary J. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

BARNES, Newt GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

BARNES, Sam GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

BARNES, Sandra Darlene ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 8

BARNES, Sarah E. BARNES, Thomas P Bible 3, 5

BARNES, Susan GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

BARNES, T. P. BARNES, Thomas P Bible 5

BARNES, Thomas P. BARNES, Thomas P Bible 2, 3

BARNES, Tom GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

BARNES, William T. BARNES, Thomas P Bible 4

BARNETT, James RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 3

BARNETT, Sallie K. STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 7

BARNETT, V. A. STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4

BARR, Jane FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

BARR, Rev Thomas C. BRYAN, Hardy 8

BARRETT, (Mr.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 16

BARRETT, Anthony Earl BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 8

BARRETT, Danita L. BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 8

BARRETT, Danita Lynn BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 5

BARRETT, E. S. HUGHES, George Rae Bible 9

BARRETT, Fletcher BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 5

BARRETT, Jenny Bowling ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 7

BARRETT, Kevin Ray BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 5, 8

BARRETT, Patrick RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 17

BARRETT, Randal Joe BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 5, 8

BARRETT, Randall Joe II BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 9

BARRETT, Randall Joe Jr. BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 8

BARRETT, Rev Allen RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 23



Name Bible Name Page(s)

BARRINGTON, Caroline SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 2

BARRON, Samuel SANDERS, H. M. Bible 12

BARRY, Sallie HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 6

BARTON, Arabella BROWN, Thomas L. 1, 2, 4

BARTON, Harried Newton HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 7

BARTON, Hattie DODSON Family Bible 7

BARTON, Josh HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 7

BARTON, Muff J. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 7

BARTON, William HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 7

BASHOR, J. C. ALLEN, William Albert Bible 5

BASHOR, J. C. ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 1

BASKET, Wm. S. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

BATEMAN, Mary Hill DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BATES, Clearance P. MITCHELL, Guill Bible 3

BATES, Eleanie BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 14

BATES, Elena ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 1

BATES, Ona GREGG, Joseph M. 7

BATEY, John L. Sr. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 17

BATEY, Matilda KIDD, George W. Bible 11

BATEY, Tibith RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2

BATTIN, Cora Elizabeth Miller MILLER Family Bible 4

BATTIN, Jason A. MILLER Family Bible 4, 5

BATTIN, Martha Ann MILLER Family Bible 4, 5

BATTON, James MILLER Family Bible 2

BAUCOM, Allen BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

BAUCOM, Burn BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

BAUCOM, Cathereine Glenn BOND, James Bryan Bible 5

BAUCOM, Catherine T. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 5

BAUCOM, Catherine Tappin BOND, James Bryan Bible 5

BAUCOM, Erma Maud BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4

BAUCOM, Francina Elizabeth BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4

BAUCOM, Francina Elizabeth BOND, James Bryan Bible 2, 4

BAUCOM, Frank BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

BAUCOM, Fred BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

BAUCOM, Hoge BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3

BAUCOM, Irma BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3

BAUCOM, Irma BOND, James Bryan Bible 2, 6

BAUCOM, J. F. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 2, 3, 5

BAUCOM, James BOND, James Bryan Bible 2, 5, 6

BAUCOM, James Britain BOND, James Bryan Bible 4

BAUCOM, James Brittain BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4

BAUCOM, John BOND, James Bryan Bible 2, 6

BAUCOM, John F. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3

BAUCOM, John Franklin BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4

BAUCOM, John Franklin BOND, James Bryan Bible 4

BAUCOM, Joseph F. BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4, 5, 7

BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin BOND, James Bryan Bible 4

BAUCOM, Josephine Allen Rice BOND, James Bryan Bible 5

BAUCOM, Kaite Glenn BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4

BAUCOM, Katie G. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3

BAUCOM, Lucille BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

BAUCOM, Maggie BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

BAUCOM, Martha Josephine BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3, 4

BAUCOM, Martha Josephine BOND, James Bryan Bible 5

BAUCOM, Marthey Josephine BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

BAUCOM, Mary BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

BAUCOM, Mary D. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 5

BAUCOM, Mary Dixie BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4

BAUCOM, Mary Dixie BOND, James Bryan Bible 5

BAUCOM, N. Hoge BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4

BAUCOM, Nancy Hoge BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

BAUCOM, Nancy Hoge BOND, James Bryan Bible 2, 5

BAUCOM, Robert BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

BAUCOM, Sarah M. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3

BAUCOM, Sarah Margaret BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4

BAUCOM, Sarah Margaret BOND, James Bryan Bible 4

BAUCOM, Wert BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

BAUGUS, Mollie (Miss) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

BAXTER, Ed WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 17

BAXTER, Jeremiah JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 9

BAXTER, Jerry JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 9

BAXTER, Louise WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2

BAXTER, Mat(?) Jr. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

BAXTER, Nancy JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2, 5, 9

BAXTER, Nathanial JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 9



Name Bible Name Page(s)

BAY, Alfred ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 10, 16

BAY, Alfred W. ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 2

BAY, Alfred Wilson ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 3

BAY, Alfred Wilson ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4

BAY, Charley Raymond BAY, Family Bible 2

BAY, Charlie Haywood BAY, Family Bible 3, 4, 7

BAY, Cherry Hill ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4

BAY, Cherry Hill (Pete) ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 6, 10

BAY, Earl Thomas BAY, Family Bible 3, 4, 7

BAY, Fanny F. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4, 10

BAY, James Cowan BAY, Family Bible 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

BAY, James Samuel BAY, Family Bible 1, 6

BAY, Jannie Bell ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 2

BAY, Jannie Bell ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4, 10, 16

BAY, Kattie May BAY, Family Bible 1, 6

BAY, Laura Myrtle BAY, Family Bible 3, 4, 7

BAY, Lem BAY, Family Bible 1, 4

BAY, Lemuel Nicholson BAY, Family Bible 5

BAY, Leroy ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 10

BAY, Lucy ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 2, 4, 9, 10, 16, 17

BAY, Lucy A. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4

BAY, Mamie ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 10

BAY, Martha ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 3

BAY, Minnie P. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4

BAY, Mrs. Nat ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

BAY, Nellie Sue BAY, Family Bible 1, 6

BAY, Nina BAY, Family Bible 1, 4, 6, 7

BAY, Ruth Naomi BAY, Family Bible 1, 6

BAY, Tennie Lee BAY, Family Bible 2, 3, 4, 7

BAY, Thomas Raymond BAY, Family Bible 1, 6

BAY, Tom BAY, Family Bible 5

BAY, Willie J. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4, 10

BAY, Willie Wherry BAY, Family Bible 3, 4, 8

BAYLISS, Jessie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

BAZEMORE, L. E. ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 1

BEACHBOARD, Beavis RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

BEACHBOARD, Bessie Rushing RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 6

BEACHBOARD, Cathy Jean RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 24

BEACHBOARD, Mr. & Mrs. Benvis RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

BEACHBOARD, Mr. & Mrs. R. L. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 24

BEACHBOARD, Mr. and Mrs. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

BEACHBOARD, Mr. and Mrs. Ben RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 24

BEACHBOARD, Mrs. R. L. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 17

BEACHBOARD, Mrs. R. L. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 9, 12, 15

BEALER, Dr. Aleck LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 4

BEALS, Mary Ann GREGG, Joseph M. 6

BEAMER, Dorothy BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

BEAMER, John BROWN, Benjamin Youra 8

BEARD, Debra STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

BEARD, Emma GREGG, Joseph M. 7

BEARD, Mr. and Mrs. Will RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

BEARD, Paul Roy SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

BEARDEN, Amilee BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 4, 6

BEARDEN, B. E. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 8, 9

BEARDEN, Carolyn BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 6, 13, 14

BEARDEN, Charles Marion BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 4, 5

BEARDEN, Claude Palmer BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 4, 5, 10, 12, 13

BEARDEN, Claude Palmer III BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 12

BEARDEN, Claude Palmer Jr. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 6, 12, 14

BEARDEN, David Allen BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 11

BEARDEN, Edwin Francis BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 7, 8

BEARDEN, Ernest Meradith BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 7, 9

BEARDEN, Ethel BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 4, 5

BEARDEN, Felix BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 7, 8

BEARDEN, Isola Jane BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 7

BEARDEN, John Edwin BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 4, 5

BEARDEN, John Thomas BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 6, 11, 14

BEARDEN, John Thomas II BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 12

BEARDEN, Joshua Bartholomew BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 11

BEARDEN, Kylie Anyce BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 12

BEARDEN, M. F. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 8

BEARDEN, Mary Dixie BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 4, 5, 6

BEARDEN, Mary Dixie BROWN, Thomas L. 1, 4

BEARDEN, Mary F. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 9

BEARDEN, Robert Lyle BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 4, 5

BEARDEN, Roberta BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 6, 10, 14



Name Bible Name Page(s)

BEARDEN, Sallie Craig BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 4, 5

BEARDEN, Sarah Emaline BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 7, 8, 9

BEARDEN, Stuart Bush BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 12

BEARDEN, Susan Lynn BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 11

BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9

BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce III BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 11

BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Jr. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 4, 5

BEARDEN, W. S. BROWN, William Ledford 6

BEARDEN, Whitney Megan BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 12

BEARDEN, William Andrew BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 11

BEARDEN, William Henry BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 4, 5, 6

BEARDEN, Willie Laller BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 5, 12

BEASLEY, Buck GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

BEASLEY, Charlotte BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

BEASLEY, Foster F. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

BEASLEY, Foster Farris BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

BEASLEY, Frances BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

BEASLEY, Frances Rice BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

BEASLEY, Virginia Frances BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

BEASLEY, Zach DAVIS, William S. Bible 7

BEATTY, Bishop Tray BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 14

BEATTY, J. J. HUGHES, George Rae Bible 9

BEATTY, Jennie (Miss) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

BEATTY, John EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

BEATY, Comer DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Dillard Jackson DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Don DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Frankie DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Gary Douglas DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Isac Marion (Toke) DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, John DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Lady Ann Wright DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Less DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Margaret Jane Hinds DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Mildred Ann DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 3

BEATY, Mollie DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Ophie DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Pearl DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Reb DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Rebecca DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Roxy Bicknell DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Ulyss DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, W.O. (Rev.) GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

BEATY, Wales DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEATY, Willie Winsted DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BEGGERS, Glen JONES, William Bible 6

BEGGERS, James JONES, William Bible 6

BEIER, Rosa HESSE, Mays Bible 3, 5

BELCHER, Daniel GREER-BELCHER Bible 5

BELCHER, Dolly Anne GREER-BELCHER Bible 5

BELCHER, John Murrey GREER-BELCHER Bible 5

BELCHER, Nancy Elizabeth GREER-BELCHER Bible 3

BELK, Brittney Laurin BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 2

BELL BOYED OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

BELL,  Anna HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

BELL,  Dosh HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

BELL,  Ella HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

BELL, Betty COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 1

BELL, Billy ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4, 10

BELL, Clio Mai KIDD, George W. Bible 5, 6

BELL, Mary TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 3

BELL, Ray HARKREADER Family Bible 8

BELL, Samuel OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 2, 3

BELLAMY, B. R. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 14

BELLANY, Mary METCLAF, James D Family Bible 2

BELLWERE, Sara E. BROWN, Thomas L. 1

BENETEAU, Carol STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

BENNER, Judith SANDERS, H. M. Bible 12

BENNET, Henry KING, Ben Tarver Bible 4

BENNETT, Alexander Travis BENNETT, Thomas Bible 3, 8

BENNETT, Anzonetta Violonia BENNETT, Thomas Bible 3

BENNETT, Eliza Caroline BENNETT, Thomas Bible 3, 8

BENNETT, Frances Adeline BENNETT, Thomas Bible 4, 5, 8, 9

BENNETT, Joe Alexander SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

BENNETT, Josephine Rebecca BENNETT, Thomas Bible 4, 5, 8

BENNETT, Mary C BENNETT, Thomas Bible 3, 8



Name Bible Name Page(s)

BENNETT, Servility Permelia BENNETT, Thomas Bible 3, 8

BENNETT, Thomas Bradley BENNETT, Thomas Bible 2, 8, 9

BENNETT, Walter Amos BENNETT, Thomas Bible 4

BENS, Billy Mr. & Mrs. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

BENSON ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

BENSON, Dora ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

BENSON, Jim ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

BENSON, Julia Z. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

BENSON, Mrs. Dora ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 3

BENSON, Mrs. George ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

BENSON, Mrs. Joe ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

BENSON, Sally Anderson ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4, 8

BENSON, Tobe ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4

BENTON, Jessee HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 16

BENTON, Thomas HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 16

BENTON, Thomas H. DAVIS, William S. Bible 8

BENTON, Thoms H. KEEBLE, Walter Bible 11

BERASTED(?) Rev. B. T. WALTON, Robert Bible 1

BERGSTEDT, Jeb BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

BERGSTEDT, Melanie BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

BERRY, Coburn Dewees BRYAN, Hardy 6

BERRY, Ferdiand BRYAN, Hardy 6

BERRY, Humphrey BRYAN, Hardy 6

BERRY, Kate Elizabeth BRYAN, Hardy 3, 4

BERRY, Mary Tannehill BRYAN, Hardy 6, 10

BERRY, William Tyler BRYAN, Hardy 6, 10, 12

BEST, Frank METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

BETHSHEAR, J. W. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

BETHSHEARS, Carol BROWN, Benjamin Youra 14

BETHSHEARS, David BROWN, Benjamin Youra 14

BETTY, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

BEURELL, Hevres KING, Ben Tarver Bible 1

BEVERLEY, Major Robert KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

BIBB, Bertie Jorday BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

BIBB, Dora BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

BIBB, Floyd Henry BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

BICKNELL, Edd DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BICKNELL, John DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BICKNELL, Leonard DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BICKNELL, Mary Delyliah Jones DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BICKNELL, Osa DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BICKNELL, Rufus DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BICKNELL, Samuel DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BICKNELL, Susan McFarland DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BICKNELL, Thedore DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BICKNELL, Will DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BICKNELL, William Oscar DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BILLINGSLY, Cyrus CARLISLE, John Bible 1, 2

BILLINGSLY, Hannah (maiden name not listed) CARLISLE, John Bible 2

BILLINGSLY, Sias CARLISLE, John Bible 2

BILLS, Mary S. STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

BILLY PONY ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 3

BINNAL, Lucy E. KING, Ben Tarver Bible 1

BINS, Edda DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BIRD, W. A., (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 1

BISHOP, Sally SPICER-HALL, Bible 5

BIVINS, Mrs. Dean ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

BIVINS, Ronnie Dean ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 5

BLACK, Prof. W. F. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 14

BLACKBURN, (Elder) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

BLACKBURN, Dan Ella BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 3, 4, 5, 8

BLACKBURN, Dr. Ed BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10, 13

BLACKBURN, J. G. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 3

BLACKMAN, Alfred HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 23

BLACKMAN, Lazarus HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 20, 23

BLACKMAN, Virginia A. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 20

BLAIR, Calsin, (Rev.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

BLAIR, Harriette Newell KIDD, George W. Bible 11

BLAIR, Sara H. T. KIDD, George W. Bible 8, 10

BLAKE, T. C. (Dr.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 12

BLAKE, Travis BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 8

BLAKEMORE, ?? HARRIS, Simpson Bible 13

BLAKEMORE, A.J. DODSON Family Bible 4,6

BLAKEMORE, Jerusha Ann DODSON Family Bible 1,5,9

BLAKEMORE, Wm. Douglas DODSON Family Bible 9

BLAKEY, Lauren STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 38



Name Bible Name Page(s)

BLANKENSHIP, Frances Alda Gilliam HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

BLANTON, M. L. (Rev) HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 8, 11

BLASKOWSKY, Andy KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

BLAYLOCK, A. C. (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 17, 26

BLDESOE, Howell BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

BLEDSOE, Elma BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

BLEDSOE, Elma (Miss) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

BLEDSOE, Fannie (Sister) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 1

BLEDSOE, Frances BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

BLEDSOE, Frances Chitwood BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6, 8

BLEDSOE, H. H. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 4, 7

BLEDSOE, Horace BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6, 8

BLEDSOE, Howell Harris BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6, 8

BLEDSOE, Ida BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

BOBO, Robert R. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

BOGARD, Myra B. BOYD, John Miles Bible 5

BOHANNON, Sallie D. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 5

BOLAND, Dr. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 6

BOLES, (Bro) GREEN, William Houston Bible 2

BOLES, H. Lee GREEN, William Houston Bible 5

BOLIN, Martha HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

BOLLING, Gemad(?) Edward RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

BOLLING, John A. RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 3, 4

BOLLING, John Alexander RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 3, 4

BOLLING, Margaret RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 3, 4 

BOLLING, Robert Harrison RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 3, 4

BOLLING, Sam Edward RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 3, 4

BOLLING, Thomas Elliott RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 3, 4

BOLLING, William Elliott RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 3

BOLTON, J. G. WARD, John Bible 9

BOLTON, J. G. (Rev.) WARD, John Bible 6

BOND, (Dr.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

BOND, C. T. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3

BOND, Catharine Tappan BOND, James Bryan Bible 3

BOND, Catherine T. BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

BOND, Catherine Tappan BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 2, 4, 7

BOND, Elizabeth M. BOND, James Bryan Bible 4

BOND, Elizabeth McClung BOND, James Bryan Bible 3

BOND, James B. BOND, James Bryan Bible 2, 4

BOND, James Bryan BOND, James Bryan Bible 2, 3

BOND, James M. BOND, James Bryan Bible 4

BOND, James Madison BOND, James Bryan Bible 3

BOND, John B. BOND, James Bryan Bible 3

BOND, John H BOND, James Bryan Bible 2, 4

BOND, John Hoge BOND, James Bryan Bible 3

BOND, Margaret L. BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

BOND, Margarett Lewis BOND, James Bryan Bible 3

BOND, Mary O. BOND, James Bryan Bible 4

BOND, Mary Olaphant BOND, James Bryan Bible 3

BOND, Sarah C. BOND, James Bryan Bible 4

BOND, Sarah Elizabeth BOND, James Bryan Bible 3

BONDS, Lena VAUGHN, William B. 21

BONDS, Rebecca VAUGHN, William B. 21

BONDS, Sam VAUGHN, William B. 21

BONDS, Sammy VAUGHN, William B. 21

BONE, Amos KEEBLE, Walter Bible 12

BONE, Cragon, H. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 2

BONE, Elizabeth KEEBLE, Walter Bible 12

BONE, Elizabeth Sherill KEEBLE, Walter Bible 12

BONE, Margaret Melissa KEEBLE, Walter Bible 12

BONE, W. D. JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

BOOKER, Charlie STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

BOOKER, Kathy STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

BOOKER, Kevin STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

BOONE, Daniel JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 9

BOONE, Ida MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 1, 2

BOOTHE, Laura E. Harris HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 5

BORG, Paul MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4

BORING, Jesse, Dr. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 15

BOSTON, Rachel Davis DAVIS, William S. Bible 8

BOSTON, Rachel Davis DAVIS, William S. Bible 2,5

BOTT, Lisa STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

BOWDLER, Barbara Ann KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 15

BOWEN, Bobbie Natalie Coleman BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 2

BOWEN, Charles Coleman BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 3, 4

BOWEN, Charles Dewey BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 2



Name Bible Name Page(s)

BOWEN, Charles Kevin BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 3, 4

BOWEN, Charles Lyndol BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 2

BOWEN, Dewey BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 5

BOWEN, Jenna Beth BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 3

BOWEN, Jessica Katelyn BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 3

BOWEN, Lisa Anne BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 3, 4

BOWEN, Mabel BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 14

BOWEN, Mabel Fielder BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 2

BOWERS, James Irwin Jr. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 25

BOWERS, Mr. & Mrs. James Irwin RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 25

BOWMAN, Ada B. BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

BOWMAN, Ada B. Mankin BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 6

BOWMAN, Annie Diane BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 7

BOWMAN, Aquila BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

BOWMAN, Edgar Alexander BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 2, 6

BOWMAN, Elyza Alexander BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 6

BOWMAN, Hallie Leanne BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

BOWMAN, Howard BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

BOWMAN, Medford P. BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3, 6

BOWMAN, Nancy Spry BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 6

BOWMAN, Powell BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

BOWMAN, Raymond Taylor BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

BOWMAN, Ruth BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

BOYD, Allison Anne BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 6

BOYD, Armanella BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 4, 5

BOYD, Belle Anderson ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 16

BOYD, Betty Lee BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 6

BOYD, Edgar Lea BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 6

BOYD, Harriet BOYD, John Miles Bible 4, 5

BOYD, Hunter BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 6

BOYD, Hunter Miles BOYD, John Miles Bible 4, 6

BOYD, John (Jack) Miles BOYD, John Miles Bible 6

BOYD, John Miles BOYD, John Miles Bible 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

BOYD, Joshua BOYD, John Miles Bible 4, 5

BOYD, Mary Agnes BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 4

BOYD, Miles BOYD, John Miles Bible 4, 5

BOYD, Myra BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 4

BOYD, Nancy AMIS, John E. Bible 6

BOYD, Orland SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 4

BOYD, Pauline Susan BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 6

BOYD, Robert (Bobby) Melville BOYD, John Miles Bible 6

BOYD, Robert M. BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 6

BOYD, Sallie LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 5

BOYD, Samuel Pratt HESSE, Mays Bible 8

BOYD, Shannon Jane BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 6

BOYD, T. B., (Mr.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 5

BOYD, Una BOYD, John Miles Bible 6

BOYD, William BOYD, John Miles Bible 4

BOYERS, Lucy H. WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 3

BOYTE, Eric Mitchell MITCHELL, Guill Bible 6, 9

BOYTE, Julie MITCHELL, Guill Bible 9

BOYTE, Michael Shawn MITCHELL, Guill Bible 6, 9

BOYTE, Ryan Chrestopher MITCHELL, Guill Bible 6, 9

BRADFORD, Sarah HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

BRADLEY, Martha RHEA, John S. Family Bible 4

BRADLEY, Sarah RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 7

BRADY, Harold H. SUGG, J. W. - WORK, Roberta Bible 4

BRALY, J. D. (Rev.) STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

BRAMLETT, Frank (Francis Alvin Bramblett) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

BRAMMER, Olive DRAPER, Edward Bible 3

BRAMMER, Olive DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 3

BRANARD, Bro. PATTON Family Bible (No.1) 1, 3

BRANDON, A. J. GAITHER, J. E. Bible 8

BRANDON, A. M. ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 4

BRANDON, Bertha GAITHER, J. E. Bible 8

BRANDON, David RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 22

BRANDON, Effie Fannie Gaither GAITHER, J. E. Bible 6

BRANDON, Jack RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 17

BRANDON, James Mason GAITHER, J. E. Bible 8

BRANTLEY, Maggie ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 9

BRANTLEY, W. D. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 9

BRASHEAR, Elizabeth JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

BRASLETON, ?? HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

BRAZELTON, Olivia HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

BREECE, Henry MITCHELL, Guill Bible 5



Name Bible Name Page(s)

BREECE, Levina MITCHELL, Guill Bible 5

BREECE, Mary Caroline MITCHELL, Guill Bible 5

BREECE, Prudence MITCHELL, Guill Bible 5

BREECE, Ross MITCHELL, Guill Bible 5

BRENNAN, Monica STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

BREWER, James Leonard TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 1, 2

BREWER, Jesse M. TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 1

BREWER, Thelma "Toby" TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 8, 1

BREWER, Thelma Alice TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 1, 8

BRIAN, Maud LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 12

BRICKLE, Leland BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3, 14

BRIDGES, Alan COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 12

BRIDGES, Dock COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 12

BRIDGES, Howard D. COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 12

BRIDGES, Johnny Ray COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 12

BRIDGES, Miss Faye COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 12

BRIDGES, Mr. & Mrs. J. D. COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 12

BRIDGES, Mrs. Georgia Johnson COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 12

BRIDGES, Randy COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 12

BRIDGES, Willard COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 12

BRIDGES, William COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 12

BRIDGEWATER, Susanah BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 6

BRIGANCE, Levina C. DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 2

BRIM, Jane OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 5

BRINK, Donnie HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

BRINK, Lawrence HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 3

BRISKILL, Ester (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 17

BRISTOW, Chelsea Elizabeth METCLAF, James D Family Bible 9

BRISTOW, David William METCLAF, James D Family Bible 9

BRISTOW, Elizabeth Metcalf METCLAF, James D Family Bible 8, 10

BRISTOW, Georgia Metcalf METCLAF, James D Family Bible 11

BRISTOW, James Metcalf METCLAF, James D Family Bible 8

BRISTOW, James W. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 10

BRISTOW, Jesse Metcalf METCLAF, James D Family Bible 10

BRISTOW, Jesse Metcalf METCLAF, James D Family Bible 8, 9, 11

BRISTOW, Maria Ann METCLAF, James D Family Bible  

BRISTOW, Marissa Ann METCLAF, James D Family Bible 9

BRISTOW, Mary Frances METCLAF, James D Family Bible 8

BRITTAIN, Andrew Jackson KIDD, George W. Bible 9, 10, 12

BRITTAIN, Casllen(?) KIDD, George W. Bible 8

BRITTAIN, Columbus Lafayette KIDD, George W. Bible 9, 11, 12

BRITTAIN, Fannie L. KIDD, George W. Bible 10

BRITTAIN, James KIDD, George W. Bible 8

BRITTAIN, James Smith KIDD, George W. Bible 9

BRITTAIN, John Jr. KIDD, George W. Bible 8, 9, 10

BRITTAIN, John Smith KIDD, George W. Bible 9, 11, 12

BRITTAIN, John Sr. KIDD, George W. Bible 8, 10. 11, 12

BRITTAIN, Lemnel KIDD, George W. Bible 8

BRITTAIN, M. M. KIDD, George W. Bible 3

BRITTAIN, Martha Ann KIDD, George W. Bible 9, 11, 12

BRITTAIN, Martha Morton Smith KIDD, George W. Bible 9, 10, 11, 12

BRITTAIN, Miles KIDD, George W. Bible 8

BRITTAIN, Patan Smith KIDD, George W. Bible 9, 11, 12

BRITTAIN, Pleasant Henry KIDD, George W. Bible 9, 11, 12

BRITTAIN, William Washington KIDD, George W. Bible 9, 10, 11, 12

BRITTAINS, Frase J. KIDD, George W. Bible 8

BROADWELL, Cyrus Lewis, Jr. SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

BROMN, Rev R. H. CARR, Elijah Bible 21, 30

BROOKS, (Rev.) KING Family Bible 1, 3

BROOKS, C. M. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

BROOKS, James GREGG, Joseph M. 21

BROOKS, Jimmy Dermont GREGG, Joseph M. 21

BROOKS, Linda Sue GREGG, Joseph M. 21

BROOKS, Richard KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

BROTHERS, Carl BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

BROTHERS, Mary L KIDD, George W. Bible 8, 10, 11

BROTHERS, Maude BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

BROUN, Nancy G. BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

BROWN vs. BROWN ALLEN, William Albert Bible 2

BROWN, (Cubbage) David PRIMM, William Bible 5

BROWN, ?? (first name unknown) HARKREADER Family Bible 10

BROWN, A. K. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 3

BROWN, Adice Emmet BROWN, Thomas L. 2, 3

BROWN, Aldeen ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4, 10

BROWN, Alice SCRUGGS Family Bible 3, 5, 6

BROWN, Alice WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3, 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

BROWN, Alice Vaughan VAUGHN, William B. 17

BROWN, Alice Vaughn BROWN, Jesse DeWitt Bible 2

BROWN, Amanda M. BROWN, Thomas L. 2, 3

BROWN, Amy Anne BROWN, Benjamin Youra 8

BROWN, Anna METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

BROWN, Annabel S. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5

BROWN, Annie Sue BROWN, William Ledford 4

BROWN, Arabella A. BROWN, Thomas L. 3

BROWN, Ashley BROWN, Benjamin Youra 8

BROWN, B. H. BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

BROWN, B. Y. ALLEN, William Albert Bible 5

BROWN, B. Y. BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

BROWN, Bailey BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5

BROWN, Benjamin H. Jr. BROWN, Benjamin Youra 8, 11

BROWN, Benjamin Horace BROWN, Benjamin Youra 2, 7, 8, 11

BROWN, Benjamin Ollie BROWN, Thomas L. 1, 2, 4

BROWN, Benjamin Youra BROWN, Benjamin Youra 2

BROWN, Bennie Horace ALLEN, William Albert Bible 5

BROWN, Brent Fielder BROWN, Benjamin Youra 15

BROWN, Bro. Andy BROWN, Benjamin Youra 7

BROWN, C. P. BROWN, William Ledford 4, 5

BROWN, Cheynne STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

BROWN, Christopher Scott STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 35

BROWN, Clarence Paul BROWN, Jesse DeWitt Bible 2

BROWN, Cora Myrtle BROWN, Thomas L. 2, 3

BROWN, Dakota STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

BROWN, Danny Mark STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

BROWN, Dewey M. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 9, 11

BROWN, Dorothy Bell ALLEN, William Albert Bible 5

BROWN, Dorothy Belle BROWN, Benjamin Youra 2

BROWN, E. H. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

BROWN, Earl HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 17, 18, 23

BROWN, Elbert Goodrum BROWN, William Ledford 4

BROWN, Elijah Daniel BROWN, Benjamin Youra 2

BROWN, Elizabeth JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 5

BROWN, Elvira B. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 6

BROWN, Ferrill H. HARKREADER Family Bible 10

BROWN, Frances Mary BROWN, Benjamin Youra 2

BROWN, Frank C. BAY, Family Bible 5

BROWN, G. H. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

BROWN, George ALLEN, William Albert Bible 2

BROWN, George BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13, 15

BROWN, George JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 5

BROWN, George A. Jr. BROWN, Thomas L. 4

BROWN, George Alma BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 5, 6

BROWN, George Alma Jr. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 14

BROWN, George Almer BROWN, Thomas L. 1, 2, 3, 4

BROWN, George Washington BROWN, Benjamin Youra 2

BROWN, Goodtet BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3

BROWN, Harris HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

BROWN, Hester (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

BROWN, Ina DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 4

BROWN, Ina May BROWN, Thomas L. 2, 3

BROWN, James BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 6

BROWN, James Dotson BROWN, Benjamin Youra 2

BROWN, James Pierce BROWN, William Ledford 4, 5

BROWN, James Preston BROWN, William Ledford 3, 5

BROWN, Jesse Bailey BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 5, 6

BROWN, Jesse D. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 18

BROWN, Jesse D. BROWN, Thomas L. 1, 2, 3, 4

BROWN, Jesse DeWitt BROWN, Jesse DeWitt Bible 1, 2

BROWN, Jesse Granville BROWN, Jesse DeWitt Bible 2

BROWN, Jimmy CARR, Elijah Bible 37

BROWN, Jimmy JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

BROWN, John Barton BROWN, Thomas L. 1, 2

BROWN, John S. G. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5

BROWN, Johnnie ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 10

BROWN, Johnnie BROWN, Thomas L. 3

BROWN, Joshua BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3

BROWN, Joshua Goodlett II BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5

BROWN, Joshua Jr. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5

BROWN, K. G. BROWN, William Ledford 4

BROWN, Laura Ann BROWN, William Ledford 2, 4

BROWN, Laurent BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5, 6

BROWN, Leola (Leota) ALLEN, William Albert Bible 5

BROWN, Lizzie Maud MAY, Fredrick Bible 2, 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

BROWN, Lorel JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

BROWN, Lucile BROWN, William Ledford 4

BROWN, Lucretia HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

BROWN, Magie Earlar BROWN, Thomas L. 1, 2, 3

BROWN, Mamie Artelia BROWN, Thomas L. 2

BROWN, Mamye Artelia BROWN, Thomas L. 1

BROWN, Margaret BROWN, Benjamin Youra 5

BROWN, Margaret HARKREADER Family Bible 10

BROWN, Margaret Mariah (Harkreader) HARKREADER Family Bible 10

BROWN, Margaret Ruth Thomas BROWN, Benjamin Youra 8, 11

BROWN, Marilla Barnes GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

BROWN, Marrissa PRIMM, William Bible 5

BROWN, Mary Ann BAY, Family Bible 5

BROWN, Mary Dixie Bearden BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 5, 14

BROWN, Mary Evalina BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 4

BROWN, Mary H. BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

BROWN, Mary Laurent BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5

BROWN, Mary Luncinda BROWN, William Ledford 2, 3, 5

BROWN, Mary Sue HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

BROWN, Melba STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20, 21

BROWN, Melba Sue STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

BROWN, Melba Sue (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10, 27

BROWN, Minerva Ann BROWN, William Ledford 5

BROWN, Minerva Jane BROWN, William Ledford 2, 3

BROWN, Mr. Mavis SANDERS, H. M. Bible 5

BROWN, Mrs. Lillian RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

BROWN, Mrs. Odell ALLEN, William Albert Bible 5

BROWN, Mrs. Pearl ALLEN, William Albert Bible 5

BROWN, Nancy Thomas CARR, Elijah Bible 37

BROWN, Ophelia ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 10

BROWN, Paul HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 17, 18

BROWN, Paul Gilliam HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

BROWN, Paul R. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

BROWN, Paul Weather BROWN, William Ledford 4

BROWN, Paul, Jr. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 9

BROWN, Pearl BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

BROWN, Preston Thomas BROWN, Benjamin Youra 2

BROWN, Prudence Gilliam HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

BROWN, Prudie G. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 2, 3

BROWN, R. G. JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

BROWN, R. S. (Rev.) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

BROWN, Reuben HARKREADER Family Bible 10

BROWN, Robert Collins HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

BROWN, Robert F. JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

BROWN, Robert Livingston BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5

BROWN, Rufun Ledbetter BROWN, William Ledford 3

BROWN, Ruth HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

BROWN, Ruth HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 17, 18, 23

BROWN, S. W. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 8, 11, 14, 16

BROWN, S. W. (Esq.) HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 9, 11

BROWN, Sally MITCHELL, Guill Bible 8

BROWN, Sandra Jr. BROWN, Benjamin Youra 8

BROWN, Sarah HARKREADER Family Bible 10

BROWN, Sarah Rebecca BROWN, Benjamin Youra 2

BROWN, Seaburn HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

BROWN, Seburn HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 17, 18

BROWN, Sephronier T. BROWN, William Ledford 2, 3, 5

BROWN, Sharon COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 6

BROWN, Sonny BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

BROWN, Squire W. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

BROWN, Sterling Benjamin BROWN, William Ledford 3

BROWN, Sue HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

BROWN, T. Fillmore BROWN, Thomas L. 1, 2, 3

BROWN, Thelma BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11, 15

BROWN, Thelma May ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 10

BROWN, Thomas HARKREADER Family Bible 10

BROWN, Thomas L. BROWN, Thomas L. 1, 2, 4

BROWN, Thos Bruce Bearden BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 14

BROWN, Thos Lafayette BROWN, Thomas L. 3

BROWN, Tom B. BROWN, Thomas L. 4

BROWN, Virginia HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 17, 18

BROWN, Wilie HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

BROWN, William BROWN, William Ledford 2, 3, 5

BROWN, William HARKREADER Family Bible 10

BROWN, William John BROWN, William Ledford 4

BROWN, William P. HARKREADER Family Bible 10



Name Bible Name Page(s)

BROWNE, Cyrus Addison BROWN, Cyrus Addison 3

BROWNE, Robbie BROWN, Cyrus Addison 3

BROWNSON, Carl Joseph, II BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5

BRUCE, Amanda HEATON, W. E. 1, 2

BRUCE, Dicy (i.e. Dicey Bruce) KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

BRUGHAM, C. D. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

BRYAN, Ada BRYAN, Hardy 2, 3, 5, 10

BRYAN, Alan Stuart BRYAN, Hardy 10

BRYAN, Albert Dewees BRYAN, Hardy 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12

BRYAN, Albert Dewees Jr. BRYAN, Hardy 10, 12

BRYAN, Albertine Dietrick Alexander BRYAN, Hardy 2, 3, 4, 11

BRYAN, Betsy BRYAN, Hardy 3, 4, 10, 12

BRYAN, Charles Bailey BRYAN, Hardy 2, 3, 5, 6, 10

BRYAN, Charles Stanley Fisk BRYAN, Hardy 3, 10

BRYAN, David Alan BRYAN, Hardy 8, 11

BRYAN, Elizabeth BOND, James Bryan Bible 3

BRYAN, Grace Elizebeth HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 7

BRYAN, Hardy Bryan II BRYAN, Hardy 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 12

BRYAN, Hardy Bryan III BRYAN, Hardy 2, 4, 5, 10, 12

BRYAN, Hardy Sr. BRYAN, Hardy 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 12

BRYAN, James Hardy BRYAN, Hardy 10

BRYAN, Joan Bunch BRYAN, Hardy 8, 10, 11

BRYAN, John Hardy BRYAN, Hardy 11

BRYAN, Kenneth M. BRYAN, Hardy 11

BRYAN, Kenneth McGregor BRYAN, Hardy 3, 10, 11

BRYAN, Kenneth McGregor III BRYAN, Hardy 11

BRYAN, Kenneth McGregor Jr. BRYAN, Hardy 8, 11, 12

BRYAN, Louisa Davitte BRYAN, Hardy 11

BRYAN, Major Stanley Fisk BRYAN, Hardy 2, 4, 5

BRYAN, Mary Berry BRYAN, Hardy 2, 3, 5, 10

BRYAN, Mary Diane BRYAN, Hardy 11

BRYAN, Michael Hardy BRYAN, Hardy 8, 11

BRYAN, Neil (Brother) GREEN, William Houston Bible 9

BRYAN, Stacie Lynn BRYAN, Hardy 11

BRYAN, Stanley Fisk BRYAN, Hardy 2

BRYAN, Stanley Jennings BRYAN, Hardy 11

BRYAN, W. B. BRYAN, Hardy 6

BRYAN, W. E. HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 7

BRYAN, William Earnest HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 7

BRYANT, Albert BRYANT, Robertson Bible 8

BRYANT, Ann Robertson BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 4, 9, 10

BRYANT, Anna Blanche BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 5, 6

BRYANT, Archibal S. BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 3, 4, 9, 10

BRYANT, Betty Jean METCLAF, James D Family Bible 10

BRYANT, Camelia Frances BRYANT, Thomas B. 5

BRYANT, Charlotte BRYANT, Robertson Bible 8

BRYANT, Cornelia Robertson BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 5, 6

BRYANT, Doris Ketchum BRYANT, Robertson Bible 8

BRYANT, Emma Lucy Reavis BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 6, 7, 8

BRYANT, Emmett BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 5, 6

BRYANT, Frances D. BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 4, 9, 10

BRYANT, Hugh  BRYANT, Thomas B. 5

BRYANT, Hugh Thomas BRYANT, Thomas B. 4, 6, 7, 8

BRYANT, I. B. BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 3

BRYANT, Isaiah Burney BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 6, 7, 8

BRYANT, Isaiah Burney BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 3, 4, 9, 10

BRYANT, Isiah Burney BRYANT, Robertson Bible 8

BRYANT, J. A. (John Amis) FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 6

BRYANT, James Alonzo BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 4, 9, 10

BRYANT, Lavinia Lemon BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 3, 9

BRYANT, Louisania B. BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 3, 9

BRYANT, M. J. BRYANT, Thomas B. 5

BRYANT, Maggie BRYANT, Thomas B. 5, 6

BRYANT, Major BRYANT, Robertson Bible 8

BRYANT, Marilyn Reavis BRYANT, Thomas B. 5

BRYANT, Martha E. BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 3, 9

BRYANT, Mary BRYANT, Thomas B. 5

BRYANT, Mary Ethel BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 4, 5

BRYANT, Mary J. BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 3, 4, 9, 10

BRYANT, Minerva Emaline BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 4, 9, 10

BRYANT, Minnie BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 4

BRYANT, Minnie Compton BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 5, 6

BRYANT, Misniah Euginia BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 9

BRYANT, Nancy Amis Febry BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 7, 8, 9, 10

BRYANT, Nelia (Cornelia Robertson Bryant) BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 4

BRYANT, Robert D. BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 3, 4, 9, 10



Name Bible Name Page(s)

BRYANT, Robertson BRYANT, Robertson Bible 3, 7, 8, 9, 10

BRYANT, Rowland Edward BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 9

BRYANT, Ruben LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

BRYANT, T. B. BRYANT, Thomas B. 2, 5, 6, 8

BRYANT, Theophilus Compton BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 4, 9, 10

BRYANT, W. N. BRYANT, Thomas B. 5

BRYANT, William H. BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 3, 9

BRYANT, Zackeriah BRYANT, Robertson Bible 8

BUCHANAN SLAVES,  Em??? BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Alexander BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 11

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Alice BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 11

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Amanda BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Ambrose BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Amy BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Andrew BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 11

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Catarine Janice BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 11

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Charles ? BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 11

BUCHANAN SLAVES, David BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 11

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Eliza BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, James BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 11

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Jeremiha BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Jonas BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 11

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Joseph BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, King BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Mald??da BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Margaret BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Marion BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 11

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Mary Alice BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 11

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Mary Ann BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, May BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Miles BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 11

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Minta BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Monroe BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Morgan BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Moses BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Richard BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Sarah BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Silvia BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Theophilus BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN SLAVES, Winfield BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 9

BUCHANAN, (Miss) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

BUCHANAN, DeMarcus S. BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 11

BUCHANAN, DeMarcus Smith BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 6, 11, 12

BUCHANAN, John BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 13

BUCHANAN, John, Jr. BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 6, 12

BUCHANAN, M. E. A. BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 3, 4

BUCHANAN, Martha Elizabeth Ann BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 5, 7, 8

BUCHANAN, Martha Elizabeth Ann EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 4

BUCHANAN, P. H. BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 8

BUCHANAN, Powhatan H. BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 5, 7

BUCHANAN, Powhatan Harris BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 8

BUCHANAN, Powhattan H. BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 3, 4, 13

BUCHANAN, Sally BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 5, 7, 8

BUCHANAN, Sarah BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 13

BUCHANAN, Sarah A. BROWN, William Ledford 6

BUCHANAN, Thos. W. BROWN, William Ledford 6

BUCKNER (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

BUFFENMYER, Harvey MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

BUGG, Elizabeth AMIS, John E. Bible 6

BUGG, Mrs. Wesley ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

BUGH, Benjamin ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 6

BUGH, Charlotte ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 6

BUGH, David ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 6, 8

BUGH, Jacob ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 6, 8

BUGH, Joseph ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 6

BUGH, Lucy ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 6

BUGH, Nancy ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 2, 4

BUGH, Sarah ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 6

BUGH, Susanna ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 6. 7

BULL, (Colonel) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

BULL, Dorothy Elenor LANDON, William D. Bible 5

BULLOCH, Wallie JORDAN Family Bible 1, 5

BULLOCK, Drucilla GREGG, Joseph M. 20

BUMPASS, H. JORDAN Family Bible 7

BUMPASS, H. A. JORDAN Family Bible 1

BUNCH, Eliza Imogene BRYAN, Hardy 2, 10, 12



Name Bible Name Page(s)

BUNCH, Frances Myrtle, nee SKINNER SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 6, 7, 9

BUNCH, John Alvin BRYAN, Hardy 12

BUNNELL, B. B. HUGHES, George Rae Bible 9

BUNTING, R. F., (Rev.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4, 5, 6

BURGDORF, Frank HERROD, G. W. and PARKER, Mary Black Bible 4

BURGESS, Chris STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

BURGESS, Jannie DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2, 4

BURGESS, Wendy STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

BURGIS, Sarah KELLY, Henry Bible 3

BURK, James GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 5

BURKE, Jerri Leigh BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 11

BURKITT, J. L. (Mrs.) GRAY, Benajah Bible 5, 6

BURNETT, Charles Franklin TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 5

BURNETT, Dellie (Eugene) TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 7

BURNETT, Elijah Phinis TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 2, 4, 7

BURNETT, Elizy Exie TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 7

BURNETT, Grace ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 1

BURNETT, Horace Elbert TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 2

BURNETT, Isaac Newton TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 7

BURNETT, Joe ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 1

BURNETT, John TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 7

BURNETT, Johnnie (John B.) TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 7

BURNETT, Laura L. (Lanet) TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 7

BURNETT, Lucile JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 3, 4

BURNETT, Margaret LANE Family Bible 1

BURNETT, Margaret (Minerva) Caldonia TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 7

BURNETT, Margia Alma TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 2, 5, 8

BURNETT, Martha Jane Rust TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 7

BURNETT, Mattie D. DODSON Family Bible 8

BURNETT, Rose (?) B(?) SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 5

BURNETT, Stephen TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 7

BURNETT, Theodosia Elmo TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 5

BURNETT, Tressie Leon TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 2

BURNETT, Will DODSON Family Bible 8

BURNETT, William Lee TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 7

BURNETTE, Ag ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 3

BURNETTE, Collier TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

BURNETTE, Evalena ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 6

BURNLEY, Annie HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 9, 11

BURNS, Billie JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

BURNS, Jim KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

BURNS, Martha Susan COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 6

BURT, Corinne DAVIS, Oscar Bible 4

BURT, Fannie W. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 14

BURTON, Benett COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 6, 7, 8, 11

BURTON, L. J. WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 2

BURTON, Olivia DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

BUSBY, C.K HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 20

BUSH, Iris June BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 12

BUSH, June BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 6, 12

BUSTER ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 9

BUTLER, Elizabeth HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

BUTLER, Leota (Billie) BOYD, John Miles Bible 3

BUTT, Ada C. HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 2

BUTT, Nettie HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 2

BYARS, Els SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 7

BYERS, Kittie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

BYINGTON, Grace HEATON, W. E. 3

BYRD, ?? KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 19, 21

BYRD, Douglas Magruder GOOCH-FARROW Bible 10,9

BYRD, E. CARR, Elijah Bible 29

BYRD, Geoffrey Taylor GOOCH-FARROW Bible 10

BYRD, Rev Charles CARR, Elijah Bible 30

BYRD, Shelby Taylor GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

BYRNES. Mary Margaret WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 4, 5, 6

CAFFY, Miss Addie Lucille HERROD, G. W. and PARKER, Mary Black Bible 4

CAIN, Alice ISOM, Diemer Bible 2

CAIREL, Ida May PRIMM, William Bible 4, 5, 6

CALAHAN, Alex E. FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 3

CALAHAN, Jessie M. FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 4

CALDWELL, Allene Matlock BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

CALDWELL, Andrew WALLER, Joel Bible 4, 7

CALDWELL, Anna Laurie McMurry McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 1, 4

CALDWELL, Anneil McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4

CALDWELL, Betty Jo Brown BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

CALDWELL, Bill McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

CALDWELL, Hardeman BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

CALDWELL, Jones BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

CALDWELL, Maxie Adell McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4

CALDWELL, Nancy WALLER, Joel Bible 4, 7

CALDWELL, Robert "R.E." BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

CALDWELL, Sally Dotson BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

CALDWELL, Sara Elizabeth McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4

CALDWELL, William Lee McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4

CALHOUN, Hall (Bro.) GREEN, William Houston Bible 2

CALLAHAN, Mary Lee Dodson DODSON Family Bible 2, 4

CALLAHAN, Mary Lemire DODSON Family Bible 8

CALLICOTT, Claude (Attorney) ALLEN, William Albert Bible 5

CALLICOTT, Claude Wilson BRYAN, Hardy 11, 12

CALLICOTT, Clinton Wilson BRYAN, Hardy 11

CALLICOTT, Dorris BRYAN, Hardy 8, 11

CALLICOTT, Pled Duncan BRYAN, Hardy 8, 11

CALVERT, Charles (Lord Baltimore) SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

CAMBELL, Sophia RIGGS Family Bible 3, 4

CAMBPELL, Sallie GAITHER, J. E. Bible 3

CAMPBELL, Flora Bell GREGG, Joseph M. 9

CAMPBELL, Frederick Joseph SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

CAMPBELL, Jim GOOCH, Hartford Bible 1

CAMPBELL, Miss Martha RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 18

CAMPBELL, Rev R. Sheeler METCLAF, James D Family Bible 10

CAMPBELL, Rev. FOLSOM Bible 6

CAMPBELL, Rhonda BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 7

CAMPBELL, Sophia HALEY, W. A., Bible 2

CAMPBELL, Sophia MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

CAMPBELL, Verona GOOCH, Hartford Bible 1

CAMPER, Mrs. Jimmy COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 11

CANDELLA, Amanda Beth RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4, 8, 10

CANDELLA, Gregory Titone RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 8, 13, 22

CANDELLA, James Leonard RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 8

CANDELLA, Jim RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13, 22

CANDELLA, Leonard Joseph Jr. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4, 13, 18

CANDELLA, Mrs. Leon RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 22

CANDELLA, Nancy RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 8, 13, 19

CANDLER,  Asa G. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 16

CANDLER, Asa G. (Mr.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 15

CANNON, (Col) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 17

CANNON, (Miss) FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

CANNON, J.N. (Judge) DRAPER, Edward Bible 3

CANTRELL, James ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

CANTRELL, Laura Sue GREGG, Joseph M. 11, 23

CARDER, Ida Mae GREGG, Joseph M. 10

Carl SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 10

CARL, Eliza J. DAVIS, William S. Bible 4

CARLISLE, Bradley Buckingham CARLISLE, John Bible 2

CARLISLE, David CARLISLE, John Bible 3

CARLISLE, Dido CARLISLE, John Bible 1

CARLISLE, Edro. B. CARLISLE, John Bible 1

CARLISLE, Effie Etta Jorns JORNS, Albert Bible 5

CARLISLE, Elizabeth (maiden name not listed) CARLISLE, John Bible 1, 2

CARLISLE, John CARLISLE, John Bible 1, 2, 3, 4

CARLISLE, Lewiza Jane CARLISLE, John Bible 2

CARLISLE, Lydia Ann CARLISLE, John Bible 2

CARLISLE, Martin Smith CARLISLE, John Bible 2

CARLISLE, Mary CARLISLE, John Bible 3

CARLISLE, Mary CARLISLE, Zachariah Bible 3

CARLISLE, Permilia CARLISLE, John Bible 2

CARLISLE, Poley CARLISLE, John Bible 3

CARLISLE, Rebakah CARLISLE, John Bible 2, 3, 4

CARLISLE, Rinaldo Baby CARLISLE, John Bible 1

CARLISLE, Sena Deen CARLISLE, John Bible 2

CARLISLE, Sina CARLISLE, John Bible 3

CARLISLE, Torquato Tasso CARLISLE, John Bible 1

CARLISLE, Willis Mongo CARLISLE, John Bible 1

CARLISLE, Wm. CARLISLE, John Bible 3

CARLISLE, Wm. CARLISLE, Zachariah Bible 3

CARLISLE, Zach CARLISLE, John Bible 1, 3

CARLISLE, Zachariah CARLISLE, John Bible 1, 2, 3, 4

CARLISLE, Zachariah CARLISLE, Zachariah Bible 3

CARLISLE, Zenus H. CARLISLE, John Bible 1

CARMAN, Edith or Ether STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 1

CARMAN, Elizabeth Susan STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5, 7

CARMAN, Ether STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 1



Name Bible Name Page(s)

CARMAN, George Augustus STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 5, 7

CARMAN, J. T. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 5, 7

CARMAN, J. T. (M.D.) STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5, 7

CARMAN, Mahala STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5, 7

CARMAN, Martha Mahala STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 6

CARMAN, Nellie STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5, 7

CARMAN, Nellie H. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 5, 7

CARMAN, Paul STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 1

CARMAN, S. J. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 7

CARMAN, W. B. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5, 7

CARMAN, W. R. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5, 7

CARMAN, Wm. B. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5, 7

CARMAN, Wm. R. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 6

CARMAN, Wn. R. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 8

CARMAN. S. J. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5

CARMAN. W. R. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5

CARMEN, Martha Mahala STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 8

CARN(?), N. B. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3

CARNEY, Marie Rose SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

CARNEY, Richard SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3, 4

CARNEY, Richard Jr. SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

CAROLINE, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

CARPENTER, Eula May BAY, Family Bible 1, 2, 5, 6

CARPENTER, M. F. BAY, Family Bible 5

CARPENTER, Mary Etta Brown BAY, Family Bible 5

CARPENTER, Pam BRYANT, Thomas B. 6

CARR, Alexander CARR, Elijah Bible 10, 12

CARR, Alexander DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4,5

CARR, Alexander D. DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4

CARR, Alice COKER, Matilda F. Bible 4

CARR, Bessie CARR, Daniel Bible 2

CARR, Callpurney L. CARR, William Bible 5

CARR, Charlie GILLIAM Family Bibble 3

CARR, Daniel CARR, Daniel Bible 2

CARR, Elijah CARR, Elijah Bible 1, 7

CARR, Elish CARR, Elijah Bible 8, 10

CARR, Elisha CARR, Daniel Bible 2

CARR, Elisha DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4

CARR, Elizabeth CARR, Elijah Bible 9, 13

CARR, Elizabeth CARR, William Bible 5

CARR, Elizabeth DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3

CARR, Era GILLIAM Family Bibble 4

CARR, Fannie BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 8

CARR, Franklin Nelson CARR, William Bible 3

CARR, Hannah DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4

CARR, Jack K. Jr. CARR, Daniel Bible 2

CARR, James COKER, Matilda F. Bible 3

CARR, James DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4

CARR, James (?) Hannah CARR, Elijah Bible 9, 10

CARR, James D. CARR, Elijah Bible 9

CARR, Jane COKER, Matilda F. Bible 3

CARR, Jonathan CARR, Elijah Bible 12

CARR, Jonathan CARR, William Bible 6

CARR, Jonathan DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4

CARR, Julia D. CARR, Daniel Bible 2

CARR, Katherline V. CARR, Daniel Bible 2

CARR, Louisa CARR, William Bible 8

CARR, Martha E. CARR, Daniel Bible 2

CARR, Peggy Ann CARR, Elijah Bible 12

CARR, Peggy Ann DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4

CARR, Polly CARR, Elijah Bible 10

CARR, Polly DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4

CARR, Priscilla CARR, Elijah Bible 12

CARR, Priscilla DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3,5

CARR, Richard CARR, Elijah Bible 11

CARR, Richard DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4

CARR, Robert C. DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4

CARR, Robert Carson CARR, Elijah Bible 11

CARR, Robert L. CARR, Daniel Bible 2

CARR, Sallie G. CARR, Daniel Bible 2

CARR, Sarah CARR, Elijah Bible 10

CARR, Sarah COKER, Matilda F. Bible 3

CARR, Sarah DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4

CARR, Sarah E. CARR, William Bible 4

CARR, Seraphiney COKER, Matilda F. Bible 3

CARR, Thomas J. CARR, William Bible 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

CARR, W. K. CARR, William Bible 5, 8

CARR, William CARR, Elijah Bible 7, 9

CARR, William CARR, William Bible 1, 5

CARR, William DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 2,4

CARR, William B. COKER, Matilda F. Bible 3

CARR, William H. CARR, Elijah Bible 12

CARR, William K. DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4

CARROLL, General HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 16

CARSON, Ann DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3

CARSON, Elizabeth DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3

CARSON, Elizabeth GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

CARSON, Ezekiel DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3

CARSON, Isabella DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3

CARSON, John DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3

CARSON, Mary DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 2,3

CARSON, Susan DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3

CARSON, Thomas DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3

CARTER, Alice Lillian COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 1, 2, 3

CARTER, Allen  CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 4

CARTER, Allen J. CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 4, 5

CARTER, Ann Lowry ALLEN, William Albert Bible 5

CARTER, Ann Lowry LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3

CARTER, Arnette CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 3

CARTER, Ben F. CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 3

CARTER, Beverly CARTER, William 4

CARTER, Doshia CARTER, William 5

CARTER, George M. CARTER, William 4

CARTER, Houston CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 4, 5

CARTER, James D. CARTER, William 5

CARTER, James David CARTER, William 5

CARTER, Jim H. CARTER, William 5

CARTER, Joseph L. CARTER, William 5, 7

CARTER, Kellie (?) CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 4, 5

CARTER, Lillian CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 4, 5

CARTER, Lizzie CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 3, 4

CARTER, Lucy CARTER, William 5, 8

CARTER, Margaret Hall CARTER, William 4, 5

CARTER, Martha CARTER, William 4

CARTER, Mary A. CARTER, William 5, 8

CARTER, Middy F. CARTER, William 4

CARTER, Morgan GREEN, William Houston Bible 2

CARTER, P. W. CARTER, William 5

CARTER, Prior CARTER, William 4, 5

CARTER, Robert Arnette CARTER, William 6

CARTER, S. W. CARTER, William 6

CARTER, Silas C. CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 4, 5

CARTER, Susanna F. CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 4, 5

CARTER, Ted CARTER, William 8

CARTER, Thomas Barnett CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 4, 5

CARTER, Walter CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible Title Page, 4, 5

CARTER, William CARTER, William 4, 6

CARTER, William Arnette CARTER, William 8

CARTER, William Samuel CARTER, William 4, 5, 8

CARTER, Willie D. CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 4, 5

CARTWRIGHT, A. L. (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

CARTWRIGHT, Martha Ann WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 4, 5

CARTWRIGHT, Mary WALLER, Joel Bible 1

CASEY, E. B. KIDD, George W. Bible 5

CASON, Claire Ruth BOYD, John Miles Bible 6

CASON, Elizabeth Suzanne BOYD, John Miles Bible 6

CASON, James BOYD, John Miles Bible 3

CASSITTY, Sallie ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 4, 5, 7

CASSON, Adam Matthew STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 33

CASSON, Garry STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 33

CASSON, Linda STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 33

CATHEY, Hazel Jones LOMAX, Sanders W. Bible 1

CATHEY, J. D. (Bro.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

CATHEY, James LOMAX, Sanders W. Bible 1

CATO, Jo Ann STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20, 21

CATO, Jo Ann (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10, 27

CATO, Joann STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 33

CATO, Martin STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 33

CAWTHORN, Edward OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 2, 5

CAWTHORN, Margaret LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 2

CAYCE, C. H. Elder STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 11, 12, 16

CAYCE, Elder E.B. DAVIS, William S. Bible 1



Name Bible Name Page(s)

CEASAR, Agnes HUGHES, George Rae Bible 6, 8

CELLUM, Belle L(?) JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

CHADWICK, Angela BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

CHAMBERLAIN, D. C. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 8

CHAMBERS, Janice COKER, Matilda F. Bible 4

CHAMBERS, Joseph (witness) FOLSOM Bible 10

CHANDLER, Alice F. HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 12

CHANDLER, Alice F. (Pinkie) HALEY, R. A. Bible 5

CHANDLER, Alice Finch CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 6, 7

CHANDLER, Alice Finchie HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 3, 11

CHANDLER, Alice Finchie (Pinkie) HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 4

CHANDLER, Andrew Martin CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 4

CHANDLER, Andrew Martin (Pomfey) HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 7

CHANDLER, Benj S.S. CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 4

CHANDLER, Benjamin S. HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 7

CHANDLER, Cartwell CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 5

CHANDLER, Crastus C. CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 4

CHANDLER, Diana CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 5

CHANDLER, Diana HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 1, 6, 10

CHANDLER, Eliza Belle HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 4

CHANDLER, Erastus HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 7

CHANDLER, Erastus C. HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 2, 10

CHANDLER, Fanny CARR, Elijah Bible 18

CHANDLER, Felix Grundy CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 4

CHANDLER, Gerome CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 4, 6

CHANDLER, Gerome HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 2, 7, 10

CHANDLER, Gilda CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 5

CHANDLER, Gildaroy HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 2, 10

CHANDLER, Gildaroy (Roy) HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 7

CHANDLER, Hartwell HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 1, 6, 9

CHANDLER, J. R. CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 3

CHANDLER, James Rush CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 6, 7

CHANDLER, James Rush HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 3, 4, 11

CHANDLER, John G CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 5

CHANDLER, John J. HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 2, 7, 10

CHANDLER, Kyle CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 4

CHANDLER, Kyle (Jim) HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 7

CHANDLER, Leo HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 6

CHANDLER, Louise (maiden name not known) HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 7

CHANDLER, Malachi CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 5

CHANDLER, Malachi HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 1, 9

CHANDLER, Malachi (Kyle) HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 6

CHANDLER, Marion HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

CHANDLER, Mary CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 6

CHANDLER, Mike HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 7

CHANDLER, Monroe CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 5, 6

CHANDLER, Monroe HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 2, 7, 10

CHANDLER, Morgan HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

CHANDLER, Rebecca CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 4, 7

CHANDLER, Rebecca Hill HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 2, 3, 4, 9, 11

CHANDLER, Rebecca J. HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 2, 8

CHANDLER, Rebecca Jane HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 10

CHANDLER, Robert CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 5, 6

CHANDLER, Robert HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 1, 6, 9

CHANDLER, Roena HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 1

CHANDLER, Rowena CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 5, 7

CHANDLER, Rowena HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 6, 9

CHANDLER, Roy CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 4

CHANDLER, Sallie Belle HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 3, 4, 11

CHANDLER, Sarah Belle CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 6, 7

CHANDLER, Standfield CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 5, 7

CHANDLER, Standfield HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 1, 3, 6, 9, 11

CHANDLER, Virginia HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 7

CHANDLER, Wartrace CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 6

CHANDLER, William H. CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 6

CHANDLER, Willis CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 4, 5, 8

CHANDLER, Willis HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 1, 2, 6, 9

CHAPA, Art RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 18

CHAPIN, Amanda DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 4

CHAPIN, Lou E. DRAPER, Edward Bible 2

CHAPIN, Martha K. DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 4

CHAPIN, W.P. DRAPER, Edward Bible 5

CHAPIN, W.P. DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 4

CHAPIN, Winnie Beulah DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 4

CHAPMAN, ?? (Miss) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

CHAPMAN, Alex BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 2



Name Bible Name Page(s)

CHAPMAN, Benjamin BOND, James Bryan Bible 3

CHAPMAN, Elizabeth HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 32

CHAPMAN, Gary (Rev.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 29

CHAPMAN, John, Rev, MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

CHAPMAN, Sallie KING Family Bible 1, 3

CHAPMAN, Sarah C. BOND, James Bryan Bible 2, 3

CHAPMAN, William KING Family Bible 1, 3

CHARLEY, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

CHASE, Helen Dean FISHER, Earl & Helen Bible 1

CHATFIELD, Buddy (Bro.) DAVIS, William S. Bible 6

CHEATHAN, John AMIS, John E. Bible 6

CHECK, Jocie FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 6

CHERRY, Margaret Ann MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

CHERRY, Mr. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 12

CHERRY, S. M., Jr. (Rev) HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 9, 11

CHILCUTT,  (no name) GRAY, Benajah Bible 7

CHILCUTT,  Benjamin F. GRAY, Benajah Bible 8

CHILCUTT, J. W. GRAY, Benajah Bible 8

CHILCUTT, James R. GRAY, Benajah Bible 8

CHILCUTT, Jane J. GRAY, Benajah Bible 8

CHILCUTT, Jane Johnson GRAY, Benajah Bible 8

CHILDRESS, Mary B., (Mrs.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 5, 6

CHILES, Ann METCLAF, James D Family Bible 17

CHINN, Ann WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 7

CHITWOOD, Frances BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 4

CHOATE, Catherine SANDERS, H. M. Bible 8

CHOATE, James Marion SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9, 10, 12, 13

CHOATE, John SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7

CHOATE, John T. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 13

CHOATE, Lucretia SANDERS, H. M. Bible 13

CHOATE, Martha Jane SANDERS, H. M. Bible 12

CHOATE, Marvin SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

CHOATE, Mary Ann Poppy SANDERS, H. M. Bible 8

CHOATE, Oulanda Spicer BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

CHOATE, Squire T. Jackson SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7, 8, 9

CHOTTE (CHOATE) Christopher SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

CHRISTIAN, Frank VAUGHN, William B. 20

CHRISTIANSON, Karen BRYANT, Thomas B. 6

CHUMBLEY, Mrs. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

CHUMLEY, J. C. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 1

CHURCH, B.T. (Rev.) GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

CHURCH, C. P. ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 9

CHURCH, R. A. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3

CLAIBORNE, Elizabeth HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

CLAIBORNE, G. M. (Mr.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

CLAIBORNE, Jane HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

CLAIBORNE, Mary HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

CLAIBORNE, Thomas HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

CLAIBORNE, William HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

CLAIBORNE, William (Sir) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

CLARA, (Negro) OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

CLARDY, Elizabeth BOYD, John Miles Bible 5

CLARDY, Frank BOYD, John Miles Bible 3

CLARDY, G. W. (Mrs.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17, 18

CLARK, B. F. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 14

CLARK, Ben BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

CLARK, Bob BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5, 7

CLARK, Corrie VAUGHN, William B. 21

CLARK, Eleanor DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

CLARK, Elizabeth LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 6

CLARK, Harriet Newton HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 7

CLARK, James KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5

CLARK, Joe LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 6

CLARK, Mary Ellen MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4

CLARK, Newton HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 7

CLARK, R. W. BROWN, William Ledford 6

CLARK, Roy (Mrs) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7, 8

CLARK, Sally RUSSWURM Family Bible 3, 4

CLARK, Sarah GREEN, William Houston Bible 3, 6

CLARK, Sarah LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 4, 6

CLARY ANN, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

CLAYBORNE, Steve STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

CLEMAS, Rosemary STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 23

CLEMENT, Frank G. ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 10

CLENDENON, T. R. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 8, 11

CLEVELAND, Elizabeth HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14



Name Bible Name Page(s)

CLEVENGER, Beth (Mrs. Tom) STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 1

CLEVENGER, Paula Watson ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 17

CLIFTON, Anne TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

CLOYD, Ezekial HARKREADER Family Bible 8

COALMAN, Rebecker COLEMAN, William Chester 3, 5

COALMAN, William COLEMAN, William Chester 3

COATS, Delpha HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 7

COCHRAN, Charles (Brother) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 30

COCHRAN, Eunice MAY, Fredrick Bible 2, 3

COCHRAN, John ALLEN, William Albert Bible 11

COCHRAN, Mary WOODRING, George Blackburn Bible 3

COCHRAN, Minnie ARNOLD, William R. Bible 4

COCHRAN, Susan ARNOLD, William R. Bible 2

COE, Daniel HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

COE, David HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

COE, Eben HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

COE, Eunice HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

COE, Huldah HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

COE, Jonathan HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

COE, Lovina HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

COE, Rhoda HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

COE, Roger HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

COELMAN, Lee Alexander COLEMAN, William Henry Bible 2, 4

COFFE, Mary HARRIS, Simpson Bible 39

COFFEE, (Brigadier-General) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 17

COFFEE, (Mr.) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 16

COFFEE, Allen HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, Ambrose HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, Archilles HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, Betsy HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, C. E. (Dr.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 18

COFFEE, Dau HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, Dr. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 18

COFFEE, Eli HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, Elijah HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, Elizabeth HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, Elizabeth Graves HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 15

COFFEE, Gen. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 16

COFFEE, General HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15

COFFEE, General John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8, 15

COFFEE, General John HARRIS, Simpson Bible 8

COFFEE, Genl. John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 5

COFFEE, James ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 4

COFFEE, James HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, Jane HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, Jno HARRIS, Robert Bible 12, 13

COFFEE, Joel HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14, 15

COFFEE, John HARRIS, Robert Bible 11, 12, 13

COFFEE, John HARRIS, Simpson Bible 39

COFFEE, John (Brig-Gen.) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 18

COFFEE, John (Gen) HARRIS, Robert Bible 15

COFFEE, John (Gen.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

COFFEE, John (Genl) HARRIS, Robert Bible 8

COFFEE, Joshua HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13, 14, 15

COFFEE, Joshua HARRIS, Simpson Bible 39

COFFEE, Lewis HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, Marthy HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, Mary HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 1, 2, 3, 8, 14, 15

COFFEE, Mary HARRIS, Robert Bible 10

COFFEE, Mary HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7, 19

COFFEE, Mary Donelson HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 15

COFFEE, Reuben HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, Rice HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, Thomas HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, Thomas G. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFEE, Thomas Graves HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 15

COFFEE, William HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFIN, William HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

COFFMAN, A. W. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 4

COKER, Martha Jane COKER, Matilda F. Bible 4

COKER, Matilda F. COKER, Matilda F. Bible 1, 2, 3

COLE, P. H. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

COLE, Rose GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 3

COLEMAN, A. COLEMAN, William Chester 1

COLEMAN, Addie COLEMAN, William Henry Bible 1



Name Bible Name Page(s)

COLEMAN, Alexander BARNES, Thomas P Bible 1

COLEMAN, Alexander COLEMAN, William Chester 3, 5

COLEMAN, Alma McCollum HARPER, W. R. Bible 2, 3

COLEMAN, Ann Elizabeth COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 1, 2

COLEMAN, Annie Irene COLEMAN, William Henry Bible 2, 4

COLEMAN, D. B. STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

COLEMAN, D. B. (Rev.) STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 5

COLEMAN, Dan CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 4, 5

COLEMAN, David Edwin COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 1, 2, 3

COLEMAN, Ed BARNES, Thomas P Bible 1

COLEMAN, Edwin Chesteen COLEMAN, William Chester 5

COLEMAN, Felix Howard COLEMAN, William Henry Bible 2, 4

COLEMAN, Herbert Chesteen COLEMAN, William Henry Bible 2, 4

COLEMAN, Howard Lytle COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 1, 2, 3

COLEMAN, Irma Jean COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 1, 2

COLEMAN, James M(?) COLEMAN, William Chester 5

COLEMAN, James T. COLEMAN, William Chester 3, 4, 5

COLEMAN, Julia A. COLEMAN, William Chester 4

COLEMAN, Leveing Frances BARNES, Thomas P Bible 2, 3

COLEMAN, Lida May COLEMAN, William Chester 4

COLEMAN, Lillian Carter CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 3

COLEMAN, Lois BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 5

COLEMAN, Lois Sugg BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 2

COLEMAN, Lulu Rebecker COLEMAN, William Chester 4

COLEMAN, Mary BARNES, Thomas P Bible 1

COLEMAN, Mary Elizabeth Bell "Betty" COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 3

COLEMAN, Mary Viola COLEMAN, William Chester 4

COLEMAN, Mattie CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 5

COLEMAN, Mollie Elizabeth COLEMAN, William Chester 4

COLEMAN, Mrs. Isaah ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 2

COLEMAN, Mrs. J. M. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 10

COLEMAN, Myrtle Lee COLEMAN, William Chester 5

COLEMAN, Rebacker COLEMAN, William Chester 4

COLEMAN, Rebecca Matilda COLEMAN, William Henry Bible 2, 3, 4

COLEMAN, Rhoda Osella BARNES, Thomas P Bible 1

COLEMAN, Rhoda Osella COLEMAN, William Chester 3, 5

COLEMAN, Sallie Belle S. STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 5

COLEMAN, Sammie Michel COLEMAN, William Chester 5

COLEMAN, Sarah A. Lee COLEMAN, William Henry Bible 2, 3

COLEMAN, Sarah Addie COLEMAN, William Henry Bible 2, 3, 4

COLEMAN, Silas Carter COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 1, 2

COLEMAN, Thelma Estell COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 1, 2

COLEMAN, Uncle Jack ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 9

COLEMAN, W. S. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 8

COLEMAN, Walter Raymond COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 2, 3

COLEMAN, Will HARPER, W. R. Bible 3

COLEMAN, Willard  BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 5

COLEMAN, Willard Stegall BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 2

COLEMAN, Willard Stegall SUGG, J. W. - WORK, Roberta Bible 4

COLEMAN, William COLEMAN, William Henry Bible 2

COLEMAN, William Adolphus COLEMAN, William Chester 5

COLEMAN, William Barnett COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 1, 2

COLEMAN, William Chester COLEMAN, William Chester Title Page, 1, 4, 5  

COLEMAN, William Henry COLEMAN, William Chester 5

COLEMAN, William Wesley COLEMAN, William Henry Bible 3

COLEMAN, Wm H. COLEMAN, William Henry Bible 2, 3, 4

COLLIER, Carolyn BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5

COLLIER, Elya(?) C(?) JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 6

COLLIER, H. C. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

COLLIER, W. C. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

COLLIER, W. C. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 5

COLLILNS, Nathaniel? GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

COLLINS, Colen Z. DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

COLLINS, Emily F. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

COLLINS, Henry A. DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

COLLINS, John Calhoun DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

COLLINS, John R. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 4,8

COLLINS, Josephine Scott SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 4

COLLINS, Mary C. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

COLLINS, Minnie Elizabeth Jorns JORNS, Albert Bible 5

COLLINS, N.D. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 4

COLLINS, Sephia W. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3

COLLINS, Sophia W. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

COMER, Adam HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21, 22

COMPTON ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

COMPTON, Claudie ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 5



Name Bible Name Page(s)

COMPTON, D. (?) ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 10

COMPTON, George Gentry ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4, 8

COMPTON, Irene ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 2

COMPTON, Mrs. Dee ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

COMPTON, Prudie K. HUNTER, Robert Lee Bible 4

CONNER, Hughlon M GREGG, Joseph M. 2

CONNER, Hughlon Moss GREGG, Joseph M. 20

CONNER, Joel Lumpkin GREGG, Joseph M. 20

CONNER, Myrtle GREGG, Joseph M. 20, 23, 24

CONNOLE, Ethel KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 8

CONNOLE, Ethel, (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

CONWAY, Mary GREEN, William Houston Bible 3

CONWAY, Mary LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 4

CONWELL, Ida STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 7

CONWELL, L. D. BRYANT, Thomas B. 5, 6

COOK, J. M. HALEY, W. A., Bible 2

COOK, Joel RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

COOK, Kathy RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

COOK, Maude FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 6

COOK, T. C. HESSE, Mays Bible 11

COOLEY, John STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 27

COOLEY, Ricky STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 27

COOLEY, Roger STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 27

COOPER, Edmund, Sr. BROWN, William Ledford 6

COOPER, Harry L., Attorney ARNOLD, William R. Bible 4

COPLEY, Albern MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4

CORBETT, Macey MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

CORBIN, J. (Rev.) DIBRELL Family Bible 1

CORBITT, A. T. STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4

CORBITT, Emma Stribling STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 7

CORDELL, ?? GREGG, Joseph M. 23

CORLEW, Nellie BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

CORNWELL, Fay (Bro.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

CORNWELL, Ida STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5

CORNWELL, Ida Catherine STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

CORY, Alice CORY, David Bible 3

CORY, Alvera CORY, David Bible 4

CORY, Anna CORY, David Bible 2

CORY, David CORY, David Bible 2, 4

CORY, Elizabeth CORY, David Bible 2

CORY, Elvina CORY, David Bible 3

CORY, Emma Hayward CORY, David Bible 3, 4

CORY, Eunice CORY, David Bible 2

CORY, Jane CORY, David Bible 2

CORY, John CORY, David Bible 2

CORY, Lavina CORY, David Bible 3

CORY, Luther CORY, David Bible 2

CORY, Mary CORY, David Bible 2

CORY, Mary Ann CORY, David Bible 3, 4

CORY, Myrick CORY, David Bible 3

CORY, Oliver Perry CORY, David Bible 3

CORY, Parnella CORY, David Bible 2

CORY, Polly CORY, David Bible 2

CORY, Sarah Elmira CORY, David Bible 3

CORY, William CORY, David Bible 2

CORY, Zophar CORY, David Bible 2, 3, 4

COTEY, Dr. H. Eugene ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

COTHAM, Florence KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

COTTON, J. H. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

COTTON, John H. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

COTTON, Lucy KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

COUCH, Bro. Doug BROWN, Benjamin Youra 6, 8, 12

COUCH, Dr. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

COURSEY, Belle HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

COURSEY, Columbus HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

COURTENAY, Dr. Walter R. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

COVINGTON, Don McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4

COVINGTON, Rebecca HALEY, R. A. Bible 5

COVINGTON, Reverend Hubert ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 15, 17

COWAN, Albert Miner CORY, David Bible 5

COWAN, Clarance William HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

COWAN, Edwin CORY, David Bible 5

COWAN, Evelyn HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

COWAN, Jack HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19 - 20

COWAN, Jane HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

COWAN, Matthew William HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19



Name Bible Name Page(s)

COWEN, William CORY, David Bible 4, 5

COWNOVER, Mary UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 5

COX, (?) Lynn COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5

COX, Alice M. COX, William A. Bible 7, 13

COX, Allen Ray COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5, 6

COX, Alonzo B. COX, William A. Bible 3, 7, 10

COX, Angela Annette COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5

COX, Anna B. COX, William A. Bible 3

COX, Anna Belle McKenzie COX, William A. Bible 15

COX, Betty Louise COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5, 6

COX, Carlee ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

COX, Claudia Jane BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 13

COX, Edward Elton COX, William A. Bible 3, 11

COX, Foard Wilson COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 3

COX, Ford Wilson COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 7

COX, Francis Ray COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5, 6

COX, James Anthony COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5

COX, James Lenord COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5, 8

COX, Jenny Marie COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5

COX, Jesse T. COX, William A. Bible 3, 7, 10

COX, John W. COX, William A. Bible 3, 7

COX, Jonathan KEEBLE, Walter Bible 2

COX, Jordon M. COX, William A. Bible 7

COX, Kenneth William BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 6, 13

COX, Mack COX, William A. Bible 10, 13

COX, Marion Francis COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 7

COX, Melissa Carol BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 13

COX, Michelle Rense COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5

COX, Mrs. A. B. COX, William A. Bible 10

COX, Nannie COX, William A. Bible 13

COX, Orville E. COX, William A. Bible 3, 7, 10

COX, S. W. COX, William A. Bible 9

COX, Samuel Edward COX, William A. Bible 2, 7

COX, Terri Denise COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5

COX, Thelma E. COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 1

COX, Wanda Joyce COX, William A. Bible 3, 7

COX, William Albert COX, William A. Bible 2, 3, 7

COX, William Andrew BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 13

COX, William Houston COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 4

COX, William Hubert COX, William A. Bible 3

COX, William Richard COX, William A. Bible 2, 7

COX, William Rigsby COX, William A. Bible 3

COX, William Wilson COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5, 6

COZIJN, Edwin RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

COZINE, Emma KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

CRADDOCK, (Mr.) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

CRANSTON, Maria Emery EMERY, William Bible 5

CRAVEY, Amos BENNETT, Thomas Bible 8

CRAVEY, Caroline P. BENNETT, Thomas Bible 3, 5, 8

CRAWFORD, Burk KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

CRAWFORD, Joel HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

CRAWFORD, John Orville Omohundro OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 2

CRAWFORD, Richard KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

CRAWFORD, W. M. (Rev.) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

CRAWFORD, William Logue OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 1, 3

CRAWFORD, Wm. Harris HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

CRAYE, William (Esquire) CARLISLE, John Bible 4

CRE??, Nancy Caroline BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 5

CREASY, Bluford HANES, Taylor Bible 3, 4, 6

CREASY, Dollie J. HANES, Taylor Bible 3, 4

CREASY, L. C. HANES, Taylor Bible 4

CREASY, Orlando HANES, Taylor Bible 5, 6

CRINCH, Rev B. T. CARR, Elijah Bible 14, 15

CRISWELL, Jennie E. SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 5, 7, 10

CRISWELL, Lucy SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 2, 8

CRISWELL, Sophie SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 9

CROSS, H. F. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

CROSS, Jane Gooch GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

CROSS, Rev Joe CARR, Elijah Bible 15

CROUCH, Allen Frankie SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 3

CROUCH, E.T. SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 2

CROUCH, Edna Baxter SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 2

CROUCH, Elizabeth Gertrude SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 3

CROUCH, Eva SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 3, 4

CROUCH, Henry Buford SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 3

CROUCH, Ida FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

CROUCH, Lucile SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 3

CROUCH, Mary Gladys SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 4

CRUMLEY, (Mr.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 6

CRUMLEY, H. L. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 9, 14, 16

CRUMLEY, H. L., (Rev.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 9, 17

CRUNK, Cathy RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

CRUTCHER, Eugene, (Mrs.) LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 1

CRUTCHFIELD, Lon M. BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 4, 5

CRUTCHFIELD, Mary B. BOYD, John Miles Bible 4, 5

CRUTCHFIELD, Susan BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 4, 5

CRUZIC, Nancy Grant BRYANT, Thomas B. 6

CUFF, Rebecca C. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5, 6

CULLOM, Brother Robert BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

CULLOM, Sarah A. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2

CULLOM, Serlinder GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2

CULLOM, Susan J. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2

CULLUM, Bro Robert BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

CUMMINGHAM, Robt. SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 6

CUMMINGS, -?-  Y. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

CUMMINS, Alice Baker ALLEN, William Albert Bible 8

CUMMINS, F. Lee BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 4, 14

CUMMINS, Sammie Baker BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3

CUMMINS, Sara B. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 4

CUMMINS, William W. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 4

CUNNINGHAM, Dr. W. D. G. CARR, Elijah Bible 21

CUNNINGHAM, Foster KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

CUNNINGHAM, J. H. BROWN, William Ledford 6

CUNNINGHAM, J. W. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

CUNNINGHAM, Jason RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

CUNNINGHAM, Oklahoma Belle KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

CUNNINGHAM, Susie KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

CURRIE, Miss Lillian RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

CURRIN, Ann WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 11

CURRY, T. J. STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

DABANEY, John HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

DABBS,  Mary MILLER Family Bible 1, 2

DABNEY, Cornelius HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 27, 28, 30, 31, 32

DABNEY, Cornelius HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

DABNEY, Franciss HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 27, 30

DABNEY, Mary HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

DAHLINGER, Charles HESSE, Mays Bible 11

DAHLINGER, Charles WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 7

DAHLINGER, Henry WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 7

DAIRS, Estelle COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5

DALE, Albert Lucien DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 3, 5

DALE, Albert Lucien, Jr. DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 4

DALE, Alvin DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

DALE, Andrew Cecil DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

DALE, Andrew Columbus DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

DALE, Carolyn Delyliah DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 4, 5

DALE, Dillard DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

DALE, James C. DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

DALE, Lesslie DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

DALE, Lucien DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 2

DALE, Marcellus DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

DALE, Martha Hamilton Goodpasture DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

DALE, Mary Elenor Kyle DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

DALE, Mattie Collins DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

DALE, Mildred DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 2

DALE, Mildred Beaty DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

DALE, Oliver DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 3, 6

DALE, William DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

DALTON, Louisa PRICE, R. Family Bible 2, 3

DALTON, William HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

DALVY, Charles D. WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 2

DAMERON, Bertha BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

DANCE, Albert Russell DODSON Family Bible 4,5,9

DANCE, Elizabeth Rainey DODSON Family Bible 3

DANCE, John R. Capt. DODSON Family Bible 3,5

DANCE, Russell DODSON Family Bible 3,7

DANCE, Sarah Dodson DODSON Family Bible 3

DANDUSKY, Dr. G. C. BROWN, William Ledford 6

Daniel RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 7

DANIEL, David W. MILLER Family Bible 1

DANIEL, Eleanor Harris BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

DANIEL, Elijah W. "Lige" BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13



Name Bible Name Page(s)

DANIEL, John A. MILLER Family Bible 1

DANIEL, Joseph R. RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 3, 4

DANIEL, Lavenia Nexbitt BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

DANIEL, Martha MILLER Family Bible 1

DANIEL, Mary Elizabeth RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2

DANIEL, Nancy Glenn MILLER Family Bible 1

DANIEL, Nathaniel William RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 3

DANIEL, Rose GREGG, Joseph M. 22

DANIEL, Woodson MILLER Family Bible 1

DANIELS, Tabith SPICER-HALL, Bible 5

DANKER, Janice BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 8

DARDEN, Col. WARD, John Bible 5, 9

DARDEN, Lizzie WARD, John Bible 2, 6, 9

DARIL, Emily SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 1

DARLINGTON(?), Addie A. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 8

DARTON, James HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

DAUGHERTY, Mark GREEN, William Houston Bible 3

DAUGHERTY, Mark LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 4, 5

DAUGHERTY, Meda GREEN, William Houston Bible 3

DAUGHERTY, Nancy LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 6

DAUGHERTY, Robert LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 6

DAVENPORT, Floyd COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 1, 3

DAVENPORT, Hannah Glen KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

DAVENPORT, Jenney ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 6

DAVENPORT, Mrs. Pet ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 9

David RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 7

DAVIDSON, Anna CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 6

DAVIDSON, Belle HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

DAVIDSON, Billy BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

DAVIDSON, Dorothy BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

DAVIDSON, Elizabeth BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

DAVIDSON, Ida BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7, 8

DAVIDSON, Irma HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

DAVIDSON, J. Sam BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

DAVIDSON, J. W. CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 7

DAVIDSON, John BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

DAVIDSON, John HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

DAVIDSON, John R. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

DAVIDSON, JOHN W. HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 11

DAVIDSON, John Wyatt HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 4

DAVIDSON, Juette HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

DAVIDSON, Laura Mae BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

DAVIDSON, Littleton HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

DAVIDSON, Malcolm (Bro.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10, 27

DAVIDSON, Memory BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

DAVIDSON, Myrtle HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

DAVIDSON, Ollie HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

DAVIDSON, Ollie Lee CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 6

DAVIDSON, Rush HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

DAVIDSON, Sam BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

DAVIDSON, Sam HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 8

DAVIDSON, Sidney HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

DAVIDSON, Willie HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

DAVIDSON, Willie E. CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 6

DAVIES, Eunice BRYAN, Hardy 3, 4, 10, 12

DAVIS, ?? H. (Esq) HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 8, 11

DAVIS, A. L. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

DAVIS, A. M. DAVIS, Amos Bible 2

DAVIS, Allen DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, Allen J. DAVIS, Amos Bible 3

DAVIS, Amos DAVIS, Amos Bible 2, 3, 4

DAVIS, Anna Lou NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 4

DAVIS, Annie Marie KIDD, George W. Bible 3

DAVIS, Annie Owen DAVIS, William S. Bible 6

DAVIS, Barbara Faye GREGG, Joseph M. 11, 23

DAVIS, Betty Jane COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 11

DAVIS, Billy KIDD, George W. Bible 3

DAVIS, Carl DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, Carl William GREGG, Joseph M. 11

DAVIS, Carl William GREGG, Joseph M. 23

DAVIS, Caroline Louise HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 2, 3, 6

DAVIS, Cora F. DAVIS, William S. Bible 2,5

DAVIS, Dorothy Allene DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, Earl Palmer DAVIS, Oscar Bible 1

DAVIS, Earle DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, Eddy DAVIS, William S. Bible 2,5



Name Bible Name Page(s)

DAVIS, Elise DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, Eliza Moore STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

DAVIS, Elizabeth DAVIS, Amos Bible 2, 3

DAVIS, Elyon ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 6

DAVIS, Emily Jean ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 6

DAVIS, England PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 10

DAVIS, Eselle ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 6

DAVIS, Ethel Lena OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 2

DAVIS, Fanny L. DAVIS, Amos Bible 3

DAVIS, Florence GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 3

DAVIS, Forest DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, Frank (Elder) DAVIS, William S. Bible 8

DAVIS, Frank Neal DAVIS, Oscar Bible 1, 3, 5

DAVIS, Gus DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, H.H. DAVIS, William S. Bible 4,5

DAVIS, Henry DAVIS, William S. Bible 2,8

DAVIS, Henry Hunter DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, Huldah Ann METCLAF, James D Family Bible 14, 17

DAVIS, Ida King DAVIS, Oscar Bible 5

DAVIS, J. W. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

DAVIS, J. W., Dr. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

DAVIS, J. W., Jr. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 5, 6

DAVIS, J. W., Sr., Dr. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 5, 6

DAVIS, J.O. DAVIS, William S. Bible 1, 5,8

DAVIS, James H. DAVIS, Amos Bible 3

DAVIS, James O. DAVIS, William S. Bible 2,6,11

DAVIS, James Orren DAVIS, William S. Bible 3,4

DAVIS, Jean ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 6

DAVIS, Jimmie C. DAVIS, William S. Bible 8

DAVIS, Jno. A. DAVIS, William S. Bible 2,3,4,5,11

DAVIS, John Shelby DAVIS, Amos Bible 4, 5

DAVIS, John(?) Victor(?) DAVIS, Amos Bible 3

DAVIS, L. K., (Rev.) HUGHES, George Rae Bible 6

DAVIS, Leura DAVIS, William S. Bible 5

DAVIS, Lipscomb KIDD, George W. Bible 3

DAVIS, Luckett DODSON Family Bible 9

DAVIS, Luckett Sr. DODSON Family Bible 8

DAVIS, Ludella DAVIS, William S. Bible 2,5

DAVIS, Luther DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, Maggie FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 3

DAVIS, Margaret DAVIS, William S. Bible 8

DAVIS, Margaret Owen DAVIS, William S. Bible 3,6

DAVIS, Marion DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, Martha Haley KIDD, George W. Bible 3

DAVIS, Mary DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

DAVIS, Mary Elizabeth DAVIS, Amos Bible 2, 4

DAVIS, Mary Joe DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, Morgan DAVIS, Amos Bible 3, 4

DAVIS, Morgan A. DAVIS, Amos Bible 3

DAVIS, Nannie DAVIS, William S. Bible 5

DAVIS, Nathan C. DAVIS, Amos Bible 3

DAVIS, Oscar M. DAVIS, Oscar Bible 1, 3, 4, 5

DAVIS, Oscar Muse DAVIS, Oscar Bible 1,5

DAVIS, Rachel DAVIS, William S. Bible 2,5,8

DAVIS, Rachel Burns DAVIS, William S. Bible 4

DAVIS, Raymond ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

DAVIS, Richard DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

DAVIS, Richard METCLAF, James D Family Bible 17

DAVIS, Robert Mosby COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 1, 3

DAVIS, Roxie A. DAVIS, William S. Bible 3,5

DAVIS, Roy DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, Ruth DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, Ruth Lundy DAVIS, Oscar Bible 5

DAVIS, S. B. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

DAVIS, S. S. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 4, 5

DAVIS, Sallie DAVIS, William S. Bible 4

DAVIS, Sallie B. DAVIS, William S. Bible 2

DAVIS, Sam DAVIS, Oscar Bible 1

DAVIS, Sam HARKREADER Family Bible 8

DAVIS, Sampson HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 1

DAVIS, Sarah DAVIS, Amos Bible 3, 4

DAVIS, Sarah DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, Sarah Ann DAVIS, Amos Bible 3

DAVIS, Shirley Coffee DAVIS, Oscar Bible 1

DAVIS, Stephen McEwen DAVIS, Amos Bible 3

DAVIS, Sue A. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 4, 5



Name Bible Name Page(s)

DAVIS, Susan HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 1

DAVIS, Thelma DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 4

DAVIS, Tinnie GREGG, Joseph M. 20

DAVIS, W.N. DAVIS, William S. Bible 2,4,5,7

DAVIS, William HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

DAVIS, William METCLAF, James D Family Bible 17

DAVIS, William F. DAVIS, Amos Bible 3

DAVIS, William Lipscomb KIDD, George W. Bible 3, 5

DAVIS, Willie DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, Wm. DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

DAVIS, Wm. S. DAVIS, William S. Bible 2,4,5,8

Dawn Elizabeth RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 7

DAY, Ed (Rev.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 28

DAY, George DODSON Family Bible 8

DAY, Mattie D. DODSON Family Bible 5,8

DAYTON, Lou METCLAF, James D Family Bible 7

DEAL, Alma SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

DEAL, Mary SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

DEAN, April LeCole STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 33

DEAN, Dimple STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 33

DEAN, Douglas L. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 33

DEAN, Douglas T. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 33

DEAN, Georgia ISOM, Diemer Bible 2

DEAN, Kathy C. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 33

DEASON, Bessie HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 11

DEDFORD, Imogene (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

DeFORD, Imogene (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21, 22, 24

DeFORD, Martin Luther STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

DeFORD, Mary (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

DeFORD, Mirle B. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

deGRAFFENFEID, John GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

deGRAFFENRIED, Jeanne Hudson GOOCH-FARROW Bible 10

DeHONEY, Zeralda STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4

DELANN, Polly RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 7

DELOZIER, Virginia Burchfield UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 7

DEMENT, Elizabeth PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

DEMENT, John Jr. PATILLO, Harry Bible 2

DEMENT, John Jr. Mrs. PATILLO, Harry Bible 2

DEMPSEY, James BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

DEMUM…, Vanessa McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4

DENISMIE(?), John William KIDD, George W. Bible 5

DENNEY, Willie Green HALEY, W. A., Bible 2

DENNING, Dorothy LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 2

DENNING, Dorothy Mae DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 4, 6

DENNING, Janet Louise DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 5, 6

DENNING, John Coleman DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 4

DENNING, John Coleman Jr. DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 4

DENNING, John Richard DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 5, 6

DENNING, John Thomas DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 4

DENNING, Laura DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

DENNING, Mary Alice McNew DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 4, 6

DENNING, Mary Belle Burgess DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 4

DENNIS, M. D. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 5

DENNIS, Z. P. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3

DENNIS, Zebedee BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 5

DENNISON, Allen Young DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2. 3, 4

DENNISON, Ann DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

DENNISON, Clarence Luther DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2, 3, 4

DENNISON, Earl Ferrell DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2, 4

DENNISON, Edmond Marshall DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2, 3, 4

DENNISON, Harold Clay DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2

DENNISON, Henry C. DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 1, 3, 4

DENNISON, Henry Clay DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2

DENNISON, Henry Clay Jr. DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2, 3, 4

DENNISON, Hettie Brown DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2, 3

DENNISON, Hettie Jewel DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2. 4

DENNISON, Lois Virginia DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2, 4

DENNISON, Martha Elizabeth DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2, 4

DENNISON, Minnie Lee DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2, 3, 4

DENNISON, Montie Foote DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2, 3, 4

DENNISON, Pearl DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2, 3, 4

DENNISON, Robert DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

DENNISON, Ruth DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2, 4

DENNISON, Sallie DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 2,3 

DENNY, Benjamin Rush MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

DENNY, Bertha Mae MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 1, 2, 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

DENNY, William Green MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2, 3

DENNY, William Otis MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

DENSON, John PEARSON Family Bible 5

DENSON, William PEARSON Family Bible 5

DePREIST, Eliza. G. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 2

DePREST, Calista HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

DePREST, Horatio (Dr.) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

DePREST, Lucinda HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

DePRIEST, Eliza G. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 8

DePRIEST, Eliza S. HARRIS, Robert Bible 8

DePRIEST, Eliza. G. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 5

DePRIEST, Horatio HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 2

DePRIEST, Horatio HARRIS, Robert Bible 10

DePRIEST, Horatio HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7

DERICSON, Jane Elvina HARKREADER Family Bible 7

DERICSON, Jane Elvina (Elvira ?) HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 3

DESMENT, Abner ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 7

DETWILER, Laura FOLSOM Bible 9

DeWEESE, Elizabeth METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

DIBRELL, Frank DIBRELL Family Bible 1

DIBRELL, Frank RHEA, John S. Family Bible 5

DIBRELL, G.O. DIBRELL Family Bible 1

DIBRELL, Kate May RHEA, John S. Family Bible 3

DIBRELL, Nell DIBRELL Family Bible 1

DIBRELL, Rhea RHEA, John S. Family Bible 3

DICKENS, Mrs. Louise RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

DICKERSON, Obed P. GREGG, Joseph M. 18

DIDE, Abbe Shires SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 2

DIDE, George C. SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 2

DIDE, Labbie Hardick SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 2

DIDE, Maria Shires SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 2

DIDE, Thomas Shires SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 2

DIEMER, Mr. WARDEN, W. R. 4

DIESEN, ?? GREGG, Joseph M. 24

DILL, Alice Adelle DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 4

DILL, Betty Isom ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 3

DILL, Betty Ison DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 4

DILL, Dora D. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 3

DILL, Dorothy DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

DILL, Dorothy D. PATILLO, Harry Bible 4, 6

DILL, Hannah WRIGHT, Issac Bible 6

DILL, Harriet WRIGHT, Issac Bible 6

DILL, Harry DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2, 3, 4

DILL, Isaac WRIGHT, Issac Bible 6

DILL, J. E. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 1, 3

DILL, J. P. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 4

DILL, J. Ruth ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

DILL, James P. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

DILL, James P. ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1

DILL, James Thomas DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 3

DILL, James Thomas Jr. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

DILL, Jesse L. ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

DILL, Jesse Leon DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 3, 4

DILL, Jesse M. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 3, 4

DILL, Jim DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

DILL, Jim ISOM, Diemer Bible 2

DILL, Joe DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 4

DILL, Joe WRIGHT, Issac Bible 6

DILL, Kate M. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2, 3

DILL, Larney P. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 3

DILL, Lester Loraine DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

DILL, Lester Ott DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 4

DILL, Livinia WRIGHT, Issac Bible 6

DILL, Martin WRIGHT, Issac Bible 6

DILL, Marvel WRIGHT, Issac Bible 6

DILL, Mary Lurlene ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1

DILL, Mary Lurline DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2, 3

DILL, Mary Lurline ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

DILL, Mary Lurline RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4, 10

DILL, May WRIGHT, Issac Bible 6

DILL, Mildred V. ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

DILL, Mildred V. ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1

DILL, Mildred Virginia DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

DILL, Nancy Ann DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

DILL, Nandy WRIGHT, Issac Bible 6

DILL, Newton WRIGHT, Issac Bible 6



Name Bible Name Page(s)

DILL, Noah WRIGHT, Issac Bible 6

DILL, Parson WRIGHT, Issac Bible 6

DILL, Peggy Joe DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

DILL, Polly WRIGHT, Issac Bible 2, 4

DILL, Portia DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2, 3

DILL, Ruth DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 3

DILL, Thomas DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2, 3

DILL, Thomas WRIGHT, Issac Bible 6

DILL, Will M. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2, 3, 4

DILLON, Josh VAUGHN, William B. 20

DISMUKES, Margarett SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 4

DIXON, David RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

DOAK, Daugherty GREEN, William Houston Bible 11

DOAK, Dougherty Green GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

DOAK, Thomas C. GREEN, William Houston Bible 1

DOAK, Thos. C. GREEN, William Houston Bible 4

DOANE, Richard BRYANT, Thomas B. 6

DOBBINS, (Mrs.) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

DOBBINS, Albert C. DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 5

DOBBINS, Alex CARR, Elijah Bible 9

DOBBINS, Alexander DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 2,3,4,5

DOBBINS, Alexander B. DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3,5

DOBBINS, Anne DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3

DOBBINS, Carson DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3

DOBBINS, Elizabeth CARR, Elijah Bible 9

DOBBINS, Elizabeth DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 2,3

DOBBINS, Isbel DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3

DOBBINS, James A. DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4

DOBBINS, John DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 2,3

DOBBINS, Lavina Katharine DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4

DOBBINS, Lovina C. DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4,5

DOBBINS, Malissa Ann DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4

DOBBINS, Mary CARR, Elijah Bible 9

DOBBINS, Mary DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3,4,5

DOBBINS, Mrs. Earl COX, William A. Bible 8

DOBBINS, Polly DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3

DOBBINS, Priscilla DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 2,3

DOBBINS, Robert DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 3

DOBBINS, Robert Steward DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 5

DOBBINS, Sarah DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 2,3

DOBBINS, Sarah C. DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 5

DOBBINS, Susannah DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 4

DOBIE, Mary CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 7

DOBIE, Mary HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 4, 11

DODGE, Mrs. Philip RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 21

DODGE, Sarah E. BARNES, Thomas P Bible 2

DODSON, A.R. DODSON Family Bible 14

DODSON, Albert R. DODSON Family Bible 8

DODSON, Albert Russell DODSON Family Bible 2,4,5

DODSON, Anna Eliza Elenora DODSON Family Bible 4,6,9

DODSON, C. J. (Mr. & Mrs.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 13

DODSON, C.J. DODSON Family Bible 7

DODSON, Caleb DODSON Family Bible 9,10

DODSON, Charles DODSON Family Bible 1,9,10

DODSON, Charles H. DODSON Family Bible 13

DODSON, Charles J. DODSON Family Bible 8,14

DODSON, Charles Jefferson DODSON Family Bible 4,5,9,10

DODSON, Charles Jefferson HARRIS, Simpson Bible 13

DODSON, Chas. J. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 4

DODSON, Evelyn DODSON Family Bible 8

DODSON, George D. Sr. DODSON Family Bible 3

DODSON, Harris DODSON Family Bible 13

DODSON, Harris HARRIS, Simpson Bible 5

DODSON, Harris Watkin HARRIS, Simpson Bible 3

DODSON, Harris Watkins DODSON Family Bible 10

DODSON, Hurt DODSON Family Bible 8

DODSON, Ida DODSON Family Bible 8

DODSON, Ida Louisa DODSON Family Bible 4,5,9

DODSON, Jerusha Ann Blakemore DODSON Family Bible 3,4,6,8

DODSON, Joel WALLER, Joel Bible 6

DODSON, John DODSON Family Bible 3

DODSON, John Henry DODSON Family Bible 4,9

DODSON, Joseph DODSON Family Bible 9,10

DODSON, Kathryn Dunlap DODSON Family Bible 14

DODSON, Lee DODSON Family Bible 7

DODSON, Leonidas Polk DODSON Family Bible 4,5,8,9



Name Bible Name Page(s)

DODSON, Maggie DODSON Family Bible 13

DODSON, Maggie H. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 16

DODSON, Maggie Harris HARRIS, Simpson Bible 5, 8, 24, 28

DODSON, Maggie Harris (Mrs.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15

DODSON, Margaret Neal Harris HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

DODSON, Mary Lee DODSON Family Bible

DODSON, Mary Lemire DODSON Family Bible 8

DODSON, Mattie Bell Scott DODSON Family Bible 2

DODSON, Mildred Orlean DODSON Family Bible 8,10

DODSON, Mildred Orlean HARRIS, Simpson Bible 3, 4, 5

DODSON, Nancy Jane DODSON Family Bible 4,6,9

DODSON, Pierce ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

DODSON, Polk Jr. DODSON Family Bible 8

DODSON, Presley WALLER, Joel Bible 3

DODSON, Rev Sam LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 6

DODSON, Rufus P. WALLER, Joel Bible 3, 6

DODSON, Sarah DODSON Family Bible 3,4,5,9

DODSON, Sarah Jane DODSON Family Bible 6

DODSON, Simpson Harris HARRIS, Simpson Bible 3

DODSON, Thomas DODSON Family Bible 9,10

DODSON, Timothy DODSON Family Bible

DODSON, W. H. (Mr. & Mrs.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 13

DODSON, W. Harris DODSON Family Bible 8

DODSON, W.W. DODSON Family Bible 5

DODSON, Wat DODSON Family Bible 9

DODSON, Watkins H. DODSON Family Bible 10

DODSON, Watkins Hopkins DODSON Family Bible 1,3,4,5,6,8,9

DODSON, Wilkins. H. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 13

DODSON, William WALLER, Joel Bible 3, 6

DODSON, William H. DODSON Family Bible 6

DODSON, William W. DODSON Family Bible 8

DODSON, William Watkins DODSON Family Bible 4,9

DODSON, Willis Jackson DODSON Family Bible 4,6,9

DODSON, Wm. Thornton DODSON Family Bible 9,10

DOIG, Janet HUGHES, George Rae Bible 13

DOIG, Janet McRAE, Alexander Family Bible 4

DONAGAN, M. (Esq.) SUGG, J. W. - WORK, Roberta Bible 3

DONALDSON, (Mr.) HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 16

DONALDSON, Isabella FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

DONALDSON, Johnie Ward HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 1, 6

DONALDSON, Patrick HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 2, 6

DONALDSON, William FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

DONEGAN, George SPICER-HALL, Bible 5

DONEGAN, Jim SPICER-HALL, Bible 5

DONEGAN, Monroe SPICER-HALL, Bible 5

DONEGAN, Ollie SPICER-HALL, Bible 1, 2

DONEGAN, Sally Tull SPICER-HALL, Bible 5

DONEGAN, Thomas J. SPICER-HALL, Bible 3, 5

DONELSON, John HARRIS, Robert Bible 12, 13

DONELSON, John (Capt) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 15

DONELSON, John, Sr. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 15

DONELSON, Mary HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14, 15

DONNELL, Alton Miller BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

DONNELLY, J. M. SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 5

DONNELLY, J. M. WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 5

DONNELLY, John BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

DONNELLY, Maria Watkins SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 5

DONOHO, Sallie C. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

DORRIS, Betsy Bryan BRYAN, Hardy 2, 5

DORRIS, Blanton HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 17, 18, 23

DORRIS, Blanton Davis HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

DORRIS, Catherine Hardy BRYAN, Hardy 8, 10, 11, 12

DORRIS, Duncan Robertson BRYAN, Hardy 2, 4, 10, 12

DORRIS, Fred HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

DORRIS, Fred S. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 17, 18

DORRIS, Gertie HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

DORRIS, Gertie G. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 15

DORRIS, Gertie Gilliam HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 2, 3

DORRIS, Gertrude HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

DORRIS, Homer HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

DORRIS, Homer A. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 17, 18

DORRIS, Katie HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 8, 11

DORRIS, Marilee BOYD, John Miles Bible 3

DORRIS, Steling HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 17, 18, 23

DORRIS, T. D. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 8, 11

DORRIS, Thomas D. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 14, 16



Name Bible Name Page(s)

DORRIS, Tom HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

DORRIS, Tom Davis HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 17, 18, 23

DOSS, Esther Gilliam GILLIAM Family Bibble 4

DOSS, H.M. GILLIAM Family Bibble 3

DOTSON, Charles BROWN, Benjamin Youra 16

DOTSON, James Christopher BROWN, Benjamin Youra 4, 16

DOTSON, James M. BROWN, Benjamin Youra 4, 16

DOTSON, Martha Thomas Leota BROWN, Benjamin Youra 2

DOTSON, William Robert BROWN, Benjamin Youra 16

DOUBLEDAY, Thayer KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

DOUGHERTY, Agusta W. GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Betty GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Clarence GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Delia GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Dick L. GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Emily GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Gordan GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Harry GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Joe GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Joseph C. GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Kathleen GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Lew Wallace GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Libby GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Mabel GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Mark GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Martha (Mattie) GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Mary GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Meda GREEN, William Houston Bible 1, 6

DOUGHERTY, Paul GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Richard GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Robin GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Sadie GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Sarah LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 2

DOUGHERTY, William R. GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGHERTY, Willie GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

DOUGLAS, James KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5

DOUGLAS, John E. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 6

DOUGLAS, Sarah GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2

DOUGLASS, Ava Jane HEATON, W. E. 6

DOUGLASS, George Patton BRYAN, Hardy 8

DOUGLASS, James M. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4

DOUGLASS, Joseph L. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4

DOUGLASS, July Ann GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4

DOUGLASS, Samantha J. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4

DOUGLASS, Thomas GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 5

DOUTHE, Parson MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 2

DOUTS, Ann Tiny GREGG, Joseph M. 2

DOWD, Andrew GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 2

DOWD, Laura GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 2,3

DOWD, Leagh? GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 2

DOYLE, Richard DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

DRACE, J. J. (Dr.) ? STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

DRAPER, Alba Matheney DRAPER, Edward Bible 5

DRAPER, Allia DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 4

DRAPER, Allie DRAPER, Edward Bible 3,4

DRAPER, Allie DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 2,3

DRAPER, Basil DRAPER, Edward Bible 4,6

DRAPER, Basil DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 2,3

DRAPER, Brice M. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4

DRAPER, C.C. DRAPER, Edward Bible 6

DRAPER, Cleo DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 2

DRAPER, Cleo G. DRAPER, Edward Bible 3,4

DRAPER, Cleo Goodyear DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 3

DRAPER, E.B. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2,5

DRAPER, E.G. DRAPER, Edward Bible 5

DRAPER, E.G. DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 3,4

DRAPER, E.G. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 5

DRAPER, Edward Basil DRAPER, Edward Bible 3

DRAPER, Edward G. DRAPER, Edward Bible 2,4

DRAPER, Edward Goodbar DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 2

DRAPER, Edward M. DRAPER, Edward Bible 5

DRAPER, Edward Matheney DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 4

DRAPER, Emily W. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 5

DRAPER, Ethleen DRAPER, Edward Bible 3,4

DRAPER, Ethleen DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 2,3

DRAPER, Joseph H? GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

DRAPER, Julian GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 5

DRAPER, Juliann GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4

DRAPER, Lou C. DRAPER, Edward Bible 4

DRAPER, Lou Chapin DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 3

DRAPER, Lou Chapin GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 5

DRAPER, Louella Chapin DRAPER, Edward Bible 5

DRAPER, Louella Chapin DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 2

DRAPER, Martha DRAPER, Edward Bible 6

DRAPER, Martha C. DRAPER, Edward Bible 4

DRAPER, Mattie DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 2

DRAPER, Mattie C. DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 3

DRAPER, Mattie Chapin DRAPER, Edward Bible 3

DRAPER, Nancy G. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4

DRAPER, Ninnie DRAPER, Edward Bible 3,4

DRAPER, Ninnie DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 2,3

DRAPER, Sally An GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4

DRAPER, Susan E. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4,5

DRAPER, Thomas J. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 5

DRAPER, Thomas P. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4

DRAPER, Walton DRAPER, Edward Bible 3,4,5

DRAPER, Walton DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 2,3,4

DRENNAN, John C. PROSSER Family Bible 1

DRISKELL, Ester B. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

DRISKILL, W. E. (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 13

DRYDEN, Bob BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

DRYDEN, Chas N. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

DRYDEN, Jo BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

DRYDEN, Joe BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

DUDA, Alexandra Elizabeth BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 10

DUDA, Benjamin Thomas BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 10

DUDA, Caroline Carter BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 10

DUDA, Theodore John BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 10

DUE, Arthur (?) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

DUE, Arthur Swift HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

DUGGER, Fannie P. WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 4

DUGGINS, John COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 2

DUKE, Bill KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

DUKE, Briton SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

DUKE, Clara Corine BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

DUKE, Dalton STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 38

DUKE, Dorothy Lucille KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 6, 14

DUKE, Eliza Larkins BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

DUKE, Elmer GRAY, Benajah Bible 5, 6

DUKE, Lovina Crews SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

DUKE, Lucinda STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 38

DUKE, M. J. BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

DUKE, Mary Union SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9, 12

DUKE, Steven KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 20

DUKE, Steven Thomas KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 19

DUKE, Tiney KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 19

DUKE, Tiny, Jr. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

DUKE, Wagner BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

DULIN, Rev Robert BOYD, John Miles Bible 3

DUMAS, Julia STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

DUNAWAY, Ann Crystal BRYANT, Thomas B. 5

DUNAWAY, Joan TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 2

DUNAWAY, Lance BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 8

DUNAWAY, Lance BRYANT, Thomas B. 5

DUNAWAY, Lance TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 1

DUNAWAY, Lucy Bryant BRYANT, Thomas B. 5

DUNAWAY, Lucy Bryant TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 1

DUNAWAY, Marilyn Bryant BRYANT, Robertson Bible 8

DUNAWAY, Marilyn Bryant TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 1

DUNAWAY, Marilyn Reavis Bryant BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 8

DUNAWAY, Marilyn Reavis Bryant BRYANT, Robertson Bible 8

DUNAWAY, Mary BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

DUNAWAY, Paul BRYANT, Thomas B. 6

DUNAWAY, Paul Burnett TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 1, 2

DUNAWAY, Paul C. TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible

DUNAWAY, Robert Earnest VAUGHN, William B. 5

DUNAWAY, Tressie Brewer BRYANT, Thomas B. 5

DUNAWAY, Tressie Brewer TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 1

DUNCAN, Carole BRYANT, Thomas B. 6

DUNCAN, Carolyn STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 23

DUNCAN, Gladys HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 1

DUNCAN, Joyce Anita RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

DUNKIN, Mack (Bro) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 23

DUNLAP, Eliza E. CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 6

DUNLAP, Eliza. E. HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 3, 6, 11

DUNLAP, Jane HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 6

DUNLAP, Katherine DODSON Family Bible 8,10

DUNN, Bill STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

DUNN, Coney STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

DUNN, Rebecca DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

DUNN, Wanda Sue STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

DUNN, William N. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

DUNNAWAY, Mary Eve Vaughan VAUGHN, William B. 16

DUNNAWAY, Mrs. R. E. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

DUPREE, James ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 8

DUPREE, Mary E. ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 1

DURDEN, Mattie GREGG, Joseph M. 19

DURHAM, Lucy C. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3

DURHAM, Lucy Cornelia BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

DURHAM, Martin HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

DWIGGINS, J. P. (Mrs.) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

DWIGGINS, Margaret BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5

DYCUS, Mary Jane WARD, John Bible 1, 2, 5, 9

DYER, H. C. BROWN, William Ledford 6

EADY, Geneva ISOM, Diemer Bible 2

EAGLETON, W. C. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

EAKIN, Anna Mary GREGG, Joseph M. 9

EAKIN, Earl BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 4

EAKIN, Helen ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

EAKIN, Helen GREGG, Joseph M. 9

EAKIN, Henry French GREGG, Joseph M. 9

EAKIN, Margareit GREGG, Joseph M. 9, 10

EAKIN, Ruby ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

EARLE, Edward Hampton METCLAF, James D Family Bible 17

EARLE, John METCLAF, James D Family Bible 17

EARLE, Missaniah METCLAF, James D Family Bible 17

EARLE, Nancy Holland METCLAF, James D Family Bible 17

EARLS, Annie Pearl BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

EARLS, Leslie BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

EARLS, Miss Roberta BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 2

EARLS, Odie L. BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

EASTES, Ethel GREEN, William Houston Bible 3

EASTISS, Ethel LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 4

EASTISS, Rev. T. J. LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 2

EATON, George Marney SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1

EATON, Harvey Walker SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 3

EATON, Lester Wilkes SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1

ECHOLS, Rev Robt BRYAN, Hardy 12

EDENFIELD, R., (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 1

EDENS, C. W., (Rev.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

EDGAR, Rev John Todd BRYAN, Hardy 4, 12

EDGMON, James Lewis SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

EDINGTON, Philip HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 6

EDINGTON, Robert HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 6

EDMISTON, Campbell F. EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 2

EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 4

EDMISTON, Campbell, Jr. EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, Campbell, Sr. EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, Catherine EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, Clara EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, Eliza EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, James Stewart EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 5

EDMISTON, John EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, John Campbell EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 5

EDMISTON, Josie EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, Kate EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, Margaret (Mrs.) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, Martha EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, Mary EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, Robert EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, Rosannah EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, Sarah Elizabeth EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 5

EDMISTON, Sidney EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, Thomas EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, Toker EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, William EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMISTON, William Campbell (General) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

EDMONDS, Mrs. Steve COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 11



Name Bible Name Page(s)

EDMONDSON, Allan Tate GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3

EDMONDSON, --ay? Farrow GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

EDMONDSON, Bettie L. McLaughlin MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 10

EDMONDSON, Campbell F. BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 3, 4

EDMONDSON, Catesby MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 10

EDMONDSON, Catesby C. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

EDMONDSON, Charlotte GOOCH-FARROW Bible 10

EDMONDSON, D. W.  (Sally), (Mrs.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 10

EDMONDSON, David MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3, 10

EDMONDSON, David W. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

EDMONDSON, E.A. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3,5,8

EDMONDSON, Ferdinand Farrow GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5,9

EDMONDSON, Frederick Farrow GOOCH-FARROW Bible 10

EDMONDSON, George MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

EDMONDSON, Harriet Amanda MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

EDMONDSON, Harriet Amanda, Miss MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 1

EDMONDSON, Howard Watkins GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3,5

EDMONDSON, James MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3, 10

EDMONDSON, James D. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 10

EDMONDSON, John C. BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 5, 7

EDMONDSON, Joseph H. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

EDMONDSON, Joseph Hay GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3

EDMONDSON, Keeble MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

EDMONDSON, Margeret MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

EDMONDSON, Margret MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

EDMONDSON, May GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3,5

EDMONDSON, May F. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

EDMONDSON, Pinkney T. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

EDMONDSON, Robert MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 10

EDMONDSON, Robert P. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

EDMONDSON, T. (Thomas) P. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 10

EDMONSON, Miss Annie MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

EDWARD, Prince HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

EDWARD, Turner KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 14

EDWARDS, Allean JONES, Ider Bible 2

EDWARDS, Cordie JONES, Ider Bible 2

EDWARDS, E. L. JONES, Ider Bible 2

EDWARDS, Eddie Lee JONES, Ider Bible 3

EDWARDS, Edgar JONES, Ider Bible 2

EDWARDS, Elgie JONES, Ider Bible 2

EDWARDS, Harriet MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 5

EDWARDS, Ider JONES, Ider Bible 3

EDWARDS, J. T. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

EDWARDS, Jesse Thomas MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

EDWARDS, Jim JONES, Ider Bible 2

EDWARDS, Lillie JONES, Ider Bible 2

EDWARDS, Mary Ida Jones JONES, Ider Bible 1

EDWARDS, Matt VAUGHN, William B. 22

EDWARDS, Myrtle JONES, Ider Bible 2

EDWARDS, Nolie JONES, Ider Bible 2

EDWARDS, Sue Hairston FISHER, Earl & Helen Bible 1

EDWARDS, Thos. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 20

EDWARDS, Tomie JONES, Ider Bible 2

EDWARDS, Vernice JONES, Ider Bible 3

EFEL (Negro) OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

ELALANDER, Jack JORDAN Family Bible 1, 6

ELAM, E. A. (Reverend) GREEN, William Houston Bible 4

ELERXANDER, mis JORDAN Family Bible 6

ELIAS, (Negro) OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

ELIJAH HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 24

ELINGTON, Jesse JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

ELIZA BENNETT, Thomas Bible 8

Eliza HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

Elizabeth OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 2

ELLIN, Glen HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 1

ELLIOT, S.D. (witness) FOLSOM Bible 10

ELLIOTT, Mary L. VAUGHN, William B. 13

ELLIS, Bro. Carroll BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

ELLIS, Fleta (Mrs.) STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 1, 2

ELLIS, W. A. (Mr. and Mrs.) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

ELLISON, Clifford Wayne COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 6

ELROD, John ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 5

ELROD, Warren ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

ELSEY, Lena Mae Jorns JORNS, Albert Bible 5

ELSEY, Meryl JORNS, Albert Bible 4

EMANUEL (Negro) OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

EMERY, Amelia EMERY, William (2) Bible 4, 5

EMERY, Amelia EMERY, William Bible 4, 5

EMERY, Amelia Stuart EMERY, William Bible 5

EMERY, Annie Rebecca EMERY, William (2) Bible 6

EMERY, Arthur Samuel EMERY, William (2) Bible 6

EMERY, Arthur Stuart EMERY, William (2) Bible 3, 4

EMERY, Arthur Stuart EMERY, William Bible 4, 5

EMERY, Bertha EMERY, William (2) Bible 4

EMERY, Bertha EMERY, William Bible 4, 5

EMERY, Eliza Lorinia Virginia ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 3, 4

EMERY, Eliza Virginia Lavinia EMERY, William (2) Bible 3, 4

EMERY, Elizabeth L.Virginia EMERY, William Bible 3, 4

EMERY, Elizabeth Maria EMERY, William (2) Bible 6

EMERY, George EMERY, William (2) Bible 6

EMERY, George EMERY, William Bible 5

EMERY, George Thomas EMERY, William (2) Bible 6

EMERY, Herbert EMERY, William (2) Bible 4, 5

EMERY, Herbert EMERY, William Bible 4, 5

EMERY, Joseph EMERY, William (2) Bible 6

EMERY, Maria EMERY, William (2) Bible 6

EMERY, Rebecca EMERY, William Bible 5

EMERY, Samuel EMERY, William (2) Bible 6

EMERY, Samuel EMERY, William Bible 5

EMERY, William EMERY, William (2) Bible 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

EMERY, William EMERY, William Bible 2, 3, 4

EMERY, William Stuart EMERY, William (2) Bible 4

EMERY, William Stuart EMERY, William Bible 4, 5

EMERY, Winifred EMERY, William (2) Bible 4, 5

EMERY, Winifred EMERY, William Bible 4, 5

ENGLAND, A.J. RHEA, John S. Family Bible 2

ENGLAND, Martha RHEA, John S. Family Bible 1

ENGLAND, Richard RHEA, John S. Family Bible 1

ENGLAND, Ried RHEA, John S. Family Bible 2

ENOCH, John KELLY, Henry Bible 3

ENSIMINGER, John A. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 3

ENSIMINGER, Lewis Vanlies FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

ENSMINGER,  John Alvy FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

ENSMINGER, Caslius? Morton FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

ENSMINGER, Charlotte Magdoline FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

ENSMINGER, Cordie Florence FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

ENSMINGER, George Andrew FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

ENSMINGER, George Wm. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

ENSMINGER, J.R. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

ENSMINGER, John Archibald FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

ENSMINGER, Lueal? FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

ENSMINGER, Martha Jane FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

ENSMINGER, Mary Alice FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

ENSMINGER, Sarah Margaret FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

ENSMINGER, Wm. Henry FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

EPPES, Rebeckar COLEMAN, William Chester 3

EROID, Mildred or Meldred JONES, William Bible 6

ERVIN, Rev. A. R. CARR, Elijah Bible 16

ERWIN, J. B. (Rev.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

ERWIN, L. C. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 14

ESKEW, Anthony (Tony) PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

ESKEW, Kenneth PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

ESKEW, Kenneth PATTON, John Family Bible 4

ESKEW, Marilyn PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

ESKEW, Marilyn PATTON, John Family Bible 4

ESKEW, Ralph PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

ESKEW, Ralph PATTON, John Family Bible 4

ESKRIDGE, Nancy Ellen Hibbett (Mrs. J. B.) HIBBETT, Ira Kneeland Family Bible 2

ESKRIDGE, Sue Alice Hibbett (Mrs. T.S.) HIBBETT, Ira Kneeland Family Bible 2

ESTES, F. E. M. HALEY, W. A., Bible 1

ESTES, Martha VAUGHN, William B. 19

ESTES, Mary VAUGHN, William B. 20

ESTES, Mrs. Addie RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

ESTES, Mrs. E. B. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

ESTES, Sam VAUGHN, William B. 22

ESTES, W. A. HALEY, W. A., Bible 1, 2

ETHRIDGE, Eula DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

Etta (child of Delia Dougherty & ??) GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

EUBANK, Charales R. BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

EUBANK, Geo E., Pastor WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 6

EUBANK, James BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

EUBANK, John BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11



Name Bible Name Page(s)

EUBANK, John SANDERS, H. M. Bible 8

EUBANK, Leota BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

EUBANK, Lynda BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

EUBANK, Nell Yaggie BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

EUBANK, Richard Ewing BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

EVANS, Courtney Leigh HESSE, Mays Bible 8

EVANS, David Chamberlain HESSE, Mays Bible 8

EVANS, Etta FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 3

EVANS, General Clement A. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 16

EVANS, J. D. ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

EVANS, Jennie LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 5

EVANS, Joe Thomas, III HESSE, Mays Bible 4, 6, 8

EVANS, Joe Thomas, Jr. HESSE, Mays Bible 4, 6

EVANS, Katherine Eileen HESSE, Mays Bible 4, 6, 8

EVANS, Lt James Larry PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

EVANS, Mrs. Rob ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

FAGAN, ? N. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

FAHLIN, Miss Jean RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 18

FAIRMAN, Francis CARR, Elijah Bible 14

FAIRMAN, Lucy Jane CARR, Elijah Bible 14

FAIRMAN, Richard CARR, Elijah Bible 14

FALLS, Aaron Miles DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

FALLS, Catherine Joy DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

FALLS, Otis Arthur DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

FALUKS, Nancy LANE Family Bible 9

Fannie (child of Martha Dougherty & ?) GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

FANNIE, Aunt HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 5

FANNING, Tolbert OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 1, 3

FANNY ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

FANNY (Negro) OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

FARMER, Mary Elizabeth ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 3, 4

FARMER, Mary Elizabeth EMERY, William Bible 3, 4, 5

FARRIS, Venna Cordilla COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 4

FARROW, A.G. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

FARROW, Allan GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3

FARROW, Allan G. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3,8

FARROW, Allen Gooch GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3,7

FARROW, --ary? Parr GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

FARROW, Bessie M. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3

FARROW, Bettie S. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 4

FARROW, C.G. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5

FARROW, Catharine Gooch GOOCH-FARROW Bible 4,6

FARROW, Elizabeth Morton GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

FARROW, Floy May GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3,8

FARROW, Frank R. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 4

FARROW, G. Ferd GOOCH-FARROW Bible 4

FARROW, G. Ferdinand GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3,8

FARROW, G.F. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

FARROW, Geo. Ferdinand GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5

FARROW, George Ferdinand GOOCH-FARROW Bible 1,6

FARROW, Grenes? GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3

FARROW, Irene C. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

FARROW, Jennie P. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 4

FARROW, John P. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 4

FARROW, Kathryn GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

FARROW, Kathryn Tate GOOCH-FARROW Bible 7

FARROW, Katie GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3

FARROW, Lemuel GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3,4,6,8

FARROW, M.J. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

FARROW, Margaret GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

FARROW, Margaret S. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3

FARROW, Marian GOOCH-FARROW Bible 4

FARROW, Mary GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5

FARROW, Mary Frances GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5

FARROW, S.W. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 4

FARROW, Strange GOOCH-FARROW Bible 4

FARROW, Susie GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3

FARROW, Susie Topp? GOOCH-FARROW Bible 7

FARROW, W.D. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5

FARROW, Walter D. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6,8

FARROW, Walter W.? GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3

FARROW?, Caroline GOOCH-FARROW Bible 4

FARROW?, Zephaniah GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3

FATHERA, Erla BROWN, Thomas L. 4

FATHERA, Wm R. BROWN, Thomas L. 1

FEATHERSTON, E. J. WARD, John Bible 5, 9



Name Bible Name Page(s)

FEATHERSTON, Joshua WARD, John Bible 6, 9

FEATHERSTON, Joshua (Rev) WARD, John Bible 5, 9

FEE, Lila Mae COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 6

FEE, Tommie Azetta COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 6

FELTS, Mr. & Mrs. Murfree BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 2

FERGUS, Sallie Lou Vaughan VAUGHN, William B. 17

FERREE, Aileen H. (Mrs.) HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 1

FERRELL, Jewel Katherine Brown BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3, 14

FERRELL, Marget GAITHER, J. E. Bible 3

FERRILL, Missouri SPICER-HALL, Bible 5

FICK, Eleanor M. CARTER, William 2

Fidelia (Delia) (child of Delia Dougherty & ??) GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

FIDLER, Thornton J. (Rev.) FOLSOM Bible 6,11

FIELD, Robert Larry BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 4

FIFFE, Sarah J. FOLSOM Bible 6

FINNEY, Geo. P. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 32, 34

FINS(?), Susan Jane KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

FIREY, Catherine E. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

FIREY, Joseph FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

FIRY, Catherine FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 6

FISER, Gabriella (Mrs.) WARD, John Bible 8, 9

FISER, J. K. WARD, John Bible 6, 9

FISER, Sam Jones WARD, John Bible 8, 9

FISHBACK,  Margaret Hoard FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2

FISHBACK, A. L. FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 4

FISHBACK, A. L. (Mrs.) FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 3

FISHBACK, Aletha FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 4

FISHBACK, Aletha L. FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2, 4

FISHBACK, Aletha L. (Mrs.) FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 3

FISHBACK, Aletha Moore FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 4

FISHBACK, Annie Lucille FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2

FISHBACK, Brent FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 4

FISHBACK, Brent FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2, 4

FISHBACK, Florence FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2, 4

FISHBACK, Infant son FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2, 4

FISHBACK, J. Brent FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 3

FISHBACK, James FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 4

FISHBACK, James Newton FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2

FISHBACK, Jessamine FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2

FISHBACK, Jessie M. FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 3

FISHBACK, John FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 4

FISHBACK, John B. FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2, 4

FISHBACK, John Brent FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2, 3, 4

FISHBACK, Lucy Hannah FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2, 3

FISHBACK, Maggie Hoard FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 4

FISHBACK, Maggie Jesamine FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2

FISHBACK, Mollie (Miss) FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 3

FISHBACK, Mollie Anna FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2

FISHBACK, William White FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2, 4

FISHER, Earl Thomas FISHER, Earl & Helen Bible 1

FISHER, Edna FISHER, Earl & Helen Bible 3,4

FISHER, Edna Earle HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 4

FISHER, James DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

FISHER, John William FISHER, Earl & Helen Bible 1

FISHER, Mildred FISHER, Earl & Helen Bible 3,4

FISHER, Rev Roy DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

FISHER, Willard FISHER, Earl & Helen Bible 3

FISK, Albertine Bryan BRYAN, Hardy 2, 5, 11

FISK, Grace Chester BRYAN, Hardy 3, 4, 12

FISK, Robert E. BRYAN, Hardy 12

FITE, Hattie Mai Francis COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 11

FITE, Hettie Mai Francis ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 4, 6

FITE, James  COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5, 11

FITE, James J. ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 6

FITE, Minnia Lee ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 6

FITE, Ninnia Lee COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5

FITZGERALD, Denise BRYANT, Thomas B. 6

FITZGERALD, Rev O. P. WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 5

FITZGERALD, V. A. HALEY, W. A., Bible 2

FLEMING, Bayless Murriel FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

FLEMING, Eli W. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1,3

FLEMING, Elizabeth S. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 3

FLEMING, Francis FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 6

FLEMING, George W. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1,3

FLEMING, Harry D. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 3

FLEMING, Indian F. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1



Name Bible Name Page(s)

FLEMING, James W. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1,3

FLEMING, John E. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 3

FLEMING, Johna J. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

FLEMING, Joshau J. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 3

FLEMING, Joshua T. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 3

FLEMING, Mary Helen JAMISON, W. R. Bible 4

FLEMING, Nancy FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

FLEMING, Patsy A. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

FLEMING, Philip S. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 3

FLEMING, Susan F. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 3

FLEMING, Thomas W. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

FLEMING, Ulysses G. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 3

FLEMING, William H. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

FLEMMING, Jannie GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 3

FLEMMING, Miss (I(?)) ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

FLETCHER, Sue HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

FLINN, Andrew HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

FLOOD, Philip METCLAF, James D Family Bible 14

FLORIDA, Bob VAUGHN, William B. 19

FLOWERS, Barbara Jane FLOWERS-JONES Families Bibles 3

FLOWERS, Dwight E. FLOWERS-JONES Families Bibles 3

FLOWERS, Edmund H. FLOWERS-JONES Families Bibles 3

FLOWERS, G. S. FLOWERS-JONES Families Bibles 1

FLOWERS, George Haydn FLOWERS-JONES Families Bibles 3

FLOWERS, Grant L. FLOWERS-JONES Families Bibles 4

FLOWERS, John H. FLOWERS-JONES Families Bibles 4

FLOWERS, Peggy Adiene FLOWERS-JONES Families Bibles 3

FLOWERS, Sarah A. FLOWERS-JONES Families Bibles 4

FLOYD, James E. HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

FLOYD, Rhoda ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

FLY, - - ALLEN, William Albert Bible 5

FLY, A. J. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 12

FLY, Sammy J. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3

FOGG, Mary Frances Gooch GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

FOGLESON, Sophronia JORNS, Albert Bible 4

FOGLESONG, A. J. JORNS, Albert Bible 4

FOGLESONG, Andrew Jackson JORNS, Albert Bible 5

FOGLESONG, Charles W. JORNS, Albert Bible 2, 4, 5

FOGLESONG, Effie M JORNS, Albert Bible 4

FOGLESONG, John A. JORNS, Albert Bible 4, 5

FOGLESONG, Julia JORNS, Albert Bible 5

FOGLESONG, Mary Caroline JORNS, Albert Bible 2, 4, 5

FOGLESONG, Nancy Marguerette JORNS, Albert Bible 5

FOLLIS, Ethelene CARTER, William 8

FOLLIS, Hershel CARTER, William 8

FOLLIS, Lucille CARTER, William 1, 2

FOLSOM, Aaron Robert FOLSOM Bible 9

FOLSOM, Bernice FOLSOM Bible 9

FOLSOM, Beryl FOLSOM Bible 9

FOLSOM, C.J. FOLSOM Bible 10

FOLSOM, Catherine FOLSOM Bible 7

FOLSOM, Charles  FOLSOM Bible 9

FOLSOM, Charles J. FOLSOM Bible 6,7,8

FOLSOM, Charles J. YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 2

FOLSOM, Charles Joseph FOLSOM Bible 11

FOLSOM, Clifton FOLSOM Bible 6,7,8

FOLSOM, Edna FOLSOM Bible 6,7

FOLSOM, Ellen FOLSOM Bible 6,11

FOLSOM, Emma Faye FOLSOM Bible 8

FOLSOM, Esther FOLSOM Bible 9

FOLSOM, Flora Wa[t]kins FOLSOM Bible 8

FOLSOM, Flora Watkins WATKINS, James H. Bible 6

FOLSOM, G.H. FOLSOM Bible 8

FOLSOM, Gene FOLSOM Bible 9

FOLSOM, George FOLSOM Bible 6,7,8,11

FOLSOM, George Hoffman FOLSOM Bible 7

FOLSOM, Henry FOLSOM Bible 9

FOLSOM, James Christopher FOLSOM Bible 9

FOLSOM, Joshua FOLSOM Bible 7

FOLSOM, Lucetta FOLSOM Bible 8

FOLSOM, Mark Ralph FOLSOM Bible 9

FOLSOM, Martha FOLSOM Bible 9

FOLSOM, Mary FOLSOM Bible 7,8

FOLSOM, Mary A. FOLSOM Bible 7

FOLSOM, Mary Joyce FOLSOM Bible 9

FOLSOM, Mary Katharine FOLSOM Bible 9



Name Bible Name Page(s)

FOLSOM, Mary Yearsley YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 4

FOLSOM, Max FOLSOM Bible 9

FOLSOM, Max W. WATKINS, James H. Bible 6

FOLSOM, Ralph FOLSOM Bible 9

FOLSOM, Robert WATKINS, James H. Bible 6

FOLSOM, Robert G. WATKINS, James H. Bible 5

FOLSOM, Robert Henry WATKINS, James H. Bible 6

FOLSOM, Robert Y. WATKINS, James H. Bible 6

FOLSOM, Robert Yearsley FOLSOM Bible 6,7,8,9

FOLSOM, Ruth FOLSOM Bible 9

FOLSOM, Sarah FOLSOM Bible 7

FOLSOM, Sarah J. FOLSOM Bible 8

FOLSOM, William FOLSOM Bible 8

FONVILLE, W. B. (Mrs.) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

FOOT, Rev. Mr. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 8

FORCH, Laura L. CARR, William Bible 8

FORD, Donna Jo BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 12

FORD, Mary GREGG, Joseph M. 13, 14

FORD, N. E. BROWN, Thomas L. 4

FOREHAND, John Westley WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 7, 11

FOREMAN, J. R. HESSE, Mays Bible 11

FOREMAN, Jane GREGG, Joseph M. 24

FORREST, Bedford (Gen.) GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

FORREST, Gen Nathan Bedford SANDERS, H. M. Bible 11

FORREST, Gen. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15

FORREST, Nannie ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 6

FORREST, Nathan Bedford HARKREADER Family Bible 9

FORREST, Nathan Bedford (General) HARKREADER Family Bible 10

FORTNER KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

FOSTER, John G. GREGG, Joseph M. 18

FOWLER, Jessie DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 4

FOWLES, Jane KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

FOX, Phyllis Ann GREGG, Joseph M. 11

FOY, Willena Voncile KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 15

FRANCE, Rev J. C. WALTON, Robert Bible 1

FRANCIS(?), Mama Lucy ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 5

FRANCIS(?), Uncle Pete ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 5

FRANCIS, A. E. COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 6, 8

FRANCIS, Altie E. COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 7, 11

FRANCIS, Altie Emmie Willard ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 1, 3, 4

FRANCIS, Benett Burton ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 3, 4, 6

FRANCIS, Grace COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5

FRANCIS, Grandmother ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 5

FRANCIS, Hattie Mai ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 3

FRANCIS, Hattie Mai COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5, 6, 7, 8

FRANCIS, Houston COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5

FRANCIS, J. C. ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 4

FRANCIS, J. C. COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 6, 7, 8, 11

FRANCIS, James Coffee ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 1, 3

FRANCIS, James Houston ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 3, 4, 6

FRANCIS, James Houston COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 6, 7, 8

FRANCIS, Jimmy C. COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 4

FRANCIS, Lucy COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5

FRANCIS, Lucy Jane ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 3, 4, 6

FRANCIS, Lucy Jane COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 2, 6, 8

FRANCIS, Malcolm R. ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 3, 4, 5, 6

FRANCIS, Malcolm R. COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5, 6, 7, 8

FRANCIS, Marty Clay COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 4

FRANCIS, Mellie Grace ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 3, 4, 6

FRANCIS, Miner ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 3, 4

FRANCIS, Miner COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 6, 7, 8

FRANCIS, Mrs. Estelle D. COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 12

FRANCIS, Mrs. Grace Hendrix COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 11

FRANCIS, Mrs. James C. COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 2

FRANCIS, Mrs. Jim ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

FRANCIS, Myrtle Louise ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 3, 6

FRANCIS, Myrtle Louise COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5, 6, 8

FRANCIS, Nellie Grace COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 6, 7, 8, 11

FRANCIS, Ray ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 3, 4

FRANCIS, Ray COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 6, 7, 8

FRANCIS, Robert Lee ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 3, 4, 6

FRANCIS, Robert Lee COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 6, 7, 8, 12

FRANCIS, Robert White ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 4

FRANCIS, Robert White COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 7, 11

FRANCIS, Thurman  COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5

FRANCIS, Thurman Bright ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 3, 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

FRANCIS, Thurman Bright COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12

FRANCIS, Tim COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 12

FRANCIS, Tom ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 3, 4, 6

FRANCIS, Tom COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 6, 7, 8

FRANCIS, Tommy COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 12

FRANCIS, Wilson White ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 3, 6

FRANCIS, Wilson White COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5, 6, 8, 11, 12

FRANKIE, Joseph, Sr., KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

FRANTZ, Frank BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 4

FRANTZ, John Marshall BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 4

FRANTZ, Laurent Brown BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 4

FRANTZ, Marie Therese BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 4

FRANTZ, Mary Evalina BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 4

FRAZIER, Rachel Russ PRIMM, William Bible 5

FREELAND, Cornelia Frances Bryant BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 8

FREELAND, Cornelia Frances Bryant BRYANT, Robertson Bible 8

FREELAND, Jack  BRYANT, Thomas B. 6

FREELAND, Jack Layne BRYANT, Thomas B. 5

FREELAND, Mike B. BRYANT, Thomas B. 5

FREEMAN, ?, Dr. JONES, William Bible 4

FREEMAN, Beverly A. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 15, 17

FREEMAN, Elos WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 7

FREEMAN, Ira, (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 6

FREEMAN, Rev Terrance COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 11

FREEMAN, Rev. Lexie BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

FREEMAN, Sallie Harris (Mrs.) (Mrs. J. B.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15

FRENCH, A. E. HUNTER, Robert Lee Bible 3

FRENCH, Robert WALTON, Robert Bible 3

FREY, Almanza J. (Almanza Jane B.) FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 3, 6, 7

FREY, Amos FREY, Joseph Bible 5, 8

FREY, Avarilla E. T. FREY, Joseph Bible 3, 8

FREY, Avrilla (Avarilla under Births) FREY, Joseph Bible 5, 8

FREY, Edwin R. FREY, Joseph Bible 3, 8

FREY, Edwin Ruthvan FREY, Joseph Bible 5, 8

FREY, Eliza Ann FREY, Joseph Bible 5, 8

FREY, Emily (Emma) FREY, Joseph Bible 3, 7

FREY, Frances V. FREY, Joseph Bible 3, 8

FREY, Harriet C. (Caldonia) FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 3, 6, 7

FREY, John A. FREY, Joseph Bible 3, 7

FREY, Joseph (Jr., Sr., or &) FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 5, 6, 7, 8

FREY, Joseph D. FREY, Joseph Bible 4, 8

FREY, Joseph M. FREY, Joseph Bible 5, 8

FREY, Josephine Daley FREY, Joseph Bible 5, 8

FREY, Ozro N. (Nowlin) FREY, Joseph Bible 3, 5, 8

FREY, Sallie C. FREY, Joseph Bible 3, 7

FREY, Thomas I. FREY, Joseph Bible 5, 8

FREY, Thomas J. FREY, Joseph Bible 3, 8

FREY, William A. FREY, Joseph Bible 3, 8

FREY. Joseph AMIS, John E. Bible 6

FROST, J. F. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

FROST, J. L. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

FROST, S. D. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

FRY (alternate spelling) FREY, Joseph Bible 6

FRY, A. S. JORNS, Albert Bible 2

FRY, E. L. BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 3

FRY, Emma L. BRYANT, Robertson Bible 3, 10

FRY, Joseph FREY, Joseph Bible 6

FRY, Mary BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 3

FRYE (alternate spelling) FREY, Joseph Bible 6

FRYE, D. Guy FREY, Joseph Bible 5, 8

FRYE, Jame Hill FREY, Joseph Bible 6

FRYE, Jas. (James) Hill FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 7

FRYE, Joan Osteen FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 7

FRYE, Joe FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 5, 7, 8

FRYE, Joseph Marion FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 4, 7, 8

FRYE, Joseph Marion Jr. FREY, Joseph Bible 4, 8

FRYE, Joseph Marton FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 3, 7

FRYE, Lynn Kennedy FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 7

FRYE, Mary FREY, Joseph Bible 3, 5, 7, 8

FRYE, Mary McKibbon FREY, Joseph Bible 5, 8

FRYE, Melame Suzanne (Suzanna(?)) FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 7

FRYE, O. Earle FREY, Joseph Bible 5, 8

FRYE, Ophelia E. FREY, Joseph Bible 5, 8

FRYE, Sue BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 4

FRYE, Van FREY, Joseph Bible 5, 8

FUGETTE, Benjiman HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 7



Name Bible Name Page(s)

FUGETTE, Simpson Morgan HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 7

FUGUA(Fuqua?), Willie KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

FULCHER, Patsy Sargent JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 6

FULGHUM, Mr. W. J. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 9

FULLER, Bob JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

FULLER, Eugene JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

FULLER, Frank DODSON Family Bible 8

FULLER, Imogene Adams JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

FULLER, Joe Davis JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

FULLER, Joe Helton JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

FULLER, Joe Murphy JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

FULLER, Miriam DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

FULLER, Mrs. Joel JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

FULLHART, Harold BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

FULLHART, Pat BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

FUNDERBURKE, Alyssa Marie GREGG, Joseph M. 12, 25

FUNDERBURKE, Stephen S. GREGG, Joseph M. 12, 25

FUNDERBURKE, Stephen S., III GREGG, Joseph M. 12, 25

FYFFE, Maxamilla FOLSOM Bible 7

FYFFE, Sarah FOLSOM Bible 7,11

FYFFE, William FOLSOM Bible 7

G. H. WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 5

G??, Jewel Ananias ?? (Roy's daughter) HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 12, 13

GABARD, Rev C. S. OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 3

GAFFNEY, Geo. GRAY, Benajah Bible 5, 6

GAILOR, Bishop Thos F. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 14

GAINES, Doris Audrey LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

GAINES, Dorothy Marie LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

GAINES, E. Josephine Woodruff Alva LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

GAINES, Edna Josephine LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

GAINES, Patricia Ann LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

GAINES, Thomas Alva LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

GAINES, Thomas Richard LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

GAITHER B. G. GAITHER, J. E. Bible 4

GAITHER, Bertha GAITHER, J. E. Bible 4, 5

GAITHER, Bertha Gaither GAITHER, J. E. Bible 10

GAITHER, Boston GAITHER, J. E. Bible 4

GAITHER, Brice GAITHER, J. E. Bible 3

GAITHER, E. T. GAITHER, J. E. Bible 4

GAITHER, Effie GAITHER, J. E. Bible 5

GAITHER, Elam GAITHER, J. E. Bible 5, 6

GAITHER, Elam Douglas` GAITHER, J. E. Bible 8

GAITHER, Elizebeth GAITHER, J. E. Bible 4, 6

GAITHER, Era Smith GAITHER, J. E. Bible 8

GAITHER, Howard GAITHER, J. E. Bible 4, 5, 6

GAITHER, Irby GAITHER, J. E. Bible 4, 6

GAITHER, J. A. C. GAITHER, J. E. Bible 4, 6

GAITHER, J. E. GAITHER, J. E. Bible 3

GAITHER, M. B. GAITHER, J. E. Bible 3

GAITHER, M. J. GAITHER, J. E. Bible 4

GAITHER, M. W. GAITHER, J. E. Bible 4

GAITHER, Mary GAITHER, J. E. Bible 5

GAITHER, Mattie GAITHER, J. E. Bible 6

GAITHER, Mrs James E. GAITHER, J. E. Bible 2

GAITHER, Ralston GAITHER, J. E. Bible 5

GAITHER, Sallie GAITHER, J. E. Bible 4, 5

GAITHER, W. S. GAITHER, J. E. Bible 4

GAITHER, Willie GAITHER, J. E. Bible 5

GALERN, (Bro.) ? GREEN, William Houston Bible 2

GAMBILL, (no name) GRAY, Benajah Bible 7

GAMBILL, Hannah H. GRAY, Benajah Bible 8

GAMBILL, Mary Hamilton (Gray) GRAY, Benajah Bible 8

GAMBILL, William (Billy) GRAY, Benajah Bible 8

GAMMON, Mrs. Geneva ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

GANES, Sibby KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

GARBER, Emma Josephine HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

GARDENHIRE, Alice C. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2

GARDNER, Agnes Katharine PRIMM, William Bible 4, 5

GARDNER, Edwina PRIMM, William Bible 4, 6

GARDNER, Eva Loraine PRIMM, William Bible 4

GARDNER, Floyd PRIMM, William Bible 4, 5, 6

GARDNER, Frank Hugh HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

GARDNER, Frank Hugh, Jr. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

GARDNER, James William PRIMM, William Bible 4, 5, 6

GARDNER, James William Jr. PRIMM, William Bible 4, 5, 6

GARDNER, Jennis DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

GARDNER, M. J. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 1

GARDNER, Marilyn Joan PRIMM, William Bible 5

GARDNER, Mary Leila HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

GARDNER, Peyton Harris HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

GARDNER, Roy Lamon PRIMM, William Bible 4

GARNDER, Uvena PRIMM, William Bible 4

GARNER, Sue Celest HARRIS, Simpson Bible 4, 6

GARRETT, Frances Rosebro GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 1

GARRETT, Le (?) CARR, Elijah Bible 25

GARRETT, Marie Ann STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

GARRETT, Marie Ann (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

GARRISON, R. C. (Rev.) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 2

GARROTT, Edward H. BOYD, John Miles Bible 4, 5

GARROTT, Frank BOYD, John Miles Bible 5

GARROTT, Mary S. BOYD, John Miles Bible 4

GARROTT, Robert Agee Dr BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 4, 5

GARTON, Bernice STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

GARTON, Claudine STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20, 21, 27, 31

GARTON, Claudine (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

GARTON, Edith BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

GARTON, Marie STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20, 21

GARTON, Marie Ann STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 27

GASTON, Alice Reavis KING Family Bible 1, 7

GASTON, Thos. C. KING Family Bible 1, 7

GATES, Elsie May MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

GATES, Lula Mae Caldwell BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

GATLIN, Hardy LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5, 6

GATLIN, J. W. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

GATLIN, Mary A. WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 5

GATLIN, Rhoda Knight LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5, 6

GATLIN, W. H. H. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

GATTIS, Ben R. Mr. & Mrs. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

GAULT, Isaiah HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

GAULT, Mary Rainy HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

GAULTNEY, Bert Hood GAULTNEY, John O. (Jack) Bible 3

GAULTNEY, Elizabethine Mullette CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 1

GAULTNEY, Elizabethine Mullette GAULTNEY, John O. (Jack) Bible 2, 3

GAULTNEY, Elizabethine Mullette (Mrs.) HALEY, R. A. Bible 1

GAULTNEY, Harlow "Denny" GAULTNEY, John O. (Jack) Bible 4, 5

GAULTNEY, J. O. MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

GAULTNEY, John Mullette GAULTNEY, John O. (Jack) Bible 4, 5

GAULTNEY, John Orton GAULTNEY, John O. (Jack) Bible 2, 3, 5

GAULTNEY, Walker Orton GAULTNEY, John O. (Jack) Bible 4, 5

GAULTNEY,Elizabethine GAULTNEY, John O. (Jack) Bible 4

GAUSE, Bob KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

GEBRO(?), (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

GENTNER, Christina HESSE, Mays Bible 11

GENTNER, Louis HESSE, Mays Bible 11

GENTRY Ellis Poplin BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 10

GENTRY, Carter Lon BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 10

GENTRY, Cates Elizabeth BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 10

GENTRY, Claire BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 10

GENTRY, Dollie Brown Allen Barfield BROWN, Benjamin Youra 7

GENTRY, Mack Arthur BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 10

GENTRY, Tucker James BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 10

GEORGE, Bonnie Beth GREEN, William Houston Bible 9

GEORGE, Frank Allison GREEN, William Houston Bible 9

GEORGE, Lois Kay GREEN, William Houston Bible 9

GERLACH, Fred HUGHES, George Rae Bible 9

GERNET, I. W. (Rev.) HESSE, Mays Bible 11

GESHEY, Barbee Batson EMERY, William Bible 3

GIANOPULOS, Nicholette PRIMM, William Bible 4

GIBBS, Mesha Lee STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 36

GIBBS, Patsy STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 38

GIBBS, Richard STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 38

GIBBS, Richard (Mr. and Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 36

GIBSON, Derhonda Bledsoe BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 11

GIBSON, Estell TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

GIBSON, Ruby F. GREGG, Joseph M. 22

GILBERT, Debinian GREGG, Joseph M. 19

GILBERT, Nancy GREGG, Joseph M. 19

GILBERT, Nathan GREGG, Joseph M. 19

GILBERT, Rev A. N. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 7

GILBERT, W.H. (Rev.) DRAPER, Edward Bible 3

GILL,  Billy HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

GILL,  Bob HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40



Name Bible Name Page(s)

GILL,  Ida HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

GILL,  Tenny HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

GILL, Cooper BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

GILL, Cooper Rice BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

GILL, David W. FOLSOM Bible 6,11

GILL, Eddie C. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

GILL, Edw. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

GILL, Edward BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5

GILL, Edward C. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5, 6

GILL, Edward Cooper, Jr. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5

GILL, Emory B. MITCHELL, Guill Bible 3

GILL, Gail BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5, 7

GILL, Gloria Ann BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

GILL, I. H. (Mr. & Mrs.) FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 3

GILL, Isham Hayes FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 3

GILL, J. S. HARPER, W. R. Bible 3

GILL, James Allen BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

GILL, James M. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

GILL, Jane BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

GILL, Jane Ruth BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

GILL, Jo J. S. EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

GILL, Joe BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5

GILL, John BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

GILL, John Oliver BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

GILL, Lucian W. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

GILL, Lucy H Fishback FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 4

GILL, Margaret BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5

GILL, Martha BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5

GILL, Mgt. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

GILL, Nannie L JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 6

GILL, Peggy BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5, 7

GILL, W. Warren, Sr. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

GILL, Warren BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

GILL, William T. (Rev) FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 3

GILL, William W., III BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

GILL, William Warren BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5

GILL, William Warren, Jr. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5

GILL, Wm. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

GILL, Wm. Warren, Jr. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

GILLESPIE, A.W. SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 1

GILLESPIE, G.H. GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 3,4

GILLESPIE, Geo. Randal GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 2

GILLESPIE, George GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 4,5

GILLESPIE, George H. GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 2

GILLESPIE, George Jr. GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 1

GILLESPIE, George Jr. GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 1

GILLESPIE, George N? GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 3

GILLESPIE, George N? GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 3

GILLESPIE, George W. GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 2

GILLESPIE, Gray HARLAN Family Bible 3

GILLESPIE, Gray (Mrs.) GRAY, Benajah Bible 1, 2

GILLESPIE, Gray (Mrs.) HARLAN Family Bible 1

GILLESPIE, Henry GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 4

GILLESPIE, Henry MacL. GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 3

GILLESPIE, Henry MacL. GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 3

GILLESPIE, Janie Fleming GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 4

GILLESPIE, Jannie GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 2

GILLESPIE, Laura GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 2,4

GILLESPIE, Mary GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 2

GILLESPIE, Mary Ann Richardson MacLaughlin, (Mrs.) MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1

GILLESPIE, Mary R. GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 4

GILLESPIE, Mary R. GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 3

GILLESPIE, Mary R. GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 3

GILLESPIE, Minnie GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 2

GILLESPIE, Mrs. Gray SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 2

GILLESPIE, Nancy Maclain? GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 2

GILLESPIE, R.M. GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 4,5

GILLESPIE, Randal M. GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 3

GILLESPIE, Randal M. GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 3

GILLESPIE, Randal M. GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 3

GILLESPIE, Randal McGavock GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 1

GILLESPIE, Randal McGavock GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 1

GILLESPIE, Randall M., (Mrs.) MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 2

GILLESPIE, Randall McGavock MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1

GILLESPIE, Randall McGavock, (Mrs.) MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1

GILLESPIE, Randall MGavock MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

GILLESPIE, Rose GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 1

GILLESPIE, W. A. (Mrs.) GRAY, Benajah Bible 5, 6

GILLESPIE, W.H. GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 3

GILLESPIE, William (Mrs.) GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 4

GILLESPIE, William H. GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 2

GILLESPIE, William H. GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 3

GILLESPIE, William H. GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 3

GILLESPIE, William Meredith GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 2

GILLESPIE, William Randall GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 1

GILLIAM Alda HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 17, 18

GILLIAM Alice Orine HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 10, 11, 17, 18

GILLIAM Clyde Rice HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 12, 13

GILLIAM Gertie HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 8, 11

GILLIAM James Poteet HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

GILLIAM Paul Aaron HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

GILLIAM Sarah E. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 12, 13

GILLIAM Susan A. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 12, 13

GILLIAM, Alice Orine HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 20, 21

GILLIAM, Austin HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

GILLIAM, Beulah Fannie Susan HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 6, 7

GILLIAM, Carl HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 20, 21

GILLIAM, Cleamon HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

GILLIAM, Clyde R. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 9, 11

GILLIAM, Clyde Rice HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 6, 7, 23

GILLIAM, D.E.S. GILLIAM Family Bibble 2

GILLIAM, E.I. GILLIAM Family Bibble 2

GILLIAM, Earl Joe HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 20, 21

GILLIAM, Edwin GILLIAM Family Bibble 3,4

GILLIAM, Elsie A. GILLIAM Family Bibble 4

GILLIAM, Emma Louisa Ann Napier HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

GILLIAM, Emma N. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 14, 16

GILLIAM, Enos E. GILLIAM Family Bibble 2,4

GILLIAM, Era GILLIAM Family Bibble 3

GILLIAM, Eslie R? GILLIAM Family Bibble 2

GILLIAM, Esther GILLIAM Family Bibble 2

GILLIAM, Fannie Sue HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 9, 11, 23

GILLIAM, Fletcher HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 17, 18

GILLIAM, Gertie HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 6, 7

GILLIAM, Guy HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 8, 11

GILLIAM, H.E. GILLIAM Family Bibble 3

GILLIAM, Haskel HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 17, 18

GILLIAM, Hattie HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 6, 7, 9, 11

GILLIAM, James GILLIAM Family Bibble

GILLIAM, James Haskell, Jr. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

GILLIAM, Jewel Ananias HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

GILLIAM, Jim HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 6, 7, 8, 11

GILLIAM, Jim P. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 2, 3, 15

GILLIAM, John R. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 1, 6, 7, 19, 21

GILLIAM, John Rice HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 1

GILLIAM, John Roy Sampson HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

GILLIAM, Katie D. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 14, 16

GILLIAM, Katie Dorris HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

GILLIAM, Lucy E. GILLIAM Family Bibble 2

GILLIAM, Mary Lois HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

GILLIAM, Noel HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 20, 21

GILLIAM, Ora Virginia HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

GILLIAM, Paul Aron HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 17, 18

GILLIAM, Prudie HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 6, 7, 8, 11

GILLIAM, R. D. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 11

GILLIAM, Ray HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 17, 18

GILLIAM, Rebecca Adaline GILLIAM Family Bibble 4

GILLIAM, Robert HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

GILLIAM, Roy HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 1, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13

GILLIAM, Russell Dewey HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

GILLIAM, Russell E. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

GILLIAM, S.C. GILLIAM Family Bibble 2

GILLIAM, S.R. GILLIAM Family Bibble 1

GILLIAM, S.R. GILLIAM Family Bibble 3,4

GILLIAM, Sampson Ray HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

GILLIAM, Sarah E. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 1

GILLIAM, Susan HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 1, 14, 16

GILLIAM, Susan A. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 6, 7

GILLIAM, Susan Ananias Davis HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 1, 23

GILLIAM, Virgie HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 6, 7

GILLIAM, Virgie HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 8, 11

GILLIAM, W. H. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14,16



Name Bible Name Page(s)

GILLIAM, W. Harold HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 10, 11, 17, 18

GILLIAM, Will T. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

GILLIAM, William Henderson HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

GILLIAM, Willie Fletcher HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

GILLIAM, Willie Guy HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 6, 7, 12, 13, 23

GILLIAM, Willie Orville HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

GILLIAM, Wm. Harold HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 20, 21

GILLIAM, Zula HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 20, 21

GILLIAM, Zula Howell HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

GILLIES, John, D. D. (Rev.) CARLISLE, Zachariah Bible 1

GILLISPIE, Dowd GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 2

GILMORE, George I. (Dr.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

GILSON, Percy S. GREER-BELCHER Bible 4

GILSON, Susan Frances Greer GREER-BELCHER Bible 5

GIVENS, Dot JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

GLASSGOW, Patricia FOLSOM Bible 9

GLEAVES, Absolom HARKREADER Family Bible 4, 6

GLEAVES, Nancy Absolum OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 1, 2, 3

GLEN, Stephen M. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

GLENN, Catherine BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

GLENN, D. W., (Mr.) JORDAN Family Bible 7

GLENN, Daniel W. JORDAN Family Bible 1

GLENN, Mourning HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18, 19

GLIMP, Francis E. SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1

GLIMP, Francis E. SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 3

GLVER,(Glover?), Clark KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

GOBELET, Lola HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 7

GODFREY, Lindia RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 7

GOLD, Terri STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

GOLDEN, John, (Mr. & Mrs) HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 1

GOLLMER, Edna Mae (Cook) WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 4

GOOCH, A.T. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5

GOOCH, Albert Mc GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 7

GOOCH, Albert McEwen GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 5

GOOCH, Allen DODSON Family Bible 13

GOOCH, Allen MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

GOOCH, Allen T. GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 3,4

GOOCH, Allen Tait GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 1,2, 3

GOOCH, Allen Tait GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 2

GOOCH, Allen Tait GOOCH-FARROW Bible 1

GOOCH, Allen Tate GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 6

GOOCH, Amanda Keeble MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

GOOCH, Amanda Keeble MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

GOOCH, Armence? GOOCH, Hartford Bible 1

GOOCH, Arrena GOOCH Family Bible 1

GOOCH, Arrena J. GOOCH Family Bible 2

GOOCH, Artela GOOCH Family Bible 1

GOOCH, Azile K. GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 5

GOOCH, Benganin GOOCH, Hartford Bible 1

GOOCH, Benjamin F. GOOCH Family Bible 1

GOOCH, Beverley MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

GOOCH, Blanch GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 5

GOOCH, C.W. GOOCH, Hartford Bible 1

GOOCH, Catharine GOOCH-FARROW Bible 1

GOOCH, Cattie GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

GOOCH, Christopher McEwen GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 4

GOOCH, Christopher McEwen (Lt. Col.) GOOCH, David Bible 1

GOOCH, Christopher McEwen (Lt. Col.) GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 1

GOOCH, Claiborn Alexander GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 6

GOOCH, Conner, C. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3, 5, 6

GOOCH, Damon King (Col.) GOOCH, David Bible 1

GOOCH, Damon King (Col.) GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 1

GOOCH, Damon King, Col. JACKSON, James F. Bible 1

GOOCH, David GOOCH, David Bible 1,2

GOOCH, David GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

GOOCH, David GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 5

GOOCH, David Rice GOOCH, David Bible 2

GOOCH, Eliza A. GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 6

GOOCH, Eliza A. GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 2

GOOCH, Eliza Ann GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 7

GOOCH, Eliza Saunders GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 5

GOOCH, Elizabeth GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 3,4

GOOCH, Elizabeth Anthony GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 2

GOOCH, Elizabeth V. GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 4

GOOCH, Elizabeth V. GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 2

GOOCH, Frances GOOCH Family Bible 1



Name Bible Name Page(s)

GOOCH, Frances GOOCH, David Bible 2

GOOCH, Franklin GOOCH, Hartford Bible 1

GOOCH, Franklin R. WARD, John Bible 2

GOOCH, Geo. W. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

GOOCH, George W. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10

GOOCH, Goodman Oldham GOOCH, David Bible 2

GOOCH, H. Claiborne A. GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 3

GOOCH, Hal L. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

GOOCH, Hal Law MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

GOOCH, Harriet Josephine MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

GOOCH, Harriette M. GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 4

GOOCH, Hartford GOOCH Family Bible 1

GOOCH, Hartford A.J. GOOCH Family Bible 1

GOOCH, Hartford Jackson GOOCH, Hartford Bible 1

GOOCH, Henry GOOCH, David Bible 2

GOOCH, Irene C. GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 4

GOOCH, J. M. WARD, John Bible 2

GOOCH, J. N. M. WARD, John Bible 6, 9

GOOCH, J? Bettie GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3

GOOCH, James P. GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 3

GOOCH, James Pinkney GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 6

GOOCH, James T? GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 4

GOOCH, Jane GOOCH Family Bible 2

GOOCH, Jane Elizabeth GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 5

GOOCH, Jim GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

GOOCH, John GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

GOOCH, John B. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

GOOCH, John B. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

GOOCH, John C. GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 4

GOOCH, John C. GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 5

GOOCH, John C. GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 3,5

GOOCH, John C. GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 5

GOOCH, John C. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

GOOCH, John C. (M.D.) GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 6

GOOCH, John Claiborne GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 7

GOOCH, John Claiborne GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 2,3

GOOCH, John Claiborne (Dr.) HARKREADER Family Bible 8

GOOCH, John K. GOOCH, Hartford Bible 1

GOOCH, John Kerr GOOCH Family Bible 1

GOOCH, John R. GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 5

GOOCH, John S. GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 7

GOOCH, John S. GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 3

GOOCH, John Saunders GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 6

GOOCH, Jones Ridley GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 4,5

GOOCH, Kathleen MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 10

GOOCH, L. R. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 7

GOOCH, Lucinda GOOCH, David Bible 2

GOOCH, Lucinda GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 2,4

GOOCH, Lucinda T. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 1

GOOCH, Lucinda T. KING Family Bible 1, 4

GOOCH, Lucy Randolph JORDAN Family Bible 1

GOOCH, Maggie S.R. GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 5

GOOCH, Margaret GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 5

GOOCH, Martha GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 3

GOOCH, Martha GOOCH, David Bible 2

GOOCH, Martha GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 5

GOOCH, Martha K. GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 4,5,6

GOOCH, Martha M. GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 4

GOOCH, Martha T. GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 3

GOOCH, Martha Tate GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 6

GOOCH, Mary Alice GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 5

GOOCH, Mary L. GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 4

GOOCH, Mary Law MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

GOOCH, Mary Law MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

GOOCH, Mary Omohundro (Mrs.) HARKREADER Family Bible 9

GOOCH, Mary Virginia MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

GOOCH, Matilda C. GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 1,2

GOOCH, Minnie L. GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 5

GOOCH, Nancy GOOCH, David Bible 2

GOOCH, Nathan GOOCH, David Bible 2

GOOCH, Nathaniel GOOCH Family Bible 1

GOOCH, Nathaniel GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 3

GOOCH, Nathaniel GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 4.5,6

GOOCH, Nathaniel GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 2,3,5

GOOCH, Nathaniel GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 5

GOOCH, Nathaniel (Dr.) GOOCH, David Bible 1



Name Bible Name Page(s)

GOOCH, Nathaniel (Dr.) GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 7

GOOCH, Nathaniel III GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 5,7

GOOCH, Nathaniel M. GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 4

GOOCH, Nathanol GOOCH, Hartford Bible 1

GOOCH, Patsey GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 2

GOOCH, Pollie GOOCH, David Bible 2

GOOCH, Rev HILLARD, J. B. 2

GOOCH, Ridley GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 5

GOOCH, Robert Conner MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

GOOCH, Robert Nathaniel GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 4,5

GOOCH, Robert S. GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 6

GOOCH, Robert S. GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 3,4

GOOCH, Sallie E. GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 5

GOOCH, Sam GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

GOOCH, Sarah GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 2

GOOCH, Sarah Elizabeth GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 4

GOOCH, Sarah T? GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 4

GOOCH, Sarah W. SCRUGGS Family Bible 5

GOOCH, Sarah W. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3

GOOCH, Sicily GOOCH, David Bible 2

GOOCH, Thomas GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 3,4

GOOCH, Thomas H. Benton GOOCH Family Bible 1,2

GOOCH, Thomas H. Benton GOOCH, Hartford Bible 1

GOOCH, William GOOCH Family Bible 1

GOOCH, William GOOCH, David Bible 2

GOOCH, William GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 3,5

GOOCH, William N. GOOCH Family Bible 1,2

GOOCH, Wm. GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 5

GOODBAR, Alice C. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 3

GOODBAR, Andrew J. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2,3

GOODBAR, Columbus S. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 5

GOODBAR, Dessa F. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 3

GOODBAR, Edward GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4

GOODBAR, Emily W. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2,3

GOODBAR, H.M. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 5

GOODBAR, Hillery M. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2,3

GOODBAR, J.F. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2

GOODBAR, James M. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2,3

GOODBAR, JoLee GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 3

GOODBAR, Joseph GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2,3,5

GOODBAR, Joseph L. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 3

GOODBAR, Julian F. M. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 3,5

GOODBAR, Julyann F. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2,3

GOODBAR, Mary C.D. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 3,4

GOODBAR, Nancy GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 3,5

GOODBAR, Polly D. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2

GOODBAR, Sarah GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2,3

GOODBAR, T.P. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2

GOODBAR, Thomas P. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 3

GOODBAR, W.P. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 5

GOODBAR, William GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2

GOODBAR, Wm. P. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 3

GOODMAN, Ethel (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 17

GOODMAN, Florence HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 1, 3, 4, 6

GOODMAN, Florence G. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 10

GOODMAN, Jack BROWN, Benjamin Youra 15

GOODMAN, John HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 2, 4, 6

GOODMAN, John R. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 10

GOODMAN, John Richard, Sr.,  (Mrs.) HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 16

GOODMAN, Laura H. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 6

GOODMAN, Laura Hunter HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 10

GOODMAN, Laura Lee Hunter HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 15

GOODMAN, Noah MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4

GOODMAN, Raymond BROWN, Benjamin Youra 15

GOODMAN, Ruby BROWN, Benjamin Youra 15

GOODMAN, Tracie Ranee BROWN, Benjamin Youra 15

GOODRUM, Jane BROWN, William Ledford 2, 3, 5

GOODWIN, Bobby J. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

GOODWIN, C. J. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

GOODWIN, Carl STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 9,10,20,21,22,24

GOODWIN, Charles STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 9, 21, 22

GOODWIN, Charles J. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24, 28

GOODWIN, Claytie (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21, 22

GOODWIN, Clydia Ashworth (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

GOODWIN, Clydie STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 30

GOODWIN, Clydie Ashworth STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 30



Name Bible Name Page(s)

GOODWIN, Delois STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

GOODWIN, E. J. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

GOODWIN, Ethel F. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

GOODWIN, Ethel P. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

GOODWIN, Ethel Petty STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

GOODWIN, Gertrude STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

GOODWIN, Harris L., Jr. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

GOODWIN, Harris L., Sr. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

GOODWIN, Ina (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

GOODWIN, Jean (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21, 22

GOODWIN, Lloyd Jackson STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

GOODWIN, Mat STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

GOODWIN, O. L. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 14, 21

GOODWIN, Odis STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 14

GOODWIN, Odus Lee (Mr) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 7

GOODWIN, OTIS STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20, 21

GOODWIN, Otis L. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

GOODWIN, Ottis STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 30

GOODWIN, Ottis Lee STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

GOODWIN, Pete STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

GOODWIN, Peter Jackson (Mr.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 7

GOODWIN, Phealen Ethel Petty (Mrs) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 7

GOODWIN, Q. L. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

GOODWIN, Quentin L. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21, 22

GOODWIN, Quinton STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

GOODWIN, Ronnie STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

GOODWIN, Ruby Mildred (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

GOODWIN, Sarah Thompson STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

GOODWIN, V. A. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10, 24

GOODWIN, Victor (Goodie) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

GOODWIN, Victor Amos (Goodie) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

GOODWIN, Victory Amos (Goodie) (Mr.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

GORDAN, Laura E. HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 3

GORDON, Cleo Nolen STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

GORDON, Elijah (?) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 24

GORDON, Gary Nolen STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

GORDON, John (?) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

GORDON, John H. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22, 23, 24

GORDON, Linda Lee STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

GORDON, Sarah Alice RUSSWURM Family Bible 5

GORDON, Stacey Geneane STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

GORDON, Virgina Russwurm RUSSWURM Family Bible 5

GORDON, Willie B RUSSWURM Family Bible 3

GOSSETT, Edna Sanders SANDERS, H. M. Bible 5

GOSSETT, Emet Henson HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 3

GOTT, Christopher Ryan BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 11

GOTT, Ronald Kevin BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 11

GOWER, Geo. W. (Bro) GREEN, William Houston Bible 2

GRACE, John G. BENNETT, Thomas Bible 8

GRACE, Sallie ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1

GRACY (Negro) OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

GRACY, Revrd J. F. BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 3

Grady (child of Mary Dougherty & ?) GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

GRAHAM, Glenice D. GREGG, Joseph M. 23

GRANT, Edna Esther Folson WATKINS, James H. Bible 6

GRANT, Ulysses S. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 11

GRAVES, David W. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 4

GRAVES, Elizabeth HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13, 15

GRAVES, Mrs. Hanna E. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 4

GRAVIN, Ana CARR, Elijah Bible 36

GRAY, Benajah GRAY, Benajah Bible 1,3,4,7,8

GRAY, Benajah HARLAN Family Bible 3

GRAY, Charles Thomas GRAY, Benajah Bible 1, 4

GRAY, Charley HARLAN Family Bible 3

GRAY, Charlotte Ann Patillo PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

GRAY, Chas. T. GRAY, Benajah Bible 5, 6

GRAY, Daniel Pierce HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

GRAY, Delorah Lynn PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

GRAY, Dr. Joe D. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 11

GRAY, Frances GRAY Bible 3

GRAY, Harriet GRAY Bible 3

GRAY, Herschell Johnson GRAY, Benajah Bible 1, 4

GRAY, Hershel HARLAN Family Bible 3

GRAY, Isaac H. (Dr.) GRAY, Benajah Bible 8

GRAY, James Travis DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 6

GRAY, James Travis PATILLO, Harry Bible 6



Name Bible Name Page(s)

GRAY, Jane Johnson GRAY, Benajah Bible 8

GRAY, Jim HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

GRAY, Joe HARLAN Family Bible 3

GRAY, Jonathan Harrison DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 6

GRAY, Joseph GRAY, Benajah Bible 1, 4

GRAY, Lou Ella GRAY, Benajah Bible 1, 4

GRAY, Louella HARLAN Family Bible 3

GRAY, Maggie HARLAN Family Bible 3

GRAY, Maggie Sallie GRAY, Benajah Bible 1, 4

GRAY, Martha Ann GRAY Bible 4

GRAY, Martha E. GRAY, Benajah Bible 8

GRAY, Martha Jane GRAY, Benajah Bible 1, 4

GRAY, Martha Jane HARLAN Family Bible 3

GRAY, Mary Ann GRAY, Benajah Bible 4, 5

GRAY, Mary Ann Williams GRAY, Benajah Bible 1, 4

GRAY, Mary Ann Williams HARLAN Family Bible 3

GRAY, Mattie J. SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 3

GRAY, Michael Travis PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

GRAY, Miles GRAY Bible 2

GRAY, Nellie HARLAN Family Bible 3

GRAY, Nellie Warmick GRAY, Benajah Bible 1, 4

GRAY, R. P. BARNES, Thomas P Bible 1

GRAY, Rev Richard WALTON, Robert Bible 3

GRAY, Rev William Dixon BRYAN, Hardy 8

GRAY, Robert Russell GRAY Bible 3

GRAY, T.H. GRAY Bible 4

GRAY, W. H. ?? STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

GRAY, William II STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 38

GRAY, William II (Mr. and Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 38

GRAY, William III STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 38

GREEN,  Mollie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

GREEN, (?) R. W. CARR, Elijah Bible 20

GREEN, A. Elizabeth GREEN, William Houston Bible 4

GREEN, A. L. P. CARR, Elijah Bible 20, 29

GREEN, Anna E(?) CARR, Elijah Bible 29

GREEN, Annie HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

GREEN, Annie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

GREEN, Annie M. (Miss) HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

GREEN, Barbara Jean GREEN, William Houston Bible 5

GREEN, Barbara Jeanne GREEN, William Houston Bible 9

GREEN, Daugherty GREEN, William Houston Bible 1

GREEN, Dorothy Lou GREEN, William Houston Bible 5, 9

GREEN, Edward J. KING, Ben Tarver Bible 4

GREEN, Elizabeth GREEN, William Houston Bible 1, 2

GREEN, Ellen GREEN, William Houston Bible 1, 2, 4

GREEN, Ermanilda GREEN, William Houston Bible 1

GREEN, Florence Clemons CARR, Elijah Bible 29

GREEN, Frank W. CARR, Elijah Bible 7

GREEN, Julia CARR, Elijah Bible 7

GREEN, Julia McClung CARR, Elijah Bible 28

GREEN, Kennedy GREEN, William Houston Bible 1

GREEN, Kennedy GREEN, William Houston Bible 2, 4

GREEN, Laura Ross CARR, Elijah Bible 28

GREEN, Lucile GREEN, William Houston Bible 1, 2

GREEN, Lucile Kennedy GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

GREEN, Lucille GREEN, William Houston Bible 2, 4

GREEN, Lucille Kennedy GREEN, William Houston Bible 5

GREEN, Luda SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

GREEN, Maggie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

GREEN, Maggie (Miss) HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

GREEN, Margaret HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

GREEN, Margaret KEEBLE, Walter Bible 11

GREEN, Mary CARR, Elijah Bible 20

GREEN, Mary Anderson CARR, Elijah Bible 28

GREEN, Mary Daugherty GREEN, William Houston Bible 2, 4

GREEN, Mary Sue GREEN, William Houston Bible 5, 7, 9

GREEN, Morris HESSE, Mays Bible 3, 5

GREEN, Pamela Catherine GREEN, William Houston Bible 5, 9

GREEN, Pat (Miss) GREEN, William Houston Bible 8

GREEN, Peggy Allison GREEN, William Houston Bible 5, 9, 10, 11

GREEN, Rev James BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 3

GREEN, Rev Wm. CARR, Elijah Bible 28, 29, 30

GREEN, S. T. GREEN, William Houston Bible 1

GREEN, Sam Kennedy GREEN, William Houston Bible 5, 10, 11, 12

GREEN, Susan E. PROSSER Family Bible 1

GREEN, Sybil DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6



Name Bible Name Page(s)

GREEN, Virginia RUSSWURM Family Bible 3

GREEN, W. A. LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 4

GREEN, W. H. GREEN, William Houston Bible 2, 3

GREEN, W. H. (Mr. & Mrs.) GREEN, William Houston Bible 4

GREEN, W. H. (Mrs.) GREEN, William Houston Bible 4

GREEN, Willene A. GREEN, William Houston Bible 5

GREEN, Willene Allison GREEN, William Houston Bible 10, 11

GREEN, Willete GREEN, William Houston Bible 1

GREEN, Willette GREEN, William Houston Bible 2, 4

GREEN, William Houston GREEN, William Houston Bible 1, 2, 5, 11, 12

GREEN, Wm. Houston GREEN, William Houston Bible 4

GREENLEE, J. L. GREGG, Joseph M. 1

GREENLEE, M. C. GREGG, Joseph M. 1

GREER, Aline SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

GREER, Alma Marie GREER Family Bible 5

GREER, Anna L. SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 5

GREER, Anna Lucile (Miss) SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 2

GREER, Annie Low GREER Family Bible 5

GREER, Effie May Smith SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

GREER, Elisabeth SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

GREER, Grandmother GREER Family Bible 1

GREER, H. F. (Mr. & Mrs.) GREER Family Bible 6

GREER, Herbert SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

GREER, Herbert Fowler GREER Family Bible 5

GREER, Inis SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

GREER, J. H. (Maj.) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

GREER, James Wm GREER-BELCHER Bible 3, 5

GREER, Joe SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

GREER, Joe B. GREER-BELCHER Bible 4, 6

GREER, Lou SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

GREER, Lura Allean GREER-BELCHER Bible 4, 6

GREER, Marion EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

GREER, Marril SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

GREER, Mary Elizabeth GREER Family Bible 5

GREER, Murry SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

GREER, Rosa Lee GREER-BELCHER Bible 6

GREER, S. M., Jr. (Mr. & Mrs.) GREER Family Bible 6

GREER, Sarah Primm PRIMM, William Bible 3

GREER, Silas M SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

GREER, Silas Murray GREER Family Bible 5

GREER, Silas Murray, Jr. GREER Family Bible 5

GREER, Silas Murray, Sr. GREER Family Bible 4

GREER, Silas Murrray GREER-BELCHER Bible 4, 6

GREER, Susan Frances GREER-BELCHER Bible 4, 6

GREER, Tommy Randal GREER Family Bible 1

GREER, Vernon GREER-BELCHER Bible 6

GREER, W. F. (Mr. & Mrs.) GREER Family Bible 6

GREER, Walker (Mrs) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

GREER, William SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

GREER, William Francis GREER Family Bible 5

GREER, William L. GREER-BELCHER Bible 6

GREER, Willie Kathleen GREER-BELCHER Bible 6

GREER, Willliam GREER Family Bible 7

GREGG (GRIGG), Francis E. GREGG, Joseph M. 16

GREGG (GRIGG), Joseph Wesley GREGG, Joseph M. 15, 16, 17

GREGG (GRIGG), Virginia P. GREGG, Joseph M. 16

GREGG (GRIGG), Wesley Turner GREGG, Joseph M. 16, 17

GREGG (Grigg), William Fletcher GREGG, Joseph M. 15,16,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25

GREGG, Anderson Berry GREGG, Joseph M. 18

GREGG, Ann GREGG, Joseph M. 21

GREGG, Annie Florine GREGG, Joseph M. 18

GREGG, Callie Mae GREGG, Joseph M. 18

GREGG, Calvin GREGG, Joseph M. 18

GREGG, Carol GREGG, Joseph M. 23

GREGG, Cathy GREGG, Joseph M. 23

GREGG, Clara GREGG, Joseph M. 20

GREGG, Cordelia (maiden name unknown) GREGG, Joseph M. 17

GREGG, Dan Wesley GREGG, Joseph M. 19, 21

GREGG, Dan Wesley, Jr. GREGG, Joseph M. 21

GREGG, Danny GREGG, Joseph M. 21

GREGG, David R. GREGG, Joseph M. 16, 17

GREGG, Donald GREGG, Joseph M. 24

GREGG, Elena GREGG, Joseph M. 24

GREGG, Elisa GREGG, Joseph M. 18, 23

GREGG, Ellie Sue GREGG, Joseph M. 20

GREGG, Fannie (maiden name unknown) GREGG, Joseph M. 19



Name Bible Name Page(s)

GREGG, Frances Modell GREGG, Joseph M. 18

GREGG, Francis E. GREGG, Joseph M. 17

GREGG, Franklin Issac GREGG, Joseph M. 20

GREGG, Freddie Elisha GREGG, Joseph M. 17

GREGG, Freddy Elisha GREGG, Joseph M. 3

GREGG, Gary, William GREGG, Joseph M. 21, 23

GREGG, George Howard GREGG, Joseph M. 18

GREGG, Gertrude P. (maiden name unknown) GREGG, Joseph M. 21

GREGG, Harriet (Hattie) GREGG, Joseph M. 16, 19

GREGG, Inez GREGG, Joseph M. 5

GREGG, J. M. GREGG, Joseph M. 5

GREGG, J. M. (Mrs.) GREGG, Joseph M. 5

GREGG, James Calvin GREGG, Joseph M. 19, 21, 23

GREGG, James M. GREGG, Joseph M. 2, 5

GREGG, James Merriman GREGG, Joseph M. 3,10,12,17,20,23,24,25

GREGG, James Merryman Jr. ALLEN, William Albert Bible 11

GREGG, James Merryman, Jr. GREGG, Joseph M. 10, 11, 21, 23

GREGG, James Wesley GREGG, Joseph M. 16, 19, 21,22,23,24

GREGG, Janie Christinia GREGG, Joseph M. 11, 12,23,25

GREGG, Jennifer Marie GREGG, Joseph M. 11, 12, 23,25

GREGG, Jessie Lou GREGG, Joseph M. 18

GREGG, John F. GREGG, Joseph M. 16, 18

GREGG, Joseph Claud GREGG, Joseph M. 2, 3

GREGG, Joseph Claude GREGG, Joseph M. 4,14,17,19,20,22

GREGG, Joseph M. GREGG, Joseph M. 2, 4

GREGG, Joseph Merryman GREGG, Joseph M. 3, 10,16,17,20,22,23,24,25

GREGG, Katen GREGG, Joseph M. 24

GREGG, Larue GREGG, Joseph M. 19

GREGG, Lauren Elizabeth GREGG, Joseph M. 12, 24

GREGG, Lena Mary GREGG, Joseph M. 2,3,17,20,23,24

GREGG, Lewis GREGG, Joseph M. 20

GREGG, Lois Imogene GREGG, Joseph M. 22, 23

GREGG, Lois Imogene Gregg GREGG, Joseph M. 20

GREGG, M. A., (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 15

GREGG, Maggie GREGG, Joseph M. 18

GREGG, Margaret Ann (maiden name unknown) GREGG, Joseph M. 22

GREGG, Mary GREGG, Joseph M. 17

GREGG, Meliissa GREGG, Joseph M. 24

GREGG, Modell GREGG, Joseph M. 19

GREGG, Mollie GREGG, Joseph M. 18, 21

GREGG, Myrtle GREGG, Joseph M. 18

GREGG, N. Clarice GREGG, Joseph M. 4

GREGG, Nancy C. (maiden name unknown) GREGG, Joseph M. 16

GREGG, Nancy Clarice GREGG, Joseph M. 3, 17

GREGG, Nancy Elmina GREGG, Joseph M. 3, 4

GREGG, Nancye GREGG, Joseph M. 21

GREGG, Natalie Ann GREGG, Joseph M. 12, 24

GREGG, Nellie GREGG, Joseph M. 17

GREGG, Patsye GREGG, Joseph M. 19

GREGG, Rosa Inez GREGG, Joseph M. 2, 3, 17, 19,22

GREGG, Sallie GREGG, Joseph M. 18

GREGG, Sarah E. (maiden name unknown) GREGG, Joseph M. 16, 18

GREGG, Susan GREGG, Joseph M. 22, 24

GREGG, Thomas GREGG, Joseph M. 19

GREGG, Thomas Mallery GREGG, Joseph M. 16, 18, 21

GREGG, Thomas Viniing GREGG, Joseph M. 18, 21

GREGG, Vining GREGG, Joseph M. 19

GREGG, Watson GREGG, Joseph M. 18, 21

GREGG, Weyman Preston GREGG, Joseph M. 2, 3, 17, 20

GREGG, Weyman Preston, Jr. GREGG, Joseph M. 20

GREGG, William D. GREGG, Joseph M. 16

GREGG, William Joseph ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

GREGG, William Joseph GREGG, Joseph M. 10, 11,12,20,23,24

GREGG, William Joseph, Jr. GREGG, Joseph M. 11,12,23,24

GREGG, William Truman GREGG, Joseph M. 19, 22, 24

GREGG, William Truman, Jr. GREGG, Joseph M. 22, 24

GREGG, Willie Mae GREGG, Joseph M. 19

GREGORY, Al (Dr.) DODSON Family Bible 10

GREGORY, Eva DODSON Family Bible 10

GREGORY, H. Watkins DODSON Family Bible 10

GREGORY, Ida DODSON Family Bible 14

GREGORY, Ida Bell DODSON Family Bible 10

GREGORY, Joseph Wayne HESSE, Mays Bible 8

GREGORY, K.J. Dodson DODSON Family Bible 10

GREGORY, Katherine Elieen HESSE, Mays Bible 8

GREGORY, Kellie Eileen HESSE, Mays Bible 8



Name Bible Name Page(s)

GREGORY, Mary HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 14

GREGORY, Ovel Wayne HESSE, Mays Bible 4, 6

GREGORY, Sadie DODSON Family Bible 10

GREGORY, Silas DODSON Family Bible 10

GREGORY, W. Overton DODSON Family Bible 10

GREGORY, W.H. DODSON Family Bible 5

GRESHAM, Brenda Cheryl COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 6

GRESHAM, Jane W. BRYANT, Robertson Bible 3, 9

GRICE, Marion D. OSBURN, Nobel Bible 2

GRIFFIN, Glenda PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

GRIFFIN, Glenda Gay PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

GRIFFIN, Glenda Gay PATTON, John Family Bible 4

GRIFFIN, Hugh Vaughn PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

GRIFFIN, Hugh Vaughn PATTON, John Family Bible 4

GRIFFIN, Hugh Vaughn Jr. PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

GRIFFIN, Hugh Vaughn Jr. PATTON, John Family Bible 4

GRIFFIN, J. Wayne PATTON, John Family Bible 2

GRIFFIN, Robert James PATTON, John Family Bible 2

GRIFFIN, Vaughn PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

GRIGG,  Wesley GREGG, Joseph M. 14

GRIGG,  Williamson B. GREGG, Joseph M. 14

GRIGG, Abner GREGG, Joseph M. 13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25

GRIGG, Augustina (maiden name unknown) GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, Baby boy COKER, Matilda F. Bible 3, 5

GRIGG, Balse(?) Elsena COKER, Matilda F. Bible 3, 4

GRIGG, Burwell GREGG, Joseph M. 13

GRIGG, Camilia GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, Caroline GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, Charles GREGG, Joseph M. 14

GRIGG, Charlotte GREGG, Joseph M. 14

GRIGG, Clara (maiden name unknown) GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, Corddia GREGG, Joseph M. 16

GRIGG, Dinwiddie GREGG, Joseph M. 14, 15

GRIGG, Elizabeth COKER, Matilda F. Bible 3

GRIGG, Elizabeth GREGG, Joseph M. 14

GRIGG, Elizabeth (maiden name unknown) GREGG, Joseph M. 13

GRIGG, Ellen GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, Emma Gresham GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, Evelyn Ann GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, Frederick GREGG, Joseph M. 14

GRIGG, George Daily COKER, Matilda F. Bible 3, 4, 5

GRIGG, George W. GREGG, Joseph M. 14

GRIGG, Henry Ward COKER, Matilda F. Bible 3, 4, 5

GRIGG, Hester F. COKER, Matilda F. Bible 3, 5

GRIGG, James GREGG, Joseph M. 13

GRIGG, Jane GREGG, Joseph M. 14

GRIGG, Jesse GREGG, Joseph M. 13, 14

GRIGG, John Peter GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, Lewis GREGG, Joseph M. 13

GRIGG, Martha Jane COKER, Matilda F. Bible 3, 5

GRIGG, Martha Price (Pattie) GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, Mary GREGG, Joseph M. 14

GRIGG, Mary A. GREGG, Joseph M. 16

GRIGG, Mary Ann (maiden name unknown) GREGG, Joseph M. 16

GRIGG, Mary Elizabeth GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, Robert S. GREGG, Joseph M. 14

GRIGG, Ruth Ann GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, Samantha GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, Sara GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, Sara Maxey GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, Sarah GREGG, Joseph M. 13

GRIGG, Susannah GREGG, Joseph M. 13

GRIGG, Tabbie COKER, Matilda F. Bible 3

GRIGG, Thomas GREGG, Joseph M. 14

GRIGG, Tolar COKER, Matilda F. Bible 3, 5

GRIGG, Wesley GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, Wesley P. GREGG, Joseph M. 15

GRIGG, William GREGG, Joseph M. 13,14,15,16,17,18,19.20,21,22,23,24,25

GRIGG, William The Immigrant GREGG, Joseph M. 13,14,15,16,17,18,19.20,21,22,23,24,25

GRIGG, Williamson GREGG, Joseph M. 14,15,16,17,18,19.20,21,22,23,24,25

GRIGG, Williamson B. GREGG, Joseph M. 15, 16

GRIGGS, Bertha HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 4

GRIGGS, Ezekill P. GRIGGS, Bible 3

GRIGGS, Herrel or Harvel B. GRIGGS, Bible 3

GRIGGS, Jessie B. GRIGGS, Bible 3

GRIGGS, Jullie S. GRIGGS, Bible 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

GRIGGS, Martha S. GRIGGS, Bible 3

GRIGGS, Nellie E. GRIGGS, Bible 3

GRIGGS, Rasa A. GRIGGS, Bible 3

GRIGGS, Robert O. GRIGGS, Bible 3

GRIGGS, Rueben C. GRIGGS, Bible 3

GRIGGS, W. H. GRIGGS, Bible 3

GRIGGS, Wiley C. GRIGGS, Bible 3

GRIMES, Allen Theodore MITCHELL, Guill Bible 5, 8

GRIMES, Elizabeth BROWN, Benjamin Youra 4

GRIMES, Henry Murray MITCHELL, Guill Bible 5

GRIMES, James HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

GRIMES, Jesse BROWN, Benjamin Youra 4

GRIMES, Mary Frances BROWN, Benjamin Youra 4

GRIMES, Mary Lou Ella MITCHELL, Guill Bible 7

GRISCOM, George L. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 12

GRUBB, Curtis HARKREADER Family Bible 4, 6

GRUBB, Sarah HARKREADER Family Bible 1, 6

GRUBB, William HARKREADER Family Bible 6

GRUBB??, William ?? HARKREADER Family Bible 4

GRUBBS, Elizabeth GREGG, Joseph M. 14

GRUGETT, S. E. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

GRUNER, Rosini Wilhelmina HESSE, Mays Bible 3, 4, 5, 6

GUENTHER, Fredie Le Grande SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1, 2, 3

GUENTHER, George P. SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 3

GUENTHER, Mary V. SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 2, 3

GUEST, Elizabeth N. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 6

GUILD, Judg HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 16

GUINN, R. J., Maj. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 16

GUMBRO, Byrns ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 3

GUNG(?), Antonia MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 1

GUNN, Mary Bruster BOND, James Bryan Bible 7

GUNNELS, Bertha, (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

GUNTER, Ulric (Mrs.) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

GUPTON, Harriet GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

GUTH, John Fredrick HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 10

GUTHRY, Mary HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 20

GUTHRY, Wm. H. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 20

GUTRIDGE, Martha Baird (Mrs.) HARKREADER Family Bible 7, 8

GUTRIDGE, Sandra HARKREADER Family Bible 7

GUTRIDGE, Wallis HARKREADER Family Bible 7

GWIN, Emma STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

GWINN, Mildred KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

HACKNEY, Dusty STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 25

HACKNEY, Edna ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 6

HADLEY, S. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 20

HAFF, Edgar L. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 15

HAFSEL, Joseph H. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 3

HAFSELL, Mary Elizabeth HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 2

HAGGARD, Leila Jennette S. STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 5

HAGGARD, R. P. STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

HAGUE, Arleen Ager HUGHES, George Rae Bible 2

HAGWOOD, D. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

HAIRSTON, Edna F. HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 8

HAIRSTON, Eliza Penn HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 5

HAIRSTON, Eliza. P. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 9

HAIRSTON, Elizabeth S. HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 6

HAIRSTON, Elizabeth Tyler HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 7

HAIRSTON, Elizabeth Tyler WATKINS, G. W. Bible 9

HAIRSTON, George WATKINS, G. W. Bible 7

HAIRSTON, George S. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 5

HAIRSTON, Grannie Hardyman HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 7

HAIRSTON, J. T. HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 5, 7, 8

HAIRSTON, J. T. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 5

HAIRSTON, J. T., Sr. HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 5

HAIRSTON, John T. HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 6

HAIRSTON, John Tyler WATKINS, G. W. Bible 9

HAIRSTON, Josephus Watkins HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 7

HAIRSTON, L. W. HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 5, 7, 8

HAIRSTON, Lelia HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 7

HAIRSTON, Lelia Price HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 8

HAIRSTON, Lidie HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 8

HAIRSTON, Lidie HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 5, 6

HAIRSTON, Lidie Louisa HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 7

HAIRSTON, Lizzie Tyler HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 8

HAIRSTON, Louisa WATKINS, G. W. Bible 7

HAIRSTON, Louisa H. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 5



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HAIRSTON, Louisa Hardyman HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 5, 8

HAIRSTON, Louisa Hardyman WATKINS, G. W. Bible 6, 9

HAIRSTON, Louisa W. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 9

HAIRSTON, Mary L. HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 6

HAIRSTON, Nancy H. "Tala" HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 8

HAIRSTON, Nancy Hardyman WATKINS, G. W. Bible 9

HAIRSTON, Nannie HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 5, 6

HAIRSTON, Nicholas WATKINS, G. W. Bible 7

HAIRSTON, Nicholas H. HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 6

HAIRSTON, P. W. HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 1, 4, 7, 8

HAIRSTON, P. W. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 9

HAIRSTON, P. W. (shown as PWH) HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 5, 6

HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 5

HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins WATKINS, G. W. Bible 9

HAIRSTON, Saml W., Jr. HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 5

HAIRSTON, Saml. W. HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 6

HAIRSTON, Samuel William HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 8

HAIRSTON, Samuel William HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 4, 7, 8

HAIRSTON, Samuel William WATKINS, G. W. Bible 9

HAIRSTON, Tyler (Mr. and Mrs.) HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 8

HALE, Frances Lee BRYAN, Hardy 8, 11, 12

HALE, Mrs. Joe F. WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 7

HALEY, A. F. HALEY, R. A. Bible 3, 6

HALEY, Alice (Pinkie) HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

HALEY, Alice Finchie HALEY, R. A. Bible 4

HALEY, Alice Finchie (Chandler) HALEY, R. A. Bible 3

HALEY, Annie Marie KIDD, George W. Bible 4, 5

HALEY, B. R. HALEY, W. A., Bible 1, 2

HALEY, B. W. RIGGS Family Bible 3, 4

HALEY, Bob HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

HALEY, E. H. HALEY, W. A., Bible 2

HALEY, Elizabeth MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

HALEY, Erskine Hughes RIGGS Family Bible 3, 4

HALEY, Franas E. HALEY, W. A., Bible 1

HALEY, Gola HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

HALEY, Gola L. HALEY, R. A. Bible 5

HALEY, Gola Lee HALEY, R. A. Bible 3

HALEY, Homer RIGGS Family Bible 3, 4

HALEY, Hyatt Ambrose MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

HALEY, J. A. CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 7

HALEY, J. A. HALEY, R. A. Bible 3, 6

HALEY, J. R. HALEY, R. A. Bible 6

HALEY, James A. HALEY, R. A. Bible 3, 5

HALEY, James A. HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 12

HALEY, James Allison HALEY, R. A. Bible 4, 6

HALEY, James Allison HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 4

HALEY, James R. HALEY, R. A. Bible 5

HALEY, James Robert HALEY, R. A. Bible 3

HALEY, Jimmie HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

HALEY, John McCain HALEY, R. A. Bible 6

HALEY, Julia HALEY, R. A. Bible 6

HALEY, Lore KIDD, George W. Bible 4

HALEY, M. E. HALEY, W. A., Bible 2

HALEY, M. W. HALEY, R. A. Bible 3

HALEY, Maggie HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

HALEY, Maggie E. HALEY, R. A. Bible 5

HALEY, Maggie S. HALEY, W. A., Bible 1

HALEY, Maggie Sue HALEY, W. A., Bible 2

HALEY, Margaret Ann HALEY, R. A. Bible 6

HALEY, Margaret Eliza HALEY, R. A. Bible 3

HALEY, Margaret Sue MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2, 3

HALEY, Margaret W. HALEY, R. A. Bible 3, 4

HALEY, Martha Virginia KIDD, George W. Bible 4, 5

HALEY, Mary Alice HALEY, R. A. Bible 6

HALEY, Mary C. HALEY, W. A., Bible 1

HALEY, Mary Eathel HALEY, W. A., Bible 1

HALEY, Nellie Madison HALEY, R. A. Bible 6

HALEY, Ollie HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

HALEY, Ollie E. HALEY, R. A. Bible 4

HALEY, Ollie Eugene HALEY, R. A. Bible 3

HALEY, Ora RIGGS Family Bible 3, 4

HALEY, R. H. HALEY, R. A. Bible 3, 5

HALEY, Robert RIGGS Family Bible 3, 4

HALEY, Robert H. HALEY, R. A. Bible 4

HALEY, Robert Parnell HALEY, R. A. Bible 6

HALEY, Rush HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HALEY, Rush HALEY, R. A. Bible 6

HALEY, Rush Chandler CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 1

HALEY, Rush Chandler HALEY, R. A. Bible 3, 5

HALEY, Rush Chandler (Mr.) HALEY, R. A. Bible 1

HALEY, T. D. HALEY, W. A., Bible 2

HALEY, Thomas D. HALEY, W. A., Bible 1

HALEY, V.  C. HALEY, W. A., Bible 1, 2

HALEY, W. A. HALEY, W. A., Bible 1, 2

HALEY, W. G. HALEY, W. A., Bible 1

HALEY, W. O. HALEY, W. A., Bible 1

HALEY, Wilis HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

HALEY, Willis E. HALEY, R. A. Bible 5

HALEY, Willis Edgar HALEY, R. A. Bible 3

HALEY, Wyatt RIGGS Family Bible 3, 4

HALEY, Young Wilhoit KIDD, George W. Bible 4

HALL, (Miss) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

HALL, (Rev.) GREER Family Bible 4

HALL, Albert S. HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

HALL, Allie VAUGHN, William B. 22

HALL, Delphia C. HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

HALL, Don DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

HALL, Donald SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

HALL, Douglas SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

HALL, Early VAUGHN, William B. 22

HALL, Eldridge SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

HALL, Ester VAUGHN, William B. 22

HALL, Horace, SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

HALL, Joe VAUGHN, William B. 20, 22

HALL, John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 24

HALL, John B. HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

HALL, John L. HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

HALL, Jordan VAUGHN, William B. 22

HALL, Julia (Mrs) HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

HALL, Lizzie VAUGHN, William B. 19

HALL, Margaret Jones DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

HALL, Martha VAUGHN, William B. 20

HALL, Nellie SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

HALL, Newman SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

HALL, Oscar VAUGHN, William B. 22

HALL, Prudie VAUGHN, William B. 22

HALL, Rainy HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

HALL, Sue DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

HALL, Thomas J. HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

HALL, Virginia SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

HALLIBURTON, ??nsby HARRIS, Robert Bible 11

HALLIBURTON, Elizabeth HARRIS, Robert Bible 11

HALSAY, James HARKREADER Family Bible 6

HALSAY, Sarah HARKREADER Family Bible 6

HALSAY, Sarah (Halsey, Halsy) HARKREADER Family Bible 5

HALSEY, Catharine HARKREADER Family Bible 6

HALSY, Sally HARKREADER Family Bible 3

HALSY, Sarah HARKREADER Family Bible 6

HAMBY, Cynthia Ann COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 6

HAMILTON, D. S., (Rev.) HUGHES, George Rae Bible 9

HAMILTON, Dorothy Harris HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

HAMILTON, E. O. ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

HAMILTON, Mary Elizabeth HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

HAMILTON, William Herbert Scofield HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

HAMLIN, Jennie CARR, Elijah Bible 24

HAMLIN, John G. CARR, Elijah Bible 24

HAMLIN, Steve RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

HAMMILL, Dorothy Jones HANES, Taylor Bible 1

HAMMOND, (Capt) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 17

HAMMOND, Carl E. Jr. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

HAMPTON, ?? LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

HAMPTON, M. E. F. HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 2

HAMPTON, Willie SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 6

HAMTON, Elizaabeth LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

HAMTON, Rhoda LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

HANCOCK, (Rev.) TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

HANCOCK, E. D. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 33, 35

HANDLY, Amanda BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3

HANES, Bailey CARR, William Bible 6

HANES, Bailey Cass CARR, William Bible 6, 7

HANES, Bailey Franklin Paul CARR, William Bible 7

HANES, Bailey R. CARR, William Bible 6, 7



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HANES, Kevin Scott CARR, William Bible 7

HANES, M. S. CARR, William Bible 6, 7

HANES, Peggy Ann CARR, William Bible 5

HANES, Roxana Cass CARR, William Bible 7

HANES, Steven Mark CARR, William Bible 7

HANES, Taylor HANES, Taylor Bible 1

HANES, Taylor C. CARR, William Bible 6

HANES, Taylor C. HANES, Taylor Bible 4

HANES, W. S. CARR, William Bible 6

HANES,Robert E? Lee HANES, Taylor Bible 5

HANNACH, Mr. & Mrs. J. G. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 24

HANNAH, James Marshall II RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 24

HANNAH, Mrs. James Marshall RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 24

HANNIE, Malcolm Kerr CARR, Elijah Bible 25

HANSEN, Sherrill Jane KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 15

HANSON, lynne Louise SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1

HANSON, Sherrill Jane SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1

HANSON, Wendy Elaine SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1

HANSON, Weslie Sam SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1

HAPELL, Augusta L. ALLEN, William Albert Bible 6

HAPELL, Augusta L. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 8

HAR(?), Blanch C. CARR, Elijah Bible 29

HAR(?), Florence CARR, Elijah Bible 29

HAR(?), Henry CARR, Elijah Bible 29

HARDEMAN, Logan (hard to read) HARRIS, Robert Bible 11

HARDEMAN, Susan BROWN, Benjamin Youra 4, 16

HARDEN, Feldon FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

HARDEN, William FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

HARDIN, Anne KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

HARDIN, Brenda STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

HARDING, Warren G. WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 2

HARDISON, Jo DAVIS, William S. Bible 7

HARDISON, Lon DAVIS, William S. Bible 7

HARDY, James W. HARKREADER Family Bible 7

HARDY, Margaret A. HARKREADER Family Bible 7

HARDY, Sarah C. "Dovie" HARKREADER Family Bible 7

HARDY, Tirzah HARKREADER Family Bible 7

HARKARADER (spelling variation) HARKREADER Family Bible 5

HARKRADER (spelling variation) HARKERADER Family Bible 5

HARKREAADER, Jacob HARKREADER Family Bible 6

HARKREADER,  John W. HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 3

HARKREADER, "Fiddlin" Sid HARKREADER Family Bible 7

HARKREADER, A. Greaves ?? HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 2

HARKREADER, Ablsolum G. HARKREADER Family Bible 3

HARKREADER, Absolum Gleaves HARKREADER Family Bible 5, 6, 9, 10

HARKREADER, Absolum Gleaves HARKREADER Family Bible 9, 10

HARKREADER, Catharine HARKREADER Family Bible 6

HARKREADER, Catharine HARKREADER Family Bible 8

HARKREADER, Catherine HARKREADER Family Bible 3

HARKREADER, Conrad HARKREADER Family Bible 5

HARKREADER, Dee Sidney (William Gleaves?) HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 4

HARKREADER, Elizabeth HARKREADER Family Bible 3

HARKREADER, Elizabeth W. HARKREADER Family Bible 8

HARKREADER, Henry C. HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 2

HARKREADER, J. E. HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 2, 5

HARKREADER, J. W. HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 4

HARKREADER, Jacob HARKREADER Family Bible 2, 3, 5

HARKREADER, Jacob HARKREADER Family Bible 4, 5, 6, 10

HARKREADER, Jacob Stephen HARKREADER Family Bible 3, 4

HARKREADER, Jacob Stephn HARKREADER Family Bible 10

HARKREADER, Jacob W. HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 2

HARKREADER, Jacob Wile HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 6

HARKREADER, James Augustus HARKREADER Family Bible 2, 7

HARKREADER, James Sylvester HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 5

HARKREADER, Jane Elvina  (Elvira ?) HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 5, 6

HARKREADER, Jessie Guill (May) MAY, Fredrick Bible 1

HARKREADER, John HARKREADER Family Bible 4

HARKREADER, John HARKREADER Family Bible 2, 5, 6

HARKREADER, John W. HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 2

HARKREADER, Joseph Pitts HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 5

HARKREADER, Lillie Forrest HARKREADER Family Bible 9, 10

HARKREADER, Margaret Mariah HARKREADER Family Bible 3

HARKREADER, Margaret Mariah HARKREADER Family Bible 10

HARKREADER, Margrete M. HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 2

HARKREADER, Martha HARKREADER Family Bible 10

HARKREADER, Mary Catharine HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 2



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HARKREADER, Rayton Clay MAY, Fredrick Bible 4, 6

HARKREADER, S. H. HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 2, 5

HARKREADER, Sally HARKREADER Family Bible 2

HARKREADER, Sarah HARKREADER Family Bible 4

HARKREADER, Sarah (Halsay) HARKREADER Family Bible 5

HARKREADER, Sarah (Sara, Sally) HARKREADER Family Bible 6

HARKREADER, Sary HARKREADER Family Bible 1

HARKREADER, Sidney HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 3, 4

HARKREADER, Sidney "Fiddlin Sid" J. HARKREADER Family Bible 6

HARKREADER, Sidney "Fiddlin Sid" Johnson HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 1

HARKREADER, Stephen HARKREADER Family Bible 6

HARKREADER, Sylvanus HARKREADER Family Bible 6

HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Silvanus) HARKREADER Family Bible 7

HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 1

HARKREADER, Sylvanus Halsay HARKREADER Family Bible 2

HARKREADER, Sylvester H. HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 5

HARKREADER, Sylvester Halsey HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 3

HARKREADER, Tirzah HARKREADER Family Bible 3

HARKREADER, Tirzah HARKREADER Family Bible 7

HARKREADER, Tirzah (Turza) HARKREADER Family Bible 7

HARKREADER, William HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 4

HARKREADER, William Gleaves (nickname "Dee" ?) HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 3

HARKRIDER (spelling variation) HARKREADER Family Bible 5

HARLAN, E. C. (Mrs.) GRAY, Benajah Bible 5, 6

HARLAN, Ernest (Mrs.) HARLAN Family Bible 1

HARLAN, Ernestine GRAY, Benajah Bible 5, 6

HARLAN, Hannah Orran William (Mrs.) HARLAN Family Bible 1

HARLAN, Hanora HARLAN Family Bible 2, 3

HARLAN, J. E. (Rev.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 17

HARLI-FICHA, Frotilla CARR, Elijah Bible 18

HARLI-FICHA, Pandilla CARR, Elijah Bible 18

HARLOW, C. H. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

HARNNER, Chad STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

HARPER, Brenda Ruth HARPER, W. R. Bible 1, 3

HARPER, Burtie H. Myrtle HARPER, W. R. Bible 1, 3

HARPER, Celeda HARPER, W. R. Bible 1, 3

HARPER, Clairance HARPER, W. R. Bible 1, 2

HARPER, Elizzie B. HARPER, W. R. Bible 2

HARPER, Hurbert HARPER, W. R. Bible 1

HARPER, Isa Stump HARPER, W. R. Bible 1, 2, 3

HARPER, J. T. HARPER, W. R. Bible 2, 3

HARPER, John Herbert Sr. HARPER, W. R. Bible 1, 2

HARPER, Johnny Herbert Jr. HARPER, W. R. Bible 1, 2, 3

HARPER, Myrtle HARPER, W. R. Bible 3

HARPER, Pearl HARPER, W. R. Bible 1, 2

HARPER, Rutha McCollum HARPER, W. R. Bible 2

HARPER, Vernon HARPER, W. R. Bible 1, 2

HARRELL, Costen J. (Rev.) GRAY, Benajah Bible 5, 6

HARRELL, E. M. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

HARRELL, Mrs. Fred ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

HARRINGTON, Andrew D. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 2

HARRINGTON, Benjamin HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 1, 2

HARRINGTON, Bettie Hall HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 2

HARRINGTON, Crncher(?) Foster HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 4

HARRINGTON, Edna HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 2

HARRINGTON, Eunice DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 4

HARRINGTON, Eunice HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 2

HARRINGTON, Eva Melissa HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 2

HARRINGTON, Fred S. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 4

HARRINGTON, Hannah Parthena HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 1, 3

HARRINGTON, Ima Lorene HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 2

HARRINGTON, James D. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 1, 3

HARRINGTON, Jesse Allen HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 4

HARRINGTON, Jessie HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 2

HARRINGTON, John M. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 2

HARRINGTON, L. H. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 4

HARRINGTON, Lillie B. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 4

HARRINGTON, Martha HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 1

HARRINGTON, Mary E. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 4

HARRINGTON, Mary Elizabeth HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 3

HARRINGTON, Mary Jane HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 1

HARRINGTON, Melinda P. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 1, 2

HARRINGTON, Nancy Elizabeth HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 1

HARRINGTON, Nellie HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 4

HARRINGTON, Philamon HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 1, 3

HARRINGTON, William S. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 1, 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HARRINGTON, Willie B. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 4

HARRINGTON, Wilson HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 1, 3

HARRINGTON, Wilson P. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 2

HARRINGTON, Wilson P. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 4

HARRIS,  G. J. (Dr.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

HARRIS,  Rufus C. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

HARRIS,  Annie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

HARRIS,  Janie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

HARRIS,  John C. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

HARRIS, A. C. (Rev.) HALEY, R. A. Bible 5

HARRIS, A. C. (Rev.) HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 4

HARRIS, Adelle BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 8

HARRIS, Alfred M. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

HARRIS, Alvin GREGG, Joseph M. 2

HARRIS, Alvin B. GREGG, Joseph M. 19

HARRIS, Andrew HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

HARRIS, Ann GREGG, Joseph M. 22

HARRIS, Anna HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

HARRIS, Anna M. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 33

HARRIS, Annie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 27

HARRIS, Annie G. HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 4, 5, 7

HARRIS, Annie M. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 26, 29, 31

HARRIS, Aqulllia HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 3, 5

HARRIS, B. B HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

HARRIS, Baxter DODSON Family Bible 13

HARRIS, Benj. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 2

HARRIS, Benjamin HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

HARRIS, Benjamin HARRIS, Robert Bible 10

HARRIS, Benjman A. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7

HARRIS, Bessie Lou HARRIS, Simpson Bible 16

HARRIS, Bessie Lu HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

HARRIS, Bobby GREGG, Joseph M. 22

HARRIS, Burton Coffee HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

HARRIS, Capt S. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 9

HARRIS, Charles William HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

HARRIS, Christopher HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 26, 30, 32

HARRIS, Christopher HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18, 19

HARRIS, Claib VAUGHN, William B. 20

HARRIS, Claiborne HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

HARRIS, Cliff HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

HARRIS, Coffee HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

HARRIS, D. HARRIS, Robert Bible 12

HARRIS, Dollie (maiden name not shown) GREGG, Joseph M. 19

HARRIS, E HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

HARRIS, E. A. HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 1

HARRIS, E. G. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19, 22

HARRIS, Ede HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 26, 30, 32

HARRIS, Ede HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

HARRIS, Edgar H HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 4

HARRIS, Elgin HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

HARRIS, Eliza G. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7

HARRIS, Eliza Graves HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

HARRIS, Eliza S. HARRIS, Robert Bible 6, 10

HARRIS, Eliza. G. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 3

HARRIS, Elizabeth HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

HARRIS, Eugene DODSON Family Bible 13

HARRIS, Evaline JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 6

HARRIS, Frances HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18, 19

HARRIS, Francis HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 32

HARRIS, Frank DODSON Family Bible 13

HARRIS, Frederick HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

HARRIS, G. J. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20, 27, 32, 34, 35

HARRIS, G. J.  HARRIS, Robert Bible 15

HARRIS, G. J.  (Dr.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 28

HARRIS, G. J.  (Jack ?) HARRIS, Robert Bible 5

HARRIS, G. M. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 29

HARRIS, General Jackson HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

HARRIS, General Jackson HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19, 27, 38

HARRIS, General Jackson (G.J.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

HARRIS, Gertrude Eleanor HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

HARRIS, Gideon Dawse HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

HARRIS, Gnl Jackson HARRIS, Robert Bible 7

HARRIS, Harriet H. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 2

HARRIS, Harriet Hutchin HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

HARRIS, Harriet Hutchins HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

HARRIS, Harriett HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 1, 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HARRIS, Harriett HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7

HARRIS, Harriett H. HARRIS, Robert Bible 6, 10

HARRIS, Harriett H. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7

HARRIS, Hilda J. HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 4

HARRIS, Ina Orr HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 4

HARRIS, Irvin (Col) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 14

HARRIS, Isaac (infant) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 27

HARRIS, Isaac H. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

HARRIS, Issac L. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 30

HARRIS, J. C. HARRIS, Robert Bible 7, 9, 10

HARRIS, J. C. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 32, 33, 34, 35

HARRIS, J. C., JR. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 26, 29

HARRIS, J. G. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15

HARRIS, J. L. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

HARRIS, J. R. (Rev.) STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

HARRIS, Jack HARRIS, Simpson Bible 16

HARRIS, James HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18, 27

HARRIS, James E. WATKINS, James H. Bible 5

HARRIS, James P. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19, 29, 31

HARRIS, James Porter HARRIS, Robert Bible 6, 7, 8

HARRIS, James Richard GREGG, Joseph M. 22

HARRIS, Jane HARRIS, Simpson Bible 16, 29

HARRIS, Jane (infant) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 27

HARRIS, Jane P. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 24, 28, 29, 31

HARRIS, Jane P. HARRIS, Robert Bible 6, 7, 8, 9

HARRIS, Jane P. Ragsdale HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

HARRIS, Jane Porter Ragsdale HARRIS, Simpson Bible 27, 38

HARRIS, Janie (Miss) HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

HARRIS, Jno. C. HARRIS, Robert Bible 6, 8

HARRIS, Jno. J. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 35

HARRIS, Joe GREGG, Joseph M. 19.22

HARRIS, Joel HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

HARRIS, John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

HARRIS, John HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15

HARRIS, John JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 5

HARRIS, John ? HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

HARRIS, John B. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15

HARRIS, John B. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

HARRIS, John C. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 2, 12

HARRIS, John C. HARRIS, Robert Bible 2,6,7,10,11,12,13,15,16

HARRIS, John C. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15,24,28,29,31,32,33, 34, 39

HARRIS, John C., Sr. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 39

HARRIS, John Coffee HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 3, 8

HARRIS, John Coffee HARRIS, Robert Bible 5, 7, 8, 15

HARRIS, John Coffee HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7,15,19,24,27,28,31,38

HARRIS, John Coffee, Jr. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 27

HARRIS, John Coffee, Sr. HARRIS, Robert Bible 14, 15

HARRIS, John H. HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 6

HARRIS, John Royal DODSON Family Bible 13

HARRIS, John Royal HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 18

HARRIS, John Royal HARRIS, Simpson Bible 16, 19, 22

HARRIS, John Royal (Rev.) (D.D.) HARRIS, Robert Bible 15

HARRIS, John Royal (Rev.) (D.D.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20, 21

HARRIS, John Royal, (President) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 21

HARRIS, John Royall HARRIS, Simpson Bible 24, 28

HARRIS, John S. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 27, 29

HARRIS, John Simpson HARRIS, Robert Bible 7, 8

HARRIS, John Simpson HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

HARRIS, John T. (Mr.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

HARRIS, Josephine HARRIS, Robert Bible 15

HARRIS, Josephine HARRIS, Simpson Bible 16, 19

HARRIS, Kate HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15

HARRIS, Keziak HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

HARRIS, L. B. WARD, John Bible 6, 9

HARRIS, Laura HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 7

HARRIS, Liddey HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 32

HARRIS, Liddy HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

HARRIS, Linda (maiden name unknown) GREGG, Joseph M. 22

HARRIS, Lizzie (infant) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 27

HARRIS, Lizzie Jane HARRIS, Simpson Bible 30, 31

HARRIS, Lola B. HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 4, 7

HARRIS, Lou HARRIS, Simpson Bible 30

HARRIS, Lou (?) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 27

HARRIS, Lucinda HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

HARRIS, Lucinda HARRIS, Robert Bible 6

HARRIS, Lucinda W. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 2, 3, 5



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HARRIS, Lucinda W. HARRIS, Robert Bible 8, 10

HARRIS, Lucinda W. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7, 8, 19, 38

HARRIS, Lucinda Wiliams HARRIS, Robert Bible 7

HARRIS, Lucy HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

HARRIS, Lucy E. HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 5, 7

HARRIS, Lucy E. KING, Ben Tarver Bible 4

HARRIS, Maggie DODSON Family Bible 8

HARRIS, Maggie DODSON Family Bible 10

HARRIS, Maggie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 16

HARRIS, Maggie Neal DODSON Family Bible 5,7

HARRIS, Maggie Neal HARRIS, Simpson Bible 3, 4, 16

HARRIS, Malvry HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

HARRIS, Mamy E. Grace HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 7

HARRIS, Margaret Neal DODSON Family Bible 11

HARRIS, Martha HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

HARRIS, Martha RUSSWURM Family Bible 3

HARRIS, Mary HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 3

HARRIS, Mary HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 5, 8

HARRIS, Mary HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7, 8, 17, 18

HARRIS, Mary A. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 1, 5

HARRIS, Mary Ann Jackson HARRIS, Simpson Bible 11

HARRIS, Mary Coffee HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 12

HARRIS, Mary Coffee HARRIS, Robert Bible 6, 8

HARRIS, Mary Coffee HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15, 39

HARRIS, Mary Elizabeth HARRIS, Robert Bible 7

HARRIS, Mary Elizabeth HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19, 20

HARRIS, Mary Reeves GREGG, Joseph M. 22

HARRIS, Mary W. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 20

HARRIS, Mattie R. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

HARRIS, Melvin STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 3

HARRIS, Mourning Glenn HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

HARRIS, Mrs. Bettye ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 15, 17

HARRIS, Mrs. Elizabeth RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 23

HARRIS, Murry HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 4, 5

HARRIS, Nancy HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 32

HARRIS, Nancy HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

HARRIS, Olivia B. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

HARRIS, Olivia Brazelton HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20, 28

HARRIS, Overton HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

HARRIS, Overton C. (Miss) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15

HARRIS, Permelia Loveday HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

HARRIS, Peter HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

HARRIS, Posey Vinnette HARRIS, Simpson Bible 3, 5

HARRIS, R. B. HARRIS, Robert Bible 6

HARRIS, R. B. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 24, 27, 30, 31, 39, 40

HARRIS, R. B. (Dr.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 30

HARRIS, R. E. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

HARRIS, Rachael HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

HARRIS, Ressa Josephine HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 4, 7

HARRIS, Rob. B. HARRIS, Robert Bible 8

HARRIS, Robert DODSON Family Bible 13

HARRIS, Robert HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 4, 27, 30, 32

HARRIS, Robert HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17, 18, 19, 32, 34, 35

HARRIS, Robert (Maj.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

HARRIS, Robert A. GREGG, Joseph M. 19, 22

HARRIS, Robert A., Jr. GREGG, Joseph M. 22

HARRIS, Robert B. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15, 32, 33, 34

HARRIS, Robert B. (M.D.) HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

HARRIS, Robert Baxter HARRIS, Robert Bible 7

HARRIS, Robert Baxter HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

HARRIS, Robert D. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 2, 3, 4

HARRIS, Robert D. HARRIS, Robert Bible 11, 13

HARRIS, Robert D. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7, 8

HARRIS, Robert E. HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 7

HARRIS, Robert Simpson HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

HARRIS, Robert, (Maj.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17, 18

HARRIS, Robt. B. HARRIS, Robert Bible 6, 10

HARRIS, Robt. B. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 35

HARRIS, Robt. D. HARRIS, Robert Bible 6, 8, 10, 12, 13

HARRIS, Robt. Gordan HARRIS, Robert Bible 6

HARRIS, Rollow J. HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 4

HARRIS, Rosa Inez GREGG, Joseph M. 4

HARRIS, Roy G. HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 4

HARRIS, Rufus HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15, 27, 38

HARRIS, Rufus Coffee HARRIS, Robert Bible 7

HARRIS, Rufus Coffee HARRIS, Robert Bible 8



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HARRIS, Rufus Coffee HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

HARRIS, Rufus G. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 30

HARRIS, S. R. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 30

HARRIS, S. S. (or C.C.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 2

HARRIS, Sadie Ruth HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

HARRIS, Samuel R., Jr. (Major General) HARRIS, Samuel Russ, Jr., Bible 3

HARRIS, Samuel Russ, Jr. HARRIS, Samuel Russ, Jr., Bible 3

HARRIS, Sarah HARRIS, Simpson Bible 16, 18, 19

HARRIS, Siddey HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 26, 30

HARRIS, Simp DODSON Family Bible 7

HARRIS, Simpon Peter HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 3

HARRIS, Simpson HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 1,2,3,5,8,12,14,15,19,20,21,23,24,27,28,30,32

HARRIS, Simpson HARRIS, Robert Bible 6, 7,8,10,15

HARRIS, Simpson HARRIS, Simpson Bible 1,2,3,5,7,8,10,15,19,32,33,34,35,36,37,38,39

HARRIS, Simpson (Capt) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 11, 14, 12, 15

HARRIS, Simpson (Capt.) DODSON Family Bible 10

HARRIS, Simpson (Capt.) HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

HARRIS, Simpson Peter HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7

HARRIS, Stanley M HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 4, 5

HARRIS, Susan HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

HARRIS, Susannah Waddy HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

HARRIS, Susie HARRIS, Robert Bible 6

HARRIS, Susie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

HARRIS, Susie (infant) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 27

HARRIS, Susie R. HARRIS, Robert Bible 10

HARRIS, Susie R. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 30

HARRIS, T. C. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

HARRIS, T.H. DODSON Family Bible 13

HARRIS, Tammy B. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3

HARRIS, Temperance HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

HARRIS, Thomas HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

HARRIS, Thomas Coffee HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 18

HARRIS, Thomas Coffee HARRIS, Simpson Bible 16, 20, 24, 28

HARRIS, Thomas Coffee, Jr. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

HARRIS, Thomas Ferrell LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 6, 7

HARRIS, Thos KING, Ben Tarver Bible 1

HARRIS, Truett GREGG, Joseph M. 19

HARRIS, Tyree HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32

HARRIS, Tyree HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18, 19

HARRIS, Tyree, Sr. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 32

HARRIS, W. Lee (Mr) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 18

HARRIS, William HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17, 18, 19

HARRIS, William J. HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 5, 7

HARRISON, Charles COKER, Matilda F. Bible 4

HARRISON, Mrs. S. W. COX, William A. Bible 8

HARRISON, P. A. MAY, Fredrick Bible 2, 3

HARRISS, Simpson HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 31

HARRISS, Tyree HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 31

Harry McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4

HART, Belle (Miss) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

HART, Maggie (Miss) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

HART, Nellie (Miss) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

HART, Stephen EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

HART, W. H. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

HARTJE, George F., prosecutor ALLEN, William Albert Bible 2

HARTLY, Laban SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 3, 8, 9

HARTLY, Nancy SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 9

HARTLY, Susan A. SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 10

HARTZ, Carrie Stuart EMERY, William Bible 4

HARTZ, Elizabeth Darcy EMERY, William Bible 4

HARTZ, Mary Emery EMERY, William Bible 4

HARTZ, Thomas Kamm EMERY, William Bible 3, 4

HARVEL, Margaret (Miss) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

HARVERSON, J. B. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 37

HASE (i.e. HayeSs/Hays?) KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

HASKINS, (Unknown) GREGG, Joseph M. 24

HASKINS, Vanesa GREGG, Joseph M. 24

HASTINGS, Pamela MITCHELL, Guill Bible 6

HATCHER, Jesse T. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

HATCHER, L. E. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 6

HATCHER, Lucille Simpson SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 6

HATCHER, W.H. (Rev.) DRAPER, Edward Bible 3

HATFORD, William KEEBLE, Walter Bible 2

HATHAWAY, G. P. (Mr) FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 3

HATHAWAY, George FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2

HATHAWAY, John Fishback FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HATHAWAY, Mary Aletha FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2

HATHAWAY, Mollie FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 2

HATHAWAY, Mollie A. Fishback FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 4

HATLER, Addie LEE-HATLER Family Bible 4

HATLER, Addie Swan Lee LEE-HATLER Family Bible 1

HATLER, George LEE-HATLER Family Bible 2, 4

HATLER, J. W. LEE-HATLER Family Bible 3

HATLER, James Bailey LEE-HATLER Family Bible 2

HATLER, James W. LEE-HATLER Family Bible 1, 2

HATLER, James Wm. LEE-HATLER Family Bible 4

HATLER, Johnnie Vera SIMPSON, C. C. Bible 2

HATLER, Johnnie Vera Lee LEE-HATLER Family Bible 2, 3

HATLER, Richard LEE-HATLER Family Bible 2

HATLER, Vencent Nolen LEE-HATLER Family Bible 2

HATLER, Vera(?) SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 5

HATLER, Vinnie LEE-HATLER Family Bible 3

HATTON, (Capt) HARKREADER Family Bible 9

HAURY, Carl HESSE, Mays Bible 11

HAWKINS, C. J. (Rev.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21, 22

HAWKINS, Ernest DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

HAWKINS, J. M., (Rev.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 9, 15

HAWKINS, William Bradley DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 4

HAY, Daniel DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 2

HAYES, Beatrice JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

HAYES, Ennis G. COLEMAN, William Henry Bible 3

HAYES, J. L. (Rev.) HARRIS, Robert Bible 9

HAYES, James Earl COLEMAN, William Henry Bible 3

HAYES, Mary Hardin KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

HAYES, Sam HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 16

HAYNES, William Tilman Jr. PATILLO, Harry Bible 4

HAYS, Laura agnes JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

HAYS, Robt. (Col) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 15

HAZELRIGG, Nancy FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

HEAD, Levie Ann GREGG, Joseph M. 18

HEAD, Lida GREGG, Joseph M. 17

HEAD, Martha Caroline (Ward) WARD, John Bible 8

HEAD, Riley WARD, John Bible 6, 9

HEADRICK, Arnold HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 3

HEADRICK, Beulah HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 4

HEADRICK, Charlie HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 4

HEADRICK, Charlie M. HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 1, 3

HEADRICK, Lovoight HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 3

HEADRICK, Ruth HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 3

HEARD, T. R. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 14

HEARN, Minnie GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 3

HEARN, Sarah Elizabeth Hudson SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 2

HEARN, William Nelson SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 2

HEATON, Abey Leslie HEATON, W. E. 4

HEATON, Addia Leonnie HEATON, W. E. 4

HEATON, Aletha Marie HEATON, W. E. 3

HEATON, Amanda Agnes HEATON, W. E. 4, 6

HEATON, Anna S. HEATON, W. E. 3

HEATON, Anna Samolia HEATON, W. E. 4

HEATON, Blanche Pearl HEATON, W. E. 3

HEATON, Carrie Estella HEATON, W. E. 4, 5

HEATON, Edward Franklin HEATON, W. E. 3, 4

HEATON, Ellis Phillip (?) HEATON, W. E. 6

HEATON, Elsie Irene HEATON, W. E. 4

HEATON, Eva Levcie HEATON, W. E. 5

HEATON, F. D. HEATON, W. E. 1, 2

HEATON, Florence Edna HEATON, W. E. 3, 5

HEATON, Franklin D HEATON, W. E. 6

HEATON, Miss Betty Gene RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 25

HEATON, Mr. & Mrs. Eugene Holloway RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 25

HEATON, Myrtle A. HEATON, W. E. 3

HEATON, Myrtle Agnes HEATON, W. E. 4

HEATON, Olgla May HEATON, W. E. 4

HEATON, Roscoe Thedore HEATON, W. E. 3

HEATON, W. E. HEATON, W. E. 1, 2

HEATON, William E. HEATON, W. E. 6

HEATON, William Edward HEATON, W. E. 4

HEDERICH, Jacob HARKREADER Family Bible 6

HEDGEPETH, Claudie Ethel BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

HEDGEPETH, Robert Monroe BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

HELFANT, Robert STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

HELFANT, Robin STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HELM, Rev. Carter Jr. CARR, Elijah Bible 25

HELMS, Mary Whiteside (John E.) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

HELTON, George STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

HELTON, Kate STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

HEMPHILL, R. A. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 9, 16

HENDERSON, Elizabeth Polk AMIS, John E. Bible 6

HENDERSON, Kimberly Elaine BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 12

HENDERSON, Lizzie DODSON Family Bible 7

HENDERSON, Martha Ann SCRUGGS Family Bible 5

HENDERSON, Martha Ann WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3

HENDERSON, William HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 1

HENDERSON, William HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 1

HENDRICKS, Bro. John LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 15

HENDRICKS, J. C. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 16

HENDRICKSON, Rev Harold COX, William A. Bible 11

HENDRIX, Carol BROWN, Benjamin Youra 14

HENDRIX, Mary Sue ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 6

HENDRIX, Mary Sue COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5

HENDRIX, Tony BROWN, Benjamin Youra 14

HENEGAR, J. S. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 11

HENLEY, Floyd MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4

HENRY, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

HENRY, Charles W. LANDON, William D. Bible 5

HENRY, Charles William LANDON, William D. Bible 6

HENRY, Irma Charles LANDON, William D. Bible 6

HENRY, Leola C. L. LANDON, William D. Bible 7

HENRY, Leola Landon UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 7

HENRY, Martha Etta LANDON, William D. Bible 6

HENSLEY, J. W. (Rev.) STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

HERBERT, Ella Mary KIDD, George W. Bible 4

HERBERT, George S. KIDD, George W. Bible 4, 6

HERBERT, George Washington Carmichael KIDD, George W. Bible 4, 5, 6, 7, 11

HERBERT, Jennie K. KIDD, George W. Bible 4, 6

HERBERT, Lera Weslie KIDD, George W. Bible 4

HERBERT, William Harvey KIDD, George W. Bible 4

HERMAN, Jennie Gourd ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 5

HERMANN, Wm. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

HERNDON, Mary Dickinson GREGG, Joseph M. 16

HERNDON, Virginia Carole HESSE, Mays Bible 4, 6

HERNS KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

HERROD, Elizabeth Ellen HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 1, 4

HERROD, G. W. HERROD, G. W. and PARKER, Mary Black Bible 1

HERROD, George Albert HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 1, 4

HERROD, George Washington HERROD, G. W. and PARKER, Mary Black Bible 3

HERROD, Grandpa HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 5

HERROD, Hester Ola HERROD, G. W. and PARKER, Mary Black Bible 3

HERROD, Ida Zula HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 1, 2, 4, 6

HERROD, Joe Frank HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 1, 2, 3, 4, 6

HERROD, Levie Booker HERROD, G. W. and PARKER, Mary Black Bible 2, 3

HERROD, lIllian Corine HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 1, 4

HERROD, Lula Martha HERROD, G. W. and PARKER, Mary Black Bible 3

HERROD, Newton Medford HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

HERROD, Ola Hester HERROD, G. W. and PARKER, Mary Black Bible 3

HERROD, Sara Viola HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 1, 4

HERROD, Thomas Roy HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 1, 2, 4

HERROD, Virginia Louise HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 1, 4

HERROD, Wiliam Medford HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 1, 4

HERROD, Willie D. White HERROD, G. W. and PARKER, Mary Black Bible 3

HESSE, Arnold HESSE, Mays Bible 11

HESSE, Ernestine Katherine HESSE, Mays Bible 4, 6, 8

HESSE, Frederick Cristian HESSE, Mays Bible 3, 4, 5, 6, 10

HESSE, Rosini Wilhelmina HESSE, Mays Bible 10

HESTER, Aunt Liz W. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 1

HEWGLEY, J. D. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 8, 9, 11

HEWITT, Bill KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

HIBBETT, Basye Kimbrough (Tip) HIBBETT, Ira Kneeland Family Bible 2

HIBBETT, Easley HIBBETT, Ira Kneeland Family Bible 2

HIBBETT, Eugene Alexander HIBBETT, Ira Kneeland Family Bible 2

HIBBETT, Ira Kneeland HIBBETT, Ira Kneeland Family Bible 2

HIBBETT, Joseph Cannon HIBBETT, Ira Kneeland Family Bible 2

HIBBETT, W. E. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 1

HICKMAN, I. B. HARRIS, Robert Bible 9

HICKMAN, Jean JONES, Ider Bible 1

HICKS, Brenda STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

HICKS, Catharine Ebeling ? WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 5

HICKS, Charles B. WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 5



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HICKS, Charles Burton WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4

HICKS, Charlie TOWNES, Ewell Bible 3

HICKS, Chas. B WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 5

HICKS, Clair WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4, 5

HICKS, Elizabeth WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 5

HICKS, Elizabeth Whaley WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4, 5

HICKS, George WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 3

HICKS, George L. WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 3

HICKS, George Lemuel WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 5

HICKS, George Thomas WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4, 5

HICKS, George W. WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 3

HICKS, George Washington WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 3

HICKS, Julia Ann WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4, 5

HICKS, Mary WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 5

HICKS, Mary Catherine WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4, 5

HICKS, Mary Cornelia WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4, 5

HICKS, Pearl TOWNES, Ewell Bible 3

HICKS, Phyllis Farnsworth WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4, 5

HICKS, Sallie Read WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4, 5

HICKS, Susan Hirbert WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4

HICKS, William E. WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 3

HIGGINS, Callie (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

HIGGINS, Murray B. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 11

HIGGINS, Murray Brooks KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10, 22

HILDRETH, Sarah HARKREADER Family Bible 6

HILGENHURST, Charles G.., Jr. HUGHES, George Rae Bible 2

HILGENHURST, Charles George HUGHES, George Rae Bible 2, 4

HILGENHURST, Charles Gordon HUGHES, George Rae Bible 15

HILGENHURST, Charles Gordon HUGHES, George Rae, Jr  Bible 1

HILGENHURST, Charles, (Mr. & Mrs.) HUGHES, George Rae, Jr  Bible 2

HILGENHURST, Charles, (Mr. and Mrs.) HUGHES, George Rae Bible 16

HILGENHURST, Charles, (Mrs.) HUGHES, George Rae Bible 6, 8

HILGENHURST, Charles, Jr. HUGHES, George Rae Bible 6, 8

HILL, Ace Lee PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

HILL, Ace Lee PATTON, John Family Bible 2

HILL, Annie Sue FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 7

HILL, Eddie S. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 3

HILL, Euphanie UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 3

HILL, Everett COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 3

HILL, Geraldine BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 5, 6

HILL, H. B. (Rev.) HARRIS, Robert Bible 3

HILL, Hugh B. HARRIS, Robert Bible 4

HILL, Hugh Bone (Rev) HARRIS, Robert Bible 4

HILL, Hugh Bone (Rev.) GRAY, Benajah Bible 1, 3

HILL, James CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 4

HILL, Kate Abston ABSTEN, Lewis Franklin Bible 6

HILL, Malica Lavonier WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 4

HILL, Margaret Cox COX, William A. Bible 3, 7, 13

HILL, Martha CARR, Elijah Bible 37

HILL, Michael Clark PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

HILL, Michael Clark PATTON, John Family Bible 2

HILL, Mrs. G. P. COX, William A. Bible 10

HILL, Nancy E. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 3

HILL, Randal Lee PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

HILL, Randal Lee PATTON, John Family Bible 2

HILL, Richard Jr. CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 4

HILL, Sallie HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

HILL, Sallie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

HILL, Smith UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 3

HILL, Susan HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

HILL, Susie R. HARRIS, Robert Bible 10

HILL, Susie R. (Miss) HARRIS, Robert Bible 16

HILL, Theo L. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 3

HILL, William CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 6

HILL, William M. HUGHES, George Rae Bible 9

HILL, Wm H. W. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 3

HILL, Wm N. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 3

HILLARD, Albert HILLARD, J. B. 1

HILLARD, Albert A. HILLARD, Richard Hannibal 3

HILLARD, Dorsy B. HILLARD, Richard Hannibal 2, 4

HILLARD, J. B. HILLARD, J. B. 2, 3

HILLARD, Jon N. HILLARD, Richard Hannibal 3

HILLARD, Josie Johnson HILLARD, J. B. 1, 2, 3

HILLARD, L. E. HILLARD, J. B. 1

HILLARD, Minnie Lee HILLARD, Richard Hannibal 3

HILLARD, Nancy HILLARD, J. B. 1



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HILLARD, Ola HILLARD, Richard Hannibal 2

HILLARD, Pinkney HILLARD, J. B. 1, 3

HILLARD, Richard Hannibal HILLARD, Richard Hannibal 1, 2

HILLARD, S. W. HILLARD, J. B. 1

HILLARD, W. G. HILLARD, J. B. 1

HILLARD, W. S. HILLARD, J. B. 1

HILLIARD, Joe H. SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 4

HILTON, Herschel W. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

HILTON, Nola (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10,21,22,24

HILTON, Nola A. (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

HIMMEL, Edith BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

HINKLE, Rev. M. M. CARR, Elijah Bible 14

HINSLIN, Dr. J. D. CARR, Elijah Bible 23

HINSLIN, LULIE CARR, Elijah Bible 23

HINSLIN, Nancey CARR, Elijah Bible 23

HINSON, David Joel BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 13

HINTON, J. Karr GOOCH-FARROW Bible 1

HINTON, J.T. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

HINTON, James Karr GOOCH-FARROW Bible 7,9

HINTON, Richey GOOCH-FARROW Bible 1

HINTON, Robert Richey GOOCH-FARROW Bible 10

HIX, (Mr.) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 8

HIX, ? Hunter BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 5

HIX, Annie C. ? BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 6

HIX, Annie Catherine BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

HIX, Ben (Mrs.) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7, 8

HIX, Ben (Nancy Hoge Baucom) (Mrs.) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

HIX, Ben H BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3

HIX, Ben H (Mrs) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

HIX, Ben H. BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

HIX, Benjamin Hiram BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 5

HIX, Dorothy Glen BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 8

HIX, Ernest BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

HIX, Fannie Wells BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

HIX, H ? Myers BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 6

HIX, Harold BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 8

HIX, Harold Lillman BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

HIX, Harold T. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 6, 7

HIX, Hazelle Myers BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

HIX, Hoge B. BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

HIX, Laurie Wells BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 6

HIX, Leslie BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 8

HIX, Leslie (Mr. and Mrs.) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 8

HIX, Leslie D. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 5, 7

HIX, Leslie Dayton BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4

HIX, Leslie Dayton BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

HIX, Lewis BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 8

HIX, Lewis Franklin BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 5, 8

HIX, Lewis Franklin BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

HIX, Lieutenant BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 8

HIX, Louis F. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 6

HIX, Ruth (Mrs.) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 8

HIX, Sidney (Lt.) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 8

HIX, Sidney D. (Lt.) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 8

HIX, Sidney Dayton BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 5, 8

HOAG, Dean Harold B. GAULTNEY, John O. (Jack) Bible 3

HOBBS, Alice FLEMING-TACKETT Bible

HOCKENSMITH, Louise BRYAN, Hardy 11, 12

HOCKMAN, Beth GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

HOCKMAN, Jeff GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

HODGE, Charlie A. COLEMAN, William Chester 4

HODGE, Julia COLEMAN, William Chester 3

HODGE, Mary E. COLEMAN, William Henry Bible 3

HODGES, ?? W. J. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 7

HODGES, Adaline GILLIAM Family Bibble 2

HODGES, Bird M. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 2

HODGES, C. N. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 9, 12

HODGES, Charles Davis HODGES, Ezekel Bible 5

HODGES, Charles N. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 4

HODGES, Creed C. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 2

HODGES, Cyntha J. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 2

HODGES, Daniel F. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 4

HODGES, E. C. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 1, 2

HODGES, Elizabeth HODGES, Ezekel Bible 3, 9

HODGES, Emily A. E. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 4

HODGES, Imazinda C. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HODGES, Imazinda Cordelia HODGES, Ezekel Bible 2, 6

HODGES, Isham HODGES, Ezekel Bible 3, 9

HODGES, Issac CORY, David Bible 4

HODGES, James Thomas HODGES, Ezekel Bible 5

HODGES, James W. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 7

HODGES, Juliann HODGES, Ezekel Bible 2

HODGES, Malvina A. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 12

HODGES, Mary B. T. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 4

HODGES, Mary Rebecca HODGES, Ezekel Bible 5

HODGES, Phebe Katharine HODGES, Ezekel Bible 4

HODGES, R.A. GILLIAM Family Bibble 3

HODGES, Rebecca BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

HODGES, Rebecca A. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 5

HODGES, Sally HODGES, Ezekel Bible 3

HODGES, Sarah HODGES, Ezekel Bible 9

HODGES, Thomas J. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 2

HODGES, Wiley V. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 3, 4, 9

HODGES, William HODGES, Ezekel Bible 3, 9

HOFFMAN, J. (Rev.) FOLSOM Bible 6

HOGAN, "Old Man" GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 2

HOGAN, Fannie GREGG, Joseph M. 18

HOHN, Portia Dill DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 4

HOLDAN, Jordan HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

HOLDEN, C. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

HOLDEN, Charles HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

HOLDEN, J. M. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

HOLDEN, Jordan HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

HOLDEN, Luthers?? HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

HOLDEN, White V. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

HOLDER, C. D. (Dr.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

HOLDER, Jim Ellis GREGG, Joseph M. 22

HOLDER, Leonard Perry GREGG, Joseph M. 23

HOLDER, W. B. GREGG, Joseph M. 22, 22

HOLLAND, Doshia CARTER, William 6

HOLLAND, Lucy CARTER, William 8

HOLLAND, Mr. Suggs SANDERS, H. M. Bible 5

HOLLAND, Walter B. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 5

HOLLAND, Willie SANDERS, H. M. Bible 3

HOLLAWAY, Aneliza GRAY, Benajah Bible 8

HOLLINGSWORTH, Claud ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 9

HOLLIS, Amanda STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 25

HOLLIS, Ethan STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 25

HOLLIS, Wayne STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 25

HOLLOWAY, (no name) GRAY, Benajah Bible 7

HOLLOWAY, Eleanor D. GRAY, Benajah Bible 8

HOLLOWAY, James D. GRAY, Benajah Bible 8

HOLMAN, Dan HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

HOLMAN, Sophronia HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

HOLMES, Jeannie Lynn BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 12

HOLSTER, Mrs. Eliza ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

HOLT, Connie Lynn McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4

HOLT, Harold GRAY, Benajah Bible 5, 6

HOLT, Maud KING Family Bible 1, 4, 7

HOLT, Ruth Melissa (Sissy) McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4

HOLT, Sherman McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4

HOLT, Tony RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 10

HOME, Allan GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 4

HOOD, John Bell SANDERS, H. M. Bible 11

HOOPER, Anna Mai DODSON Family Bible 8

HOOPER, Celia BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

HOOPER, Eugene BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

HOOPER, James Dallas BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

HOOPER, Lois STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

HOOPER, Riley V. BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

HOOPER, Sara Lee Caldwell BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

HOOPER, Sibbie A. Jones BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

HOOPER, Tony BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

HOOPER, Wayne (Butch) BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

HOOPER, Willene BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

HOOTEN, John HOOTEN, Thomas Bible 1, 8

HOOTEN, T. HOOTEN, Thomas Bible 3

HOOTEN, Thomas HOOTEN, Thomas Bible 6

HOOVER, Walter King GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 1

HOOVER, Walter King GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 1

HOPKINS, Clementine ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 2, 8

HOPKINS, Clementine ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HOPKINS, John L. (Judge) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 16

HOPKINS, Lorene JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

HOPKINS, Simantha WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 3, 7, 11

HOPSON, Joshua BOYD, John Miles Bible 4, 5

HOPSON, Marion Jefferson BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 4, 5

HOPSON, Myra BOYD, John Miles Bible 4, 5

HOPSON, Susie M. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

HORN, Anne Barnes GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

HORNER, L. G. (Junior Stewart) MITCHELL, Guill Bible 3

HORTON, Elizabeth Bristow METCLAF, James D Family Bible 11

HORTON, Louis Yates METCLAF, James D Family Bible 10

HOSKINS, Donitha WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 2

HOSKINS, Thomas C. WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 2

HOUK, Mrs. Larry RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 18

HOUSE, Sam WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4

HOUSE, Samuel John (Dr.) GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 4

HOUSER, A. H. ALLEN, William Albert Bible 7

HOUSER, Nannie B. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 2, 6, 8

HOUSTON, George H. LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 3, 4, 5

HOUSTON, Henry BENNETT, Thomas Bible 8

HOUSTON, John G. LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 3

HOUSTON, Mary E. LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 5, 6

HOUSTON, Nolie JONES, Ider Bible 3

HOUSTON, Philip Lee GREEN, William Houston Bible 9

HOUSTON, Richard Warren GREEN, William Houston Bible 9

HOUSTON, W. C. (Congressman) HARRIS, Robert Bible 15

HOUSTON, Wiliam Cannon HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 7

HOUSTON, William HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 7

HOUSTON, William Cannon, Jr., HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 7

HOWARD, Alma McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4

HOWARD, Burt E. MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

HOWARD, Clara KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

HOWARD, John M. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5, 6 ,7 ,8

HOWARD, Mrs. Etta KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

HOWELL, Edgar HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 8, 11, 14, 16, 23

HOWELL, Lula SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

HOWELL, Virgie Gilliam HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 12, 13, 23

HOWELL, Zula HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 8, 11, 23

HOYER, Sean RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

HOYT, James W., (Rev) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

HUBBARD, Blanch H. GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 4

HUDDLESSTON, Jule VAUGHN, William B. 22

HUDDLESTON, Altney VAUGHN, William B. 20

HUDDLESTON, Bell VAUGHN, William B. 20

HUDDLESTON, Elaine (Miss) GREEN, William Houston Bible 8

HUDDLESTON, Howard VAUGHN, William B. 20

HUDDLESTON, Sipio VAUGHN, William B. 20

HUDSON, (Mr.) LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 4

HUDSON, Alford VAUGHN, William B. 22

HUDSON, Amos VAUGHN, William B. 22

HUDSON, C. D., Jr. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

HUDSON, Carrie VAUGHN, William B. 22

HUDSON, Catharine Taylor GOOCH-FARROW Bible 10

HUDSON, Charlie VAUGHN, William B. 22

HUDSON, Clarence VAUGHN, William B. 22

HUDSON, Creda VAUGHN, William B. 22

HUDSON, Irene Taylor GOOCH-FARROW Bible 10

HUDSON, John Barsone GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

HUDSON, Johnnie VAUGHN, William B. 22

HUDSON, Martin VAUGHN, William B. 22

HUDSON, Nathan COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 11

HUDSON, R.L. PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 3, 6, 7

HUDSON, Robert VAUGHN, William B. 22

HUDSON, Sarah Jane KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9, 13

HUFFINE, Jeanette LANE Family Bible 10

HUFFMAN, Ernestine HARLAN Family Bible 3

HUFFMAN, Ernestine (Mrs.) GRAY, Benajah Bible 1, 2, 7

HUFFMAN, Ernestine (Mrs.) HARLAN Family Bible 1

HUFFMAN, Mrs. Ernestine SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 2

HUFFMAN, Shannon SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

HUGGINS, Lucy Ann PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 6, 7

HUGGINS, Trssay(?) Ann PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 3

HUGHES, Anna NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 4

HUGHES, Emory Mason FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

HUGHES, George HUGHES, George Rae Bible 7

HUGHES, George R. HUGHES, George Rae Bible 5, 8



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HUGHES, George R., Jr. HUGHES, George Rae Bible 5, 8

HUGHES, George Rae HUGHES, George Rae Bible 2, 3, 4, 15

HUGHES, George Rae (Papa) HUGHES, George Rae, Jr  Bible 1

HUGHES, George Rae, Jr. HUGHES, George Rae Bible 15

HUGHES, George Rae, Jr. HUGHES, George Rae, Jr  Bible 1

HUGHES, George Ray HUGHES, George Rae Bible 6, 16

HUGHES, George Ray HUGHES, George Rae, Jr  Bible 2

HUGHES, Georgia Kathleen FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

HUGHES, Helen G. HUGHES, George Rae Bible 2

HUGHES, Helen Gilson HUGHES, George Rae Bible 3

HUGHES, J.T. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 6

HUGHES, Jessie Texas FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 5

HUGHES, Mary Emma NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 2, 3

HUGHES, May KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

HUGHES, Mrs. F. W. SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 3

HUGHES, Susan HUGHES, George Rae Bible 2

HUGHES, Susan Miller HUGHES, George Rae Bible 5, 6, 15, 16

HUGHES, Susan Miller (Mother) HUGHES, George Rae, Jr  Bible 1

HUGHES, Susan Miller, (Mrs.) HUGHES, George Rae, Jr  Bible 2

HUGHEY, George L. Hughey, Jr., (Mrs.) MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1

HUGHEY, George L., Jr. MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 2

HULSE, Oley DODSON Family Bible 13

HUMPHREY, Davis Elbert SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

HUMPHREY, George Pierce LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

HUMPHREY, George Pierce, Jr. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

HUMPHREY, Vivian Hazel LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

HUMPHREYS, Sandra Elaine BRYAN, Hardy 8

HUNT, Charlie COX, William A. Bible 8

HUNT, James M. SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 4

HUNT, John C. COX, William A. Bible 8

HUNT, Katherine Tunage COX, William A. Bible 8

HUNT, Mrs. C. W. COX, William A. Bible 10

HUNT, Nannie Cox COX, William A. Bible 3, 7

HUNT, William Howard HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

HUNTER, Anna Christine HUNTER, Robert Lee Bible 2, 3

HUNTER, Chas. P. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 8

HUNTER, Chas. W. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 10

HUNTER, D. F. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 9

HUNTER, D. R. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 10

HUNTER, Dorinda (?) M. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 1, 5

HUNTER, Dr. DAVIS, William S. Bible 8

HUNTER, Edward HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 8

HUNTER, Ernest HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 9

HUNTER, Fannie B. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 1, 5, 13

HUNTER, Fannie Burt HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 3, 4, 7, 11, 14

HUNTER, Florence HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 2, 6, 16

HUNTER, Florence Margaret HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 13

HUNTER, Floridy Jackson HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 13

HUNTER, Frances A. Due HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 8

HUNTER, Geo. M. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 9

HUNTER, Gertie B. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 8

HUNTER, Grace Kellum HUNTER, Robert Lee Bible 1, 4

HUNTER, Henry Hays HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 1, 5, 13

HUNTER, Ina BOYD, John Miles Bible 3

HUNTER, J. Gilliam HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 8

HUNTER, Jackson HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 1, 3, 4, 5, 11, 14

HUNTER, James R HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 7

HUNTER, Jane DAVIS, William S. Bible 8

HUNTER, Jasper HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 5

HUNTER, John B HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 9

HUNTER, John H., (Rev.) HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 8

HUNTER, John Henry HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 3, 4

HUNTER, John N HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 8

HUNTER, John W. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 15

HUNTER, John Ward HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 1, 15

HUNTER, Johnie Ward HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 13

HUNTER, Kate M HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 3, 4

HUNTER, Kate May HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 8

HUNTER, Laura HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 1, 2, 4, 6, 16

HUNTER, Laura Lee HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 2, 6, 13

HUNTER, Lizzie HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 6, 16

HUNTER, Lizzie Bell HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 1, 5

HUNTER, Lizzie Belle HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 13

HUNTER, M. A. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 1, 5

HUNTER, Maggie E. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 7

HUNTER, Mamie HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 14



Name Bible Name Page(s)

HUNTER, Mamie Kate HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 3, 4, 7

HUNTER, Marcus Jackson HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 7, 13

HUNTER, Mary E. HUNTER, Robert Lee Bible 3

HUNTER, Mary Elizabeth HUNTER, Robert Lee Bible 2

HUNTER, Mary, (Mrs.) HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 12

HUNTER, Mattie J. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 10

HUNTER, Maude HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 15

HUNTER, May Kate HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 1, 5, 11, 13

HUNTER, Mollie A. Walker HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 13, 14, 15

HUNTER, Mollie Walker HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 16

HUNTER, Orvell / Orvill HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 1, 5

HUNTER, Orville Benjiman, Sr HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 13

HUNTER, R. L. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 1, 5, 7, 14

HUNTER, Rebecca W. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 9

HUNTER, Richard P. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 6

HUNTER, Robbert L. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 1, 5

HUNTER, Robert HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 16

HUNTER, Robert L. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 2, 6

HUNTER, Robert Lee HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 13, 15

HUNTER, Robert Lee HUNTER, Robert Lee Bible 1, 4

HUNTER, Robert N HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 3, 4

HUNTER, Robert Nelson HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 13

HUNTER, Samuel M. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 7

HUNTER, Sarah A. J. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 3, 4

HUNTER, Tennie M. TOWNES, Ewell Bible 1

HUNTER, Vera W. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 8

HUNTER, Virginia G. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 14, 16

HUNTER, Virtue HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 1, 5, 13

HUNTER, W. T. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 10

HUNTINGDON, Countess (of) CARLISLE, Zachariah Bible 1

HURT, Nina DODSON Family Bible 5,8

HUTCHENS, A. L. ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 8

HUTCHENS, Mrs. Georgie ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

HUTCHENS, Mrs. Irene ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

HUTCHESON, Myrtle (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

HUTCHINS, John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 15

HUTCHINSON, Anne HALEY, R. A. Bible 1

HUTCHINSON, Mamie Jean HARPER, W. R. Bible 3

HUTCHINSON, Thomas PATILLO, Harry Bible 2

HUTTON, J. R. BROWN, William Ledford 6

Ina (child of Delia Dougherty & ??) GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

Infant Daughter METCLAF, James D Family Bible 4, 5

Infant Daughter WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 4

Infant of Mr. & Mrs. G. W. HERROD HERROD, G. W. and PARKER, Mary Black Bible 3

Infant Son METCLAF, James D Family Bible 3, 5

Infant son of Theodore & Ellen Upkike UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 6, 7

Infant son, Mr & Mrs T. M. Kirkland KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 6, 7

INGRAHAM, Nell VAUGHN, William B. 21

INGRAM, Bobby STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

INGRAM, Clark COX, William A. Bible 11

INGRAM, Elder METCLAF, James D Family Bible 14

INGRAM, Jack RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

INGRAM, Joe COX, William A. Bible 11

INGRAM, Ruby STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20,21,27,31

INGRAM, Ruby (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

INGRAM, Urmine E. TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 1

INMAN, Mr. (Rev.) DODSON Family Bible 7

INMAN, Slaughter MILLER Family Bible 2

IRMA FREY, Joseph Bible 5, 8

IRVIN, Elizabeth MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

IRVIN, Isabella MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

IRVIN, John B.  (??) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 9

IRVIN, Margaret MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 2, 3, 4, 5

IRVIN, Mollie P., nee SKINNER SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 6

IRVIN, Polly MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

ISAACS, James GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 1

ISAACS, James GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 1

ISHAM, Mary RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 4

ISOM, Audrey K. ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

ISOM, Benneler Cullom ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 2, 3

ISOM, Betty Elaine ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

ISOM, Betty Jane ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1

ISOM, Bettye DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

ISOM, Bettye ISOM, Diemer Bible 2

ISOM, Billy Gene ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

ISOM, Diemer DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 7



Name Bible Name Page(s)

ISOM, Diemer ISOM, Diemer Bible 2, 3, 5

ISOM, Diemer ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1, 2, 3

ISOM, Diemer Mrs. ISOM, Diemer Bible 5

ISOM, Frances Evelyn ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

ISOM, G. F. ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1, 4

ISOM, Garlan Curlee ISOM, Diemer Bible 3, 5

ISOM, Garland ISOM, Diemer Bible 2

ISOM, Garland C. ISOM, Diemer Bible 2

ISOM, Geneva Eady ISOM, Diemer Bible 5

ISOM, Gladys M. ISOM, Diemer Bible 2, 4

ISOM, Greenberry Floyd ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 2

ISOM, Harriet Elizabeth ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 2, 3

ISOM, Helen Adeline ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

ISOM, Herman W. ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

ISOM, Howard D. ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

ISOM, Ida Fletcher ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 3

ISOM, James ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1

ISOM, James ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 2, 3

ISOM, James  ISOM, Diemer Bible 2, 5

ISOM, James Ellis ISOM, Diemer Bible 2, 3, 4, 5

ISOM, James Harvey` ISOM, Diemer Bible 1, 2

ISOM, James, wife of ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 2

ISOM, Jennie Bettie ISOM, Diemer Bible 3, 5

ISOM, Jewell A. ISOM, Diemer Bible 2, 3

ISOM, Malinda H. ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 3

ISOM, Mary Alice ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

ISOM, Mary Carole ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

ISOM, Mary F. ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1

ISOM, Mary F. ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 4

ISOM, Mary Fletcher ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 2

ISOM, Mary Jane ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

ISOM, Melindia Jane ISOM, Diemer Bible 4, 5

ISOM, Pauline ISOM, Diemer Bible 2, 3

ISOM, R (?) ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1

ISOM, R. Dale  ISOM, Diemer Bible 2, 3, 5

ISOM, R. Dale Jr. ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

ISOM, Robert Howard ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 2

ISOM, Sare Lorene ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

ISOM, V. C. ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1

ISOM, Volantine Carol ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 2, 3

ISOM, Wm E. ISOM, Diemer Bible 2, 4, 5

IVIE, Charles WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 4

IVIE, Judith House WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 4

IVY, Fannie HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 7

JACK, ?? HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

JACKSON, (Gen) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 16, 17

JACKSON, (Maj-Gen) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 17

JACKSON, (Mrs) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 16

JACKSON, Andrew HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 16

JACKSON, Andrew KEEBLE, Walter Bible 11

JACKSON, Andrew (Mrs) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 15

JACKSON, Aura JACKSON, James F. Bible 1

JACKSON, Elias FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

JACKSON, Elizabeth COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 6

JACKSON, Elizabeth JACKSON, James F. Bible 1

JACKSON, Elizabeth Indiana JACKSON, James F. Bible 1

JACKSON, Eugenie Josephine JACKSON, James F. Bible 1

JACKSON, Francis JACKSON, James F. Bible 1

JACKSON, J. D. (Dr.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 2

JACKSON, James F. JACKSON, James F. Bible 1

JACKSON, Joseph T. F. BRYANT, Robertson Bible 2, 3, 9

JACKSON, Kitty HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

JACKSON, Lora BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

JACKSON, Loucretia JACKSON, James F. Bible 1

JACKSON, Martha C. BRYANT, Robertson Bible 3, 9

JACKSON, Mary HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

JACKSON, Mary A. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 2, 3

JACKSON, Mary Anne HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

JACKSON, Mr. & Mrs. Fred RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 24

JACKSON, Ralph T. HALEY, R. A. Bible 5

JACKSON, S. M. STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4

JACOBS, Lethia Idella WOODRING, George Blackburn Bible 2

JAKES, Mrs. Dallas ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

JAKES, Robert WOODRING, George Blackburn Bible 2

JAMES STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 1

JAMES, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5



Name Bible Name Page(s)

JAMES, B??ky HARRIS, Robert Bible 15

JAMES, Becky HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 32

JAMES, Becky HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

JAMES, Deborah (Debbie) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 6

JAMES, John H., Jr. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 6

JAMES, John Hillsman, Jr. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 4

JAMES, Judge J. W. LOMAX, Sanders W. Bible 1

JAMES, Margaret Allison HARRIS, Simpson Bible 6

JAMES, Margaret Anne FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 7

JAMES, Rebecca HARRIS, Simpson Bible 5

JAMES, Rebecca Ruth Seat DODSON Family Bible

JAMES, Rebecca Seat HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 1

JAMISON, Barry JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

JAMISON, Connie JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

JAMISON, Hattie JAMISON, W. R. Bible 2

JAMISON, Hattie Shipp JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

JAMISON, Helen Fleming JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

JAMISON, Imogene JAMISON, W. R. Bible 2, 3, 4

JAMISON, Mildred Dill DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2, 3

JAMISON, Mrs. W. R. JAMISON, W. R. Bible 1

JAMISON, W. B. ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1

JAMISON, W. E. (Windy) JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3, 4

JAMISON, W. R. JAMISON, W. R. Bible 1

JAMISON, William DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2, 4

JAMISON, William Robert JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

JAMISON, Zova JAMISON, W. R. Bible 1, 3, 4

JAMSION, Jamie JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

JANE (Negro) OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

JAQUISH, Sally RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

JARDON, Carine HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 11

JARRELL, Wm. DODSON Family Bible 4

JEFFERSON, Thomas KEEBLE, Walter Bible 11

JEMESON, Hannah HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

JENETT, Dorothy DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

JENKINS, Mary Ann KIDD, George W. Bible 11

JENKINS, Sarah Alice OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 2

JENNING, John HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

JENNINGS, Charles ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

JENNINGS, E. B. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 7

JENNINGS, Earle SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 3

JENNINGS, Esrom Bertram (shown as JANNINGS) JORDAN Family Bible 1

JENNINGS, J. W. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

JENNINGS, Mary Elizabeth BRYAN, Hardy 8, 11

JENNINGS, Mr. & Mrs. J. B. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

JENNINGS, Richard ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

JERNIGAN, Mrs. Callie ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

JERNIGAN, Rev Earl BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 2

JETT, Barwell RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

JETT, Beverly RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 3, 4

JETT, Edgar RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 3, 4

JETT, Louisa RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 3, 4

JETT, Lucy Ann RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 3, 4

JETT, Morton RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 3, 4

JETT, Thomas H. R. RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

JETTON, Jim HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 7

JEWELL, Miss Janie ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

JEWELL, Miss Martha Faye ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

JEWELL, Mrs. Martha Lewis ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

JEWELL, Robert H. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

JEWELL, T. Collier ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

JEWELL, T. Collier Jr. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

JIMERSON, Susan FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

JOHN, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

JOHNS, Andrew Franklin KIRK, George D. Bible 2

JOHNS, B. T. KIRK, George D. Bible 1, 2, 3, 4

JOHNS, Ben Hubert MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

JOHNS, Bluford H. KIRK, George D. Bible 1

JOHNS, Clyde RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 19

JOHNS, Dick VAUGHN, William B. 21

JOHNS, Eliza S. KIRK, George D. Bible 4

JOHNS, Elizabeth WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 2, 4

JOHNS, Evelyn KIRK, George D. Bible 2

JOHNS, Evelyn Jane MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 5, 6

JOHNS, Hubert MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

JOHNS, Hubert Harrison KIRK, George D. Bible 2

JOHNS, Jerry Conner MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9



Name Bible Name Page(s)

JOHNS, Joe RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 21

JOHNS, Mary Helen MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

JOHNS, Mary Ruth KIRK, George D. Bible 3

JOHNS, Minnie L. KIRK, George D. Bible 1, 2

JOHNS, Monlie KIRK, George D. Bible 2

JOHNS, Nicholas H. VAUGHN, William B. 12

JOHNS, Pauline Gertrude RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 19

JOHNS, Richard MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

JOHNS, Rosa Lee KIRK, George D. Bible 1, 2

JOHNSON, Agnes Catherine Gardner PRIMM, William Bible 5

JOHNSON, Amanda Green CARR, Elijah Bible 33

JOHNSON, Barbara Joyce PRIMM, William Bible 4

JOHNSON, Betty ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 4

JOHNSON, D HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 6

JOHNSON, Elizabeth Jane CARR, Elijah Bible 34

JOHNSON, Emily HODGES, Ezekel Bible 7

JOHNSON, Emma P. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 18

JOHNSON, George W. DAVIS, William S. Bible 8

JOHNSON, Gerald Lawrence PRIMM, William Bible 5

JOHNSON, Gerald Lawrence Jr. PRIMM, William Bible 5

JOHNSON, Izadore Lee HODGES, Ezekel Bible 7

JOHNSON, J. W. J. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 7, 9

JOHNSON, James Frazier CARR, Elijah Bible 35

JOHNSON, Jas. G. HERROD, G. W. and PARKER, Mary Black Bible 4

JOHNSON, John Brown CARR, Elijah Bible 35

JOHNSON, Joseph CARR, Elijah Bible 7, 19

JOHNSON, Joseph Thomas CARR, Elijah Bible 31

JOHNSON, Joseph Thomas CARR, Elijah Bible 34, 37

JOHNSON, Laura Anderson CARR, Elijah Bible 36

JOHNSON, Louisa Yeomans AMIS, John E. Bible 6

JOHNSON, Martha Hill CARR, Elijah Bible 33

JOHNSON, Marvin BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

JOHNSON, Mary Brown CARR, Elijah Bible 31

JOHNSON, Mary E. HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 6

JOHNSON, Mary Jane KIDD, George W. Bible 11

JOHNSON, Mary Shelby CARR, Elijah Bible 19, 33

JOHNSON, Nancy CARR, Elijah Bible 19

JOHNSON, Nancy (?) CARR, Elijah Bible 34

JOHNSON, Penelope Ann HODGES, Ezekel Bible 7

JOHNSON, Ralph Douglas MITCHELL, Guill Bible 3

JOHNSON, Richard H. CARR, Elijah Bible 32

JOHNSON, Robert G. PRIMM, William Bible 5

JOHNSON, Robert Lawrence PRIMM, William Bible 5

JOHNSON, Rufus SANDERS, H. M. Bible 3

JOHNSON, Samuel Jordan CARR, Elijah Bible 35

JOHNSON, Savannah Ewing CARR, Elijah Bible 32

JOHNSON, Willis HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 7

JOHNSON, Woodroe BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 2

JOHNSTON, Maria Anne METCLAF, James D Family Bible 9

JOHNSTON, Tom DAVIS, William S. Bible 7

JOLLEY, William JOLLY, Dudley Bible 8

JOLLY, Dudley JOLLY, Dudley Bible 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7

JOLLY, Dudley A JOLLY, Dudley Bible 3, 5, 6, 7

JOLLY, Eleaner JOLLY, Dudley Bible 3, 5, 6, 7

JOLLY, Eliza Jane JOLLY, Dudley Bible 4, 6, 7

JOLLY, Harden D. JOLLY, Dudley Bible 5, 6

JOLLY, Hardin JOLLY, Dudley Bible 4, 6, 7

JOLLY, James McClelan JOLLY, Dudley Bible 3, 6, 7

JOLLY, John JOLLY, Dudley Bible 3, 7

JOLLY, John E. JOLLY, Dudley Bible 6, 7

JOLLY, John English JOLLY, Dudley Bible 5, 6

JOLLY, Margaret JOLLY, Dudley Bible 4, 6, 7

JOLLY, Martha Eleaner JOLLY, Dudley Bible 4, 6, 7

JOLLY, Mary Ann JOLLY, Dudley Bible 3, 6, 7

JOLLY, Nancy JOLLY, Dudley Bible 3, 6, 7

JOLLY, Rebecca JOLLY, Dudley Bible 4, 6, 7

JOLLY, Rosannah JOLLY, Dudley Bible 3, 6, 7

JOLLY, Samuel JOLLY, Dudley Bible 3

JOLLY, Samuel A. JOLLY, Dudley Bible 7

JOLLY, Samuel P. JOLLY, Dudley Bible 5, 6

JOLLY, Sarah Elizabeth JOLLY, Dudley Bible 3, 6, 7

JONES, Ader JONES, Ider Bible 2

JONES, Allice FLOWERS-JONES Families Bibles 4

JONES, Allison Boyd BOYD, John Miles Bible 6

JONES, Arthur JONES, Ider Bible 2, 3

JONES, Barry McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

JONES, Baxter DODSON Family Bible 13

JONES, Bertha DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

JONES, Bertha FLOWERS-JONES Families Bibles 1, 4

JONES, Brandy Lee PRIMM, William Bible 5

JONES, Col Dudley W. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 11

JONES, Cynthia Arlene GAULTNEY, John O. (Jack) Bible 5

JONES, Dan DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

JONES, David PRIMM, William Bible 5

JONES, Deaner JONES, Ider Bible 2

JONES, E. L. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 17

JONES, Essie Lee JONES, William Bible 7

JONES, G. C. HEATON, W. E. 1, 2

JONES, Hautie Ann JONES, Ider Bible 3

JONES, Hessie Dee JONES, William Bible 7

JONES, Ider JONES, Ider Bible 2

JONES, J. B. JONES, Ider Bible 1, 2, 3

JONES, James DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

JONES, James Bartlet DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

JONES, James Lee JONES, William Bible 6

JONES, Jeffrey A. BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 6

JONES, Jess JONES, Ider Bible 3

JONES, Joe Lewis JONES, William Bible 6

JONES, John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 28

JONES, John JONES, William Bible 5

JONES, John (X) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 31

JONES, John E. FLOWERS-JONES Families Bibles 4

JONES, L. A. JONES, Ider Bible 2

JONES, Lena Rivers WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 1

JONES, Lola FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 6

JONES, Maggie Ada CARR, Elijah Bible 35

JONES, Mama JONES, William Bible 2

JONES, Marion DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

JONES, Martha Letsinger DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

JONES, Mary DAVIS, William S. Bible 4

JONES, Mary RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2, 4

JONES, Mary E. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 32, 33, 34

JONES, Mary Sneed WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 1, 2

JONES, Minnie Estelle JONES, William Bible 6

JONES, Mr. & Mrs. G. R. FLOWERS-JONES Families Bibles 1

JONES, Nance JONES, Ider Bible 3

JONES, Nancy JONES, Ider Bible 1

JONES, Nancy U JONES, Ider Bible 2

JONES, Nicholas Jeffrey BOYD, John Miles Bible 6

JONES, Norah JONES, Ider Bible 3

JONES, Peter RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2, 4

JONES, Rev Pagent BRYAN, Hardy 4

JONES, Robert HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

JONES, Robert HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

JONES, Sam DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

JONES, Sarah Randolph RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 4

JONES, Tammy JONES, William Bible 6

JONES, Tompson FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

JONES, Virginia Kathleen BRYAN, Hardy 8

JONES, Welburn JONES, William Bible 4

JONES, Willie Pearl JONES, William Bible 6

JOPLIN, J. B. OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 3

JORDAN Charlene VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDAN,  Johnny VAUGHN, William B. 19

JORDAN, Ada VAUGHN, William B. 19, 22

JORDAN, Alex VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDAN, Anna VAUGHN, William B. 20

JORDAN, Anna Mae PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

JORDAN, Anna Mae PATTON, John Family Bible 3

JORDAN, Anna May JORDAN Family Bible 1, 2, 6

JORDAN, B. J. JORDAN Family Bible 6

JORDAN, Bonnie VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDAN, Boon VAUGHN, William B. 19

JORDAN, Callie VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDAN, Cecil VAUGHN, William B. 22

JORDAN, Charlie Powell VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDAN, Clarence VAUGHN, William B. 22

JORDAN, Danny BRYANT, Thomas B. 6

JORDAN, David VAUGHN, William B. 18, 22

JORDAN, Dealy VAUGHN, William B. 18

JORDAN, Deila VAUGHN, William B. 5, 22

JORDAN, Delia Lura VAUGHN, William B. 10, 21



Name Bible Name Page(s)

JORDAN, Doyle VAUGHN, William B. 19, 21

JORDAN, E. B. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 7

JORDAN, Edd VAUGHN, William B. 20

JORDAN, Edward B. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 5

JORDAN, Ella VAUGHN, William B. 19

JORDAN, Emma VAUGHN, William B. 5, 18

JORDAN, Emma G. VAUGHN, William B. 6

JORDAN, Emma Gertrude VAUGHN, William B. 16, 22

JORDAN, Ervin VAUGHN, William B. 20

JORDAN, Eva VAUGHN, William B. 20

JORDAN, Faney (Fanny) VAUGHN, William B. 18

JORDAN, Fannie VAUGHN, William B. 22

JORDAN, Francis VAUGHN, William B. 18

JORDAN, Hardine A. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 5

JORDAN, Henderson VAUGHN, William B. 20

JORDAN, Howard VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDAN, Isaiah VAUGHN, William B. 18, 19

JORDAN, Jim VAUGHN, William B. 19, 22

JORDAN, Jn. L. JORDAN Family Bible 2, 8

JORDAN, John VAUGHN, William B. 22

JORDAN, John Archie VAUGHN, William B. 20, 21

JORDAN, John L. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 5

JORDAN, John Short VAUGHN, William B. 19

JORDAN, L. R. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 6 , 7

JORDAN, Lillian Lee JORDAN Family Bible 1, 6 , 7

JORDAN, Lily VAUGHN, William B. 22

JORDAN, Lucy R. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 5

JORDAN, Lucy R. PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

JORDAN, Lucy R. PATTON, John Family Bible 3

JORDAN, Lucy R. (nee Lucy Randolph Gooch) PATTON Family Bible (No.1) 1, 4, 5

JORDAN, Lucy Randolph Gooch JORDAN Family Bible 1

JORDAN, M. B. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 2, 5, 7, 8

JORDAN, Mabel VAUGHN, William B. 20

JORDAN, Margaret VAUGHN, William B. 18, 22

JORDAN, Martha VAUGHN, William B. 18, 19

JORDAN, Martha Ann VAUGHN, William B. 22

JORDAN, Mary VAUGHN, William B. 19

JORDAN, Mary D. VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDAN, Mary E. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 2, 5, 8

JORDAN, Mary Emma VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDAN, Mattie S. JORDAN Family Bible 5

JORDAN, Maud VAUGHN, William B. 22

JORDAN, Medeus Randolph JORDAN Family Bible 1, 5

JORDAN, Michael Branch JORDAN Family Bible 2

JORDAN, Minty VAUGHN, William B. 22

JORDAN, Miss Anna Mae PATTON Family Bible (No.1) 1, 2, 3

JORDAN, Neattie S. JORDAN Family Bible 1

JORDAN, Osker Edward JORDAN Family Bible 1, 2, 5, 8

JORDAN, Peggy VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDAN, Peter VAUGHN, William B. 20

JORDAN, Richard E. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 2, 5, 8

JORDAN, Rick Wrather VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDAN, Robert VAUGHN, William B. 18

JORDAN, Ruth VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDAN, Sam VAUGHN, William B. 22

JORDAN, Sarah VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDAN, Spencer Grady VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDAN, Stephen VAUGHN, William B. 18, 20,21

JORDAN, Tarver VAUGHN, William B. 22

JORDAN, Ted VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDAN, Thelma VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDAN, Thomas E. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 2, 5, 8

JORDAN, Thomas H. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 6

JORDAN, Tom VAUGHN, William B. 22

JORDAN, W. F. VAUGHN, William B. 18

JORDAN, W. M. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 2, 7 ,8

JORDAN, Will VAUGHN, William B. 19

JORDAN, William PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

JORDAN, William VAUGHN, William B. 20

JORDAN, William  PATTON, John Family Bible 3

JORDAN, William M. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 5

JORDAN, William M. (Willy) PATTON Family Bible (No.1) 1, 4, 5

JORDAN, William Michael JORDAN Family Bible 1, 2

JORDAN, Wm. M. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 5

JORDON, Madge VAUGHN, William B. 21

JORDON, Robert VAUGHN, William B. 22



Name Bible Name Page(s)

JORNS, Albert JORNS, Albert Bible 2, 4, 5

JORNS, Alta Leola JORNS, Albert Bible 4

JORNS, Charles Frederic JORNS, Albert Bible 4, 5

JORNS, Effie Etta JORNS, Albert Bible 4, 5

JORNS, Elza Lee JORNS, Albert Bible 3, 4, 5

JORNS, Gladys Mae Foster JORNS, Albert Bible 5

JORNS, Jesse JORNS, Albert Bible 4, 5

JORNS, Julia Ann JORNS, Albert Bible 5

JORNS, Lena May JORNS, Albert Bible 4

JORNS, Minnie Elizabeth JORNS, Albert Bible 4, 5

JORNS, Victor Lee JORNS, Albert Bible 4

JORNS-ELSEY, Lena Mae JORNS, Albert Bible 3

JOUETT, John HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

JUMBRO, Allie ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 3

JUMBRO, Jim Buck ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 3

JUSTICE, ?? GREGG, Joseph M. 22

KARL, Jennie CARR, Elijah Bible 30

KARL, T. Sloan CARR, Elijah Bible 30

KARL, Thomas Graham CARR, Elijah Bible 30

KAYE, Betty COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 4

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Archerbald KEEBLE, Walter Bible 8

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Baldwin KEEBLE, Walter Bible 6

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Bauldwin KEEBLE, Walter Bible 6

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Boling Robertson KEEBLE, Walter Bible 6, 8

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Charles KEEBLE, Walter Bible 5

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Cretty KEEBLE, Walter Bible 5

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Franklin KEEBLE, Walter Bible 6, 8

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Hanah KEEBLE, Walter Bible 5

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Henry James KEEBLE, Walter Bible 6, 8

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) John KEEBLE, Walter Bible 7

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Judy KEEBLE, Walter Bible 7

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Lockey KEEBLE, Walter Bible 6

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Mariah KEEBLE, Walter Bible 7

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Milly KEEBLE, Walter Bible 7

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Moses KEEBLE, Walter Bible 7

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Nell KEEBLE, Walter Bible 5

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Pegy KEEBLE, Walter Bible 5

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Polley KEEBLE, Walter Bible 5

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Rachel KEEBLE, Walter Bible 7

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Robert Peyton KEEBLE, Walter Bible 6, 8

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) Sukey KEEBLE, Walter Bible 8

KEEBLE, (slaves of Walter Keeble #3) William Royal KEEBLE, Walter Bible 6, 8

KEEBLE, Absolum KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Amanda S. RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 3

KEEBLE, Elizabeth Stableton KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, G. T., (Mr.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 6

KEEBLE, George  (5 different Georges) KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Humphrey KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Humphrey, H KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Joyc KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Joyce KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Katherine KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Lucy KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Margaret KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Mary KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Robert KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Sallie, Miss MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

KEEBLE, Sarah KEEBLE, Walter Bible 1, 3, 4

KEEBLE, Stapleton KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Walter KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Walter KEEBLE, Walter Bible 1, 3, 4

KEEBLE, Walter ("Whitehead") KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Walter (eldest) KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Walter (NO. 2) KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Walter (NO. 3) KEEBLE, Walter Bible 1, 9

KEEBLE, Walter (NO. 4) ("Blackhead") KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Walter T KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

KEEBLE, Walter, 2nd KEEBLE, Walter Bible 1

KEEBLE, Walter, Jr. KEEBLE, Walter Bible 13

KEEBLE, Walton RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 3

KEELER, Frances Almyra ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 10

KEEN KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 14

KEEN, A. Y. KEEN, James M. Bible 3

KEEN, Alice STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5, 7

KEEN, Andrew S. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 6

KEEN, Byrd M. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 8



Name Bible Name Page(s)

KEEN, Charles Willard WALTON, Robert Bible 4

KEEN, Elizabeth Walton WALTON, Robert Bible 4

KEEN, Emmett KEEN, James M. Bible 5

KEEN, Esther Walton WALTON, Robert Bible 1

KEEN, Esther Walton WALTON, Robert Bible 2

KEEN, Flora E. KEEN, James M. Bible 3

KEEN, Henry M. HODGES, Ezekel Bible 6

KEEN, Imazinda HODGES, Ezekel Bible 6, 10

KEEN, James Marion KEEN, James M. Bible 1, 2, 3

KEEN, James Nicholas WALTON, Robert Bible 4

KEEN, Louise Acree WALTON, Robert Bible 2

KEEN, Lourana Katharine HODGES, Ezekel Bible 8

KEEN, Maud R. KEEN, James M. Bible 3, 5

KEEN, Virginia Mabry WALTON, Robert Bible 4

KEEN, Virginia Richmond Mabry KEEN, James M. Bible 1, 2, 3

KEEN, Willard WALTON, Robert Bible 1, 2, 4

KEEN, Willard W. KEEN, James M. Bible 3, 4

KEEN, William George WALTON, Robert Bible 4

KEFAUVER, Estes ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 4

KEISLING, Charles Edward DRAPER, Edward Bible 5

KEISLING, Draper DRAPER, Edward Bible 5

KEISLING, Maud Alrod DRAPER, Edward Bible 5

KEISLING, William Y. DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 3

KEITH, Billy BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

KEITH, Elizabeth D. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

KEITH, Geo. Thos., Jr. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 6

KEITH, George Thomas HARRIS, Simpson Bible 4, 6

KEITH, Grant BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

KEITH, Lizie ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1, 4

KEITH, Orlean HARRIS, Simpson Bible 5

KEITH, Robert Leland HARRIS, Simpson Bible 6

KELLAM, Gilliad JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

KELLAM, Isabelle JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

KELLAM, Leo JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

KELLAM, Lude JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

KELLAM, Sadie JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

KELLEY, Martha LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

KELLOW, Alvin VAUGHN, William B. 20

KELLY, Addison KELLY, Henry Bible 5

KELLY, Alice Anne SCRUGGS Family Bible 3, 4

KELLY, Alice Anne WATKINS, G. W. Bible 2

KELLY, Alice Scruggs SCRUGGS Family Bible 1, 3

KELLY, Ann KELLY, Henry Bible 1

KELLY, Beatsy KELLY, Henry Bible 5

KELLY, Carol SCRUGGS Family Bible 4

KELLY, Carol WATKINS, G. W. Bible 2

KELLY, Catharine KELLY, Henry Bible 1

KELLY, Catharine KELLY, Henry Bible 1, 5

KELLY, Catharine WATKINS, James H. Bible 4

KELLY, Caty KELLY, Henry Bible 4

KELLY, Edward Scruggs SCRUGGS Family Bible 3, 4

KELLY, Edward Scruggs WATKINS, G. W. Bible 2, 3

KELLY, Edward Scruggs Jr. SCRUGGS Family Bible 4

KELLY, Edward Scruggs, Jr. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 2

KELLY, Eleasabeth KELLY, Henry Bible 5

KELLY, Elesabeth KELLY, Henry Bible 4

KELLY, Elizabeth KELLY, Henry Bible 3

KELLY, Elizabeth Douglas (Levine) SCRUGGS Family Bible 1, 3

KELLY, Ellen SCRUGGS Family Bible 3

KELLY, Harriette KELLY, Henry Bible 5

KELLY, Henry KELLY, Henry Bible 1, 4

KELLY, Henry WATKINS, James H. Bible 4

KELLY, Henry 1st KELLY, Henry Bible 1

KELLY, Henry 2d. KELLY, Henry Bible 1

KELLY, James KELLY, Henry Bible 1

KELLY, Jerimia KELLY, Henry Bible 4

KELLY, John KELLY, Henry Bible 3, 4, 5

KELLY, John W. KELLY, Henry Bible 1

KELLY, Josiah KELLY, Henry Bible 5

KELLY, Magdalene KELLY, Henry Bible 1

KELLY, Martha KELLY, Henry Bible 1, 2, 3, 4, 5

KELLY, Martha A. WATKINS, James H. Bible 3, 4

KELLY, Martha Anne SCRUGGS Family Bible 3, 4

KELLY, Martha Anne WATKINS, G. W. Bible 2

KELLY, Mary KELLY, Henry Bible 1, 4

KELLY, Mary Elizabeth SCRUGGS Family Bible 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

KELLY, Mrs. Virginia ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

KELLY, Nathaniel KELLY, Henry Bible 1, 2, 3, 4, 5

KELLY, Patsey KELLY, Henry Bible 4

KELLY, Peter KELLY, Henry Bible 1, 3, 4, 5

KELLY, Polly KELLY, Henry Bible 5

KELLY, Robert KELLY, Henry Bible 1

KELLY, Sally KELLY, Henry Bible 4, 5

KELLY, Sarah KELLY, Henry Bible 1, 4

KELLY, Sarah Jane SCRUGGS Family Bible 3

KELLY, Sarey KELLY, Henry Bible 3

KELLY, Susanah KELLY, Henry Bible 5

KELLY, Thomas Alexander SCRUGGS Family Bible 1, 3, 5

KELLY, Thomas Alexander WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3

KELLY, Timothy SCRUGGS Family Bible 3

KELLY, Timothy A. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3

KELLY, William Brown WATKINS, G. W. Bible 2

KELLY, William Brown Scruggs SCRUGGS Family Bible 4, 5

KELTON, Mary Lytle CARTER, Thomas Barnett Bible 3

KENDALL, ? GREEN, William Houston Bible 5

KENDALL, Dan  LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 4

KENDALL, Danya LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 4

KENDALL, Lawrence GREEN, William Houston Bible 10

KENDRICK, Barbara Louise BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

KENDRICK, Barbara Louise WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 5

KENDRICK, Calvin Veston BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

KENDRICK, Idas Oma BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

KENDRICK, J. H. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 10

KENDRICK, Jessie Cobra BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

KENDRICK, Lennie Due BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

KENDRICK, Mildred Joyce BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

KENDRICK, Nora May BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

KENDRICK, Opal Lee BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

KENDRICK, S. C. F., (Mrs.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 10

KENDRICK, Sarah Lane BENNETT, Thomas Bible 8

KENDRICK, Sheldrake BENNETT, Thomas Bible 8

KENDRICK, Thomas Aden BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

KENDRICK, Velma Irene BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

KENDRICK, Wiley Artis BENNETT, Thomas Bible 8, 9

KENDRICK, Wiley Mason BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

KENNEDY, Abe GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

KENNEDY, Abe Lincoln GREEN, William Houston Bible 3

KENNEDY, Elijah LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 6

KENNEDY, Elizabeth LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 6

KENNEDY, Ervin LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 3, 4

KENNEDY, Erwin GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

KENNEDY, Erwin A GREEN, William Houston Bible 3

KENNEDY, Gussie Lou GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

KENNEDY, Gussie Lou Lincoln GREEN, William Houston Bible 3

KENNEDY, Hannah AMIS, John E. Bible 6

KENNEDY, Lucile GREEN, William Houston Bible 1, 2, 3, 6

KENNEDY, Lucile LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 3, 4, 5

KENNEDY, Meda Dougherty LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 2, 3, 4, 5

KENNEDY, S. D. LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 4

KENNEDY, Sam LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 3, 4, 5

KENNEDY, Sam D. LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 3

KENNEDY, Sam T. LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 6

KENNEDY, Sammie D. GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

KENNEDY, Sammie Dick GREEN, William Houston Bible 3

KENNEDY, Samuel T GREEN, William Houston Bible 1, 3

KENNEDY, Sterla GREEN, William Houston Bible 3, 6

KENNEDY, Sturla LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 3, 5

KENT, Charles F. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1

KEPLEY, Linda GREGG, Joseph M. 18

KERKELES, Mrs. P. P. COX, William A. Bible 8

KERR, Edd ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 7

KERR, Homer L. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 12

KEY, Mamie Leri LEE-HATLER Family Bible 3

KEYS, Anna (Sweet) (Mrs.) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

KIDD, E. K. KIDD, George W. Bible 4

KIDD, Elizabeth Jane KIDD, George W. Bible 4, 6

KIDD, Ella Mary KIDD, George W. Bible 3, 4, 5, 6  

KIDD, Francis Ann KIDD, George W. Bible 3, 4, 6

KIDD, George Grigsby KIDD, George W. Bible 3

KIDD, George W. KIDD, George W. Bible 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

KIDD, James Andrew KIDD, George W. Bible 3, 4

KIDD, James Paul KIDD, George W. Bible 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

KIDD, John KIDD, George W. Bible 3

KIDD, John Brittain KIDD, George W. Bible 4, 5, 6

KIDD, Lee KIDD, George W. Bible 3

KIDD, Martha A. Brittain KIDD, George W. Bible 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

KIDD, Martha Virginia KIDD, George W. Bible 4, 5

KIESLING, William Young DRAPER, Edward Bible 3,5

KILGORE, Alice KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 22

KILGORE, Arnold KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 8

KILGORE, Arnold Lee KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10, 11, 22

KILGORE, Callie KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 11, 22

KILGORE, Donald W. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

KILGORE, Donald Wayne KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 15

KILGORE, Dorothy L., (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

KILGORE, Dorothy Lucille, (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

KILGORE, Ethel KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 8

KILGORE, Ethel Byrd KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 22

KILGORE, Eunice Franics Rose KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 22

KILGORE, Eunice., (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

KILGORE, Isice KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 19

KILGORE, Isice, Grandpa KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 20

KILGORE, Issiac, Grandfather KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 21

KILGORE, J. Sylvanus KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 22

KILGORE, John Robert KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 22

KILGORE, Jon Hansen KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 15

KILGORE, Joyce Pauline KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 22

KILGORE, Kathleen Cary KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 15

KILGORE, Katrina Colleen KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 15

KILGORE, Kent Duane KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 15

KILGORE, Lillie Malvia KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 22

KILGORE, Lori Laurene KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 15

KILGORE, Montee, (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

KILGORE, Oliver KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 2, 4, 8, 10, 11

KILGORE, Oliver N. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 3, 4, 5, 6

KILGORE, Oliver Newton KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 9, 14, 16, 22

KILGORE, Pauline KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 8

KILGORE, Ronald W. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

KILGORE, Ronald Wilford KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 15, 17

KILGORE, Vada KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 8

KILGORE, Vada Mae KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 22

KILGORE, W. L. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 22

KILGORE, W. L., (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 8

KILGORE, Wiley Lee KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 7, 9, 11, 19, 22

KILLEBREW, Elizabeth OSBURN, Nobel Bible 2, 3

KILLEFFER, Father A. C. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 14

KILPATRICK, Hugh Judson SANDERS, H. M. Bible 11

KILTON, James HARRIS, Robert Bible 11

KIMBALL, Lula GREGG, Joseph M. 18

KIMBER, Sarah Louise WALTON, Robert Bible 1

KIMBRO,  Sicily KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 7

KIMBRO, Adilade KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1, 4, 6

KIMBRO, Cornelia F. KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1, 2

KIMBRO, E. V. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 7

KIMBRO, Edgar HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 2, 6

KIMBRO, Elizabeth A. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2, 3, 4, 6, 7

KIMBRO, Elizabeth Ann KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1

KIMBRO, Elizabeth V. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 4, 6

KIMBRO, Ellen Cone KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 3, 5

KIMBRO, Frances C. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 5

KIMBRO, Frances Cornelia KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 3

KIMBRO, Isaac P. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 4, 6

KIMBRO, Issac Paul KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1

KIMBRO, J. W. KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1, 3

KIMBRO, James W. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 3, 5

KIMBRO, John KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1, 4

KIMBRO, John KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1, 6

KIMBRO, John C. G. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 3

KIMBRO, Joseph GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 4

KIMBRO, Joseph KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 3

KIMBRO, Joseph KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 5

KIMBRO, Joseph KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 1, 6

KIMBRO, Joseph KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1

KIMBRO, Joseph SCRUGGS Family Bible 6

KIMBRO, Joseph WATKINS, G. W. Bible 4

KIMBRO, Joseph A. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 3

KIMBRO, Joseph A. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 5

KIMBRO, Lucinda T. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 5



Name Bible Name Page(s)

KIMBRO, Lucinda Tait KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 3, 6

KIMBRO, Martha T. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 2, 3

KIMBRO, Mary A. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 4

KIMBRO, Mary Antonette KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1, 6

KIMBRO, Mary Elizabeth KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 3

KIMBRO, Nancy A. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 5

KIMBRO, Nancy Ann KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 3

KIMBRO, Narcissa S. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 5

KIMBRO, Narcissa Sophronia KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 3

KIMBRO, Nathaniel G. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 3

KIMBRO, Samuel KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1, 4, 5, 6, 7

KIMBRO, Sarah KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 2

KIMBRO, Sarah G. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 2

KIMBRO, Sarah W. G. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 3

KIMBRO, Sarah W. G. SCRUGGS Family Bible 6

KIMBRO, Sarah W. G. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 4

KIMBRO, Sarah W. Gooch KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1

KIMBRO, Scisily M. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 4, 6

KIMBRO, Scisily Murrell KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1

KIMBRO, Solomon G. M. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1, 4

KIMBRO, Susannah T. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1, 4, 6

KIMBRO, T. H. B. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1, 4, 7

KIMBRO, Thomas H. B. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1, 6

KIMBRO, William KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 3

KIMBRO, William KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 7

KIMBRO, William T. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1, 6, 7

KIMBRO, William W. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 5

KIMBRO, William W. KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1, 2

KIMBRO, Wm. T. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 4

KIMBROUGH, Rebecca E. GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 3

KIMMONS, Jno SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

KINARD, V. C. (Rev.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 2

KINCAID, Alice Cox COX, William A. Bible 3

KINCAID, Mrs. Ed COX, William A. Bible 10

KING Martha Adellia KING, Ben Tarver Bible 2

KING, Addie KING, Ben Tarver Bible 1

KING, Azile GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 4

KING, Charles H. KING Family Bible 1, 4, 7

KING, Charles Hamner KING Family Bible 1, 5, 6, 7

KING, D. H. KING Family Bible 1, 4, 5, 6

KING, D. H., (Mr. & Mrs.) KING Family Bible 7

KING, D. Hamner KING Family Bible 1, 3, 5

KING, David G. KING Family Bible 1, 4, 5, 6

KING, Fannie Louis GOOCH Family Bible 2

KING, Flora (Miss) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 17

KING, Frances KING, Ben Tarver Bible 2

KING, Geor. P. KING Family Bible 1, 4, 6

KING, George Thomas KING Family Bible 1, 5, 6

KING, Hamner D. KING Family Bible 1, 4, 5, 6

KING, Henry (Bro) GREEN, William Houston Bible 2

KING, Ida DAVIS, Oscar Bible 4

KING, James JONES, William Bible 5

KING, John STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 17

KING, John D. KING Family Bible 1, 4, 5, 6

KING, John David KING Family Bible 1, 5

KING, John Matthews KING, Ben Tarver Bible 2, 4

KING, Lucinda T. KING Family Bible 1, 4, 6

KING, Lucy E. KING, Ben Tarver Bible 1

KING, Lucy Ellen KING, Ben Tarver Bible 2

KING, Mary Frances GOOCH Family Bible 2

KING, Mary Kay BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

KING, Maud Holt KING Family Bible 1

KING, McCorry KING Family Bible 1, 5, 6

KING, Mlessie JONES, William Bible 5

KING, Mrs. Anna Mary ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

KING, Ninnie R. DAVIS, Oscar Bible 4

KING, P. S. KING Family Bible 1, 6

KING, Polly S. KING Family Bible 1, 5

KING, Robert Daniel BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

KING, S. C. KING Family Bible 1, 5, 6

KING, Sarah C. KING Family Bible 1, 5

KING, Sarah C., (Mrs.) KING Family Bible 1, 6

KING, Susan Elizabeth KING, Ben Tarver Bible 2, 4

KING, Tabitha Adeline (?) KING, Ben Tarver Bible 2, 4

KING, William H. KING Family Bible 1, 4, 6

KING, Wm. KING, Ben Tarver Bible 1, 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

KINNARD, George A. KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1

KINNARD, Marion HIBBETT, Ira Kneeland Family Bible 1

KINNARD, Marion P. KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1

KIRBY, Sally ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 8

KIRK, Eliza KIRK, George D. Bible 4

KIRK, George D. KIRK, George D. Bible 1,2, 4

KIRK, Hugh HARRIS, Robert Bible 11

KIRK, Lucy Ann KIRK, George D. Bible 1, 2

KIRK, Maria Louisa KIRK, George D. Bible 2, 4

KIRK, Martha Adeline KIRK, George D. Bible 2, 4

KIRK, Mary Frances KIRK, George D. Bible 1, 2

KIRK, Sarah Margaret KIRK, George D. Bible 2, 4

KIRK, W. O. , (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

KIRK, William Sneed KIRK, George D. Bible 2, 4

KIRKHAM, Eliza HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

KIRKLAND, A. M. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 15

KIRKLAND, Aaron KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

KIRKLAND, Arion KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5

KIRKLAND, Aron KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

KIRKLAND, Aron KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 6

KIRKLAND, Benjamen KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

KIRKLAND, Caroline KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 6

KIRKLAND, Docia A. C. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 3

KIRKLAND, E. I. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5

KIRKLAND, Elden Meredith KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 5, 7

KIRKLAND, Elder Levi KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 13

KIRKLAND, Eleazar KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 6

KIRKLAND, Eleazar KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5, 6

KIRKLAND, Eli KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 6

KIRKLAND, Eliazar KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5

KIRKLAND, Eliazar (i.e. Eleazar) KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

KIRKLAND, Frances KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 6

KIRKLAND, H. A. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 15

KIRKLAND, Harriet KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 3

KIRKLAND, Henry Tripp KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 15

KIRKLAND, Ida Minnie McNeely KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 10

KIRKLAND, Isabel F. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 3

KIRKLAND, Isable KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5, 6

KIRKLAND, J. V. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 10

KIRKLAND, Jack KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 14

KIRKLAND, James KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

KIRKLAND, John H. (Wilma) KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 14

KIRKLAND, John L. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 3, 6

KIRKLAND, John Levi KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 8

KIRKLAND, John Levi KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

KIRKLAND, Joshua KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

KIRKLAND, Kenneth L. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 10

KIRKLAND, Kenneth L. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 13, 18

KIRKLAND, Kenneth L. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4, 6

KIRKLAND, Kenneth Lester Jr. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 6

KIRKLAND, Kenneth Lester Sr. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 5, 6

KIRKLAND, Kenneth Lester, Sr. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

KIRKLAND, Lea KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 10

KIRKLAND, Levi KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18

KIRKLAND, Levi KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5, 6

KIRKLAND, Levi Jr. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9, 10

KIRKLAND, Lucenda KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

KIRKLAND, Lucinda KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 14

KIRKLAND, Lucinda KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5, 6

KIRKLAND, Lucretia KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9, 14

KIRKLAND, Lucrette (i.e. Lucretia/Lucy) KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

KIRKLAND, M. A. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 15

KIRKLAND, M. G. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

KIRKLAND, Margie Lyon KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 5, 6

KIRKLAND, Margie Lyon KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 6, 7

KIRKLAND, Martha Goodrich KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 8

KIRKLAND, Mary Genevra KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

KIRKLAND, Mary S. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 3

KIRKLAND, Melvin KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 10

KIRKLAND, Moses KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 13

KIRKLAND, Moses KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9, 14, 15

KIRKLAND, Nancy KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9, 14

KIRKLAND, Nancy E. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 3

KIRKLAND, Oma KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 1, 2, 3, 4, 5

KIRKLAND, Oma Clyde KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 6, 7, 8

KIRKLAND, Oma Clyde KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4, 6



Name Bible Name Page(s)

KIRKLAND, Oma Wilkins KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

KIRKLAND, Philip Elden Meredith KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 6

KIRKLAND, Philip Elden Meredith KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

KIRKLAND, Rebeca KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5

KIRKLAND, Rebeca C. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5

KIRKLAND, Rebecca KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 6

KIRKLAND, Relved KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 6

KIRKLAND, Samuel KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 8

KIRKLAND, Samuel KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

KIRKLAND, Samuel Garland KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 6

KIRKLAND, Sarah R. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 3

KIRKLAND, Snoden KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

KIRKLAND, Susan KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9, 14

KIRKLAND, Susan KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 6

KIRKLAND, Susan C. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5

KIRKLAND, T. Kenneth Lester KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 6

KIRKLAND, Thomas KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

KIRKLAND, Thomas KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

KIRKLAND, Thomas  KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

KIRKLAND, Thomas E. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 3, 4

KIRKLAND, Thomas Eliazer KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 4, 13

KIRKLAND, Thomas Kenneth Lester KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

KIRKLAND, Thomas L. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 6

KIRKLAND, Turner Edward KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 10, 15, 16

KIRKLAND, William G. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 3

KIRKMAN, Sammie BRYAN, Hardy 6

KIRKPATRICK ,Joseph GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

KIRKPATRICK, Annie BRYAN, Hardy 6

KIRKPATRICK, Bill GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

KIRKPATRICK, Edgar BRYAN, Hardy 6

KIRKPATRICK, Ellen GREEN, William Houston Bible 11

KIRKPATRICK, Ellen Green GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

KIRKPATRICK, Joe GREEN, William Houston Bible 1

KIRKPATRICK, Joe H. GREEN, William Houston Bible 4

KIRKPATRICK, Joseph Howard GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

KIRKPATRICK, Marion GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

KIRKPATRICK, Robert T. BRYAN, Hardy 6

KIRKPATRICK, Samuel BRYAN, Hardy 6

KIRKPATRICK, William G., Jr. GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

KIRKPATRICK, Wm B. BRYAN, Hardy 6

KIRSCH, George (Mrs.) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7, 8

KITTRELL, Lurah HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 7

KNICKERBOCKER, Dr. P. R. SHELTON, Enoch Bible 3

KNIGHT, Isaac F. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5, 7

KNIGHT, Isaac Franklin STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5, 7

KNIGHT, Jonathan Knight AMIS, John E. Bible 5, 6

KNIGHT, Mary HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

KNIGHT, Mary Polly AMIS, John E. Bible 4, 5, 6

KNIGHT, N. A. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

KNIGHT, Poley (?) AMIS, John E. Bible 4

KNIGHT, Rebecca LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

KNIGHT, Rhoda LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

KNOWLES, Rev. James UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 8

KNOX, Tennie JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

KOEN, O.V. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 18

KOEN, Ottis Vaughn KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 18

KUM, Mrs. George ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

KYLE, ?? DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

KYLE, Rebeccas Simpson DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

LAIR, Anna GREGG, Joseph M. 7

LALLER, Willie Roberta BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 6, 10

LAMB, Grace Hille UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 8

LAMB, Miss Lara PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 9

LAMBERTH, Mrs. Maxie COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 12

LAMPLEY, Cleo SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

LAMPLEY, Debbie STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

LANCASTER, R. L. esq SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 3

LANCE, Ruth DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

LAND, A. Edward Aaron HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Arnold HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2, 4

LAND, Arnold Leon HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Bertha Estella HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Beulah HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 3

LAND, Beulah E. HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 1

LAND, Beulah Evis HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Catherine HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

LAND, Cathern S (Selina) HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Clarence Leroy HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Daniel HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 4

LAND, Daniel J. (Jefferson) HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Dannie HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Ed HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 4

LAND, Lois HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 4

LAND, Lois Erma HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Lovoight HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Mark HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Mertie HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 4

LAND, Mertie Eudell HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Michelle HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Mike HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Noel HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 4

LAND, Noel Bascomb HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Ruth HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Theresa HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Tressene HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2, 4

LAND, Verna Mae HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2

LAND, Vilene HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 2, 4

LANDERS, A. L. (Mrs.) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

LANDERS, Paul BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

LANDESS, Charles S PROSSER Family Bible 1

LANDON, Alvira Irma LANDON, William D. Bible 6, 7

LANDON, Alvira Irma UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

LANDON, Dorothy Ann LANDON, William D. Bible 4

LANDON, Etta U. LANDON, William D. Bible 7

LANDON, Herbert Updike LANDON, William D. Bible 5, 6, 7

LANDON, Herbert Updike UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

LANDON, Howard Austin Leslie LANDON, William D. Bible 4

LANDON, J. Herbert UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 2

LANDON, Jean Margaret LANDON, William D. Bible 4

LANDON, Joseph Hirbert LANDON, William D. Bible 4

LANDON, Leola C. LANDON, William D. Bible 6

LANDON, Leola Clare LANDON, William D. Bible 5

LANDON, Leola Clare UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

LANDON, Leslie Austin LANDON, William D. Bible 5, 6, 7

LANDON, Leslie Austin UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

LANDON, Raymond LANDON, William D. Bible 6, 7

LANDON, Raymond UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

LANDON, Truella V LANDON, William D. Bible 6, 7

LANDON, Truella Viola UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

LANDON, W. D. LANDON, William D. Bible 3, 4

LANDON, William LANDON, William D. Bible 1

LANDON, William UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 8

LANDON, William D. LANDON, William D. Bible 7

LANDON, William Dearborn LANDON, William D. Bible 4

LANDRUM, Aunt Kitty ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 3

LANDRUM, John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 24

LANE, Dean Curtis LANE Family Bible 9

LANE, Elward (or Elnard) HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 2, 6, 16

LANE, Essie Lee Jones LANE Family Bible 7

LANE, Jeffery Sean LANE Family Bible 10

LANE, Jerry B. Wilburn LANE Family Bible 8

LANE, Jerry Wilburn B. LANE Family Bible 10

LANE, Judy Elizabeth LANE Family Bible 8

LANE, Monte Lee LANE Family Bible 9

LANE, Sandra Joe LANE Family Bible 8, 10

LANE, Sidney LANE Family Bible 7

LANE, W. C. (Mr. & Mrs.) LANE Family Bible 4

LANE, Waymon Curtis LANE Family Bible 7

LANE, Waymon Curtis, Jr. LANE Family Bible 4, 8, 9

LANGHORN, Frances KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

LANGLEY, Terry RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

LANIUS, Susan C. TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 1

LANKFORD, Wayne (Bro.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 25

LANKFORS, Brother John BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

LANNOM, Albert A. WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 3

LANNOM, Eveline WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 3, 4

LANNOM, Green Barry WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 2

LANNOM, John Nelson WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 3

LANNOM, Joseph W. WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 3

LANNOM, Livina WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 2

LANNOM, Mary M. WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 1, 2, 4

LANNOM, Nancy WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

LANNOM, Sallie WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 2

LANNOM, Sintha WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 2

LANNOM, Thos E. WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 3

LANNOM, Tobitha WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 2

LANNOM, William WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 3

LANNOM, William Green WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 3, 4

LARKINS, Calvin BROWN, Benjamin Youra 15

LARKINS, Jewel BROWN, Benjamin Youra 15

LARKINS, Mr. Willie D. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 5

LAUDERDALE, J. M. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5, 7

LAUDERDALE, M. J. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5

LAUDERDALE, Martha L. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 6, 8

LAUDERDALE, Mary Jane STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5, 7

LAUDERDALE, Mrs. James RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15, 21

LAUGHLIN, Elizabeth Lovell MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 4

LAUGHLIN, John R. HARRIS, Robert Bible 11

LAUGHLIN, John R. HOOTEN, Thomas Bible 4

LAUGHLIN, John R. (Clk) HARRIS, Robert Bible 13

LAUREN, Marie Therese BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 4

LAVENDER, Jos. F. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3, 5

LAVENDER, Joseph BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

LAVENDER, Kate (Mrs.) BOND, James Bryan Bible 5

LAVENDER, Katherine BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 5

LAW, Mary C. MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1

LAW, Mary C. MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 3

LAW, Mary Crawford GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 1

LAW, Mary Crawford GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 1

LAW, Mary Crawford MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1, 2

LAWRENCE, Ada Byron LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 5, 6

LAWRENCE, Augustus H. LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 3, 5, 6

LAWRENCE, Cerinda LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 3, 6

LAWRENCE, Church A. LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 3, 6

LAWRENCE, Elieta LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 3, 6

LAWRENCE, Elizabeth A. LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 3

LAWRENCE, George H. LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 5, 7

LAWRENCE, Ida LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 6

LAWRENCE, Jennie June LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 3, 5

LAWRENCE, Lacy Frances KIDD, George W. Bible 11

LAWRENCE, Mary  LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 4

LAWRENCE, Mary E. LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 3

LAWRENCE, Ray SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

LAWRENCE, Sallie LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 3

LAWRENCE, Sallie Boyd LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 3, 5, 6

LAWRENCE, Sarah CARR, Elijah Bible 16

LAWRENCE, Turner M. LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 5, 6

LAWRENCE, W. Henry LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 4, 5, 6

LAWRENCE, William B. LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 3, 5, 6

LAWSON, Evena D. Gardner PRIMM, William Bible 5

LAWSON, James CARR, Elijah Bible 17

LAWSON, Sarah CARR, Elijah Bible 17

LAYNE, Miss Clara Irene COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 2

LEA, William GOOCH-FARROW Bible 3

Leachil (brother of Lillie Sullivan) SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 6, 7

LEAK, Lee KIDD, George W. Bible 5

LEATHER, A. M. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

LEATHER, Wm. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

LEATHERS, P. H. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

LEDBETTER, Roy KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

LEDFORD, Maw, (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

LEE, Adey LEE-HATLER Family Bible 2, 3

LEE, Alice LEE-HATLER Family Bible 2, 4

LEE, Charley LEE-HATLER Family Bible 2, 4

LEE, Elisabeth LEE-HATLER Family Bible 4

LEE, G. T. LEE-HATLER Family Bible 4

LEE, Gen Stephen D. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 11

LEE, Gen. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15

LEE, J. R. (Rev.) WATKINS, G. W. Bible 5

LEE, James H. LEE-HATLER Family Bible 1, 3, 4

LEE, Jno. R. (Rev.0 WATKINS, G. W. Bible 5

LEE, John LANE Family Bible 7

LEE, John S. LEE-HATLER Family Bible 2, 4

LEE, Johnny JONES, William Bible 5

LEE, Lassie May JONES, William Bible 4

LEE, M Lessia King LANE Family Bible 7

LEE, Malisa Bailey LEE-HATLER Family Bible 1

LEE, Malley LEE-HATLER Family Bible 2, 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

LEE, Mary Allen OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

LEE, Melissa Bailey LEE-HATLER Family Bible 4

LEE, Sarah Elizabeth COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 1, 3

LEE, William T. LEE-HATLER Family Bible 2

LEEPER, Mary HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

LEFTWICH, Mary Elizabeth DIBRELL Family Bible 1

LeGRAND, Lucy HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

LeGRAND, Lucy H. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 2, 3

LeGRAND, Lucy H. HARRIS, Robert Bible 10

LeGRANGE, Lucy N. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7

LEIGH, J. C. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 7

LELIA MITCHELL, Samuel Anderson Bible 2

LEMMER, Otto B. WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 1, 2

LEMMON, Alexander Wilson HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

LEMMON, Flora A. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

LEMMON, James E. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

LEMMON, John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

LEMMON, Milas M. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

LENOIR, Elizabeth Waller KEEBLE, Walter Bible 11, 12

LENOIR, Hattie KEEBLE, Walter Bible 12

LENOIR, John KEEBLE, Walter Bible 11, 12

LENOIR, Lycurgus HARRIS, Simpson Bible 33

LENTZ, Jno. J. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 1

LEONARD, Eunice BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

LESLEY?, Patt L. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

LESTER, Callie VAUGHN, William B. 20

LESTER, Clarence VAUGHN, William B. 20

LESTER, Hollis VAUGHN, William B. 19

LESTER, Jake VAUGHN, William B. 19

LESTER, John VAUGHN, William B. 19

LESTER, Kate VAUGHN, William B. 20

LESTER, Mamie VAUGHN, William B. 19

LESTER, Marvin VAUGHN, William B. 19

LETTUS, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

LEVENE, Jake STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 3

LEVIN, E. Douglas SCRUGGS Family Bible 5

LEVINE, E. Douglass WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3

LEW, Daisy Van OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 2

LEWIS, Clifford RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 23

LEWIS, Henrietta AMIS, John E. Bible 6

LEWIS, Martha Jane ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4, 10

LEWIS, Pocahontas ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4

LIDNER, Lollie F. CARR, Elijah Bible 35

LIGHTFOOD, Leila LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 12

LIGHTFOOD, Leila Madelyn LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

LIGHTFOOT, Lealer Madleen (?) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

LIGHTFOOT, Martha A., (Miss) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

LIGHTFOOT, W. J. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 1, 4

LIGHTFOOT, W. J., (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 2

LIGHTFOOT, Willie A. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

LIGON, Mary BROWN, Thomas L. 1

LILES, Dr. Wm J. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 4, 6

LILES, Nannie JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

LILLAND, R. T. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 1

LILLIE, Byron LILLIE, Byron Bible 3

LILLIE, Charles Sweeney LILLIE, Byron Bible 4

LILLIE, George Aikens LILLIE, Byron Bible 4

LILLIE, James Fulton LILLIE, Byron Bible 4

LILLIE, Montera Byron LILLIE, Byron Bible 4

LINCOLN, Abe LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 3, 5

LINCOLN, Gussie Lou LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 3, 4, 5

LINCOLN, W. H. LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 2, 3, 5

LINDE (Negro) OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

LINDSAY, Cherie Giers GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 1

LINDSAY, David GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 1

LINDSAY, Mrs. Marguerite ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 2

LINDSEY, T. (Rev.) TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 1

LINTON, Clarence DAVIS, William S. Bible 8

LION, Edwin HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 1

LIPSCOMB, John William LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 6

LITTLE, A. (Amanda) J. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

LITTLE, David James LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

LITTLE, I. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 14

LITTLE, J. (John) M. (Milton) LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

LITTLE, J. R. T. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 3

LITTLE, J. W. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6



Name Bible Name Page(s)

LITTLE, J.(John) R. T. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

LITTLE, John Milton LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

LITTLE, Joseph L. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

LITTLE, L.(Louisa?)  J. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

LITTLE, M. (Martha) A. R. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

LITTLE, M. (Mary) M. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

LITTLE, Mary LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

LITTLE, Mary Knight LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

LITTLE, N. E. C. (Bettie) LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

LITTLE, R. (Rebecca) A. E. (Orton) LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

LITTLE, Rebecca LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

LITTLE, Rebecca Orton LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

LITTLE, Robert Milton LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

LITTLE, S(Sarah) (?) C. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

LITTLE, Susanna WYLIE-PILSON (PILLSON) Families Bible 3, 4

LITTLE, Thomas Benton LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

LITTLE, W. (Willaim) D. (Deason) LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

LITTLE, W. D.(Mrs.) HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 5

LITTLE, W.D. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 1, 2, 5, 6

LITTLE, Walter Wade LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

LITTLE, William Deason LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

LIZA E., (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

LIZZIE ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

LOAR, Elizabeth KELLY, Henry Bible 3

LOCKE, Charles RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 17, 21

LOCKER, Ann Elizabeth Shipp LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3

LOCKER, Elizabeth A. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 2

LOCKER, George Lowry LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 2, 3, 4

LOCKER, James Shipp ? LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3

LOCKER, John LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3

LOCKER, John Phelps LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3

LOCKER, Laban Shipp LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3

LOCKER, Mary B. C. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 4

LOCKER, Susan Taylor LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 4

LOCKER, Thomas LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3

LOCKETT, Susanna GREGG, Joseph M. 13

LOCKETT, Thomas GREGG, Joseph M. 13

LOFTIN, Henry HESSE, Mays Bible 11

LOFTON, Enola Katherine Lovier LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 5

LOGAN, John PEARSON Family Bible 6

LOGAN, Sallie S PEARSON Family Bible 4

LOGUE, Alice Brown OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 1, 2, 3

LOGUE, Catharine OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 1, 2, 3

LOGUE, Catharine (Harkreader) HARKREADER Family Bible 8

LOGUE, Catharine (Harkreader) (Mrs.) HARKREADER Family Bible 5

LOGUE, Dr. John OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 1, 2, 3

LOGUE, Elder S. R. BOYD, John Miles Bible 3

LOGUE, Ellen OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 2

LOGUE, John C. (Dr.) HARKREADER Family Bible 6, 8

LOGUE, John Fowler OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 1, 2, 3

LOGUE, Maggie T. OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 2

LOGUE, Margaret Tirzah OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 1, 2, 3, 4

LOGUE, Margaret Tirzah (Maggie) HARKREADER Family Bible 7

LOGUE, Mary Seay OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 1, 2, 3

LOGUE, Nancy (Nannie) Absolum Gleaves OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 2

LOGUE, Sarah Elizabeth OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 1, 3

LOKEY, Paul (Mr. & Mrs.) GREER Family Bible 6

LOMAS, Emma Sanders SANDERS, H. M. Bible 4

LOMAS, Sanders Wilburn LOMAX, Sanders W. Bible 1, 2

LOMAS, Wayne Carnell WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 3

LOMAX, Clayten Carnell SANDERS, H. M. Bible 2

LOMAX, Connie Lee LOMAX, Sanders W. Bible 2

LOMAX, Connie Lee WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 3

LOMAX, Elva Mai SANDERS, H. M. Bible 2

LOMAX, Jerry Glenn LOMAX, Sanders W. Bible 2

LOMAX, Lynn Elizabeth LOMAX, Sanders W. Bible 2

LOMAX, Sanders W. WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 3

LOMAX, Sandra Rivers LOMAX, Sanders W. Bible 2

LOMAX, Sandra Rivers WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 2

LOMAX, Wayne Carnell LOMAX, Sanders W. Bible 2

LONE, Jerry JONES, William Bible 7

LONE, Sandra JONES, William Bible 7

LONE, Waymon JONES, William Bible 2, 7

LONE, Wayon, Jr. JONES, William Bible 7

LONG, Marilla(?) Gooch GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

LOOMIS, Abriel HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13



Name Bible Name Page(s)

LOONEY, Bettie BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 5, 6

LOTTA, Sallie (Miss) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

LOUIS, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

LOVE, Ches. H. WARD, John Bible 2

LOVE, Hugh, Jr. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

LOVELESS, Coney KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

LOVELESS, Nicus MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4

Lovell L. LANE Family Bible 7

LOVIER, A. C. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 4

LOVIER, Dorothy Ann DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 4

LOVIER, E. Katherine LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 2

LOVIER, Elizabeth L. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3, 5

LOVIER, Elizabeth Shipp LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 5

LOVIER, Ellen R. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 4

LOVIER, Enola Katherine LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3

LOVIER, George Lowry Locker LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3

LOVIER, Hugh LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 5

LOVIER, John L. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 2, 5

LOVIER, John W. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 4

LOVIER, Johnny DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

LOVIER, Katherine LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 5

LOVIER, Lewis Theodore LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 4

LOVIER, Lindalu DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

LOVIER, Madison Lamar Locker LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3

LOVIER, Margaret Louise LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 2, 3

LOVIER, Mary Susan LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 2

LOVIER, Mary Susan   (Locker ?) LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3

LOVIER, R. M. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 5

LOVIER, Rich M. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 2

LOVIER, William Edgar DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 4

LOVIER, William Edgar LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 1, 2, 3

LOVIER, William S. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 5

LOVIER, William Shipp Locker LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3

LOVING, Wm. (Mr.) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

LOWE, Amy E. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 2, 17

LOWE, Mrs. Henry V. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 13

LOWRY, E. N., (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 6

LOYD, Amanda GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

LOYD, Todd GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

LUCKENS, Sherrill Jane (Hansen) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 15

LUCY TAM, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

LUDWIG, Alfred Shields COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 6

LUDWIG, Richard A. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 6

LUMPKINS, Francis HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 3

LUND, Harry STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 5, 7

LUNDY, Ruth DAVIS, Oscar Bible 5

LUPER, Mrs. Raymond ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 9

LUTON, Polk GRAY, Benajah Bible 5, 6

LYLE, Ora (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

LYLE, Sallie TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

LYLE, Thomas TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

LYLE, Thomas B. TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 5

LYNCH, Dan WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 7

LYNCH, E. E. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

LYNCH, Lillian HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 11

LYNN, Pam RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

LYONS, Bettie KIDD, George W. Bible 8, 10, 11

LYONS, Bryan HERROD, G. W. and PARKER, Mary Black Bible 4

LYONS, Elizabeth Ferrell KIDD, George W. Bible 8, 10

LYTLE, E. F. RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2

LYTTLE, Rebecca A. B. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5, 6

LYTTLE, Susan R. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

LYTTLE, Susan R. (Rhoda) LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

M ??, Johnny JONES, William Bible 6

M(?), Annie BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 5

MABEL KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 2

MABRY, Col Hinche P. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 11

MABRY, J. N. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

MABRY, Jackson D. DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 4

MacDONALD, Edward HUGHES, George Rae Bible 9

MACGOWAN, Wm. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 24

MACKNET, D. S. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 14

MacLAUGHLIN, Alexander Richardson MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1

MacLAUGHLIN, Amanda Edmondson MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

MacLAUGHLIN, Ann Hart MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1

MacLAUGHLIN, Bettie, L. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4
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MacLAUGHLIN, Elizabeth Law MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1

MacLAUGHLIN, H. C. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 2

MacLAUGHLIN, Henry MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 1

MacLAUGHLIN, Henry Conner MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

MacLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1

MacLAUGHLIN, James GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 5

MacLAUGHLIN, James GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 1

MacLAUGHLIN, James GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 1

MacLAUGHLIN, James MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1, 2

MacLAUGHLIN, James Law MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1

MacLAUGHLIN, Mary GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 5

MacLAUGHLIN, Mary A.R. GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 3

MacLAUGHLIN, Mary Ann Richardson GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 1

MacLAUGHLIN, Mary Ann Richardson GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 1

MacLAUGHLIN, Mary Ann Richardson MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1

MacLAUGHLIN, Mary Crawford Law MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1

MacLAUGHLIN, Mary Law MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3, 4

MacLAUGHLIN, Mary R. GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 5

MacLAUGHLIN, W. W. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4, 5, 6

MacLAUGHLIN, William Hart MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1

MacLAUGHLIN, William W. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

MacLAUGHLIN, William Walter MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

MACON, L. T. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 34

MACON, Wm. A. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 32, 34

MADDEN, Cecil (Mr. & Mrs.) DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 2

MADDEN, Doris BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

MADDEN, Ruby DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

MADDIN, Dr. John CARR, Elijah Bible 23

MADDOX, Amanda Eudora RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4

MADDOX, Martha BRYAN, Hardy 11

MADISON, Henry Kirby ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 8

MADLEY, J. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

MADLOCK, Amand L. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

MADLOCK, Ida SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

MADLOCK, Mary A. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

MADLOCK, William SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

MAG ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 9

MAJOR,  Jimmie Eugene HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

MAJOR,  Lou Harris HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

MAJOR, Adam (infant) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 27

MAJOR, Adam A. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

MAJOR, Adam H. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 29

MAJOR, J. W. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 30

MAJOR, Jimmie Eugene HARRIS, Simpson Bible 27, 30

MAJOR, Jno. W. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 30

MAJOR, John HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19, 27

MAJOR, John W. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 29, 30, 31

MAJOR, Johnie B. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

MAJOR, Johnnie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 27

MAJOR, Johnnie B. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 30

MAJOR, Lou W. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 30

MAJOR, Lucinda W. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 32, 33, 34

MAJOR, Rufus HARRIS, Simpson Bible 27

MAJOR, Rufus M. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 29, 31

MAJOR, Sallie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 27, 30, 31

MAJORS, John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

MALCOLM, David H. GREGG, Joseph M. 16

MALCOLM, James David GREGG, Joseph M. 17

MALCOLM, Lucie Almeta GREGG, Joseph M. 17

MALCOLM, Nancy A. GREGG, Joseph M. 16

MALCOLM, Rebecca GREGG, Joseph M. 17

MALCOLM, Tolula GREGG, Joseph M. 20

MALCOMB, J. S. STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4

MALINDA, a negro girl names SANDERS, H. M. Bible 8

MALINE, Nickolas Davis CARR, Elijah Bible 21

MALLARD, Alfred HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19, 22

MALONE, Laura CARR, Elijah Bible 29

MALONE, Lisa Ann GREGG, Joseph M. 12, 24

MALONE, Michael Blair GREGG, Joseph M. 12, 24

MALONE, Nich. D. CARR, Elijah Bible 7

MALONE, Nick CARR, Elijah Bible 7

MALONE, Pattie Green CARR, Elijah Bible 7, 29

MALPRESS, Mary Simpson Hunt SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 6

MAMA LUCY ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4

MAMIE and CHARLES ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

MANGRUM, Patsy STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10



Name Bible Name Page(s)

MANKIN, Polk BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 6

MANKIN, William BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 6

MANLY, Uncle Johnnie ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 9

MANN, Bob HARRIS, Simpson Bible 6

MANN, Margaret HARRIS, Simpson Bible 5

MANN, Margaret Louise HARRIS, Simpson Bible 6

MANN, Robert Holmes HARRIS, Simpson Bible 4

MANSON, Ella OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

MANSON, Henry OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

MANSON, Henry Clay OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

MANSON, J. E. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 20

MANSON, John OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

MANSON, Julia P. OSBURN, Nobel Bible 2, 4

MANSON, Margaret OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

MANSON, Martha Ella Allen ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 6

MANSON, Mary OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

MANSON, Miss HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 4

MANSON, Nannie Allen OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

MANSON, Pearl OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

MARCH, Pauline Gertrude Johns RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4, 5, 6, 10

MARCHBANKS, Burton GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2

MARCHHAUKS, Florence RHEA, John S. Family Bible 2

MAREK, Malva, (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

MAREK, Malvia KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 8, 11

MAREK, Malvia, (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

MARIA (Negro) OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

MARINE, Littie KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

Mark (child of Delia Dougherty & ??) GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

MARK H JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

MARKHAM, Jonathan David RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 8, 10

MARKHAM, Mary Kate RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 10

MARKHAM, Thomas Briant RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 8, 10

MARKHAM, Wm. David RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4

MARLIN, E.R. RUSSWURM Family Bible 3, 5

MARLIN, Lela ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 4

MARSH, Helen Crawford HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 1

MARSH, Timothy Richard HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 1

MARSHALL, Calvin C. CORY, David Bible 4

MARSHALL, Cathy (Mrs. Jack, Jr.) STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 1

MARTHA (Negro) OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

MARTHA J. MITCHELL, Guill Bible 5

MARTHA-FRANCES(?) JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

MARTIN, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

MARTIN, Alfred HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

MARTIN, Amanda Lovice BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

MARTIN, Bettie CARR, Elijah Bible 29

MARTIN, Dr. CARR, Elijah Bible 30

MARTIN, Edwin MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 10

MARTIN, Elizabeth KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

MARTIN, Gen William RUSSWURM Family Bible 5

MARTIN, I.W. ,  J.P. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 1

MARTIN, John KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

MARTIN, John Archer GREGG, Joseph M. 12

MARTIN, Julia McClung CARR, Elijah Bible 23

MARTIN, Linda BRYANT, Thomas B. 6

MARTIN, Mary Shelby CARR, Elijah Bible 30

MARTIN, Mollie CARR, Elijah Bible 23

MARTIN, Priscilla CARR, Elijah Bible 30

MARTIN, R. C. H. CARR, Elijah Bible 23

MARTIN, Rev J. J. LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 4

MARTIN, Robert CARR, Elijah Bible 23

MARTIN, Robert E. GREGG, Joseph M. 11

MARTIN, Sarah KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

MARTIN, Shugart (Rev) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

MARTIN, W. H. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

MARTIN, W. H. (Dr.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 14

MARTIN, Wendy Leigh GREGG, Joseph M. 11

MARTIN, William C. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

MARTINS, Laura HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 8

MARY FREY, Joseph Bible 5, 8

Mary (child of Martha Dougherty & ?) GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

MARY (Negro) OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

MARY ANN AMIS, John E. Bible 6

Mary Ann ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 2, 3

MARY ANN, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

MASON, Brunette METCLAF, James D Family Bible 2, 13, 17



Name Bible Name Page(s)

MASON, G. B. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 13

MASON, Jesse METCLAF, James D Family Bible 3

MASSEY, Artela GOOCH Family Bible 1,2

MASSEY, Artelda T. GOOCH Family Bible 2

MASSEY, Augustus D. GOOCH Family Bible 2,4

MASSEY, Caroline Barnes GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

MASSEY, Felix G. GOOCH Family Bible 2

MASSEY, Nathan T. GOOCH Family Bible 1

MASTERS, Nancy GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2

MATHENY, Alba DRAPER, Edward Bible 3

MATHENY, Alba DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 3

MATLOCK, Edward SANDERS, H. M. Bible 13

MATLOCK, James F. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

MATLOCK, John H. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

MATLOCK, Lizzie SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

MATLOCK, Martha SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

MATLOCK, Mary SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

MATLOCK, Mary J. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

MATLOCK, Nancy L SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

MATLOCK, William C. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 8, 9

MAUDE GAITHER, J. E. Bible 7

MAULTRE, Anna Douglas SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 4

MAXON, Bishop James M. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 14

MAXWELL, David STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4

MAXWELL, Lucy BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

MAY, Anie Bell MAY, Fredrick Bible 4, 6

MAY, Ben T. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 3, 4

MAY, Benjamin F. MAY, Fredrick Bible 5, 7

MAY, Cicly F. MAY, Fredrick Bible 5, 7

MAY, Cisley T. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 3, 4

MAY, Eliza p. MAY, Fredrick Bible 4, 6

MAY, Eunice ARNOLD, William R. Bible 4

MAY, Eunice MAY, Fredrick Bible 1, 5, 7

MAY, Francis ARNOLD, William R. Bible 4

MAY, Francis C. MAY, Fredrick Bible 1

MAY, Francis Otella (?) MAY, Fredrick Bible 4, 6

MAY, Frederic ARNOLD, William R. Bible 2, 4

MAY, Fredrick MAY, Fredrick Bible 1, 2, 3, 5, 7

MAY, George W. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 3

MAY, George W. MAY, Fredrick Bible 5, 7

MAY, Herbert D. MAY, Fredrick Bible 1, 4, 6

MAY, Infant (no name listed) MAY, Fredrick Bible 1

MAY, J. D., Jr MAY, Fredrick Bible 4, 6

MAY, James H. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 3, 4

MAY, James H. MAY, Fredrick Bible 5, 7

MAY, Jessie Guill MAY, Fredrick Bible 4, 6

MAY, Joe Davis MAY, Fredrick Bible 1, 2, 3, 4, 6

MAY, John C. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 3

MAY, John C. MAY, Fredrick Bible 5, 7

MAY, Joseph T. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 3, 4

MAY, Joseph T. MAY, Fredrick Bible 5, 7

MAY, Lillian LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 5, 6

MAY, Lizzie Maud MAY, Fredrick Bible 4, 6

MAY, Ma?? MAY, Fredrick Bible 1

MAY, Maggie E. MAY, Fredrick Bible 1, 4, 6

MAY, Margaret Earlene MAY, Fredrick Bible 4, 6

MAY, Martha J ARNOLD, William R. Bible 3

MAY, Martha J. MAY, Fredrick Bible 5, 7

MAY, Narcissa E. MAY, Fredrick Bible 5, 7

MAY, P. A. MAY, Fredrick Bible 1

MAY, Phillip KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 14

MAY, Pricilla A. MAY, Fredrick Bible 4, 6

MAY, R. A. (Mr.) MAY, Fredrick Bible 1

MAY, Robbie Ada MAY, Fredrick Bible 4, 6

MAY, Robert A. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 3

MAY, Robert A. MAY, Fredrick Bible 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

MAY, Roy Walton MAY, Fredrick Bible 4, 6

MAY, Verna MAY, Fredrick Bible 1, 4, 6

MAY, Wassis E. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 2

MAYBERRY, Edward WATKINS, G. W. Bible 2

MAYBERRY, Edward  SCRUGGS Family Bible 4, 5

MAYBERRY, Edward J. SCRUGGS Family Bible 4

MAYBERRY, Edward J. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 2, 3

MAYBERRY, Elizabeth SCRUGGS Family Bible 4

MAYBERRY, Elizabeth WATKINS, G. W. Bible 2

MAYBERRY, Fred (Bro.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31



Name Bible Name Page(s)

MAYBERRY, Lou SCRUGGS Family Bible 4

MAYBERRY, Lou WATKINS, G. W. Bible 2

MAYBERRY, Sallie WATKINS, G. W. Bible 2

MAYBERRY, Sallie SCRUGGS Family Bible 4

MAYBERRY, William E. SCRUGGS Family Bible 4

MAYBERRY, William E. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 2

MAYERS, Maggie ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 4

MAYFIELD, Joel WALLER, Joel Bible 3

MAYFIELD, Nancy Ann WALLER, Joel Bible 3, 4, 6

MAYFIELD, S. S. WALLER, Joel Bible 4, 7

MAYFIELD, Sarah WALLER, Joel Bible 4, 7

MAYFIELD, Sutherlin S. WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 5

MAYFIELD, William Maxwell WALLER, Joel Bible 3, 6

MAYNARD, Gladys Simpson Whitaker SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 6

MAYNOR, Hal(?) W. LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 4

MAYNOR, Lawrence LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 4

MAYNOR, Sallie Boyd LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 5

MAYNOR, W. W. LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 4

MAYS, Andrew Jackson HESSE, Mays Bible 8

MAYS, Baxter Smith HESSE, Mays Bible 8

MAYS, Charles Frederick HESSE, Mays Bible 8, 10

MAYS, Dorothy (Miss) HESSE, Mays Bible 11

MAYS, Dorothy Wilhelmina HESSE, Mays Bible 4, 6, 8

MAYS, Ernestine Hesse HESSE, Mays Bible 10

MAYS, Ernestine Hesse (Mrs.) HESSE, Mays Bible 11

MAYS, Frederick HESSE, Mays Bible 11

MAYS, Mary Greer Yates HESSE, Mays Bible 8

MAYS, Mary Louise HESSE, Mays Bible 8

MAYS, Raymond Curtis HESSE, Mays Bible 8

MAYS, Sam B. HESSE, Mays Bible 11

MAYS, Samuel Baxter HESSE, Mays Bible 4, 6, 8 ,10

MAYS, Samuel Frederich HESSE, Mays Bible 4, 6, 8 ,10

MAYS, Samuel Washington HESSE, Mays Bible 8

MAZE, Annie Hazel BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 2, 3

MAZE, Era Ann BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

MAZE, Tommie Lee BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

McADOO, Hodge JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

McAFEE, W. W., (Mr.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 16

McARLIN, Mrs. John RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

McBROOM, A. R. GAITHER, J. E. Bible 7

McBROOM, Henry GAITHER, J. E. Bible 7

McBROOM, John GAITHER, J. E. Bible 3

McCAIN, Lillie HALEY, R. A. Bible 5

McCALLA, W. E. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 9

McCALLUM, Herman STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

McCARLEY, Shonna Dee STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 38

McCLANAHANE, Catherine SCRUGGS Family Bible 5

McCLANE, James VAUGHN, William B. 16

McCLANE, James P. VAUGHN, William B. 5

McCLAUSHANE, Catherine WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3

McCLENDON, Harriet Edwards, (Mrs.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 1

McCLUNG, Birdie CARR, Elijah Bible 7, 30

McCLUNG, Charles Christopher CARR, Elijah Bible 27

McCLUNG, Elizabeth CARR, Elijah Bible 27

McCLUNG, Julia CARR, Elijah Bible 20

McCLUNG, Julia Munford CARR, Elijah Bible 25

McCLUNG, Katherine G. CARR, Elijah Bible 26

McCLUNG, Maggie (?) CARR, Elijah Bible 25

McCLUNG, Mary Shelby CARR, Elijah Bible 25

McCLUNG, Matthen Jr. CARR, Elijah Bible 25

McCLUNG, Pattie Green CARR, Elijah Bible 27

McCLUNG, Thompson H. CARR, Elijah Bible 27

McCLURE, Allie Mai TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

McCLURE, Donald Hutson GAULTNEY, John O. (Jack) Bible 4

McCOLLUM, Alma HARPER, W. R. Bible 1, 3

McCOLLUM, Arthur HARPER, W. R. Bible 1, 2

McCOLLUM, Beatrice G. HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 2, 6

McCOLLUM, Daniel HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

McCOLLUM, Hubert Leroy HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 1, 2, 6

McCOLLUM, J. T. HARPER, W. R. Bible 1, 2, 3

McCOLLUM, Jack Medford HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

McCOLLUM, James SANDERS, H. M. Bible 8

McCOLLUM, Mattie HARPER, W. R. Bible 1, 3

McCOLLUM, Merry Lynne HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

McCOLLUM, Ruth HARPER, W. R. Bible 3

McCOLLUM, Rutha Davis HARPER, W. R. Bible 1, 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

McCONNELL, Aseneth BRYANT, Robertson Bible 3, 9

McCOOK, Edward M. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 11

McCORD, Mrs. Bud HILLARD, J. B. 2

McCORELE, Nona BRYAN, Hardy 11, 12

McCORMAC, Carver DRAPER, Edward Bible 3

McCORMAC, Marvin DRAPER, Edward Bible 3

McCORMAC, Marvin DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 3

McCORMACK, Carver DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 3,4

McCORMICK, Allie Draper DRAPER, Edward Bible 5

McCORMICK, Carver DRAPER, Edward Bible 5

McCORMICK, Marvin DRAPER, Edward Bible 5

McCORMICK, Marvin DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 4

McCORMICK, Ninnie D. DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 4

McCORMICK, Ninnie Draper DRAPER, Edward Bible 5

McCOY, Old BOYD, John Miles Bible 2

McCRARY, Rachel T. WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 2, 4, 5, 7

McCRORY, Anabel WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 7, 11

McCRORY, William James WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 7, 11

McCULLER, Miss Leale LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 1

McCULLER, Miss Lealer LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

McCULLEY, Andrew J. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4,5

McCULLEY, George W. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 2

McCULLEY, Mary E. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4

McCULLEY, Nancy V. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4

McCULLEY, Sarah GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 5

McCULLEY, William B. GOODBAR, Joseph Bible 4

McCULLOCH, Benjamin SANDERS, H. M. Bible 11

McCULLOCH, D.A. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 20

McDOO, Willie Gaither GAITHER, J. E. Bible 6

McDOWELL, Ella HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 8

McDOWELL, Rev. Scott BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

McELHINEY, Mrs. A. B. COX, William A. Bible 10

McELRATH, John GRAY Bible 2

McELRATH, Thomes [sic] GRAY Bible 2

McFARLIN, Adell STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

McFERRIN, J. B. (Rev.) (D.D.) WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 15, 16

McGILL, Robert Gunson Jr BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 13

McGLOIN, Agness HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

McGLOIN, Alice HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

McGLOIN, Ed HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 11

McGLOIN, Edd HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 4, 5

McGLOIN, Eddie HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

McGLOIN, Edward W. CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 6, 7

McGLOIN, Francis HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

McGLOIN, Irma HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

McGLOIN, James S. CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 6

McGLOIN, Jimmie HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

McGLOIN, Lizzie HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

McGLOIN, Mary HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

McGLOIN, Myrtle HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

McGLOIN, Rebecca HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

McGOWAN, Jean WYLIE-PILSON (PILLSON) Families Bible 3, 4

McGOWAN, N. M. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

McGREGOR, Gen. HARRIS, Robert Bible 15

McGRIGOR, John HARRIS, Robert Bible 12, 13

McINTOSH, Gen James SANDERS, H. M. Bible 11

McINTYRE, Leon L. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

McKEE, Jessie VAUGHN, William B. 20

McKEE, Kathleen MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

McKEEHAN, Karen Diane MITCHELL, Guill Bible 6

McKENZIE, Anna B. COX, William A. Bible 2, 7

McKENZIE, Jordan McKenzie COX, William A. Bible 3

McKIBBEN, Ophelia Ellen FREY, Joseph Bible 4, 8

McKINNEY, Mrs. E. B. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

McKNIGHT E. J. GAITHER, J. E. Bible 9

McKNIGHT, E. Ballie(?) METCLAF, James D Family Bible 5

McKNIGHT, J. D. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

McKNIGHT, Jesse P. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 2

McKNIGHT, S. J. GAITHER, J. E. Bible 9

McKOIN, Mary B. CARR, Elijah Bible 25

McLAIN, Frankie Levene HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 10

Mc-LAIN, Frankie Levine HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

McLAUGHLIN, H. A., (Mrs.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 5, 6

McLAUGHLIN, James Law MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 5

McLAUGHLIN, Mary Law, Miss MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

McLAUGHLIN, Peachie, Miss MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

McLAUGHLIN, Wm. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

McLEAN, Anna Capitola S. STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 5

McLEAN, F. M. STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3, 5

McLEAN, Florence E. SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 2

McLEAN, George D. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 5

McLEMORE, Lizzie Minor HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 7

McLOUGH, D. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

MCLOUGH, Malinda ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1

McMCLUNG, Matthew CARR, Elijah Bible 35

MCMILLAN, Elzabeth Ann GREEN, William Houston Bible 1, 4

McMINN, Arlene VAUGHN, William B. 19

McMINN, Buford VAUGHN, William B. 19

McMINN, Clyde VAUGHN, William B. 19

McMINN, Ester VAUGHN, William B. 19

McMINN, Evelyn VAUGHN, William B. 19

McMINN, Inez VAUGHN, William B. 19

McMINN, Newton VAUGHN, William B. 19

McMURRAY,  Emily (?) HARRIS, Robert Bible 11

McMURRAY, George HARRIS, Robert Bible 11

McMURRAY, Hamilton HARRIS, Robert Bible 11

McMURRAY, Joseph HARRIS, Robert Bible 11

McMURRY, Annell  Lousie McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 1, 4

McMURRY, Annell Williams McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4, 5

MCMURRY, Dr. Tom Madison OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 3

McMURRY, Harriett Annell McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4, 5

McMURRY, Robert Claude McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4

MCMURRY, Sallie King OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 3

McMURRY, Sam King McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 1, 3, 4, 5

McMURRY, Sam King III McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4

McMURRY, Sam King Jr. McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4

McNAMARA, Caroline Boyd BOYD, John Miles Bible 6

McNAMARA, J. Steven BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 6

McNAMARA, Susan Elizabeth BOYD, John Miles Bible 6

McNAMARA, Thomas Boyd BOYD, John Miles Bible 6

McNEELY, Albert KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Colonel W. Y. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Dillard KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Eldred KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Frank KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Jacob KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, James KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, James KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, James KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, John KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, John KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Mary KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Mathew KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Mathew KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Nancy KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Porter KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Solomon KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Susan KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Thomas KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Thomas KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Tolbert KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEELY, Yates KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

McNEESE, Lula Margaret GREGG, Joseph M. 10

McNEILY, J. H., (Rev.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 5, 6

McNEW, Donnie DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

McNEW, Edward DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

McPEAK, Minties Florida VAUGHN, William B. 19

McRAE, Alexander HUGHES, George Rae Bible 13

McRAE, Alexander McRAE, Alexander Family Bible 1, 4

McRAE, Anna HUGHES, George Rae Bible 14

McRAE, Anna McRAE, Alexander Family Bible 5

McRAE, Dr. Donald RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 23

McRAE, Isabella HUGHES, George Rae Bible 14

McRAE, Isabella Miller HUGHES, George Rae Bible 14

McRAE, Isabella Miller McRAE, Alexander Family Bible 5

McRAE, James HUGHES, George Rae Bible 11, 14

McRAE, James McRAE, Alexander Family Bible 5

McRAY, Dr. John R. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 21

MEACHAM, Harold DAVIS, William S. Bible 8

MEACHAM, M.A. DAVIS, William S. Bible 7

MEACHAM, Matt DAVIS, William S. Bible 8

MEACHEAM, Florence Elizabeth KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

MEACHEAM, John Milton KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 3

MEACHEAM, Marghretia KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 3

MEACHEAM, Milton Turner KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 3

MEAD, E. C. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

MEADERS, Nan JONES, William Bible 5

MEADOWS, Bairagard(?) DAVIS, Amos Bible 5

MEADOWS, Betty C. COKER, Matilda F. Bible 4

MEADOWS, Cintha Clemintine DAVIS, Amos Bible 5

MEADOWS, Fanny Jane DAVIS, Amos Bible 5

MEADOWS, John A. DAVIS, Amos Bible 5

MEADOWS, Mary C. DAVIS, Amos Bible 5

MEADOWS, Sarah Elen DAVIS, Amos Bible 5

MEADOWS, Uriah B. DAVIS, Amos Bible 5

MEADOWS, William Johnson DAVIS, Amos Bible 5

MEANS, Caroline HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6, 9

MEANS, Harriet HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

MEANS, J. C. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 2, 5

MEANS, John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

MEANS, Margaret HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

MEANS, Mary HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

MEANS, Mr. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

MEANS, Sarah HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

MEDLOCK, Jas SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

MEDLOCK, Mary SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

MEDLOCK, Mary J. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

MEDLOCK, William SANDERS, H. M. Bible 8, 9

MEDLOCK, Willie SANDERS, H. M. Bible 9

MEDOWARD, John WYLIE-PILSON (PILLSON) Families Bible 3, 4

MEEKS, M. F. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 8

MEEKS, Rinchlow N. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 7

MELTON, Jewell GREER-BELCHER Bible 4

MELTON, Mattie Dona HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 11

MEMFORD, William B. CARR, Elijah Bible 7, 20, 25

MERCER, Sydney BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

MERCERRIS, Irl BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

MERCERRIS, Lindsay BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

MERIWETHER, Bessie Bell GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 1

MERMAN, (?) COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 3

MERMAN, Father COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 3

MERREL, David (Rev.) FOLSOM Bible 6,11

MERRITT, Effie Lavela CARR, William Bible 7

MERRYMAN,  W. B. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 9, 11

MERRYMAN, Hattie Gilliam HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 1, 14, 16

MERRYMAN, Jane HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 1

MERRYMAN, Ralph Edwin HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

MERRYMAN, Raymond Gilliam HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

MERRYMAN, Wm. Bennett HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 14, 16

METCALF, Charley Hibbert METCLAF, James D Family Bible 2, 3, 6, 17

METCALF, E. Ballie METCLAF, James D Family Bible 2, 17

METCALF, Elizabeth Brunette METCLAF, James D Family Bible 3, 5, 8, 10, 17, 18

METCALF, Emma Ballinger METCLAF, James D Family Bible 4

METCALF, Georgia O. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 8, 10, 17, 18

METCALF, Hal METCLAF, James D Family Bible 4

METCALF, James METCLAF, James D Family Bible 17

METCALF, James D. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 1, 2, 5, 6, 13

METCALF, James David METCLAF, James D Family Bible 3, 4, 17

METCALF, Jesse M. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 1, 2, 6, 7, 11, 17, 18

METCALF, Jessie Osborne C. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 1, 2, 7, 11

METCALF, Lelia Brunett METCLAF, James D Family Bible 3, 5

METCALF, Mabel Bower METCLAF, James D Family Bible 4, 17

METCALF, T. M. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 14

METCALF, William METCLAF, James D Family Bible 14, 17

MEYERYS, Elijah PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 1, 7

MICHIE, ?? (Miss) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

MICKEL, Marion Melville HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

MIDKIFF, Gordon, undertaker ALLEN, William Albert Bible 11

Mildred Leala BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

MILES, Adah H. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 1

MILES, Blanche M. (Mrs.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15

MILES, Caswell RUSSWURM Family Bible 3

MILES, Roy DODSON Family Bible 13

MILES, Roy HARRIS, Simpson Bible 38

MILLER,  Bolly (Elizabeth) MILLER Family Bible 2, 5

MILLER, Agnes HUGHES, George Rae Bible 14

MILLER, Agnes McRAE, Alexander Family Bible 5

MILLER, Allen MILLER Family Bible 2



Name Bible Name Page(s)

MILLER, Amos Gray BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 5

MILLER, Annie HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

MILLER, Asabel HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

MILLER, Betty MILLER Family Bible 5

MILLER, Charles MILLER Family Bible 2

MILLER, Charley MILLER Family Bible 6

MILLER, Clifton M(artin) LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 4

MILLER, Cordelia LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 4, 5

MILLER, Cynthia MILLER Family Bible 2

MILLER, Elizabeth BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 4

MILLER, Frances MILLER Family Bible 2

MILLER, Georgia Alice MILLER Family Bible 2, 4

MILLER, Gus MILLER Family Bible 2, 6

MILLER, Helen HUGHES, George Rae Bible 14

MILLER, Helen McRAE, Alexander Family Bible 5

MILLER, Henry MILLER Family Bible 2

MILLER, J. P. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

MILLER, Jemima Catherine MILLER Family Bible 2, 4

MILLER, Jesse Rogers MILLER Family Bible 1

MILLER, Jim MILLER Family Bible 2

MILLER, Joseph Landon LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 4

MILLER, M. G. MILLER Family Bible 6

MILLER, Mag C. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

MILLER, Marion BOYD, John Miles Bible 3, 4

MILLER, Marsha Ann MILLER Family Bible  

MILLER, Martha MILLER Family Bible 2

MILLER, Martha Ann MILLER Family Bible 2, 4

MILLER, Martin W. LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 2, 5

MILLER, Mary Susan LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 5

MILLER, Nancy Elizabeth MILLER Family Bible 1, 2, 4

MILLER, Robert Davie(?) MILLER Family Bible 6

MILLER, Robert Lewis MILLER Family Bible 6

MILLER, Sarah Frances STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 7, 26

MILLER, Scott BRYANT, Thomas B. 6

MILLER, Steve MILLER Family Bible 2

MILLER, Susan HUGHES, George Rae Bible 1, 8

MILLER, Thomas David MILLER Family Bible  

MILLER, Vance(?) Marrow(?) MILLER Family Bible 6

MILLER, W. A. MILLER Family Bible 6

MILLER, W. G. MILLER Family Bible 5

MILLER, W. H. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17, 18

MILLER, W. H. MILLER Family Bible 4, 5

MILLER, William HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

MILLER, William MILLER Family Bible 1, 2, 7

MILLER, William ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 7

MILLER, William Austin MILLER Family Bible 6

MILLER, William Franklin MILLER Family Bible 1, 2

MILLER, William McHenry MILLER Family Bible 4

MILLER, William P. MILLER Family Bible 2

MILLS, Dana Madely?? LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

MILLS, Fannie ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 4

MILLS, Huett ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 4

MILLS, James Ellis ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 4

MILLS, Martha F ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 4

MILLS, Mollie F. ISOM, Diemer Bible 2

MILLS, Mollie F. ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1, 3

MILLS, Robert J., Sr. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

MILLS, Robert Joseph LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4, 10, 11

MILLS, Robert Joseph, Jr. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

MILLS, Sallie ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 4

MILLS, Verlie? Flanders LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

MILLS, W. A. ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 4

MIMMS, Claude SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4

MIMMS, Claude WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

MIMMS, Claude WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2, 3, 4, 5

MIMMS, Claude Jr. SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 4

MIMMS, Eddie SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2

MIMMS, Edward WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2

MIMMS, Edward Walton SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2

MIMMS, James (Rev.) HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 4, 5

MIMMS, Mai SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 5

MIMMS, Mai WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2, 5 

MIMMS, Mildred SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2

MIMMS, Olive SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 5

MIMMS, Olive WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2

MIMMS, Sadie SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

MIMMS, Sadie WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2

MIMMS, Sarah (Ed) WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2, 3, 4, 5

MIMMS, Willie SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4, 5

MIMMS, Willie WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2, 5

MINICK, L. F. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5, 7

Minnie (sister of Lillie Sullivan) SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 6, 7

MINTON, V. A. ALLEN, William Albert Bible 6

MINTON, Vernon ALLEN, William Albert Bible 7

MITCHEL, G. W. MG MITCHELL, Samuel Anderson Bible 4

MITCHEL, John H. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

MITCHEL, Mildred Virginia Dill DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 4

MITCHEL, Mrs. Lelia MITCHELL, Samuel Anderson Bible 1

MITCHELL, Alline Eliza MITCHELL, Samuel Anderson Bible 5, 7

MITCHELL, Blanche MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4

MITCHELL, D. V. MITCHELL, Samuel Anderson Bible 2

MITCHELL, Dr. J. A. TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 5

MITCHELL, Edmund KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

MITCHELL, Eric Christopher MITCHELL, Guill Bible 6

MITCHELL, Eva Bill MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4

MITCHELL, Frank Baker MITCHELL, Guill Bible 6, 9

MITCHELL, George Washington MITCHELL, Samuel Anderson Bible 5, 7

MITCHELL, Guill MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4, 9

MITCHELL, Irma MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4

MITCHELL, Jackie Faye MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4

MITCHELL, Joe Thomas MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4

MITCHELL, John Richard  MITCHELL, Guill Bible 8

MITCHELL, John Richard Jr. MITCHELL, Guill Bible 8

MITCHELL, Lelia MITCHELL, Samuel Anderson Bible 5, 7

MITCHELL, Margie Jane MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4

MITCHELL, Russell Robert MITCHELL, Samuel Anderson Bible 5, 6, 7

MITCHELL, S. A. MITCHELL, Samuel Anderson Bible 4, 5, 6

MITCHELL, Samuel Anderson MITCHELL, Samuel Anderson Bible 5, 7

MITCHELL, Sara Margaret MITCHELL, Guill Bible 6

MITCHELL, Thomas MITCHELL, Guill Bible 8

MITCHELL, Vassar Patton MITCHELL, Samuel Anderson Bible 5, 6, 7

MITCHELL, William Dalton MITCHELL, Guill Bible 7

MITCHELL, Winnie Marie MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4

MIXTON, Mary Elizabeth VAUGHN, William B. 19

MLAUGHLIN, Alexander Richardson MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 4

MLAUGHLIN, Ann Hart MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 4

MLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 4

MLAUGHLIN, James MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 3, 4

MLAUGHLIN, James Law MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 4

MLAUGHLIN, Mary Ann Richardson MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 4

MLAUGHLIN, Mary Crawford Law MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 4

MLAUGHLIN, Mary Richardson MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 3

MLAUGHLIN, Willaim Hart MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 4

MOBERLY, Lois H. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

MOFFATT, Charles (Dr) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

MONAGHAN, H. H. (Capt.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 18

MONK, Nephia Rollings BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 6

MONRO, ?? GREGG, Joseph M. 21

MONTGOMERY, Ethel HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

MOODY, Dr. G. W. BROWN, William Ledford 6

MOORE, Agustus MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 2

MOORE, Aileen BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

MOORE, Aletha Lenard FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 3

MOORE, Allen R. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

MOORE, Anderson BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

MOORE, Bobby Neil STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

MOORE, Dean ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

MOORE, Edith STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20, 21

MOORE, Edith (Mrs. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

MOORE, Frederick MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 3

MOORE, Green Lee Washington MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3, 4

MOORE, James B. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

MOORE, Jearme ? BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

MOORE, Joe STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

MOORE, L. C. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

MOORE, Lewis KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

MOORE, Loverd MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 2, 3, 4, 5

MOORE, Lucinda MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 1, 3

MOORE, Luther ?? HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

MOORE, Maggie E. MAY, Fredrick Bible 2, 3

MOORE, Margaret MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 2, 4

MOORE, Milton N. MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 2, 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

MOORE, Milton Nesbit MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

MOORE, Nancy MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 1, 2, 3

MOORE, R. T. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

MOORE, Robert H. BRYANT, Robertson Bible 3, 10

MOORE, Robert L. MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

MOORE, S. C. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 2

MOORE, Sammy STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

MOORE, Sarah H. MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 1, 2, 3, 4

MOORE, Thomas MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 2

MOORE, Thos Eugene MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

MOORMAN, Corinne BRYAN, Hardy 11, 12

MOORMAN, Dr. A. L. BRYAN, Hardy 12

MORE, Mrs. Ben ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

MORGAN Earl Urban HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 10

MORGAN, Alvis Urban HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 10

MORGAN, Bottom HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

MORGAN, Carey HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 5, 10

MORGAN, Carey (Dick) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 1, 6

MORGAN, Caroline HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 4

MORGAN, Carrie Thelma HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 10

MORGAN, Clyde Clifton HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 11

MORGAN, Clyde Stanley HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 11

MORGAN, Earl Urban HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 1

MORGAN, Elizabeth HARRIS, Simpson Bible 38

MORGAN, Elizabeth C. HARRIS, Robert Bible 6

MORGAN, Elizabeth Clay HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6, 7

MORGAN, Emma Simpson HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 3, 6

MORGAN, Eula HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

MORGAN, Eula Isabell HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 4, 5

MORGAN, Frances A. A. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 4

MORGAN, Frankie Levene HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 11

MORGAN, Gentry HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 1, 10

MORGAN, Gertrude Elane HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 11

MORGAN, Harriet HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7

MORGAN, Harriet C. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 3

MORGAN, Harriet Elizabeth HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

MORGAN, Harriet Harris HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7

MORGAN, Harriett HARRIS, Simpson Bible 38

MORGAN, Harvey Logan HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 1, 10

MORGAN, Ina Marie HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 1, 10

MORGAN, J. C. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 38

MORGAN, James Colman HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 1, 10

MORGAN, James David HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 11

MORGAN, James David, Jr. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 11

MORGAN, Jerry Preston HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 11

MORGAN, Jessie HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 5, 6

MORGAN, John H. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 3

MORGAN, John H. HARRIS, Robert Bible 6

MORGAN, John Harris HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6, 8

MORGAN, John W. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 5

MORGAN, John William HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

MORGAN, Larry Lee HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 1, 10

MORGAN, Lou W. ?? HARRIS, Robert Bible 8

MORGAN, M. (Martha) T. (Tom) WARD, John Bible 9

MORGAN, M. T. WARD, John Bible 6

MORGAN, Margaret J. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 3, 4

MORGAN, Marguriet HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

MORGAN, Marion HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 5

MORGAN, Martha GILLESPIE, Randal & Mary Bible 1

MORGAN, Mary H. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 3, 4

MORGAN, Robert HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

MORGAN, Robert R. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 4

MORGAN, Robt. R. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 5

MORGAN, S. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

MORGAN, Sam HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

MORGAN, Saml. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 38

MORGAN, Samuel HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 1, 2, 4, 5, 6

MORGAN, Samuel HARRIS, Robert Bible 10

MORGAN, Samuel HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7

MORGAN, Samuel D. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 3

MORGAN, Samuel Daniel HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

MORGAN, Sarah HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

MORGAN, Sarah Ann HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 4, 5

MORGAN, Simpson H. HARRIS, Robert Bible 6, 8

MORGAN, Simpson Harris HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

MORGAN, Susan HARRIS, Simpson Bible 38



Name Bible Name Page(s)

MORGAN, Susan Frances HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 3, 6

MORGAN, Thomas Carey HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 11

MORGAN, Tom RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 18

MORGAN, Vivian HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 10

MORGAN, William HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 2, 3, 4, 6, 9

MORGAN, William HARRIS, Robert Bible 6

MORGAN, William Arthur HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 11

MORGAN, William Swan HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 11

MORGAN, Wm. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 38

MORIS, Charles B. BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

MORLACCHI, Josephine OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 2

MORRIS, Charles B. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 2

MORRIS, Francis Elizabeth BOND, James Bryan Bible 3

MORRIS, May SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7

MORRIS, T. H. (Mrs.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15

MORRIS, Tho. C. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 8, 10

MORRISON, Kathryn ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 11, 12

MORRISON, Leonard ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 11

MORRISS, Annie Louise HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15

MORROW, Marilynn McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 4

MORTON, Edward KING, Ben Tarver Bible 4

MORTON, Edward KING, Ben Tarver Bible 1, 4

MORTON, Elizabeth V. GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 4

MORTON, Elizabeth Venable GOOCH, Allen Tait Bible 1,3

MORTON, Francis King KING, Ben Tarver Bible 4

MORTON, J. M. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3

MORTON, W. S. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3

MOSELEY, Edd HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 8

MOSELEY, Finchie HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 8

MOSELEY, Rebecca CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 4, 6

MOSELEY, William HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 8

MOSELEY, William E. CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 4, 7

MOSELEY, Willis HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 8

MOSER, Linda SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7

MOSLEY, Bro. David BROWN, Benjamin Youra 6, 7, 10, 12

MOSS, Billy DAVIS, William S. Bible 8

MOSS, Martha DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

MOTT, J. W. (Dr.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

MOTTILA, Dorothy Louise BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5

MOUNT, Anna Bell VAUGHN, William B. 19

MOUNT, Bill VAUGHN, William B. 20

MOUNT, Marie Christine HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

MUEHLHAUSER, Deryck DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 5, 6

MULLETTE, Marion Virgneau MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 1, 2, 3

MULLETTE, Willie Lucille GAULTNEY, John O. (Jack) Bible 3

MULLINS, Bessie HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 4

MULLINS, Charles JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

MULLINS, Charles RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 10

MULLINS, George W. Jr. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

MULLINS, John T. BROWN, Thomas L. 1

MULLINS, Thomas ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

MUNFORD, William B. CARR, Elijah Bible 33

MURLEY, Clarence E. TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

MURLEY, Sallie Lyle TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 5

MURPHEY, W. T. GREEN, William Houston Bible 3

MURPHEY, W. T. (Mr. & Mrs.) GREEN, William Houston Bible 4

MURPHEY, William Turner LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 7

MURPHY, A. E. (CSC) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 31

MURPHY, C. B. LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 6

MURPHY, Gussie Lou LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 6, 7

MURPHY, Josephine GREEN, William Houston Bible 4

MURPHY, Josephine LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 6, 7

MURPHY, Lela LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 6

MURPHY, Sarah Elizabeth MITCHELL, Guill Bible 8

MURPHY, William Turner LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 4, 5, 6

MURRAY, Martha MILLER Family Bible 2

MURRAY, Zula A. HARKREADER Family Bible 9

MURRY, (Capt) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

MUSE, Geo. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 9, 16

MUSE, Geo., (Mr.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 15

MYATT, April GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

MYATT, Erin GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

MYATT, J. F. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

MYATT, Jan GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

MYRICK, Alice CORY, David Bible 4

Myrtle SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 10



Name Bible Name Page(s)

NANCE, E. V. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 7

NANCE, Elizabeth V. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 5

NANCE, Elizabeth Venable KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1

NANCE, H. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 7

NANCE, James KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 7

NANCE, Samuel KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 7

NANCE, V. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 7

NAOMI KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 2

NAPIER, Emma HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 8, 11

NAPIER, George M., Col. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 16

NASH, William KEEBLE, Walter Bible 11

NAVE, Emily Frances WOODRING, George Blackburn Bible 3

NEAL, Jackie HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 14

NEAL, Mrs. Charles RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

NEAL, Mrs. Tom BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

NEAL, Nancy DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 2

NEAL, Richard T. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 7

NEAL, Sarah A. KIDD, George W. Bible 11

NEAS, Sarah Brace Coe (L. M.) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

NEELEY, Carry Belle KING Family Bible 1, 4

NEELLEY, W. S. L. BRYANT, Robertson Bible 3, 9

NEELY, William D. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 17

NEER, James FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 6

Negro ALBERT BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 11

Negro BETTY BRYANT, Robertson Bible 6, 11

Negro CAROLINE BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 11

Negro CHARLOTTE BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 11

Negro COLONEL BRYANT, Robertson Bible 6, 11

Negro EDMUND BRYANT, Robertson Bible 6, 11

Negro GEORGE BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 11

Negro GREEN BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 11

Negro HANNIBAL BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 11

Negro HENRY MATTHEWS BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 11

Negro JACOB BRYANT, Robertson Bible 6, 11

Negro JERRY BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 11

Negro JULIA BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 11

Negro MAJOR BRYANT, Robertson Bible 6, 11

Negro MARIA BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 11

Negro MARY BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 11

Negro MIMA (Mirna(?)) BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 10

Negro RACHAEL BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 11

Negro ROWLAND BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 11

Negro RUTH BRYANT, Robertson Bible 6, 11

Negro SARAH BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 11

Negro ZACK BRYANT, Robertson Bible 5, 11

negro) ALISEN RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) ANN RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) ANNA RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) AVELINE RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) BEN RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) BETTY RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) BOB RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) BURTON,  RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) BURWELL  RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) DINAH  RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) ELBERT RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) ELIZA RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) ELLIN MARIAH  RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) ELSEY RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) FRANK RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) FRANKAY RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) FRANKLIN  RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) JACKSON  RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) JACOB RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) JIM RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) JOE  RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) JONAH RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) KELSEY RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) LAKEY  RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) MATILDA  RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) MINTA  RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) PARTHENY  RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) PINTA(?)  RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) PRIF(?) RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) SALLEY RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) SAM RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1



Name Bible Name Page(s)

negro) Stephen RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) TIM  RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) Tom RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

negro) TONEY RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

NEIGHBORS, Nannie R. PRIMM, William Bible 2, 3, 10

NEIGHBOURS, Carlene BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

NEIL, J. W., (Mrs.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

NEIL, J. W., (Rev.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

NEILL, E. D. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

NELSON, Ann HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

NELSON, Charlie MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 1, 3, 4

NELSON, Frederick MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 1, 3

NELSON, Gladys Lorraine MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 2

NELSON, Jane HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

NELSON, Jefferson Davis MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 4

NELSON, Jeffery MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 1

NELSON, Lawson Boone MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 2

NELSON, Lewis MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 3, 4

NELSON, Linus MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 2

NELSON, Logan Jowel HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

NELSON, Lou MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 3, 4

NELSON, Lucy MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 1

NELSON, Matthew Fletcher MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 1, 3, 4

NELSON, Newton Tillman MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 2, 4

NELSON, S.B. Jr MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 1, 3

NELSON, Sally MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 1

NELSON, Samuel B. MOORE-NELSON Family Bible 1, 2, 6

NETHERLAND, Rev Joe RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 18

NEWBY, Pam HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 1

NEWCOME, M. A. HALEY, W. A., Bible 2

NEWELL, Sarah Brown ALLEN, William Albert Bible 11

NEWTON, Mr. and Mrs. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12, 15

NICHOL, Robert W., (Mrs.) LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 1

NICHOLS, Jane DAVIS, Amos Bible 2

NICHOLS, Lavina HOOTEN, Thomas Bible 4, 5

NICKS, James Walter MITCHELL, Guill Bible 6

NICKS, James Walter Jr. MITCHELL, Guill Bible 6

NICKS, Lou Ann MITCHELL, Guill Bible 6

NIMMO, A. L. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 9, 11, 14, 16

NIMMO, Chas Adrian HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

NIMMO, Fannie Sue HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 14, 16

NIMMO, Lucian Dean HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 9, 11, 14, 16, 19, 21

NIMMO, William Granville HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 19, 21

NIMO, A. L. HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 23

NIPPER, Mrs. Bilbro ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

NIPPER, Mrs. Burten ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

NISBIT, Dorothy Grace HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 7

NISBIT, Ernest HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 7

NISBIT, Ernest Edgar HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 7

NISBIT, Grace HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 7

NIX, Annie E. PROSSER Family Bible 2

NIXON, Mr. ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 1

NOAKER, Levi Willard ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 7

NOAKER, William ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 7

NOBLE TOMS, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

NOLEN, Milton B. BRYANT, Robertson Bible 3, 9

NOLTE, C. A. (Rev) HESSE, Mays Bible 3, 5

NOOLEY, Bernice (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

NOREEN, Paul W. PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

NORMAN, Dan HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

NORMAN, Emma Kathryn HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

NORMAN, John HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

NORRIS, Bessie DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

NORRIS, Charles HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 1, 3

NORTH, Celene Smith SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 4

NORTH, John H. SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 2

NORTHCUTT, George OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 2, 3

NORTHINGTON, Annie Young SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3, 4, 5, 6

NORTHINGTON, Annie Young WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2, 4

NORTHINGTON, Billie WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

NORTHINGTON, Billie WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2, 4

NORTHINGTON, C. T. SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

NORTHINGTON, E. W. SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3, 6

NORTHINGTON, E. W. WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4

NORTHINGTON, Eadie WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

NORTHINGTON, Eddie SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

NORTHINGTON, Edward WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 3

NORTHINGTON, Edward Walton SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3, 4, 5

NORTHINGTON, Edward Walton Jr. WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2, 5

NORTHINGTON, M. J. SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

NORTHINGTON, M. J. WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 5

NORTHINGTON, Maria I. WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2

NORTHINGTON, Maria Olive WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2

NORTHINGTON, Maria Watkins SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 6

NORTHINGTON, Maria Watkins WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2, 4, 5

NORTHINGTON, Paul SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

NORTHINGTON, Paul WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2

NORTHINGTON, Ruth SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3, 4

NORTHINGTON, Ruth WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2

NORTHINGTON, Sarah W. WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2

NORTHINGTON, Susan C. WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4

NORTHINGTON, Thad (Teddy) SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 6

NORTHINGTON, Thaddeus Young SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3, 6

NORTHINGTON, Thaddeus Young WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2

NORTHINGTON, Thaddeus Young Jr. SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3, 6

NORTHINGTON, Watkins SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3, 4, 6

NORTHINGTON, Watkins WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 3

NORTHINGTON, Watkins Jr. SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 6

NORTHINGTON, William W. WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4

NORTHINGTON, Willie WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2

NORTON, Alpha Omega Walton NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 3

NORTON, Annice Emma NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 2

NORTON, Charles Austin NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 2, 3

NORTON, Eunice Elane NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 2, 3, 4

NORTON, Frank Bethume NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 2, 3, 4

NORTON, Frank Jr. NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 2, 3

NORTON, Jack NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 2, 3, 4

NORTON, Jackie Davis NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 2

NORTON, Mrs. Nancy Weaver NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 2, 3, 4

NORTON, Ray NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 2, 3

NORTON, Willie NORTON, Frank Bethume Bible 2, 3

NORVELL, James VAUGHN, William B. 1, 12

NORVELL, Nancy B. VAUGHN, William B. 3

NOTE, Alma TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 7

NOWLIN, Dr. J. S. BROWN, William Ledford 6

OADEN, John A. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

O'BRIEN, Beverly Jane GREGG, Joseph M. 11, 23

O'BRYAN, Lucy, Miss MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

ODIL, Amilee Bearden BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 5

ODIL, Ethel Bearden BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 14

ODIL, Marguarite Blackburn BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 14

ODIL, Will F. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 6

ODIL, William Fountain Jr BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 14

ODLE, Marilyn PRIMM, William Bible 4

ODOM, Anne S. DRAPER, Edward Bible

ODOM, Louise STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20, 21

ODOM, Louise (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

OEVENS, Mr. & Mrs. Charles RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

O'FERIL, Louisa A. GOOCH Family Bible 1

OGG, Penelope Ann GREGG, Joseph M. 11, 23

OGLESBY, Elisha GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 3

OLD, Clay EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

OLD, Eliza (Mrs) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

OLD, John EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

OLD, Nellie (Miss) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

OLD, Wm. M EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

OLDHAM, Jesse HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 28

OLDHAM, Zeke HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 31

OMOHUNDRO, Addelaide Virginia OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 2, 4

OMOHUNDRO, Arabella A. OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 1, 2

OMOHUNDRO, Bettie B. OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 1

OMOHUNDRO, Catharine Gertrude OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 1, 3

OMOHUNDRO, Catherine Mary OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 2, 4

OMOHUNDRO, Elizabeth B. OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 2

OMOHUNDRO, John B OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 1, 2, 4

OMOHUNDRO, John Baker Jr. OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 1, 2, 4

OMOHUNDRO, Malvern Hill OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 1, 3

OMOHUNDRO, Margaret Tirzah Logue OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 1

OMOHUNDRO, Martin Woodville OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 1, 3, 4

OMOHUNDRO, Mary V. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

OMOHUNDRO, Moten Patterson OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 1, 2

OMOHUNDRO, Moton Patterson OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 2, 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

OMOHUNDRO, Orville C. OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 1, 2

OMOHUNDRO, Orville Calhoun OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 1, 2, 3

OMOHUNDRO, Orville Calhoun (Dr.) HARKREADER Family Bible 7

OMOHUNDRO, Orville Logue OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 1, 3

OMOHUNDRO, Orvillena Virginia OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 1

OMOHUNDRO, Richard James OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 1, 2

OMOHUNDRO, Seldon Birkerton OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 3, 4

OMONHUNDRO, Lillie (Harkreader) HARKREADER Family Bible 9

OMONHUNDRO, Lillie F. (Harkreader) (Mrs.) HARKREADER Family Bible 10

O'NEAL, (?) Alton COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5

O'NEAL, Allen Ray COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 6

O'NEAL, Dennis Earl COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5

O'NEAL, Diane COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5

O'NEAL, Joshua COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5

O'NEAL, Michael Allen COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5, 6

O'NEAL, Terry Wayne COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 5

ONEILL, Wm. WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4

ORGAN, S. D. (Rev.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21, 22

ORGAN, S.D. (Rev.) DRAPER, Edward Bible 3

ORR, John ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

ORSBORN, Esther FOLSOM Bible 9

ORSBORN, John FOLSOM Bible 9

ORSBORN, Martha Kay FOLSOM Bible 9

ORSBORN, Philip FOLSOM Bible 9

ORSBORN, Romona FOLSOM Bible 9

ORTON, J. J. HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 2

ORTON, Johnson LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

ORTON, S. (Samuel) R. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

ORTON, Sarah A. E. (Lacey) LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 6

ORTON,, Buford Johnson HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 5

OSBORNE, Allie METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

OSBORNE, Elizabeth METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

OSBORNE, Georgia METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

OSBORNE, Jessie METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

OSBORNE, Marcy(?) METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

OSBORNE, Robert T. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 12, 18

OSBORNE, Robert T. Jr. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

OSBORNE, Sam METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

OSBORNE, Van METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

OSBORNE, Will METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

OSBORNE?, Margaret GREGG, Joseph M. 13

OSBURN, Ellen Vernon OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 3

OSBURN, James OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 3, 5

OSBURN, James Buckner OSBURN, Nobel Bible 2

OSBURN, James W OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 5

OSBURN, Jane OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 5

OSBURN, Janet OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 5

OSBURN, Jennett C OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 5

OSBURN, John Benton OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 3

OSBURN, John Bryan OSBURN, Nobel Bible 2, 3, 5

OSBURN, Leslie Wilson OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 3

OSBURN, Leslie Wilson, (Mrs.) KING Family Bible 1

OSBURN, Mack OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 4

OSBURN, Martha  J. OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 3, 5

OSBURN, Mary OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 3

OSBURN, Mary Elizabeth OSBURN, Nobel Bible 3

OSBURN, Mary Jane OSBURN, Nobel Bible 2, 3

OSBURN, Mary Louise OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 4, 5

OSBURN, Mary Va. McMurray, (Mrs.) KING Family Bible 1

OSBURN, Mary Virginia McMurray OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 3

OSBURN, Noble OSBURN, Nobel Bible 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

OSBURN, Robert OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 5

OSBURN, Robert E OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 5

OSBURN, Susan Marian OSBURN, Nobel Bible 3

OSBURN, Thomas OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 5

OSBURN, William Henry OSBURN, Nobel Bible 3, 5

OSBURN, William Novle OSBURN, Nobel Bible 3

OSBURN, William Whitfield OSBURN, Nobel Bible 3, 5

OSBURN. Janet OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 5

OSTEEN, Joan FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 7

OSTER, Alexis Nicholette PRIMM, William Bible 5

OSTER, Ashton Conner PRIMM, William Bible 5

OSTER, Christopher "Chance" PRIMM, William Bible 5

OSTER, David Anthony PRIMM, William Bible 5

OSTER, Frank Thomas PRIMM, William Bible 5

OSTER, Halee Grace PRIMM, William Bible 5



Name Bible Name Page(s)

OSTER, Mark Henry PRIMM, William Bible 5

OSTES, Michael Donald PRIMM, William Bible 5

OSWALD, John W. WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 2

OTT, Lester D. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

OUTLAND, Lucetta FOLSOM Bible 6,11

OVERALL, Mary Ann WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 2, 3

OVERALL, Robert WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 2

OVERCAST, Grace Margaret HUNTER, Robert Lee Bible 2

OVERCAST, J. M. HUNTER, Robert Lee Bible 3, 4

OVERSTREET, Bell J. DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

OVERSTREET, Cindy Jones DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

OVERSTREET, Esqr R. B. KEEN, James M. Bible 2

OVERTON, J.M. DAVIS, William S. Bible 4

OVERTON, Sallie DAVIS, William S. Bible 5

OVERTON, Temperance HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

OWEN, (Mr.) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

OWEN, Annie E. DAVIS, William S. Bible 1,4

OWEN, David MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

OWEN, Elizabeth MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

OWEN, Emaline MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

OWEN, Fuqua MILLER Family Bible 2

OWEN, J. D. Jr. MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

OWEN, James T. MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

OWEN, John N. MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

OWEN, Julian F. MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

OWEN, Margaret M. MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

OWEN, Martha G. BARNES, Thomas P Bible 4

OWEN, Mary Sue BARNES, Thomas P Bible 4

OWEN, N. M. BARNES, Thomas P Bible 4

OWEN, T.L. DAVIS, William S. Bible 1

OWENS, Bro. R. Leonard BROWN, Benjamin Youra 8, 11

OWENS, Emma KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 2

OWENS, Junior(?) J. MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

OWENS, Rebecca KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 2

OWENS, Rebecca KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5

OWENS, Samuel KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 2

OWENS, Tula Mae STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

OWENS, William H. MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

OWNBY, Ruby Gray GAITHER, J. E. Bible 6

PACE, W. C. MILLER Family Bible 2

PACK, Catherine Elaine DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

PACK, Catherine Elaine PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

PACK, Dorothy Belle Smith DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

PACK, Randall PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

PADDOCK, Pricilla HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

PAINE, Bishop CARR, Elijah Bible 36

PAINTER, Martha HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

PALMER, A. F. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 8

PALMER, Amanda Sarah BRYAN, Hardy 11

PALMER, James Henry HARPER, W. R. Bible 3

PALMER, June MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

PALMER, Junius M. STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4

PALMER, Louise Bryan BRYAN, Hardy 9, 11

PALMER, Melissa Melanie BRYAN, Hardy 11

PALMER, Symantha BRYAN, Hardy 9

PALMER, Weymouth BRYAN, Hardy 9, 11, 12

PAMLU, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

PANE(?), Eliza Imogene P. BRYAN, Hardy 4

PANYE, Agnew HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

PARDUE, Nannie Cox COX, William A. Bible 8

PARK, R. J. (Mrs.0 WARD, John Bible 1

PARK, Ruth Moudy WARD, John Bible 1

PARK, Ruth Moudy (Mrs.) WARD, John Bible 10

PARKER,  Annie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

PARKER,  Charlie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

PARKER,  Isaak HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

PARKER,  Mary HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

PARKER,  Robert HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

PARKER,  Willie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

PARKER, (Mrs.) (nurse) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

PARKER, Anna M HUGHES, George Rae Bible 9

PARKER, Mary Black HERROD, G. W. and PARKER, Mary Black Bible 1

PARKER, Wiley ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 4

PARKER, William BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

PARKER, William HUGHES, George Rae Bible 9

PARKERS, Dr. William BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 14



Name Bible Name Page(s)

PARNELL, Alice HALEY, R. A. Bible 5

PARR, Mary GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

PARRISH, Kittie PEARSON Family Bible 4, 5

PARSON, J. B. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

PARSONS, Elizabeth Metcalf METCLAF, James D Family Bible 11

PARSONS, Susan Bryant METCLAF, James D Family Bible 9

PARSONS, Theodore Chandler METCLAF, James D Family Bible 9, 10, 11

PARSONS, Theodore Metcalf METCLAF, James D Family Bible 8, 10

PARTEE, Walter Y. KIDD, George W. Bible 5

PARTHENA MITCHELL, Guill Bible 8

PARTLOW, H. A. KIRK, George D. Bible 1

PARTLOW, Rosa Lee KIRK, George D. Bible 4

PARTLOW, Thomas E. HARKREADER Family Bible 7

PARTON, May DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 3

PARTRIDGE, Larry RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 18

PASCHALL, H. Franklin, Dr. DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 3

PATILLO, Ben Nettie PATILLO, Harry Bible 3, 5

PATILLO, Charlette Ann DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

PATILLO, Dora Dill DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 4

PATILLO, Fannie Lovonia PATILLO, Harry Bible 3

PATILLO, Harry PATILLO, Harry Bible 2, 5, 7

PATILLO, Harry M. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2, 3

PATILLO, Harry M. PATILLO, Harry Bible 6, 7

PATILLO, Harry Mears PATILLO, Harry Bible 3, 4

PATILLO, John Thomas DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

PATILLO, John Thomas PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

PATILLO, Mary Frances DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

PATILLO, Mary Frances PATILLO, Harry Bible 3, 4, 5, 6

PATILLO, Nancy E. PATILLO, Harry Bible 5

PATILLO, Thomas A. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2, 4

PATILLO, Thomas A. PATILLO, Harry Bible 3, 4, 6

PATILLO, Zadie Eaton PATILLO, Harry Bible 3, 5

PATSY GENE JAMISON, W. R. Bible 4

PATTEE, Mrs. Pauline KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

PATTEE, Pauline KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 8

PATTERSON, (Lt.) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 17

PATTERSON, Celeda HARPER, W. R. Bible 2

PATTERSON, Edgan VAUGHN, William B. 20

PATTERSON, Effie VAUGHN, William B. 20

PATTERSON, Elijah JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 6

PATTERSON, Emma VAUGHN, William B. 20

PATTERSON, Eva VAUGHN, William B. 20

PATTERSON, Flora VAUGHN, William B. 20

PATTERSON, Hattie VAUGHN, William B. 20

PATTERSON, John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 20, 22

PATTERSON, John VAUGHN, William B. 19

PATTERSON, Maggie VAUGHN, William B. 19

PATTERSON, Martha VAUGHN, William B. 20

PATTERSON, Mildred HALEY, R. A. Bible 5

PATTERSON, Norene VAUGHN, William B. 20

PATTERSON, Robert HARPER, W. R. Bible 3

PATTERSON, Samuel Alexander HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

PATTERSON, Willie VAUGHN, William B. 19

PATTILLO, Charlotte Ann DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 6

PATTILLO, Lillian Webb DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 6

PATTON, Anna May JORDAN Family Bible 1, 6

PATTON, Bessie Mai PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

PATTON, Bessie Mai PATTON, John Family Bible 4

PATTON, Bessie May JORDAN Family Bible 1, 6

PATTON, David FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 6

PATTON, Ernest JORDAN Family Bible 1, 2, 8

PATTON, John FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 6

PATTON, John Ernest PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

PATTON, John Ernest PATTON Family Bible (No.1) 1, 3, 5

PATTON, John Ernest PATTON, John Family Bible 3

PATTON, Lillie Elizabeth JORDAN Family Bible 1, 6

PATTON, Lilly Elisabeth PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

PATTON, Lilly Elisabeth PATTON, John Family Bible 4

PATTON, Mrs. Robert PATTON Family Bible (No.1) 1, 5

PATTON, Robert PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

PATTON, Robert PATTON, John Family Bible 3

PATTON, Sara PATTON, John Family Bible 3

PATTON, Sara Lou PATTON, John Family Bible 3

PATTON, Sarah Lou JORDAN Family Bible 1, 6

PATTON, Sarah Loue PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

PATTON, Surd PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1
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PATTON, William Reid JORDAN Family Bible 1, 3, 6

PATTON, William Reid PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

PATTON, William Reid PATTON Family Bible (No.1) 1, 2

PATTON, William Reid PATTON, John Family Bible 1, 4

PAUL, Rev. FOLSOM Bible 6,11

PAXTON, Robert DODSON Family Bible 10

PAYNE, Howard Berline ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 6

PEACE, Mary HARRIS, Robert Bible 6

PEANEY, ?? VAUGHN, William B. 20

PEANEY, Alvis VAUGHN, William B. 22

PEANEY, Della VAUGHN, William B. 22

PEANEY, Donie Jordan Wood VAUGHN, William B. 22

PEANEY, Emma Jordan Bell VAUGHN, William B. 22

PEANEY, Joe VAUGHN, William B. 22

PEANEY, Leona VAUGHN, William B. 22

PEANEY, Ollie VAUGHN, William B. 22

PEARSON, Ben PEARSON Family Bible 4

PEARSON, Bettie (Hicks) PEARSON Family Bible 3, 4, 6

PEARSON, Clementine WOODRING, George Blackburn Bible 2

PEARSON, Jamie PEARSON Family Bible 3

PEARSON, Jane A. PEARSON Family Bible 3, 6

PEARSON, Joann PEARSON Family Bible 3, 6

PEARSON, Marion KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1

PEARSON, Mary Elizabeth Hibbett HIBBETT, Ira Kneeland Family Bible 2

PEARSON, Mery PEARSON Family Bible 3, 6

PEARSON, Nancy K PEARSON Family Bible 3, 5, 7

PEARSON, Nannie PEARSON Family Bible 4, 5

PEARSON, Sallie S PEARSON Family Bible 3, 4

PEARSON, W.H. PEARSON Family Bible 3, 4, 6

PEARSON, William PEARSON Family Bible 3, 6

PEE, Mollie SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 7, 9

PEELER, Chessley W. MITCHELL, Guill Bible 3

PENDERGRASS, James BROWN, Benjamin Youra 14

PENDERGRASS, MarchettI BROWN, Benjamin Youra 14

PENN, Eliza HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 6

PENN, Hattie FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 3

PENN?, Molly FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 3

PENNOCK, Rebecca YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 4

PENNOCK, T. E. YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 4

PENNOCK, Thomas Elwood YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 2

PENTIC?, James Elmer TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

PENTON, Gertrude DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

PEOPLES, Alexander (Capt) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

PERKINS, James W. WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 17

PERKINS, Rev Henry UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 4

PERL?, J.C. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 4

PERL?, M.J. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 4

PERRY, Brian BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 7

PERRY, Trent BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 7

PERRY, Trevor Lewis BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 7

PETE ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

PETERS, Paul MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4

PETTEY, Elizabeth CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 4

PETTUE, Ellen BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3

PETTY, A. L. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 17

PETTY, Albert MILLER Family Bible 2

PETTY, Arthur L. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

PETTY, B.F. PETTY, William Family Bible 2, 3

PETTY, Berry A. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

PETTY, Berry Allen STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 17

PETTY, C PETTY, William Family Bible 2, 3

PETTY, C. A. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 17, 26

PETTY, C. I. PETTY, William Family Bible 2, 3

PETTY, C.F PETTY, William Family Bible 2, 3

PETTY, C.L. PETTY, William Family Bible 2, 3

PETTY, Charles Albert (Mr) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 7, 26

PETTY, Dillard PETTY, William Family Bible 2, 3

PETTY, E.W. PETTY, William Family Bible 2, 3

PETTY, Ethel STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20, 21

PETTY, Grover STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 17, 26

PETTY, J.H. PETTY, William Family Bible 2, 3

PETTY, J.T PETTY, William Family Bible 2, 3

PETTY, L.E. PETTY, William Family Bible 2, 3

PETTY, M.A. PETTY, William Family Bible 2

PETTY, S.R. PETTY, William Family Bible 2, 3

PETTY, Sallie STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 11, 13, 16



Name Bible Name Page(s)

PETTY, Sallie (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 12

PETTY, Sarah Frances STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 17

PETTY, T.B. PETTY, William Family Bible 2

PETTY, Van A. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 15, 17, 26

PETTY, W. H. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 17, 18, 26

PETTY, W. N. PETTY, William Family Bible 2

PETTY, Walton STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 13, 17, 26

PETTY, William PETTY, William Family Bible 2, 3

PETWAY, Net G. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

PEWITT, Felix L. SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

PEWITT, Florence Elizabeth, (Mrs.) KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1

PEWITT, H. E. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 3

PEWITT, Henry E. KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1

PEWITT, Herman Eugene SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

PEYTON,  B? F. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

PEYTON, ? H. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

PEYTON, Jane H. HARRIS, Robert Bible 10

PEYTON, M. A. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

PEYTON, Mary Roberta HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

PHEBUS MILLER Family Bible 1

PHELAN, Ruby Irene Phelan, nee IRVIN SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 6

PHELPS, Charles METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

PHELPS, George GREGG, Joseph M. 18

PHELPS, Helen METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

PHELPS, Howard METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

PHILLIPS, Dr. Glenn Phillips JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

PHILLIPS, Hubert HARRIS, Robert Bible 15

PHILLIPS, Hulon HARRIS, Simpson Bible 23

PHILLIPS, Neal BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

PHILLLIPS, Kenneth E. BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 5

PICKENS, Samuel D. (Donnell) FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 6

PICKETT, Edward GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

PICKLER, James GREGG, Joseph M. 12, 25

PICKLER, John GREGG, Joseph M. 25

PICKLER, John M. GREGG, Joseph M. 12

PICKLER, John M., Jr. GREGG, Joseph M. 12

PICKLER, John, Jr. GREGG, Joseph M. 25

PIERCE, Eleanor JOLLY, Dudley Bible 7

PIERCE, Mary FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

PIERCE, Miss Tenny ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

PIERCE, Mrs. John ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 10

PIERCE, Penny PRIMM, William Bible 5

PIERCY, Eleaner JOLLY, Dudley Bible 2, 6

PIGM, Edward H. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3

PIGM, James A. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 6

PIGM, James Aaron BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 6

PIGM, Mary E. Brown BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 6

PILANT, Frances VAUGHN, William B. 19

PILCHER, Catherine Elizabeth Berry Bryan BRYAN, Hardy 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12

PILCHER, Margaret Bailey Bryan BRYAN, Hardy 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12

PILCHER, Meritt Scott BRYAN, Hardy 2, 3, 4, 12

PILCHER, Meritt Scott III BRYAN, Hardy 11

PILCHER, Meritt Scott IV BRYAN, Hardy 11

PILCHER, Meritt Scott Jr. BRYAN, Hardy 10, 11

PILLOW, Martha COLEMAN, William Chester 3

PILLSON, George WYLIE-PILSON (PILLSON) Families Bible 3, 4

PILSON, Mary J. SEYMOUR, Joseph Lybrand Bible 1

PINE, Florance Iola HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 10

PINKERTON, Jenelle STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

PINSON, R. C. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 11, 13, 16

PITMAN, Annie May (Campbell) PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 4, 5, 7

PITMAN, Betty PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 4, 5

PITMAN, Charlie Selmer PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 4, 5, 7

PITMAN, Condaroy PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 2, 5, 6, 7

PITMAN, Dewey PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 4

PITMAN, George Dewy PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 2, 5, 6, 7

PITMAN, Glaydus Davis PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 5

PITMAN, Hattie Gladys PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 4, 7

PITMAN, Jennie PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 2, 5, 6, 7

PITMAN, L.L. PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 4, 5

PITMAN, Levi L PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 1, 4, 7

PITMAN, Matilda E. PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 2, 4, 5, 6, 7

PITMAN, Mrs. Lee PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 8

PITMAN, Samuel Searcy PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 4, 7, 11

PITMAN, William Oscar PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 4, 5, 7

PITTMAN, Bro Sam McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

PITTS, Claudia VAUGHN, William B. 17

PITTS, Dack ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 7

PITTS, Maudie ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 7

PLASTER, H. C. WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 4

PLOSSEN, Lilly KIDD, George W. Bible 5, 6

PLUMMER, Elisha WATKINS, G. W. Bible 8

PLUMMER, John Watkins WATKINS, G. W. Bible 8

PLUMMER, Sally E. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 8

POLK, Eugene SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

POLK, John Wallace SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

POLK, Wiley ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 4

POLLARD, W. C. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

POLLOCK, Lynda Louise BRYAN, Hardy 8, 11

POLLOCK, M. M. JORNS, Albert Bible 4

POOLE, (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 6

POOLE, James H. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

PORCH, Diane HARRIS, Simpson Bible 38

POSEY, Calista H HARRIS, Robert Bible 8

POSEY, Calista Harriet HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 4

POSEY, CALISTA Harriet HARRIS, Simpson Bible 8

POSEY, Wm. TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 1

POSSY, Judge Sidney HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

POSTON, Ethleen DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 4

POSTON, May DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 4

POSTON, W.M. DRAPER, Edward Bible 3

POSY, H. A. H. JORDAN Family Bible 1, 7

POTTER, Ethel UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

POTTER, Jennie Agnes UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

POTTER, Kate Dibrell DIBRELL Family Bible 1

POTTER, Kelly DIBRELL Family Bible 1

POTTER, Laura Virgnia WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 4, 6, 7

POTTER, Rev. Thomas UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 8

POTTER, Theodore Edward UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

POTTER, Thos., Minister LANDON, William D. Bible 3

POUIL, A. J. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

POWERS, E. K. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 17

POYNOR, Dick DAVIS, William S. Bible 8

PRATER, Bob (Bro) GREEN, William Houston Bible 9

PRATER, L. J. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

PRATER, Mr. ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 9

PRATHER, Elisha Thomas GREGG, Joseph M. 17

PRATHER, Nancy Elmina GREGG, Joseph M. 2, 10, 17

PRESONELL, Samuel (Rev) HENDERSON, William and GILLIAM, Susan Davis, Bible 9, 11

PRESSON, James STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

PRESSON, Louise STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

PRICE, Ada PRICE, A. Family Bible 1

PRICE, Ada PRICE, R. Family Bible 3

PRICE, Bertie Allen PRICE, A. Family Bible 1

PRICE, Charlie B. PRICE, R. Family Bible 3

PRICE, Cora Lelia HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 5, 6

PRICE, Cora Lelia PRICE, A. Family Bible 1

PRICE, Cora Lelia PRICE, R. Family Bible 3

PRICE, Dora C PRICE, R. Family Bible 3

PRICE, Dora Cleavland PRICE, A. Family Bible 1

PRICE, Earl A. GREEN, William Houston Bible 1

PRICE, Earl Anderson GREEN, William Houston Bible 4

PRICE, Elizabeth PRICE, A. Family Bible 1

PRICE, Elizabeth PRICE, R. Family Bible 3

PRICE, Grover (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 17

PRICE, Harvey PRICE, A. Family Bible 1

PRICE, Harvey PRICE, R. Family Bible 3

PRICE, James Walter PRICE, R. Family Bible 3, 5

PRICE, John William PRICE, R. Family Bible 3

PRICE, Lelia HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 4, 7

PRICE, Lillie Pugh PRICE, A. Family Bible 1, 2

PRICE, Lillie Pugh PRICE, R. Family Bible 4, 5

PRICE, Lula Jane PRICE, R. Family Bible 3

PRICE, Luna Petty (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

PRICE, Mary Ann Eliza PRICE, R. Family Bible 3, 5

PRICE, P. W. Hairston HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 1

PRICE, Preston PRICE, R. Family Bible 3

PRICE, R.P. PRICE, R. Family Bible 5

PRICE, Robert Evert PRICE, R. Family Bible 3

PRICE, Robert Preston PRICE, R. Family Bible 2, 3

PRICE, Willette GREEN, William Houston Bible 11

PRICE, Willette Greene GREEN, William Houston Bible 12



Name Bible Name Page(s)

PRIDE, Ann GREGG, Joseph M. 15

PRIDE, Elizabeth GREGG, Joseph M. 15

PRIDE, Peter, II GREGG, Joseph M. 15

PRIMM, Abram PRIMM, William Bible 2, 10

PRIMM, Jarvis Shirley PRIMM, William Bible 2, 3, 10

PRIMM, John Wesley PRIMM, William Bible 2, 3, 10

PRIMM, Judith PRIMM, William Bible 2, 10

PRIMM, Judith Ann PRIMM, William Bible 2, 10

PRIMM, Margaret S. PRIMM, William Bible 2, 10

PRIMM, Martha L. F. PRIMM, William Bible 2, 10

PRIMM, Nannie J. PRIMM, William Bible 2, 3, 10

PRIMM, Sarah Ann PRIMM, William Bible 2, 10

PRIMM, William PRIMM, William Bible 2, 10

PRIMM, William Henry PRIMM, William Bible 2, 3, 10

PROCTOR, Catharine Hicks WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4, 5

PROCTOR, Mary Lou WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4

PROCTOR, Nancy Lee WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 5

PROCTOR, R. L WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 5

PROCTOR, Robert, Jr. WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 5

PROSH, Paula KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 6

PROSSER, Ethel PROSSER Family Bible 2

PROSSER, Eugene PROSSER Family Bible 2

PROSSER, Eugene Gordon PROSSER Family Bible 1, 2

PROSSER, Ezella PROSSER Family Bible 2

PROSSER, Grace Olivia PROSSER Family Bible 1, 2

PROSSER, James Asberry PROSSER Family Bible 2

PROSSER, James E. PROSSER Family Bible 1

PROSSER, James Elisha PROSSER Family Bible 2

PROSSER, Johnnie PROSSER Family Bible 2

PROSSER, Lavoy Landis PROSSER Family Bible 2

PROSSER, Martha Frances PROSSER Family Bible 2

PROSSER, Mary Margerett PROSSER Family Bible 2

PROSSER, Myrtle C PROSSER Family Bible 1, 2

PROSSER, Rebecca Wilkins PROSSER Family Bible 2

PROSSER, Rufus W. PROSSER Family Bible 2

PROSSER, Susan Catharine PROSSER Family Bible 2

PROSSER, Susan Leonore PROSSER Family Bible 2

PROSSER, T. Luther PROSSER Family Bible 2

PROSSER, Walter Asberry PROSSER Family Bible 2

PRUDENCE BENNETT, Thomas Bible 8

PUCKETT, B. F. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

PUCKETT, Charles Newton KIRK, George D. Bible 1

PUCKETT, Eliza S. KIRK, George D. Bible 1, 2

PUCKETT, Lucy Ann KIRK, George D. Bible 4

PUCKETT, Rebecca VAUGHN, William B. 20, 21

PUGH, Mayor JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

PULEN, Abner HOOTEN, Thomas Bible 4, 5

PULLEN, Addie KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

PULLEN, Allan KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

PULLEN, Arcible KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

PULLEN, Birch KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

PULLEN, Jeny KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

PULLEN, John Albert KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

PULLEN, Millie KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

PULLEN, Mollie KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

PULLEN, Mrs. Lula A. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 4

PULLEN, Nelson KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

PULLEN, Sam KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

PULLEN, Sudie KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

PULLEN, Tome KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

PULLEN, William KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

PULLIAM Oda Gurtrude KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 19

PULLIAM, William Henly KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 19

PURCELL,  Ralph Aubrie GREGG, Joseph M. 8

PURCELL, James Charles GREGG, Joseph M. 8

PURCELL, James Ray GREGG, Joseph M. 8

PURCELL, May Eva GREGG, Joseph M. 8

PURCELL, Mrs. Lucille RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 23

PURCELL, Robert GREGG, Joseph M. 8

PURCELL, Rolland H. GREGG, Joseph M. 8

PURCELL, Ruth Evelyn GREGG, Joseph M. 9

PUTMAN, Mrs. E. T. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

PUTMAN, Sanford ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

RACOEY, Micahal ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 2

RADFORD, W. OSBURN, Nobel Bible 2

RAGAN, Bro. Henry SANDERS, H. M. Bible 5



Name Bible Name Page(s)

RAGAN, James Henry DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

RAGAN, Katherine Eunice DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

RAGSDALE, Jane HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

RAGSDALE, Jane HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

RAGSDALE, Jane P. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 2, 3

RAGSDALE, Jane P. HARRIS, Robert Bible 10, 15

RAGSDALE, Jane P. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7

RAGSDALE, Jane Porter HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7, 27

RAGSDALE, John (Capt) HARRIS, Robert Bible 6

RAGSDALE, Lenisha Noel STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

RAGSDALE, Mary HARRIS, Robert Bible 6

RAGSDALE, Mary HARRIS, Simpson Bible 26

RAGSDALE, Mary HARRIS, Simpson Bible 27, 29, 31

RAGSDALE, T. C. (Rev.) TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

RAGSDALE, T. C., (Rev.) HUNTER, Robert Lee Bible 1

RAINEY, Elizabeth A. DODSON Family Bible 5

RALSTON, David GAITHER, J. E. Bible 6

RAMBO, Agnes JONES, Ider Bible 3

RAMBO, Jennifer STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

RAMSEY, E. A., (Rev.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 5, 6

RANDOLPH, Beverly RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 2, 3, 4

RANDOLPH, Beverly Jr. RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2, 4

RANDOLPH, Catharine RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2, 4

RANDOLPH, Charlott Prescott RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2, 4

RANDOLPH, David Alittion(?) RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

RANDOLPH, Edward RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 2, 4

RANDOLPH, Frederick George RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 4

RANDOLPH, Isham Green RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2, 4

RANDOLPH, John Fidd RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

RANDOLPH, Joseph RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2, 4

RANDOLPH, Juliana RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

RANDOLPH, Lacy Elizabeth RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 2

RANDOLPH, Lucy RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 3, 4

RANDOLPH, Lucy Anderson RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2, 4

RANDOLPH, Lucy Burwell RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 2, 4

RANDOLPH, Lucy W. RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2

RANDOLPH, Martha Jane RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2, 4

RANDOLPH, Mary Elizabeth RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 3, 4

RANDOLPH, Mary Turnbull RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 2, 3, 4

RANDOLPH, Peter RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2, 3, 4

RANDOLPH, Peyton RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 2, 3, 4

RANDOLPH, Richard Roycon(?) RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 4

RANDOLPH, Robert Harrison RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 2, 4

RANDOLPH, Sally RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2

RANDOLPH, Sarah RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 3, 4

RANDOLPH, Thomas Crawford RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 4

RANDOLPH, William  RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 4

RANDOLPH, William Williams RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2, 4

RANEY, E. (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

RANKIN, A. F. (Rev.) STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

RANKIN, Jennie TOWNES, Ewell Bible 2

RANSOM, Ambrose KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

RANSOM, John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

RASH, Allie HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 3

RASH, G. Evans HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 3

RASH, H., F. HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 3

RASH, J. J. HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 2, 4

RASH, J. W. HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 2, 3, 4

RASH, Lillian S. HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 2, 4

RASH, Mary C. HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 2, 4

RASH, Nancy A. HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 4

RASH, Robert R. HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 2, 4

RASH, Stella LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 4

RASH, Uasmine A. HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 2

RASH, Wm. D. HAMPTON-RASH-LITTLE Bible 3

RAY, Marion BENNETT, Thomas Bible 8

RAY, Mrs. Pauline Isom Warden WARDEN, W. R. 2

READ, D. L. (?) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3

READ, David L. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

READ, Josephine BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

READ, Josephine BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 6

READ, Josephine (Miss) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

READ, Mabel (Mrs.) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 7

READ, Mabel Allen BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

READ, Sally Herbert WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4, 5

READE, Dorothy KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9



Name Bible Name Page(s)

REAMS, James W. KIDD, George W. Bible 5, 6

REAR, William H. HUGHES, George Rae Bible 9

REAVIS, Cornelia Robertson Bryant BRYANT, Robertson Bible 8

REAVIS, Emma Lucy BRYANT, Thomas B. 4, 5, 6

REAVIS, J. R. (Joseph Woodson Reavis) BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 4

REBBERS (?), Fred WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4

REBBERS (?), Fred, Jr. WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 4

REDA, J(?) JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

REED, Eliza, Miss MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

REED, P. A. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

REED, Rev G. J. EMERY, William Bible 3

REED, Rev. G. J. EMERY, William (2) Bible 3

REED, T.O. (Rev.) FOLSOM Bible 6

REED, Wayne BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 8

REESE, Grace Lee Hibbett HIBBETT, Ira Kneeland Family Bible 2

REEVES, Albert ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

RENFRO, Elinor SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7

RENNES, Patrick Vonk DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 5

RESTALL, ? TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

RESTALL, Frank TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

REYNOLD, Mrs. Gkordon RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

REYNOLDS, Annie Todd BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 6

REYNOLDS, Calvin BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 6

REYNOLDS, Emma M. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 8

REYNOLDS, Jenola Rushing RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 6

REYNOLDS, Michael BRYANT, Thomas B. 6

REYNOLDS, Mr. and Mrs. Gordon RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

REYNOLDS, Mrs. Alvine RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

REYNOLDS, Mrs. Gordon RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 9, 12, 17

REYNOLDS, Phebe Jane BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 6

RHEA, John RHEA, John S. Family Bible 2

RHEA, Mammie RHEA, John S. Family Bible 1

RHEA, Mary RHEA, John S. Family Bible 1, 2

RHEA, Mary Lou DIBRELL Family Bible 1

RHEA, Shelia RHEA, John S. Family Bible 1

RHEA, William RHEA, John S. Family Bible 1, 2

RHODES, H. C. HEATON, W. E. 3

RHODES, Homer HEATON, W. E. 6

RHODES, Jerry F. BENNETT, Thomas Bible 8

RHODES, Myrtle Heaton HEATON, W. E. 6

RICE, (Miss) GOOCH, David Bible 2

RICE, Aileen BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

RICE, Bert (Mr. and Mrs.) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

RICE, Claiborne HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

RICE, Cooper BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 5, 6

RICE, E. M. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 5

RICE, E. R. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 2

RICE, Ed C. (Mr.) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

RICE, Ed. C. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6, 8

RICE, Elma BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

RICE, Elma Bledsoe BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

RICE, Gladys Keith BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

RICE, Horace BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

RICE, J. H. "Jackie", Jr. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

RICE, James GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 5

RICE, Jno. E. (Mr) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

RICE, Joe (Mr.) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

RICE, Louise BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

RICE, Mary HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

RICE, Mary Claiborne HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

RICE, Mary Haynes BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

RICE, Morton BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

RICE, R. E. (Mrs.) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

RICE, Ruth BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

RICE, Sadie Frances BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

RICE, W. Burt BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 6

RICHARDSON, James T. RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2

RICHEY, Catherine GOOCH-FARROW Bible 1

RICHEY, Catherine Farrow GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5,9

RICHEY, Elizabeth F. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5,6

RICHEY, Elizabeth Farrow GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

RICHEY, Elizabeth Roberta GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5

RICHEY, Elizabeth Roberts GOOCH-FARROW Bible 9

RICHEY, Robert C. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5,6,8

RIDINGS KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 14

RIDLEY, Daniel J. GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 6



Name Bible Name Page(s)

RIDLEY, Elizabeth Ann GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 6

RIDLEY, G. S. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 33

RIDLEY, G. S. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 35

RIDLEY, Gransvel? S. GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 7

RIDLEY, Henry GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 6

RIDLEY, James RUSSWURM Family Bible 3

RIDLEY, Jas. Allison (M.D.) GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 7

RIDLEY, Judge HARRIS, Robert Bible 15

RIDLEY, Maggie GOOCH, David Bible 1

RIDLEY, Maggie S. GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 4

RIDLEY, Samuel Jones GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 7

RIDLEY, Sarah Caroline GOOCH, Dr. Nathaniel Bible 6

RIGBEE, Mary KELLY, Henry Bible 3, 4

RIGBEE, Polly KELLY, Henry Bible 4

RIGBEE, Reaf (?) KELLY, Henry Bible 4

RIGGIN, Rev. A. S. CARR, Elijah Bible 23

RIGGINS, Hilda Harris HARRIS, AquillIa Bible 7

RIGGS, David MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

RIGGS, Elizabethine MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

RIGGS, Gideon HALEY, W. A., Bible 2

RIGGS, Gideon MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

RIGGS, Gideon RIGGS Family Bible 3, 4

RIGGS, M. C. HALEY, W. A., Bible 2

RIGGS, Marguerite Bertillo MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

RIGGS, Mary Campbell MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

RIGGS, Millie Lucille MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

RIGGS, Miriam Wright MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

RIGGS, Robert Denny MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 2

RILY, Jemime SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 4

RING, Clarence Granville WOODRING, George Blackburn Bible 2

RING, Dorothy Pearl WOODRING, George Blackburn Bible 1

RING, James Dow ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 6

RING, James Dow COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5

RING, James Harvey WOODRING, George Blackburn Bible 2

RING, Jimmy COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 11

RING, Mrs. James D. COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 11

RISHING, Willie E. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 2

RITCHIE, William Booth BRYAN, Hardy 8

ROACH, Albert ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 3

ROACH, Amanda ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 3, 4

ROACH, Angeline ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 3

ROACH, Chancy H. ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 11

ROACH, David ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 3

ROACH, Edward Sherman ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 5, 7

ROACH, Emma Irene ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 5

ROACH, Emmareine ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 3

ROACH, Fransis ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 3

ROACH, Howard ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 8

ROACH, Ida May ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 5

ROACH, Iva ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 11

ROACH, J. F. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 14

ROACH, James ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 4

ROACH, Laura Bell ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 5

ROACH, Levi ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 2, 3

ROACH, Levi Hayes ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 5

ROACH, Mary Ellen ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 3, 4

ROACH, Minnie ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 9

ROACH, Sarah Jane ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 3, 7

ROBBINS, Jerry (Bro.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

ROBBINS, Teresa Lee BOWEN, Charles Lyndol Bible 4

ROBERS, Nancy MILLER Family Bible 2

ROBERSON, Isaiah VAUGHN, William B. 16

ROBERSON, Mary VAUGHN, William B. 16

ROBERSON, Nancy Estes VAUGHN, William B. 16

ROBERT WILLIAM WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 4

ROBERTS, E. E., (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 6

ROBERTS, Nancy (Mrs. Doug) STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 1

ROBERTSON, Charlotte R. WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 5

ROBERTSON, James HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 15

ROBERTSON, Lizzie HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 6

ROBERTSON, Louis B. MITCHELL, Guill Bible 3

ROBERTSON, Matilda K. CARR, William Bible 4

ROBERTSON, Mrs. Catherine RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

ROBERTSON, Mrs. Jimmy Ruth RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

ROBERTSON, O(?) Carr CARR, William Bible 4

ROBESON,  Betty HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40



Name Bible Name Page(s)

ROBESON,  Cena HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

ROBESON,  Jimmy HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

ROBESON,  Joseph HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

ROBESON,  Liza HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

ROBESON,  Lou HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

ROBESON,  Mary HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

ROBESON, Calvin HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

ROBINSON, Blanche STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4

ROBINSON, Davis Preston ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 6

ROBINSON, Elender VAUGHN, William B. 13

ROBINSON, Elma STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

ROBINSON, Frances Althauser ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 5, 6, 8

ROBINSON, Frank RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 17

ROBINSON, Horace VAUGHN, William B. 13

ROBINSON, Isaiah VAUGHN, William B. 13

ROBINSON, James JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

ROBINSON, James Preston ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 5, 6, 7, 8

ROBINSON, Jane VAUGHN, William B. 13

ROBINSON, Jessie Preston ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 5, 7, 8

ROBINSON, Joyce COKER, Matilda F. Bible 4

ROBINSON, Mary VAUGHN, William B. 13

ROBINSON, Mary A. VAUGHN, William B. 6, 12, 14

ROBINSON, Mary Katheryn BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 11

ROBINSON, Mrs. S. C. ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 1

ROBINSON, Myra (Charles) BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

ROBINSON, Myra Deal ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 5, 6, 7

ROBINSON, Nancy Estes VAUGHN, William B. 12, 13, 14

ROBINSON, Phelip VAUGHN, William B. 13

ROBINSON, Rebecca Paige ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 6

ROBINSON, Rodney JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

ROBINSON, Rodney Preston ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 6

ROBINSON, Samuel ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 4, 5, 7

ROBINSON, Thomas Henry ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 5, 7, 8

ROBINSON, Thomas Henry Jr. ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 5, 7, 8

ROBINSON, Virginia ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 7

ROBINSON, W. D. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 32

ROBINSON, W. D. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 34

ROBINSON, Wallace STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

ROBISON, Tom McMURRY, Sam Family Bible 2

ROCHE, Mrs. Richard RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 18

RODES, Emma BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

RODES, Frank (Mr.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

RODES, John HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

RODES, Martha BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

RODGERS, Bernice STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

RODGERS, Bettie S. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

ROGERS, A. Mae (Miss) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

ROGERS, Elizabeth MILLER Family Bible 1

ROGERS, Ethel STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 27

ROGERS, Evelyn STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

ROGERS, R. H. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

ROOSEVELT, Franklin D. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 10

ROSA, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

ROSE,  Grandfather KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 21

ROSE, ?? KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 20

ROSE, Albert SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4

ROSE, Albert WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

ROSE, Barbara RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 7

ROSE, Billie Northington SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4

ROSE, Eunice KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 19

ROSE, Eunice Francis KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 7, 9

ROSE, John Thomas KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 19

ROSE, Maria Louise SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4

ROSE, Maria Louise WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 3, 4

ROSEBERRY, Davis Ray BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

ROSEBERRY, Frankie BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

ROSEBERRY, Henry BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 5

ROSEBERRY, James ? BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 6

ROSEBERRY, James Henry BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3

ROSEBERRY, James Henry BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

ROSS, A. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 10

ROSS, Anna Thomas CARR, Elijah Bible 16

ROSS, Annie Brice CARR, Elijah Bible 17

ROSS, Edwomoline CARR, Elijah Bible 15, 17

ROSS, Ella WATKINS, James H. Bible 3

ROSS, Frank Fairman CARR, Elijah Bible 14



Name Bible Name Page(s)

ROSS, Hattie Grace CARR, Elijah Bible 16

ROSS, Horace Caldwell CARR, Elijah Bible 17

ROSS, James C. CARR, Elijah Bible 14

ROSS, James Cobb CARR, Elijah Bible 7

ROSS, James Long CARR, Elijah Bible 14

ROSS, James Samuel CARR, Elijah Bible 14, 15, 16

ROSS, Jamie CARR, Elijah Bible 16, 17

ROSS, John Henry CARR, Elijah Bible 17

ROSS, Laura A. CARR, Elijah Bible 16

ROSS, Lawrence Sullivan SANDERS, H. M. Bible 10

ROSS, Lucy CARR, Elijah Bible 7

ROSS, Lucy Dell CARR, Elijah Bible 14, 15, 16

ROSS, Lucy Jane CARR, Elijah Bible 17

ROSS, Mary Ellen CARR, Elijah Bible 15

ROSS, Nancy HILLARD, J. B. 2

ROSS, Nancy Christine CARR, Elijah Bible 15

ROSS, Roberta Alice CARR, Elijah Bible 17

ROSS, Sam Jones CARR, Elijah Bible 14

ROSS, Sul SANDERS, H. M. Bible 11

ROSS, Thomas CARR, Elijah Bible 17

ROSS, Thomas Richard CARR, Elijah Bible 14

ROSS, William Bennett CARR, Elijah Bible 14

ROSS, William Warfield CARR, Elijah Bible 15, 17

ROSS, Wm. B. CARR, Elijah Bible 17

ROSSON, Louis SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

ROSSON, Marie Louise SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

ROSSON, Sadie SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

ROSSON, Willie SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

ROUGEMONT, Frances STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

ROUGEMONT, Leslie Marie STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

ROULSTON, Elizabeth A. LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 5, 6

ROULSTON, William M. LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 3, 4

ROW, Samual ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1

ROWE, M. F. ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 2, 3

ROWE, Samual ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 2, 4

ROWE, Susan Ida Fletcher ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 2

ROWL, Maria J. ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1

ROWLAND, Judith A. PRIMM, William Bible 3

ROYSTER, Lillie, Belle (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

ROZELL, Ashely Bascom HARKREADER Family Bible 8

ROZELL, Ashley HARKREADER Family Bible 9

ROZELL, Ashley B. HARKREADER Family Bible 8

ROZELL, Betty HARKREADER Family Bible 9

ROZELL, Elizabeth HARKREADER Family Bible 9

ROZELL, Elizabeth RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 5

ROZELL, Elizabeth (Harkreader) LANE Family Bible 1

ROZELL, Elizabeth (Harkreader0 HARKREADER Family Bible 9

ROZELL, R. A. HARKREADER Family Bible 8, 9

ROZELL, R. A. RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 5

ROZELL, R. A. (no 1) LANE Family Bible 1, 2

ROZELL, R. A. (no 2) LANE Family Bible 1, 2

ROZELL, Ruford LANE Family Bible 1

ROZELL, Ruford A. HARKREADER Family Bible 8, 9

ROZELL, Ruford A. (Rufus A.) HARKREADER Family Bible 8

ROZELL, Rufus A. HARKREADER Family Bible 8, 9

ROZELL, Solomon HARKREADER Family Bible 8

ROZELL, William C. HARKREADER Family Bible 9

RUCKER, Bettie L. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

RUCKER, Catesby, Miss MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 3

RUCKER, Dr. HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 4, 5

RUCKER, Wiley MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

RUDISELL, Annie GREGG, Joseph M. 21

RUE, Wallace Waitte SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

RUSHING Mrs. Ernest RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

RUSHING, Amanda RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 19

RUSHING, Andrew Elvis RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 10

RUSHING, Betty  RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 10

RUSHING, Betty Margaret DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

RUSHING, Betty Margaret RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4, 8

RUSHING, Billy RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

RUSHING, Brent Graham RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 8

RUSHING, Brent Graham RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 16

RUSHING, Briant Elvis RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 3, 5, 6

RUSHING, Clyde Briant RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4, 5, 6, 10

RUSHING, Clyde Bryant Mr. & Mrs. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

RUSHING, Clyde D. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 9, 11, 12



Name Bible Name Page(s)

RUSHING, Daniel RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 10

RUSHING, Dr. & Mrs. Duncan Bryant RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 16

RUSHING, DUNCAN RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 17

RUSHING, Duncan  RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

RUSHING, Duncan Bryant RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

RUSHING, Duncan Bryant RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4, 8, A7

RUSHING, Elizabeth RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 5

RUSHING, Elvis RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 9, 10, 17, 19, 21

RUSHING, Ernest Briant RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 17

RUSHING, Ernest Briant RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4, 5, 8, 10, 15, 17, 19, 21

RUSHING, Evilyn RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

RUSHING, James RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 18

RUSHING, James G. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 9

RUSHING, James Gordon RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4, 5, 6, 10,15, 17, 21

RUSHING, Jenola RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 5

RUSHING, Joe RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 17

RUSHING, Joe WARDEN, W. R. 2

RUSHING, Joe RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

RUSHING, Joe Dill DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

RUSHING, Joe Dill RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4, 8, 10, 11

RUSHING, John RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 7

RUSHING, Joseph Daniel RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 8

RUSHING, Joyce Judith RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 6, 8

RUSHING, Kay RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 8

RUSHING, Kerry Doyle RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 8

RUSHING, Larry RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 7

RUSHING, Margaret Lena RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 5, 6

RUSHING, Mary Evelyn RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4, 21

RUSHING, Miss Nancy RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 18

RUSHING, Miss. Evelyn RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 18

RUSHING, Mr. & Mrs. James G. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 20, 22

RUSHING, Mr. & Mrs. John RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

RUSHING, Mr. and Mrs. Ernest RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

RUSHING, Mr. and Mrs. John RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

RUSHING, Mrs. Elvis RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

RUSHING, Mrs. Ernest RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

RUSHING, Mrs. James RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

RUSHING, Mrs. Pauline RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 21

RUSHING, Nancy RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

RUSHING, Nancy Pauline RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4, 8, 20

RUSHING, Nannie Ruth RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 5

RUSHING, Priscilla Dale RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 8

RUSHING, Priscilla Dale RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

RUSHING, Shelby RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 10

RUSHING, T. Elvis ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1

RUSHING, Thomas Elvis DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

RUSHING, Thomas Elvis RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4, 6, 11

RUSHING, William RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

RUSHING, William E. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 9, 17

RUSHING, William Elvis RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 5, 7, 15

RUSHING, William Elvis Jr. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 7

RUSHING, William Mr. & Mrs. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

RUSHING,Nancy RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

RUSSEL, Luke HARKREADER Family Bible 7

RUSSELL, Amy STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

RUSSELL, C. A. HESSE, Mays Bible 11

RUSSELL, Patricia COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 1

RUSSWURM, Almyra RUSSWURM Family Bible 3, 4, 5

RUSSWURM, Anne RUSSWURM Family Bible 4

RUSSWURM, Eleanor RUSSWURM Family Bible 3, 4

RUSSWURM, Eugenia Rosalind RUSSWURM Family Bible 4

RUSSWURM, John S RUSSWURM Family Bible 3, 4, 5

RUSSWURM, Laura RUSSWURM Family Bible 3

RUSSWURM, M.L. RUSSWURM Family Bible 3, 4

RUSSWURM, Martin Clark RUSSWURM Family Bible 3, 4

RUSSWURM, Samuel Clark RUSSWURM Family Bible 3, 4, 5,

RUSSWURM, Sarah RUSSWURM Family Bible 3, 4, 5, 6,

RUSSWURM, Sockie A RUSSWURM Family Bible 3

RUSSWURM, T.E. Sumner RUSSWURM Family Bible 5

RUSSWURM, Thomas RUSSWURM Family Bible 4

RUSSWURM, Virginia RUSSWURM Family Bible 3, 4, 5,

RUSSWURM, William A RUSSWURM Family Bible 3, 4

RUST, Beulah Lytle TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 2, 4

RUST, John C. TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 4

RUTH, Jno. W. BROWN, William Ledford 6

RUTLEDGE, David (Rev.) FOLSOM Bible 11



Name Bible Name Page(s)

RUTLEDGE, Rev. FOLSOM Bible 6,10

SADLER, W. F. HARPER, W. R. Bible 3

SADLES, Vernon PEARSON Family Bible 5

SALLIE G. WARDEN, W. R. 4

Sam Butler (Child of Mary Dougherty & ?) GREEN, William Houston Bible 6

SAMPLE, George V. HARKREADER Family Bible 9

SAMPSON, R. S. SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 9

SANDERS, Abraham SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7

SANDERS, Alice J. Graves SANDERS, H. M. Bible 1, 3

SANDERS, Bro. J. P. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 4

SANDERS, Bruce SANDERS, H. M. Bible 6

SANDERS, Dancy F. (Senior Stewart) MITCHELL, Guill Bible 3

SANDERS, David Braden SANDERS, H. M. Bible 2, 4

SANDERS, Edna SANDERS, H. M. Bible 3

SANDERS, Elizabeth SANDERS, H. M. Bible 6

SANDERS, Elizabeth Elmira SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7

SANDERS, Emily SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7

SANDERS, Emma SANDERS, H. M. Bible 3

SANDERS, Grace GILLESPIE, Charles A. Bible 3

SANDERS, H. M. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 1, 3, 4

SANDERS, Henry M. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7

SANDERS, Inez Smith SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 4

SANDERS, John SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7

SANDERS, John SANDERS, H. M. Bible 6, 7

SANDERS, John SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7, 8

SANDERS, John James SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7

SANDERS, Josephine MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

SANDERS, Leonard Newton, Dr. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 9

SANDERS, Malinda SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7

SANDERS, Margaret A. HARKREADER Family Bible 7

SANDERS, Martha Walker (Aunt Mat) HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 9, 14

SANDERS, Orleana Paralee SANDERS, H. M. Bible 6, 7

SANDERS, Orlena SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7, 9

SANDERS, Permelia Adeline SANDERS, H. M. Bible 6

SANDERS, Samuel W. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7

SANDERS, Samuel W. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 8

SANDERS, Samuel West SANDERS, H. M. Bible 6, 10

SANDERS, Sara A. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7

SANDERS, Sarah  SANDERS, H. M. Bible 6

SANDERS, Sarah Ann SANDERS, H. M. Bible 6

SANDERS, Sarah Emaline SANDERS, H. M. Bible 1

SANDERS, Susan C. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 6

SANDERS, Thomas Berry SANDERS, H. M. Bible 7

SANDERS, Wiley Green SANDERS, H. M. Bible 6, 7

SANDERS, William SANDERS, H. M. Bible 6

SANDERS, William J. SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 2

SANDERSON, Anson L. SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 3

SANDERSON, Audie E. SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1

SANDERSON, Eleanor Brown SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1

SANDERSON, Katie D., Miss MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 6

SANDERSON, Lena Valentine Brown SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 2

SANDERSON, Lulu Frances SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1, 3

SANDERSON, Marion SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1, 2

SANDERSON, Minnie SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1

SANDERSON, Mr. and Mar. Anson R. SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 3

SANDERSON, Walton L. SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1, 2, 3

SANDERSON, William SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 2

SANDERS-WOOLEY, Dan (Rev.) GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

SANFORD, Albert A. ISOM, Diemer Bible 2

SANFORD, Donale ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

SANFORD, Dorothy M. ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

SANFORD, Ellie STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4

SANFORD, Mrs. Gladys WARDEN, W. R. 2

SANFORD, Walter Gray COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 1

SANFORD, Walter Gray, Jr. COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 3

SARTWELLE, W. D., (Rev.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 6

SAULS, Bell VAUGHN, William B. 20

SAUNDERS, Christine HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

SAUNDERS, Eliza A. GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 3,4

SAUNDERS, Robert B. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

SAUNDERS, William Jr. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 8

SAVANNAH(?), (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

SAYLE, Erwin M. CARR, Elijah Bible 7

SAYLE, Francis Barney CARR, Elijah Bible 21

SAYLE, John H. CARR, Elijah Bible 21

SAYLE, Laura Anderson CARR, Elijah Bible 21



Name Bible Name Page(s)

SAYRE, C.C. DRAPER, Edward Bible 3,5

SAYRE, Chris C. DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 3, 4

SAYRE, Cleo Draper DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 4

SCARLETT, Reverend Carl ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 15, 17

SCHAFER, R. W. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

SCHILLER, Louis LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 12

SCHLEUTER(?), Annie JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

SCHLUTER, Cynthianna JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 5

SCHMIDT, Janet FOLSOM Bible 9

SCHULTZ, Anna M. BOND, James Bryan Bible 7

SCOBEY, Jas. E. (Elder) DAVIS, William S. Bible 7,11

SCOBY, Rev. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 1

SCOTT, (M) Winnie SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 2, 4

SCOTT, A. Horde SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 1, 3

SCOTT, Betty M. COKER, Matilda F. Bible 1

SCOTT, Caroline SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 4

SCOTT, Charlie RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

SCOTT, D.R. SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 3

SCOTT, Dorothy COKER, Matilda F. Bible 4

SCOTT, Dr. W. E. (William Elliott) BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 4

SCOTT, Elias SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 4

SCOTT, Elizabeth SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 2

SCOTT, Emily SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 2

SCOTT, Geroge COKER, Matilda F. Bible 4

SCOTT, Grover C. COKER, Matilda F. Bible 4, 5

SCOTT, Isaac SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 2, 4

SCOTT, Joe SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 1

SCOTT, John M SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 1

SCOTT, John W. SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 1, 2, 3

SCOTT, Josie SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 2

SCOTT, Lillie M. Cox COX, William A. Bible 3, 7

SCOTT, Malisa SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 3

SCOTT, Maria SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 1, 2

SCOTT, Martha SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 2

SCOTT, Mary C. SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 1

SCOTT, Mary E SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 2, 4

SCOTT, Mary J. R. RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1

SCOTT, Mary Susan SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 3, 4

SCOTT, Matthew (Capt) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

SCOTT, Mattie (ty) Kate SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 1, 3

SCOTT, Mattie Belle DODSON Family Bible 5,8

SCOTT, Mrs. E. F. COX, William A. Bible 10

SCOTT, Patty Carr COKER, Matilda F. Bible 4

SCOTT, Robert SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 2, 4

SCOTT, Sarah E. SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 4

SCOTT, Sery Elisebeth SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 3

SCOTT, Solie Grigg COKER, Matilda F. Bible 5

SCOTT, W. Moore MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

SCOTT, Ward B. COKER, Matilda F. Bible 1, 4

SCOTT, William Henry Harrison SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 1, 2

SCOTT, William Monroe SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 3

SCRUGGS,  William KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 2

SCRUGGS, Alexander Brown SCRUGGS Family Bible 3

SCRUGGS, Alice WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3

SCRUGGS, Alice B. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3

SCRUGGS, Alice Brown WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3, 4

SCRUGGS, Edward SCRUGGS Family Bible 3, 6

SCRUGGS, Edward WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3, 4

SCRUGGS, Edward Gooch SCRUGGS Family Bible 3, 5, 6

SCRUGGS, Edward Gooch WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3, 4

SCRUGGS, Edwin KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 4

SCRUGGS, Infant Son (unnamed) KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1, 2

SCRUGGS, Lucinda KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 4

SCRUGGS, Lucinda SCRUGGS Family Bible 3, 5

SCRUGGS, Lucinda WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3

SCRUGGS, Sarah W. SCRUGGS Family Bible 3, 5, 6

SCRUGGS, Sarah W. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 4

SCRUGGS, Sarah W. G. KIMBRO - GOOCH Bible 5

SCRUGGS, Sarah W. G. KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1, 2

SCRUGGS, Sarah W. G. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3, 4

SCRUGGS, Sarah W. Gooch WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3

SCRUGGS, William GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 4

SCRUGGS, William KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1

SCRUGGS, William WATKINS, G. W. Bible 3, 4

SCRUGGS, William SCRUGGS Family Bible 3, 5, 6

SCRUGGS, William Brown SCRUGGS Family Bible 6



Name Bible Name Page(s)

SCRUGGS, William Brown WATKINS, G. W. Bible 4

SCRUGGS, Wm KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1

SCRUGGS, Wm. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 4

SCRUGGS, Wm. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 4

SEALS, James PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 7

SEARCY, Col Wm. W. RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2

SEARCY, Lucy W. RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2, 4

SEARCY, Marquis RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2

SEARCY, Robert W. RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 2

SEARCY, Wm. W. (Col) HARRIS, Robert Bible 13

SEARS, Charlie JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 3, 4

SEARS, Chas JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

SEARS, Dorothy Guin JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 3

SEARS, E. G. Ned JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

SEARS, Edward Green JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9

SEARS, Edwin (Edward T.) JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 3, 4, 9

SEARS, Eleven(?) JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

SEARS, Green H. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

SEARS, Green Henry JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 3, 5, 6, 9

SEARS, Harry W. (Henry) JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 8, 9

SEARS, Isabelle Kellam JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 4

SEARS, John G. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 3, 6

SEARS, Lucy Ann JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 3, 6, 9

SEARS, Marjorie JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 3

SEARS, Martha A. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 3, 4, 6

SEARS, Mrs. O. E. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

SEARS, Mrs. Ruth RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

SEARS, Nancy E. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 3

SEARS, Nannie L. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 4

SEARS, Nannie Ruth Rushing Slater RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 6

SEARS, Richard JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 8

SEARS, Thomas H. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 3, 6

SEARS, William J. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2, 3

SEARS, Willie E. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 4, 7

SEAT, Jeffery Thos. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 6

SEAT, Margaret Louise HARRIS, Simpson Bible 4, 6

SEAT, Mildred Joyce (Joy) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 6

SEAT, Mildred Orlean HARRIS, Simpson Bible 4, 6

SEAT, Mildred Orlean Dodson DODSON Family Bible

SEAT, Orlean DODSON Family Bible 14

SEAT, Orlean Dodson HARRIS, Simpson Bible 6

SEAT, Rebecca Ruth DODSON Family Bible 14

SEAT, Rebecca Ruth HARRIS, Simpson Bible 4

SEAT, Rebecca Ruth HARRIS, Simpson Bible 6

SEAT, Roger Garner HARRIS, Simpson Bible 6

SEAT, Thomas Harris HARRIS, Simpson Bible 4, 6

SEAT, Thos. Harris HARRIS, Simpson Bible 6

SEAT, Tom Harris HARRIS, Simpson Bible 5

SEAT, Vance DODSON Family Bible 13

SEAT, Vance HARRIS, Simpson Bible 6

SEAT, Vance L. (Mrs.) DODSON Family Bible 14

SEAT, Vance Leland HARRIS, Simpson Bible 4

SEATTLE, Chief (quote) ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 9

SECOND BABE - NOT NAMED KIMBRO-SCRUGGS-ALEXANDER Bible 1, 2

SEDBERRY, Rev L. S. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

SEGLER, Carolyn Sue CARR, William Bible 7

SEITER, Father Arthur BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 14

SELF, Elizabeth MILLER Family Bible 1

SELLARS, Miss Ruth RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 18

SELLERS, Francis L. BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 3, 4

SESSIONS, Polly KING Family Bible 1, 4

SETTLE, P. H. SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 2

SEWELL, E. G. KIDD, George W. Bible 4

SEWELL, W. A. DAVIS, Amos Bible 2

SEXTON, J. M. LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 6

SEYMOUR, Adelaide SEYMOUR, Joseph Lybrand Bible 2

SEYMOUR, Annie SEYMOUR, Joseph Lybrand Bible 2, 3

SEYMOUR, Annie Maria SEYMOUR, George Clinton Bible 2

SEYMOUR, Elizabeth SEYMOUR, George Clinton Bible 2, 3

SEYMOUR, Elizabeth SEYMOUR, Joseph Lybrand Bible 1, 3

SEYMOUR, George C. SEYMOUR, Joseph Lybrand Bible 1

SEYMOUR, George Clinton SEYMOUR, George Clinton Bible 2, 3

SEYMOUR, George Clinton SEYMOUR, Joseph Lybrand Bible 1

SEYMOUR, George Clinton Jr. SEYMOUR, George Clinton Bible 2, 3

SEYMOUR, Joseph L. SEYMOUR, Joseph Lybrand Bible 1

SEYMOUR, Joseph Lybrand SEYMOUR, George Clinton Bible 2



Name Bible Name Page(s)

SEYMOUR, Josephine SEYMOUR, Joseph Lybrand Bible 1

SEYMOUR, Lewis Miller SEYMOUR, Joseph Lybrand Bible 2

SEYMOUR, Mary SEYMOUR, George Clinton Bible 2, 3

SEYMOUR, Mary J. Pilson SEYMOUR, Joseph Lybrand Bible 2

SEYMOUR, Mary Pilson SEYMOUR, Joseph Lybrand Bible 2

SEYMOUR, Robert Pilson SEYMOUR, Joseph Lybrand Bible 2

SEYMOUR, William Somerfield SEYMOUR, George Clinton Bible 2

SEYMOUR, William Somerfield SEYMOUR, Joseph Lybrand Bible 2

SHADLEY, Doris Helen RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 7

SHAEFER, Hugh KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

SHANNON, Ermanilda Elizabeth GREEN, William Houston Bible 1

SHANNON, Paul S. SCOTT and CROUCH Family Bible 1

SHAPARD, D. G. BROWN, William Ledford 6

SHARP, Mary Prentice FOLSOM Bible 9

SHARPE, James Esq MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 2

SHAW, C. C. MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

SHAW, Clinton DAVIS, William S. Bible 7

SHAW, E. S. MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

SHAW, Elizabeth L. MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 2, 3

SHAW, Thos H. MOORE, Rev. Loverd and IRVIN, Margaret Bible 3

SHEALY, Michael (Rev.) GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

SHELHART, John Edward ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 12

SHELHART, Kathy Gene ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 12

SHELHART, Mark Leonard ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 12

SHELHART, Robert Edward ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 11, 12

SHELHART, Susan Ellen ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 12

SHELTON, Aline Armstice Adams SHELTON, Enoch Bible 2, 4

SHELTON, Beulah Dean STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 23

SHELTON, Clemmie Evaline Throneberry SHELTON, Enoch Bible 2, 4

SHELTON, Enoch SHELTON, Enoch Bible 2

SHELTON, Ernest Brian SHELTON, Enoch Bible 2, 3, 4

SHELTON, Felix STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 23

SHELTON, Jewel STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 23

SHELTON, Lloyd Vernon SHELTON, Enoch Bible 2, 3, 4

SHELTON, Lucy Katherine` SHELTON, Enoch Bible 2

SHELTON, Lucy S. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3

SHELTON, Maggie SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 4, 6

SHELTON, Mary HILLARD, J. B. 2, 3

SHELTON, Nellie Frances Sanderson SHELTON, Enoch Bible 2, 4

SHELTON, Nora HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 1, 10

SHELTON, Robert Lloyd SHELTON, Enoch Bible 2

SHELTON, Sandra Ruth SHELTON, Enoch Bible 2

SHELTON, T. R. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 23

SHELTON, Theodore (Mrs.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 17

SHELTON, Velma Lou STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 23

SHELTON, William HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

SHEPHERD, Rev S. G. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 3

SHEPPARD, Mary Ann ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2

SHEPPARD, Miteham ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 2

SHERRAD, Elsie GOOCH-FARROW Bible 9

SHERRILL, M. E. HARKREADER Family Bible 7

SHIPP, John LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3

SHIPP, Laban LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 3

SHIPP, Minnie JAMISON, W. R. Bible 2

SHIPP, Susan Taylor BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3, 4

SHIPP, Susan Taylor LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 2, 3

SHIPP, Teria MILLER Family Bible 2

SHIRE, James W. BOND, James Bryan Bible 7

SHIRES, Abraham SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1, 2

SHIRES, Gandpay SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 2

SHIRES, George R. SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1

SHIRES, Halbert SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1

SHIRES, Holman SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1

SHIRES, Mrs. Anna SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 2

SHIRES, Rally SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 2

SHIRES, Sarah E. SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1

SHIRES, Thomas SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 3

SHIRES, William C. SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 1

SHIRLEY, Myrtle JONES, Ider Bible 3

SHORES, Gentry Barnes GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

SHORES, Maggie OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 2

SHORT,  Elizabeth HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SHORT,  Fanny HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SHORT,  Frank HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SHORT,  Housten HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SHORT,  Jennie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40



Name Bible Name Page(s)

SHORT,  Julia HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SHORT,  Kosh HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SHORT,  Lisetta HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SHORT,  Pressley HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SHORT,  Robert HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SHORT,  Spencer HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SHORT,  William HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SHORT,  Willie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SHORT, Bruce RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 23

SHORT, Della DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 1, 3

SHORT, Evelyn VAUGHN, William B. 21

SHORT, Frank RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 23

SHORT, John Houston RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 23

SHORT, Lucy VAUGHN, William B. 19

SHORT, Mary G. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 4

SHORT, Miss Lillie RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

SHORT, Mrs. Mary RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 23

SHORT, Pearl ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 9, 14

SHORT, W. W. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 4

SHORT, Willie Elizabeth RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 3,5, 6, 12

SHORT, Wm. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 33

SHOUSE, Ira HERROD, G. W. and PARKER, Mary Black Bible 4

SHRESBRY, Sarah KEEBLE, Walter Bible 1

SHREWSBURY, Sarah KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

SHRIVER, Leola WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 7

SHUMAKER, Elizabeth E. TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 1, 2

SHUMAKER, Gertrude ISOM, Diemer Bible 2

SIDNEY ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 3

SILVEY, Robert Allen STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 38

SIMMONDS, Annie Lee PEARSON Family Bible 5

SIMMONDS, Elizabeth Blanch PEARSON Family Bible 5

SIMMONDS, James W. PEARSON Family Bible 5

SIMMONDS, Mary PEARSON Family Bible 5, 6

SIMMONDS, Nicholas PEARSON Family Bible 4

SIMMONS, A.A. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

SIMMONS, C. J., (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 6

SIMMONS, Cowan DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

SIMMONS, Dee KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

SIMMONS, Lee KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

SIMMONS, Nancy Allene DAVIS, William S. Bible 3

SIMMS, (Bro.) GREEN, William Houston Bible 2

SIMMS, Bro. (Pars.) GREEN, William Houston Bible 1

SIMMS, Rev. LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 4

SIMPSON, Addie Frances LEE-HATLER Family Bible 1, 2

SIMPSON, Addie Frances SIMPSON, C. C. Bible 2

SIMPSON, C. C. LEE-HATLER Family Bible 3, 5

SIMPSON, C. C. SIMPSON, C. C. Bible 1, 2

SIMPSON, C. C. SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 4

SIMPSON, Cleveland Cyril SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 5, 6

SIMPSON, Deering LEE-HATLER Family Bible 1, 2

SIMPSON, Deering SIMPSON, C. C. Bible 2

SIMPSON, Erba Lena SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 4, 5

SIMPSON, Fannie Elizabeth SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 5

SIMPSON, Frances E. SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 4

SIMPSON, Gladys Luree SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 4, 5

SIMPSON, Henry Norris SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 5

SIMPSON, Irene Pearl SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 5, 6

SIMPSON, J. C. LEE-HATLER Family Bible 1

SIMPSON, Janie Leota "Stiles" SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 4, 6

SIMPSON, John Cleveland LEE-HATLER Family Bible 2

SIMPSON, John Cleveland SIMPSON, C. C. Bible 2

SIMPSON, Johnnie Vera LEE-HATLER Family Bible 3, 4

SIMPSON, Johnnie Vera SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 6

SIMPSON, Johnnie Vera Lee LEE-HATLER Family Bible 1

SIMPSON, Mary A. GOOCH Family Bible 1

SIMPSON, Mary Ann HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 32

SIMPSON, Mary Ann HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

SIMPSON, Mary Della SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 4

SIMPSON, Minnie  nee Sallie SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

SIMPSON, Minnie Lee LEE-HATLER Family Bible 5

SIMPSON, Minnie Mary SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 5

SIMPSON, Rev Wm WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 1

SIMPSON, Roby Davenport SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 4, 5, 6

SIMPSON, Thos Marion SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 3, 4, 5, 6

SIMPSON, Vera Leila LEE-HATLER Family Bible 1, 2

SIMPSON, Vera Lela SIMPSON, C. C. Bible 2



Name Bible Name Page(s)

SINGLETON, M. E. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

SISTER ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 9

SISTLER, Byron HARKREADER Family Bible 7, 8

SKINNER, (?) Beth SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 4

SKINNER, (?) G SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 4

SKINNER, Ann L. SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 4

SKINNER, Brance Jones SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 2, 6, 8

SKINNER, Elizabeth Glen T. SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 2, 3, 4, 8, 9

SKINNER, G. T. SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 10

SKINNER, Gillie James SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 2, 8

SKINNER, Griffin T. SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 2, 3, 6, 8

SKINNER, James T. SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 1, 8, 9, 10

SKINNER, Jane E. SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 3, 8, 10

SKINNER, John Marshal SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 2, 8

SKINNER, John S. SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 4

SKINNER, John Spencer SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 1, 7, 8, 9

SKINNER, Lany BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

SKINNER, Lucy Ann SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 1, 2, 7, 8

SKINNER, Mary Catherine nee MdFADDEN SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 6

SKINNER, Nancy Jane SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 1, 8, 9

SKINNER, Sallie B S SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 10

SKINNER, Sally Bell Hammond SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 1, 4, 7, 8, 9

SKINNER, Sarah List GAULTNEY, John O. (Jack) Bible 5

SKINNER, Virginia E. SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 2, 8

SKINNER, William SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 2, 8, 9

SKINNER, William Bolin SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 2, 3, 8

SKINNER, William T. SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 10

SKINNER, William Thomas SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 6

SKINNER, Wm Laban SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9

SLATE, George E. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 14, 16

SLATE, Ida Kirkland KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 13

SLATE, Ida Lea Kirkland KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 10

SLATT, Jean PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

SLATT, Jean PATTON, John Family Bible 4

SLAUGHTER, Sam EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

SLAVE - Delsey HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 26, 30

SLAVEN, Verda GREGG, Joseph M. 22

SLAYTON, Robert L. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 12

SLOAN, Lee ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

SLOAN, Lockey Anderson ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 16

SLOAN, Locky ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 8

SLOAN, Nancy VAUGHN, William B. 11

SLOAN, Rachael Caroline Williams SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 3, 5

SLOCKIND, James RUSSWURM Family Bible 3

SLOCKIND, Wiliam RUSSWURM Family Bible 3

SMALLWOOD, Ray GREGG, Joseph M. 22

SMITH(?), Elizabeth KIRK, George D. Bible 1, 2

SMITH, A. J. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

SMITH, A. L. ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 7

SMITH, Allie SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

SMITH, Alma SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 3

SMITH, Alma SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 4

SMITH, Barrell GREEN, William Houston Bible 7

SMITH, Barrell G. GREEN, William Houston Bible 5

SMITH, Bennett HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

SMITH, Beverly Charlotte TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 6

SMITH, Bill DAVIS, William S. Bible 6

SMITH, Bill SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

SMITH, Brandon Powell BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 7

SMITH, Buck SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

SMITH, Carl KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

SMITH, Carline Best TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2, 6

SMITH, Carrie BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 7

SMITH, Celene SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 2

SMITH, Celene SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 3

SMITH, Charlene DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

SMITH, Charles W. TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

SMITH, Charles Weaver TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 5

SMITH, Charlotte JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

SMITH, Charlotte TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

SMITH, Chas. Weaver TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2, 6

SMITH, Clifford G. SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 3

SMITH, Clifford G. SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 4

SMITH, Clifton DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

SMITH, Clifton Gentry PATILLO, Harry Bible 4, 6

SMITH, D. B. (Mrs.) (Church Clerk) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 1



Name Bible Name Page(s)

SMITH, Dana SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 3

SMITH, Dana Harmon SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 4

SMITH, Dana Lane DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

SMITH, Dana Lane PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

SMITH, Daniel Quincy JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

SMITH, Docia KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

SMITH, Dorothy Belle DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

SMITH, Dorothy Belle PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

SMITH, Dorothy Marie TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 6

SMITH, Dr. James Jones JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

SMITH, Ed (Mr. and Mrs.) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

SMITH, Eddie GREGG, Joseph M. 10

SMITH, Edward Jerome MILLER Family Bible 1, 2, 5

SMITH, Effie Mai GREER Family Bible 4, 5

SMITH, Effie Mai GREER-BELCHER Bible 4

SMITH, Elizabeth CARLISLE, John Bible 4

SMITH, Elizabeth Adelle Tolbert DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 4

SMITH, Ethel Carver ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 7

SMITH, Eugenia F. JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

SMITH, Eva FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 6

SMITH, Eva Jean Barnard, (Mrs.) JOLLY, Dudley Bible 7

SMITH, Florence McLean SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 4

SMITH, Floyd S. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

SMITH, Frances Patillo PATILLO, Harry Bible 7

SMITH, G. Dallas BROWN, Jesse DeWitt Bible 1

SMITH, G. W. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 20

SMITH, H. W. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

SMITH, Hattie Mullins PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

SMITH, Henry COKER, Matilda F. Bible 4

SMITH, Henry SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

SMITH, Hobert Howard DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

SMITH, Howard SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 3

SMITH, Howard SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 4

SMITH, Ida Virginia TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2, 6

SMITH, Inez SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 2

SMITH, Inez SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 3

SMITH, James Monroe HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

SMITH, Jane C. KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

SMITH, Jennie Towns TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

SMITH, Jerry GREER-BELCHER Bible 6

SMITH, Jim DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 6

SMITH, Joan Burns GREER Family Bible 7

SMITH, Joann GREGG, Joseph M. 10

SMITH, Joe P. LINCOLN, W. H. Bible 4

SMITH, Joe Stephen JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

SMITH, John Bell PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

SMITH, John E. JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

SMITH, John James MILLER Family Bible 1

SMITH, John Kennedy GREEN, William Houston Bible 7

SMITH, Joseph EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

SMITH, Julius A. GREGG, Joseph M. 10

SMITH, Katherine SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

SMITH, Kathleen Fuller JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

SMITH, Katie K. SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 3

SMITH, Katie K. SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 4

SMITH, L. A. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

SMITH, Leonard Frank DAVIS, William S. Bible 6

SMITH, Leonard H. SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 2

SMITH, Leonard H. SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 3

SMITH, Leonard H. SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 4

SMITH, Leslie JAMISON, W. R. Bible 4

SMITH, Liddy CARLISLE, John Bible 4

SMITH, Lillian HESSE, Mays Bible 4, 6

SMITH, Lucy JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

SMITH, M. M. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

SMITH, Mabel Claire KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

SMITH, Mamie SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

SMITH, Margaret Owen Davis DAVIS, William S. Bible 6

SMITH, Martha D. JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

SMITH, Martin CARLISLE, John Bible 4

SMITH, Mary A. JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

SMITH, Mary A. H. HARKREADER Family Bible 9

SMITH, Mary Carolyn DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

SMITH, Mary Caryle PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

SMITH, Mary Ellen Pratt LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

SMITH, Missie SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

SMITH, Missie McLean SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 4

SMITH, Morgan BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 7

SMITH, Neva SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 3

SMITH, Neva SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 4

SMITH, Peyton KEEBLE, Walter Bible 11

SMITH, Polly Nancy MILLER Family Bible 1

SMITH, Quintin Miller MILLER Family Bible 1

SMITH, Rev BOYD, John Miles Bible 3

SMITH, Rev Everett DD PATILLO, Harry Bible 4

SMITH, Rev Mark BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

SMITH, Richard Douglas GREEN, William Houston Bible 7

SMITH, Robert GREEN, William Houston Bible 10

SMITH, Robert RUSSWURM Family Bible 3

SMITH, Robert SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 8

SMITH, Robert A. SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 2

SMITH, Robert Shelton GREEN, William Houston Bible 7

SMITH, Robt. A. SMITH, Robert Andrew Bible 4

SMITH, Rufus Taylor JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

SMITH, Sallie Porter HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

SMITH, Sallie Porter HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

SMITH, Sally BUCHANAN, John and Sarah Bible 3, 4

SMITH, Sarah KELLY, Henry Bible 3

SMITH, Sarah F. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

SMITH, Stephen Thomas GREEN, William Houston Bible 7

SMITH, Steve BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 7

SMITH, Sue Green GREEN, William Houston Bible 10, 11

SMITH, Susan H. JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

SMITH, T. E. (Rev.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 26

SMITH, T. H. BROWN, William Ledford 6

SMITH, T. H. (Mrs.) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

SMITH, Thomas Harvill(?) MILLER Family Bible 6

SMITH, Thomas Self MILLER Family Bible 1

SMITH, Uncle Will ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 3

SMITH, W. B. JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

SMITH, W. H. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 20

SMITH, Warren R. TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

SMITH, Warren Redmond TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 6

SMITH, William F. GREER Family Bible 7

SMITH, William Hamilton JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

SMITH, Willie EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

SMITH, Willie Weaver TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2, 6

SMITHMIR, Claude, (Rev.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 19

SMITHSON, Dave ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 3

SMITHSON, Lola ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

SMITHSON, Lucy JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

SMITHSON, Miss Lula ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 3

SNADON, Frank LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 4, 5

SNADON, Frank Dabney SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4

SNADON, Frank Dabney WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2

SNADON, Frank Dabney WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2

SNADON, George SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4, 5

SNADON, George WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 3

SNADON, George WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2, 4, 5

SNADON, Hank SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

SNADON, Jennie LAWRENCE, W. B. Bible 4, 5

SNADON, Jennie Lawrence SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3, 4

SNADON, Levie WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2, 5

SNADON, Levie Douglas SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2

SNADON, Levie Douglas WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 3, 4

SNADON, Levie Douglas WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2, 4

SNADON, Levie Northington SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4, 5

SNADON, Louise Baxter SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 5

SNADON, Louise Baxter WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2, 5

SNADON, Lovie WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2

SNADON, Maria Olive Levie SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 5

SNADON, Olive (Levie) Northington WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 5

SNADON, Olive Maria WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2

SNADON, Olive Maria WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 2, 5

SNADON, Olive Marie SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 5

SNEED, Bethenia Mae WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 1, 2

SNEED, C. E. WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 9, 13

SNEED, Charlie E. KIDD, George W. Bible 4, 6

SNEED, Connie VAUGHN, William B. 14

SNEED, Constance Ellis WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 1, 2

SNEED, Ella M. KIDD, George W. Bible 4

SNEED, Mary Levy WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 8, 9, 12, 13



Name Bible Name Page(s)

SNEED, Mattie Jane KIDD, George W. Bible 4

SNEED, Simantha Turner WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 7, 11

SNODDY, Mrs. Glenn COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 11

SNOOK, Dorothy HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

SNOOK, Frederick Richard Hughes HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

SNOW, Brother Leo COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 11

SNYDER, Helen Ellsworth GREGG, Joseph M. 21

SONN, R. H., (Mr.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 7

SORY, Mattie BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3

SOULE, Kerry STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

SOVENALL(?), Hat(?) WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 2

SOWELL, F. C. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 3

SPAIN, Elizabeth JAMISON, W. R. Bible 5

SPALDING, Mike RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

SPALDING, Ross Mr. and Mrs. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

SPANN, Ray STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

SPARKS, Norman W. ?? STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

SPAULDING, Evelyn RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 19

SPAULDING, James Michael RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4, 21

SPAULDING, Jeanette Reynolds RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 6

SPAULDING, Michael Ross RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 8

SPAULDING, Mr. & Mrs. James Ross RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 22

SPAULDING, Stephanie RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 8

SPEARS, (unknown) GREGG, Joseph M. 8

SPEARS, Ruth RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

SPENCE, Abner HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

SPENCE, Brittan HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

SPENCE, Ren HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

SPENCE, Renshaw HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

SPENCE, Willie Mae GREGG, Joseph M. 2, 20

SPENCER, Billie L. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

SPENCER, Charlotte HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

SPERING, Alice Cornelia LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

SPERING, Mary Catherine LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

SPERING, William LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

SPICER, Barbara SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Benny SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

SPICER, Betty SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Betty SPICER-HALL, Bible 5

SPICER, Billie SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

SPICER, Bob SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Bobby SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

SPICER, Buryl SPICER-HALL, Bible 5

SPICER, Carolyn SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

SPICER, Cecil SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

SPICER, Claricy SPICER-HALL, Bible 5

SPICER, Clemie SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Delon SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Deloris SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

SPICER, Dorris SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Elfie SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Elfie SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Ella Lee SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Garry SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

SPICER, James SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Jessie SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

SPICER, Jim Wylie SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

SPICER, Joe Thomas SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, John Soloman SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Junior SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Larry SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

SPICER, Louise SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

SPICER, Margaret Elizabeth SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

SPICER, Mary Ann SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Ned SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Noveline SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Novis Lee SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Philia SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Russell Birt SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

SPICER, Russell Birt Jr. SPICER-HALL, Bible 4

SPICER, Sadie Bibb BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

SPICER, Soloman SPICER-HALL, Bible 1, 2, 5

SPICER, Thomas SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Vera Mai SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Viva SPICER-HALL, Bible 3

SPICER, Wayne SPICER-HALL, Bible 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

SPRINGER, Verna HEADRICK-LAND Family Bible 4

SRENTON, Benjamen (i.e. Benjamin Arrington) KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

SRENTON, Famariah KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

SRENTON, Kissier (i.e. Keziah) KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

SRENTON, Lucretia KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 9

SRINGER, Bernice STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

STADLER, Arrena GOOCH Family Bible 1,2

STADLER, Eliza Jane GOOCH Family Bible 1,2

STADLER, John (Elder) GOOCH Family Bible 2

STADLER, John T. GOOCH Family Bible 1,2

STADLER, Nancy GOOCH Family Bible 2

STAFFORD, Florence FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 3

STAFFORD, J. W. (Mr.) FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 3

STAINBACK, Charles B. GOOCH Family Bible 2

STAINBACK, Rachel Lenora GOOCH Family Bible 2

STALL, Dr. Sylvanus LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 7

STALLINGS, Lt. Virgil Thomas OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 4

STALLINGS, Nannie E. STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

STALLINGS, Virginia Dallis OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 4

STAMPER, Brandon Keith STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

STAMPER, Janet STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

STAMPER, Jean STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

STAMPER, Johnny STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

STAMPER, Kerry STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

STANFIELD, Christopher GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

STANFIELD, Edward GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

STANFIELD, Heather GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

STANFIELD, James C. GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

STANFIELD, Marie GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

STANFIELD, Rhonda GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

STANFIELD, Wayne GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

STANLEY, Earl KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

STANLEY, Irven KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

STANLEY, Nancy E. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

STANLEY, Vernon KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

STANLEY, W. H. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 4

STANSEL, Elizabeth Farrow GOOCH-FARROW Bible 10

STANSEL, Eugene Augustus GOOCH-FARROW Bible 7,9,10

STANSEL, Martha Alford GOOCH-FARROW Bible 10

STANZA, Frances M. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 10

STAPLETON, Elizabeth KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

STARKE, Elizabeth RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 4

STATTEN, Hannah WRIGHT, Issac Bible 2, 3, 4

STATZEL, Andrew J. HEATON, W. E. 3

STEED, Jane VAUGHN, William B. 6

STEELE, Anna Bora HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

STEELE, Maria FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 3

STEEN, Ester GREGG, Joseph M. 9

STEEN, George D. Millhorn GREGG, Joseph M. 9

STEEN, Janie Christina GREGG, Joseph M. 9, 20

STEGALL, Anna Capitola STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3, 4

STEGALL, D. M. STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

STEGALL, Douglas Bliss STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 4, 5

STEGALL, Douglas Mitchell STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 4

STEGALL, J. A. STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

STEGALL, John Alexander STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 4, 5

STEGALL, Leila Jennette STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3, 4

STEGALL, Mary Bills STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 5

STEGALL, Mary S. Bills STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 4

STEGALL, R. P. STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3, 5

STEGALL, Robert Pollock STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 4

STEGALL, S. D. STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

STEGALL, Sallie Bell STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

STEGALL, Sallie Belle STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 4

STEGALL, Samual DeWitt STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 4, 5

STEGALL, Thomas HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

STEGALL, Thos. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

STEGALL, Tommie STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 4, 5

STEPHENS, George HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

STEPHENS, Thomas Walker SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

STEPHENSON, Myrtle WATKINS, James H. Bible 5

STEPP, Susan Barnes GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

STEVENS, Margaret Poole Gleason GAULTNEY, John O. (Jack) Bible 5

STEVENSON, Claude B. MITCHELL, Guill Bible 3

STEWARD, ? HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 21

STEWART, (Colonel) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14



Name Bible Name Page(s)

STEWART, (Miss) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

STEWART, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

STEWART, Elizabeth Ann CARR, William Bible 4

STEWART, John F. CARR, William Bible 4

STEWART, Lucian Scudder STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 6, 8

STEWART, Nell DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

STEWART, Walter Lee SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 4

STEWART, William M. CARR, William Bible 4

STILES, H. O. SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 4

STILL, C. A. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

STILL, Charles A. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

STILL, Dick LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 4

STILL, Estella R. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

STILL, Henry North LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

STILL, J. P. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

STILL, J. R. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

STILL, John Thomas LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

STILL, T. J. LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

STILL, William Benton LITTLE-KNIGHT-STILL-FROST-ORTON Families Bible 5

STITES, Sallie O. W. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 14

STOCK, Marilynn Kay MITCHELL, Guill Bible 6

STOKER, Opal (Mrs) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

STOKES James STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 9

STOKES Jean STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 9

STOKES Loyd STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 9

STOKES Mirle STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 9

STOKES,  Edith Joan STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 5

STOKES,  Jewel B. (Mr) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 8

STOKES, Bernice A. BROWN, Benjamin Youra 6, 7, 12, 14

STOKES, Betty STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 25

STOKES, Billie Joe STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 9

STOKES, Bobby STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 25

STOKES, Brad BROWN, Benjamin Youra 14

STOKES, Buford Dean (Mr.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 25

STOKES, Chuck BROWN, Benjamin Youra 14

STOKES, Courtney STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

STOKES, David STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

STOKES, David C. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 5, 20, 21

STOKES, David Caroll STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 8

STOKES, David Carroll STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10, 27

STOKES, Dennis K. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22, 32

STOKES, Diana Sutton STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 25

STOKES, Donald STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 25

STOKES, Edith Joan STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 8

STOKES, Elisabeth STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

STOKES, Ethel STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 9

STOKES, Harold STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 25

STOKES, Inda Car? Dean (Mrs) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 4

STOKES, Inda Dean STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 23

STOKES, Jesse Dean STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 25

STOKES, Jewel STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 3, 21

STOKES, Jewel B. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20, 21

STOKES, Jewel Buford STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 9, 23

STOKES, Jewell Buford STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10, 27

STOKES, Joey STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

STOKES, K. Allan STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20, 21

STOKES, Kay STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 25

STOKES, Kenneth BROWN, Benjamin Youra 6, 12, 14

STOKES, Kenneth Allen STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 9

STOKES, Kenneth E. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 6, 20, 21

STOKES, Kenneth Eugene STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 5, 8, 10, 27

STOKES, Kristina STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

STOKES, Kyle STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

STOKES, Leila Belle STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

STOKES, Mae STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 25

STOKES, Melba STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

STOKES, Melba Sue STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 5, 8

STOKES, Nathan STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 25

STOKES, Opal BROWN, Benjamin Youra 14

STOKES, Opal STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

STOKES, Opal (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 3,10,21,22,27

STOKES, Opal G. (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 8

STOKES, Opal Goodwin (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 2

STOKES, Opal Lucille STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20, 21

STOKES, Opel (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

STOKES, Otis STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 9
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STOKES, Quniton STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 9

STOKES, Shelby BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

STOKES, Vernon STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10, 27

STOKES, Will STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 23

STOKES, William Henery (Mr) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 4

STONE, Alpha STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

STONE, Cerpha STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

STONE, Edna Irene STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 4

STONE, George W. Sr. STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 4

STONE, Harold Dean STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 4

STONE, Harry McK. STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

STONE, Hattie STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 1

STONE, James Arthur STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2, 4

STONE, James Willie STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

STONE, John  STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

STONE, John Lawrence STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

STONE, Katherine A. STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 4

STONE, Lois June STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 4

STONE, Mary  STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 3

STONE, Mary Jane Owens STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

STONE, Norman K. Jr. STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 4

STONE, Norman Kelley STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2, 3, 4

STONE, Ray (Brother) GREEN, William Houston Bible 8

STONE, Uriah KEEBLE, Walter Bible 12

STONESTREET, Ashley STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 35

STONESTREET, Brandy Paige STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 35

STORY, Louis KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

STORY, Vada Mae KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 8

STORY, Vada May, (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

STORY, Vada, (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

STOVES, Dr., Pastor WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 6

STRANGE, Dorothy GREEN, William Houston Bible 11

STRANGE, Dorothy G. GREEN, William Houston Bible 10

STRANGE, Glen GREEN, William Houston Bible 5, 10, 11

STREET, W. J. METCLAF, James D Family Bible 14

STRIBLING, Almedia STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4, 5

STRIBLING, Annie R STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 5, 7

STRIBLING, Blanche Rachel STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 6

STRIBLING, C. M. STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4, 7

STRIBLING, Charlie Morehead STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 5

STRIBLING, Emma STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4, 5

STRIBLING, Ernest Gilderoy STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 6

STRIBLING, Frances STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4

STRIBLING, Frances Mertelle STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 6

STRIBLING, J. V. STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4, 7

STRIBLING, Jesse V. STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 5

STRIBLING, Lelia J. MITCHELL, Samuel Anderson Bible 4, 5, 6

STRIBLING, Lydia Hester STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 5

STRIBLING, P. STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 1

STRIBLING, Pleasant STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4, 5, 7

STRIBLING, Rachel Nancy STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 6

STRIBLING, S. G. STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4

STRIBLING, Sallie K. STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4, 5

STRIBLING, Susan Mary STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 5, 7

STRIBLING, Susie M. STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 7

STRIBLING, Zeralda STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 7

STRIBLING, Zeralda E. STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 5

STRICKLAND, James KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

STRINGER GRANDCHILD, Amanda STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER GRANDCHILD, C. J. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER GRANDCHILD, Jake STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER GRANDCHILD, Jennifer STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER GRANDCHILD, Kenneth STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER GRANDCHILD, Lisa STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER GRANDCHILD, Sarah STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER GRANDCHILD, Sean STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER GRANDCHILD, Shae STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER GRANDCHILD, Stephanie STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER, Anna Stokes STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

STRINGER, Anna Stokes (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

STRINGER, Bonnie STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER, Charles Edgar STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

STRINGER, Charlie STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20,21,27,31

STRINGER, Doris STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 27, 31

STRINGER, Dorris STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20, 21, 22

STRINGER, Geraldine (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10, 27



Name Bible Name Page(s)

STRINGER, Geraldine Stokes STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

STRINGER, Harley (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10, 27

STRINGER, John STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21

STRINGER, John Lawrence STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

STRINGER, Judy STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER, Kerry STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER, Lawrence STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

STRINGER, Mollie Bell Hurt STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

STRINGER, Robert STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20,21,22,27

STRINGER, Robert Lester (Mr.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER, Sara STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER, Tammy STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

STRINGER, W. H. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

STRINGER, William Henry STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

STRONG, Lucinda Barnes GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

STROUD, Elizabeth H. HUNTER, Robert Lee Bible 4

STROUD, Frank HUNTER, Robert Lee Bible 3, 4

STROUD, J. R. HUNTER, Robert Lee Bible 2

STROUD, Patricia HUNTER, Robert Lee Bible 2

STROUD, Sarah OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 2, 5

STUART, Amelia EMERY, William (2) Bible 2, 3, 4, 6

STUART, Amelia EMERY, William Bible 3

STUART, D. L. EMERY, William Bible 3

STUART, Olivia Hall EMERY, William (2) Bible 2

STUART, Rev. D. L. EMERY, William (2) Bible 2

STUBBLEFIELD, Alexander STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 5, 7

STUBBLEFIELD, F. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 7

STUBBLEFIELD, Flemmin STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

STUBBLEFIELD, Frances STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

STUBBLEFIELD, Frances M STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

STUBBLEFIELD, George Lewis STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

STUBBLEFIELD, J. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4

STUBBLEFIELD, John STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 1, 5, 7

STUBBLEFIELD, John Alexander STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

STUBBLEFIELD, John Flemmin STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

STUBBLEFIELD, John Flemming STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5

STUBBLEFIELD, Lucy Ann STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

STUBBLEFIELD, Martha J. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

STUBBLEFIELD, Martha Lewis STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 5, 7

STUBBLEFIELD, Mary Jane STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

STUBBLEFIELD, Nancy Jane STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 5, 7

STUBBLEFIELD, Nancy M. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4

STUBBLEFIELD, Nancy Moss STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 7

STUBBLEFIELD, Polly M STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4

STUBBLEFIELD, Polly Moss STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 7

STUBBLEFIELD, Richard Britton STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 5, 7

STUBBLEFIELD, Robert STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

STUBBLEFIELD, Susanna STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

STUBBLEFIELD, Wm. Thompson STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4

STUBBLEFIELD, Wn. Thompson STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 7

SUBLETT, Carrie VAUGHN, William B. 7

SUBLETT, Charlie A. VAUGHN, William B. 6

SUBLETT, Johnny VAUGHN, William B. 14

SUBLETT, Palmer VAUGHN, William B. 14

SUBLETT, Vaughan VAUGHN, William B. 14

SUGG, H. Carl SUGG, J. W. - WORK, Roberta Bible 4

SUGG, Hubert Carl SUGG, J. W. - WORK, Roberta Bible 4, 6

SUGG, J. W. SUGG, J. W. - WORK, Roberta Bible 3, 4

SUGG, James Wesley SUGG, J. W. - WORK, Roberta Bible 6

SUGG, Jimmie Christine SUGG, J. W. - WORK, Roberta Bible 4, 6

SUGG, Lois Elora SUGG, J. W. - WORK, Roberta Bible 4, 6

SUGG, Roberta H. SUGG, J. W. - WORK, Roberta Bible 4

SUGG, Roberta Holmes SUGG, J. W. - WORK, Roberta Bible 6

SUGG, Thomas Holmes SUGG, J. W. - WORK, Roberta Bible 4, 6

SUGG, Willie HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 3

SUGGS, Addie Elizabeth SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 3, 4

SUGGS, Earle Jennings SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 4

SUGGS, Edna Alice SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 3, 5

SUGGS, Eligah SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 2

SUGGS, Enoch Jordan SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 2, 5

SUGGS, Joseph Thomas SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 3, 4

SUGGS, Mary Irene SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 3, 4

SUGGS, Melisa Jordan SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 2

SUGGS, Pattie Kyle SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 3, 4

SUGGS, Sarah Elizabeth Hearn SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 2

SUGGS, Willie Mae SUGGS, Enoch Jordan Bible 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

SULLIVAN, Ala (or Ola) SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 6, 7, 10

SULLIVAN, Anna Lucille Greer SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 1, 8

SULLIVAN, Gladis SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 6, 7

SULLIVAN, Gladys SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 10

SULLIVAN, Hariold Sterling SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 6, 7

SULLIVAN, Hariold Wane SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 1, 6, 7

SULLIVAN, Harold Sterling SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 10

SULLIVAN, Harriet Jane SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 10

SULLIVAN, Hellen Celia SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 10

SULLIVAN, J. C. SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 6, 7

SULLIVAN, James C. SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 10

SULLIVAN, Kayla STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

SULLIVAN, Lillie SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 6, 7, 10

SULLIVAN, Maggie SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 6, 7

SULLIVAN, Marry Maggie SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 10

SULLIVAN, Melissa HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 6

SULLIVAN, Owen George SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 6, 7, 10

SULLIVAN, Preston J. SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 5, 6, 7, 10

SULLIVAN, Preston James SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 1, 9

SULLIVAN, Sylvia Ann SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 1, 6, 7

SUMMAR, Lendsay ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 6

SUMMAR, Lendsay COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5

SUMMAR, Lucy Jane Francis ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 4

SUMMAR, Lucy Mai ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 4

SUMMAR, Mrs. Lucy COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 11, 12

SUMMARS, Mrs. Lucy ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

SUMMERS, Gary JONES, William Bible 7

SUMMERS, George D. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 24

SUMMERS, J. D. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 24

SUMMERS, James JONES, William Bible 7

SUMMERS, M. ? HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 24

SUMMERS, Mac ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 1

SUMMERS, Mary HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 24

SUMMERS, Mary L. BROWN, William Ledford 4

SUMMERS, Mollie Emily BROWN, William Ledford 4

SUMMERS, Mrs. Mary Lou ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 5

SUMMERS, Sallie Jane BROWN, William Ledford 4

SUMMERS, Samuel H. BROWN, William Ledford 2, 4, 5

SUTHERLAND, Bro. SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 6

SWAIN Ervin S. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 3

SWAIN,  Billy HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SWAIN,  Frank HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SWAIN,  Martha HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SWAIN,  T. W. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

SWAIN, Martha T. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 4

SWAIN, Mattie T. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 2, 3

SWAIN, William T. BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 3

SWAN, Mr. (Rev.) DRAPER, Edward Bible 3

SWEARINGEN, Wylie (Mrs.) GRAY, Benajah Bible 5, 6

SWEENEY, Annie Hibbett HIBBETT, Ira Kneeland Family Bible 2

SWEENEY, Minerva B. LILLIE, Byron Bible 1, 3

SWIFT, Logan Delano JONES, William Bible 6

SWIFT, Marshall JONES, William Bible 6

SWIFT, Sallie DRAPER, Edward Goodbar Bible 4

SWIFT, Susan HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

SWIFT, Susanna HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 32

SWINEY, Susie Emma STEGALL, D. M. - BILLS, Mary S. Bible 2, 3

SYDNEY ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 9

SYLVESTER, Elizabeth BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

SYPERT, Mary CARR, Elijah Bible 21

TACKETT, Baylis FLEMING-TACKETT Bible

TACKETT, Eliza FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

TACKETT, Francis FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

TACKETT, John FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

TACKETT, Lucy FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

TACKETT, Maxanda FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

TACKETT, Mildred FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

TACKETT, Nancy FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1,3

TACKETT, Susan FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

TACKETT, Talith FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

TACKETT, William J. FLEMING-TACKETT Bible 1

TAIT, Patsey GOOCH, Nathaniel (1768-1841) Bible 4

TALLEY, Boone BRYANT, Thomas B. 6

TALLEY, Dan BROWN, Benjamin Youra 13

TALLY, Charlotte Elizabeth WALTON, Robert Bible 4

TALLY, Laura Edith Walton WALTON, Robert Bible 2, 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

TALLY, Mary Esther WALTON, Robert Bible 4

TALLY, Robert Walton WALTON, Robert Bible 4

TALLY, Sarah Edith WALTON, Robert Bible 2, 4

TALLY, Walter Hewrt(?) WALTON, Robert Bible 1

TANKERSLEY, Mary Ethel Bryant BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 6

TANKERSLEY, William Vance BRYANT, Isaiah B. Bible 4

TANNEHILL, Wilkin BRYAN, Hardy 6

TARRY, Hilda STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 33

TASSEY, Evans ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 5

TATE, Debra GREGG, Joseph M. 23, 24

TATE, Howard GREGG, Joseph M. 23

TATE, James GREGG, Joseph M. 23, 24

TATE, Jonathan GREGG, Joseph M. 24

TATE, Lucinda SCRUGGS Family Bible 6

TATE, Lucinda WATKINS, G. W. Bible 4

TATE, Maggie Belcher GREER-BELCHER Bible 5

TATE, Sylvia (maiden name unknown) GREGG, Joseph M. 24

TATE, Valarie GREGG, Joseph M. 24

TATUM, Debia SPICER-HALL, Bible 5

TATUM, George W. MITCHELL, Guill Bible 8

TATUM, Mary E. "Mollie" MITCHELL, Guill Bible 8

TATUM, Nancy Ellen Anderson MITCHELL, Guill Bible 8

TATUM, Richard Preston MITCHELL, Guill Bible 8

TAYLOR, Ann M. WALTON, Robert Bible 3

TAYLOR, Brent Wrenn GOOCH-FARROW Bible 10

TAYLOR, Carolyn Faye GREGG, Joseph M. 11

TAYLOR, Carolyn Sloan BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 11

TAYLOR, Catherine Farrow GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

TAYLOR, Catherine Farrow GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5,6

TAYLOR, Daniel (Rev.) WATKINS, G. W. Bible 5

TAYLOR, Emma ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

TAYLOR, Ford N. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5,6,8

TAYLOR, Ford Newton GOOCH-FARROW Bible 7,9

TAYLOR, General Webster, M. D. TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 4

TAYLOR, George ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

TAYLOR, Icy Vienna Brewer TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 4

TAYLOR, Irene F. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

TAYLOR, Irene Farrow GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6,9

TAYLOR, Lizzie WALTON, Robert Bible 3

TAYLOR, Margie Burnett TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 4

TAYLOR, Mrs. Emma ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 5

TAYLOR, Mrs. Walter ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

TAYLOR, Richard Ford GOOCH-FARROW Bible 10

TAYLOR, Robert (Bob) Walker TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 1, 2, 5, 8

TAYLOR, Robert Sherwood TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 2, 4, 5, 6, 8

TAYLOR, S. Irene Farrow GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5

TAYLOR, Sally Allen GOOCH-FARROW Bible 10

TAYLOR, Sally Byrd GOOCH-FARROW Bible 10

TAYLOR, Sally Shelby GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5,9

TAYLOR, W.S. (Rev.) DODSON Family Bible 13

TAYLOR, William Fletcher GOOCH-FARROW Bible 5

TAYLOR, Wm. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

TAYLOR, Zachary (President) BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 8

TEAS, James KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 15

TEGTMEYER, Beverly Jane TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 6

TEGTMEYER, R TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

TENPENNY, Joe F. BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

TENPENNY, Mattie Bowman BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 3

TERRILL, Elizabeth HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

TERRY, Sally VAUGHN, William B. 1

TERRY, Sarah (Sally) VAUGHN, William B. 12

THOMAE, Adolph, Jr. KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

THOMAE, Edd KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

THOMAS MITCHELL, Guill Bible 3

THOMAS (Negro) OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

THOMAS Annie Len CARR, Elijah Bible 19

THOMAS, "Stock" BENNETT, Thomas Bible 8

THOMAS, (?) Laura CARR, Elijah Bible 15, 17

THOMAS, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

THOMAS, Albert WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 7

THOMAS, Anna CARR, Elijah Bible 17

THOMAS, Capt Garrett CARR, Elijah Bible 17

THOMAS, Clara Irene COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 7

THOMAS, D. P. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 6

THOMAS, Dr. PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 10

THOMAS, E. C. WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 7



Name Bible Name Page(s)

THOMAS, G. I. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 6

THOMAS, Garland I. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5

THOMAS, H. D. A. BRYANT, Thomas B. 5

THOMAS, Henry DODSON Family Bible 13

THOMAS, Horace Ross CARR, Elijah Bible 25

THOMAS, Howard RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 17

THOMAS, James A. CARR, Elijah Bible 17

THOMAS, James Earl` COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 2

THOMAS, James Ross CARR, Elijah Bible 15

THOMAS, Jim LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 19

THOMAS, Jim Earl COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 7

THOMAS, Katherine Young LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 19

THOMAS, Lucy Ross CARR, Elijah Bible 17

THOMAS, M. J. BRYANT, Thomas B. 6

THOMAS, Mary Ellen CARR, Elijah Bible 17

THOMAS, Mary Weakley CARR, Elijah Bible 17

THOMAS, Mrs. P. H. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

THOMAS, Opal KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 14

THOMAS, Rachel CARR, Elijah Bible 17

THOMAS, Susan KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 6

THOMAS, Thelma Eva COX, THOMAS, O'NEAL Bible 3

THOMAS, Willie Bay ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 5

THOMASON, Letie WRIGHT, Issac Bible 5

THOMASON, Reverend W. D. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 15, 17

THOMASON, Selma Pauline KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 5

THOMPSON, ?? (Miss) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

THOMPSON, Abner Gabe SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 4, 6

THOMPSON, Clarence BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 5

THOMPSON, Daisy Margerette BROWN, Thomas L. 1

THOMPSON, Elizabeth Anderson BOYD, John Miles Bible 3

THOMPSON, Ephriam WRIGHT, Issac Bible 5

THOMPSON, Erba Lena Simpson SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 6

THOMPSON, G. C., (Rev.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

THOMPSON, Jason WRIGHT, Issac Bible 5

THOMPSON, John WRIGHT, Issac Bible 5

THOMPSON, Judith HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 6

THOMPSON, Lacy Cullom SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 5

THOMPSON, Levina WRIGHT, Issac Bible 5

THOMPSON, Nath LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 7

THOMPSON, Rebekah WRIGHT, Issac Bible 5

THOMPSON, Robert WRIGHT, Issac Bible 5

THOMPSON, Sarah (Miss) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 7

THOMPSON, Sarah Angeline TOWNES, Ewell Bible 2

THOMPSON, Susan Elizabeth KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 11

THOMPSON, Thomas WRIGHT, Issac Bible 5

THOMPSON, Walter ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 4, 8

THOMPSON, Walter E. MITCHELL, Guill Bible 3

THORN, Syndenham CARLISLE, John Bible 3

THORNE, Thomas Esq WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 1

THORNSBERRY, Thomas Standard STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 29

THORNTON, J. M. ARNOLD, William R. Bible 3

THORPE, Moneta HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 32

THORPE, Moneta Allison HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 32

THRASHER, Steve (Rev) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

TIDWELL, Arizona Elisabeth TIDWELL Bible 2

TIDWELL, Augustian TIDWELL Bible 1

TIDWELL, Benjamin Rufus TIDWELL Bible 2

TIDWELL, Bert DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 4

TIDWELL, Clara Beard STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

TIDWELL, Cynthia Palestine TIDWELL Bible 1

TIDWELL, Earl STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

TIDWELL, Elvana Spicer BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

TIDWELL, Eulis STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

TIDWELL, Eulis Byral STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

TIDWELL, Hiram James TIDWELL Bible 1

TIDWELL, Isla Walker STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

TIDWELL, John F. TIDWELL Bible 1

TIDWELL, Joseph TIDWELL Bible 1

TIDWELL, July ? TIDWELL Bible 2

TIDWELL, Luisah C. TIDWELL Bible 1

TIDWELL, Malinda HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 3

TIDWELL, Nell STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

TIDWELL, Sealy Allis TIDWELL Bible 1

TIDWELL, Seth STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

TIDWELL, Susan Rebecka ? TIDWELL Bible 2

TIDWELL, Wayne STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22
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TIDWELL, William D. TIDWELL Bible 1

TIDWELL, William Francis STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

TILDEN, Mike KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

TIPKE, Barbara GREEN, William Houston Bible 10, 11

TIPKE, Charles GREEN, William Houston Bible 10, 11

TIPPS, Virgil (Rev.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 21, 22

TIPTON, Myra DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

TIRATIA (Indian girl) KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 2

TODD, Sally M. G. GAITHER, J. E. Bible 6

TOLBERT, Dave E. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 4

TOLBERT, Dave E. Jr. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

TOLBERT, Donna Jean DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 5

TOLBERT, Elizabeth Adelle DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2, 3

TOLBERT, Kate DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

TOLBERT, Miles P. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2, 3

TOLLEY, S. T. (Elder) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20, 21

TOM(?), Betty J. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 7

TOMBANE, Angel MITCHELL, Guill Bible 4

TOMBERLAIN, Mrs. Gracie RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 23

TOMBLE, Marshall ? JONES, William Bible 6

TOMLIN,  Hays HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

TOMLIN,  Lizzie HARRIS, Simpson Bible 40

TOMLIN, Henry Jefferson SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

TOMLIN, R. D. HALEY, W. A., Bible 2

TOMLINSON, Mattie Lee Goodman HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 15

TOMLINSON, Rebecca VAUGHN, William B. 11

TONEY, Pat STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 27

TONY WAYNE GAITHER, J. E. Bible 7

TOPP, Robertson (Col.) GOOCH-FARROW Bible 6

TOPP, Susie M. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

TOWERY, A. N. (Eld.)  (Moderator) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 1

TOWERY, Bob GREEN, William Houston Bible 1

TOWERY, Lucille GREEN, William Houston Bible 11

TOWERY, Lucille Green GREEN, William Houston Bible 12

TOWERY, Robert Walker GREEN, William Houston Bible 4

TOWLER, Harriett Amelia GREGG, Joseph M. 16

TOWNE, Ike TOWNES, Ewell Bible 4

TOWNES, Addie C. TOWNES, Ewell Bible 3

TOWNES, Angie Lela TOWNES, Ewell Bible 4, 5

TOWNES, B. TOWNES, Ewell Bible 7

TOWNES, Ben TOWNES, Ewell Bible 5

TOWNES, Benjamin C. TOWNES, Ewell Bible 4

TOWNES, Benjamin Cook TOWNES, Ewell Bible 2

TOWNES, Bernard TOWNES, Ewell Bible 4

TOWNES, Byron Quintard TOWNES, Ewell Bible 3

TOWNES, Cook TOWNES, Ewell Bible 5

TOWNES, Elwin Eugene TOWNES, Ewell Bible 3

TOWNES, Eurilda Elbertine TOWNES, Ewell Bible 3, 5

TOWNES, Ewell TOWNES, Ewell Bible 1, 3, 4, 7

TOWNES, Herbert A. TOWNES, Ewell Bible 4, 5

TOWNES, Isaac Newton TOWNES, Ewell Bible 2, 3

TOWNES, James B. TOWNES, Ewell Bible 1

TOWNES, James Benjamin TOWNES, Ewell Bible 3

TOWNES, Joanne RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 7

TOWNES, John Ephraim TOWNES, Ewell Bible 3

TOWNES, Joseph Burnice "Bossey" TOWNES, Ewell Bible 1

TOWNES, Joseph Burnice "Bossy" TOWNES, Ewell Bible 7

TOWNES, Mary Kate TOWNES, Ewell Bible 1, 7

TOWNES, Robert N. DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 4

TOWNES, Sarah A. TOWNES, Ewell Bible 4, 5

TOWNES, Tennie TOWNES, Ewell Bible 5, 7

TOWNS, Ewell TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

TOWNS, Herbert TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 3

TOWNS, James Franklin TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 4, 5

TOWNS, John thomas TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 1, 4, 5

TOWNS, Mary Bell TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 3

TOWNS, Mary Virginia TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2, 4

TOWNS, Phillip Fletcher TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2

TOWNS, Phillip Fletcher TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 4

TOWNS, R. TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 1

TOWNS, Richard ARNOLD, William R. Bible 2, 3, 4

TOWNS, Richard BAKER, Samuel Giles Bible 2, 15

TOWNS, Sallie Cason TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2, 4

TOWNS, Susan Lanius TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 4, 5

TOWNS, Theodasia Elmo TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2, 4

TOWNS, William Addison TOWNES, James Thomas Bible 2, 4, 5



Name Bible Name Page(s)

TOWSEND, Keziah MILLER Family Bible 1

TRAVIS, Dane HOOTEN, Thomas Bible 5

TRAVIS, Jessie ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

TRESCOTT, Henry L. BROWN, William Ledford 2

TRIMBLE, Kibble, Miss (Keeble is correct spelling) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

TRIMBLE, R. B. ALLEN, William Albert Bible 7

TRIXIE ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

TRYON, General HARRIS, Simpson Bible 18

TUBBS, ?? KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 19

TUCKER, Charles KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

TUCKER, Cheryl Ann BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 10

TUCKER, Cynthia Jane BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 10

TUCKER, Dr. Newton Guilford WOODRING, George Blackburn Bible 3

TUCKER, Eliza D. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 8

TUCKER, Ellen Bugg` WOODRING, George Blackburn Bible 3

TUCKER, Hariet HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 4

TUCKER, Harriet H. HARRIS, Robert Bible 8

TUCKER, Harriet Harris Morgan HARRIS, Simpson Bible 8

TUCKER, Indiana GREGG, Joseph M. 16

TUCKER, Killie HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

TUCKER, Lewis HARRIS, Simpson Bible 7

TUCKER, Louis HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8, 19

TUCKER, Lucy HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

TUCKER, Robert HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

TUCKER, Thos P. BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 6, 10

TUCKER, Willie MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 1

TURNBULL, Margarett RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 1, 2

TURNER, Anie Knight KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

TURNER, Dorothy Henly KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

TURNER, Eliza Jane KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

TURNER, Elizabeth Venable KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 3

TURNER, Jesse Claiborne KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 3

TURNER, John Calvin KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

TURNER, Martha Crockett KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

TURNER, Martin KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

TURNER, Martin Luther KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

TURNER, Mary GOOCH Family Bible 1

TURNER, Nettie Gertrude KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 3

TURNER, Rebecca Muchan KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

TURNER, Robert Williams KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

TURNER, Sarah Thomas KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

TURNER, Susan Brag KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

TURNER, Susanne KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

TURNER, Thomas KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 2

TURNER, William Claiborne KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1, 2, 3

TYLER, Robert HAIRSTON, Peter Watkins and PRICE, Cora Lelia, Bible 7

UFFELMAN, Thos., (Mrs.) LOVIER-LOCKER Family Bible 1

UNDERHILL, Bro. Lemuel JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3

UNDERHILL, Gordon DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 4

UNDERHILL, Lillie B. HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 4

UNDERHILL, Needham DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 4

UNKEL, L.P. DODSON Family Bible 10

UPDIKE, Bailey(?) UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 6

UPDIKE, Catharine UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 6, 7, 8

UPDIKE, Charles H. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 6, 7, 8, 9

UPDIKE, Elias UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 5

UPDIKE, Elizabeth UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 5

UPDIKE, Ellen UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 6, 8

UPDIKE, Ellen Hill UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 4, 6, 7, 8, 9

UPDIKE, Ettie B. LANDON, William D. Bible 3, 4

UPDIKE, Ettie B. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 8

UPDIKE, Harriet B. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 6, 7

UPDIKE, Jasper Franklin UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 7, 8, 9

UPDIKE, Jennie A. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 9

UPDIKE, Levi UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 5

UPDIKE, Lottie Charlotte UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

UPDIKE, Mary Ann UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 5, 7, 9

UPDIKE, Matilda UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 5

UPDIKE, Mattie UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

UPDIKE, Maud UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

UPDIKE, Minnie Bell UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

UPDIKE, Sarah UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 7

UPDIKE, Theodore UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

UPDIKE, Wesley UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 7, 8, 9

UPDIKE, William UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 5

URBAN, C. J. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19



Name Bible Name Page(s)

USHER, Mary EMERY, William (2) Bible 3

UTLEY, Rhodes K. BOYD, John Miles Bible 3

VAN CLEVE, H. P. (Brig. Gen.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 9

VAN DORN, Gen Earl SANDERS, H. M. Bible 11

VAN DUBOGARD, Jennie A. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 8

VAN FOSSEN, Clyde DODSON Family Bible 10

VANCE, Dr. MULLETTE-DENNY Families Bible 1

VANCE, Rev Dr James T(?) BRYAN, Hardy 4, 12

VANCLEAVE, Drusilla WILLIAMS-SWEARINGEN Families Bible 2

VANHOOVER, Charles Metcalf METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

VARDELL, Joyce DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

VAUGHAN,  Enoch B. VAUGHN, William B. 6

VAUGHAN, Ada VAUGHN, William B. 14

VAUGHAN, Alice VAUGHN, William B. 4

VAUGHAN, Ann L VAUGHN, William B. 14

VAUGHAN, Ann L. J. VAUGHN, William B. 8, 15

VAUGHAN, Annie L. VAUGHN, William B. 7

VAUGHAN, Bob Rucker Bell VAUGHN, William B. 4

VAUGHAN, Carolina E. "Aunt Carrie" VAUGHN, William B. 14

VAUGHAN, Caroline VAUGHN, William B. 15

VAUGHAN, Caroline L. VAUGHN, William B. 8

VAUGHAN, Carrie VAUGHN, William B. 6

VAUGHAN, Charlie VAUGHN, William B. 4, 16

VAUGHAN, Cindy VAUGHN, William B. 11

VAUGHAN, Cora A. VAUGHN, William B. 8

VAUGHAN, Cora Frances VAUGHN, William B. 16

VAUGHAN, Cora L. VAUGHN, William B. 4, 5

VAUGHAN, David VAUGHN, William B. 11

VAUGHAN, Delia Lura Jordan VAUGHN, William B. 10

VAUGHAN, Dick VAUGHN, William B. 14

VAUGHAN, E. B. VAUGHN, William B. 15

VAUGHAN, Elisha B. VAUGHN, William B. 2

VAUGHAN, Elisha Barksdale VAUGHN, William B. 13

VAUGHAN, Elizabeth B. VAUGHN, William B. 2

VAUGHAN, Elizabeth Barksdale VAUGHN, William B. 12

VAUGHAN, Ellen D. F. I. VAUGHN, William B. 7, 8

VAUGHAN, Emma G. VAUGHN, William B. 4

VAUGHAN, Emma Gertrude Jordan VAUGHN, William B. 16

VAUGHAN, Enoch VAUGHN, William B. 12

VAUGHAN, Enoch B. VAUGHN, William B. 5, 8

VAUGHAN, Enoch Buchanan VAUGHN, William B. 14, 16, 22

VAUGHAN, Enoch Buck H. VAUGHN, William B. 4

VAUGHAN, Enoch D. VAUGHN, William B. 15

VAUGHAN, Florence VAUGHN, William B. 15

VAUGHAN, Frank E. VAUGHN, William B. 4

VAUGHAN, Frank Elam VAUGHN, William B. 16

VAUGHAN, Frusanna Alvadora Alexander VAUGHN, William B. 8

VAUGHAN, Fruzianna VAUGHN, William B. 15

VAUGHAN, Fruzianna "Aunt Frazie" VAUGHN, William B. 14

VAUGHAN, Hutton VAUGHN, William B. 14

VAUGHAN, J. F. VAUGHN, William B. 15

VAUGHAN, James VAUGHN, William B. 6

VAUGHAN, James F. VAUGHN, William B. 8, 14, 15

VAUGHAN, James Nelson VAUGHN, William B. 13

VAUGHAN, Jesse James Jackson VAUGHN, William B. 4

VAUGHAN, Jessie Jack VAUGHN, William B. 17

VAUGHAN, John VAUGHN, William B. 12

VAUGHAN, John B. VAUGHN, William B. 14, 15

VAUGHAN, John Beauregard VAUGHN, William B. 8

VAUGHAN, John D. VAUGHN, William B. 15

VAUGHAN, Johnnie VAUGHN, William B. 7

VAUGHAN, Johnny Miles VAUGHN, William B. 10, 16,, 21

VAUGHAN, Johny M. VAUGHN, William B. 4, 5

VAUGHAN, Lillie May VAUGHN, William B. 8

VAUGHAN, Luella VAUGHN, William B. 15

VAUGHAN, Luella "Aunt Lula" VAUGHN, William B. 14

VAUGHAN, Luella W. VAUGHN, William B. 8

VAUGHAN, Lula VAUGHN, William B. 12

VAUGHAN, Lura Miles VAUGHN, William B. 10

VAUGHAN, Margaret VAUGHN, William B. 12

VAUGHAN, Margaret Britton VAUGHN, William B. 11

VAUGHAN, Mary A. VAUGHN, William B. 8, 15

VAUGHAN, Mary E. VAUGHN, William B. 4, 5

VAUGHAN, Minnie VAUGHN, William B. 15

VAUGHAN, Minnie M. "Aunt Minnie" VAUGHN, William B. 14

VAUGHAN, Minnie May VAUGHN, William B. 7, 8



Name Bible Name Page(s)

VAUGHAN, Nancy B. VAUGHN, William B. 1, 12

VAUGHAN, Nancy C. VAUGHN, William B. 7, 8

VAUGHAN, Peter VAUGHN, William B. 15

VAUGHAN, Peter T. VAUGHN, William B. 6, 7,8,12,14,15,16

VAUGHAN, Richard Vernon VAUGHN, William B. 8

VAUGHAN, Robert L. "Uncle Bob" VAUGHN, William B. 14

VAUGHAN, Robert Lee VAUGHN, William B. 8

VAUGHAN, Robert Rucker VAUGHN, William B. 17

VAUGHAN, Robt. VAUGHN, William B. 15

VAUGHAN, S. E. VAUGHN, William B. 15

VAUGHAN, Sallie Lou VAUGHN, William B. 4

VAUGHAN, Sam Enoch VAUGHN, William B. 4, 17

VAUGHAN, Sarah VAUGHN, William B. 2

VAUGHAN, Sarah E. VAUGHN, William B. 8, 15

VAUGHAN, Sarah E. (Aunt Betty) VAUGHN, William B. 14

VAUGHAN, Susannah Terry VAUGHN, William B. 12

VAUGHAN, T. R. VAUGHN, William B. 14

VAUGHAN, Will VAUGHN, William B. 14

VAUGHAN, William Armstead VAUGHN, William B. 12

VAUGHAN, William B VAUGHN, William B. 1, 2, 9,12,13,15

VAUGHAN, William H. VAUGHN, William B. 7, 8

VAUGHAN, Winfred VAUGHN, William B. 4, 10, 11, 17, 21

VAUGHAN, Winfred Miles VAUGHN, William B. 11

VAUGHAN, Wm. A. VAUGHN, William B. 15

VAUGHAN, Wynee VAUGHN, William B. 11

VAUGHN, Alice BROWN, Jesse DeWitt Bible 1

VAUGHN, Alice BROWN, Thomas L. 1

VAUGHN, James Mel VAUGHN, William B. 3

VAUGHN, Nancy  PRIMM, William Bible 2, 10

VAUGHN, Nancy Catherine PRIMM, William Bible 2, 3, 10

VAUGHN, Peter VAUGHN, William B. 3

VAUGHN, William PRIMM, William Bible 2, 3, 10

VAUGHTER, Luther RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

VAUS, Rosanah CARLISLE, Zachariah Bible 2

VAUS, Wm. CARLISLE, Zachariah Bible 2

VENUS (Negro) OSBURN, Nobel Bible 4

VERDEN, Charles William HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 10

VERMILYA, Jeff, (Rev) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 19

VICTORY, Tom ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 9

VINCENT, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

VINCENT, Dallas STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 20

VIVERETT, Martha Tennessee HARKREADER Family Bible 9

VON SCHMITTOU, Martha Newton MITCHELL, Guill Bible 8

VOOHIES, Alche UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 5

VOORHEES, Albert Elmer UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

VOORHEES, Charles A. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 8

VOORHEES, Ella Rae UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

VOORHEES, Ellen U. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 9

VOORHEES, Etta Pearl UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

VOORHEES, Grace Nola UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

VOORHEES, John B. UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 8

VOORHEES, Lelia May UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

VOORHEES, Mabel Edna UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

VOORHEES, Sarah UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 9

VOORHEES, Stella(?) UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 10

VORHEES, Dorothy HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

VORHEES, John Royal HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

VORHEES, William HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

W. W. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 9

WADE, Catherine B. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 10

WADE, John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

WAGGONER, Lucy Ann GREGG, Joseph M. 12, 24

WALDO, S. ?utman (Mr) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 16

WALDRON, Effie HERROD, Joe Frank and DAVIS, Caroline Bible 1

WALDRON, Looney RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 17

WALDRON, Tom (Rev.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 32

WALKER, Albert A. GOOCH Family Bible 1

WALKER, Albert Anderson GOOCH Family Bible 1,2

WALKER, Albert James GOOCH Family Bible 2

WALKER, Bess Nichols METCLAF, James D Family Bible 17

WALKER, Betsye BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

WALKER, Ersel Eddleman SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

WALKER, Hughes BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

WALKER, Infant GOOCH Family Bible 2

WALKER, J. Lester GOOCH Family Bible 1

WALKER, Jackie BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7



Name Bible Name Page(s)

WALKER, James Philip GOOCH Family Bible 2

WALKER, Jno W. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 34

WALKER, John HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 14

WALKER, John H. AMIS, John E. Bible 6

WALKER, John Lester GOOCH Family Bible 2

WALKER, John W. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 3, 4, 14

WALKER, John Ward HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 13

WALKER, Judy BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

WALKER, Louis GOOCH Family Bible 2

WALKER, Louis Winford GOOCH Family Bible 2

WALKER, Martha D. BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 7

WALKER, Martha F. GOOCH Family Bible 2

WALKER, Martha Frances GOOCH Family Bible 2

WALKER, Martha Lena King GOOCH Family Bible 2

WALKER, Mary A.J. GOOCH Family Bible 2

WALKER, Mary Eliza GOOCH Family Bible 2

WALKER, Mary G HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 14

WALKER, Mary S. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 14

WALKER, Mary Stegers Gregory HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 13

WALKER, Mollie A. HUNTER, Robert L - WALKER, Mollie A. Bible 2, 6

WALKER, Rachel Lenora GOOCH Family Bible 2

WALKER, Richard Calvin GOOCH Family Bible 2

WALKER, Willam Thomas GOOCH Family Bible 2

WALKER, Wilton Bruce GOOCH Family Bible 2

WALKOFF, Sam ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 9

WALL, Cecil BROWN, Benjamin Youra 15

WALL, Jane DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 4

WALL, Virtress BROWN, Benjamin Youra 15

WALLACE, Herbert HESSE, Mays Bible 11

WALLACE, Jean UPDIKE, Theodore Bible 2, 3

WALLER, (Infant) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

WALLER, Alfred WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7

WALLER, Claiborne KEEBLE, Walter Bible 11

WALLER, Dr. DAVIS, William S. Bible 8

WALLER, E. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

WALLER, Florence H. WALLER, Joel Bible 3, 7

WALLER, H Posey HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

WALLER, Harriet T. WALLER, Joel Bible 2, 5

WALLER, Jack WALLER, Joel Bible 3

WALLER, James Caldwell WALLER, Joel Bible 2, 4, 6, 7

WALLER, James W. HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

WALLER, Jean Maget KEEBLE, Walter Bible 2

WALLER, Joel WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 4, 5, 7

WALLER, Joel H. S. WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 3, 5, 6

WALLER, John P. WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 2, 3, 5, 6

WALLER, Joseph J. WALLER, Joel Bible 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

WALLER, Leanah WALLER, Joel Bible 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

WALLER, Martha Ann WALLER, Joel Bible 7

WALLER, Mary Frances HARRIS, Simpson Bible 31

WALLER, McNairy WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 2, 5, 6, 7

WALLER, Nancy WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7

WALLER, Nancy Ann WALLER, Joel Bible 3, 6, 7

WALLER, Nancy Elizabeth WALLER, Joel Bible 3, 6

WALLER, Nicholas WALLER, Joel Bible 2, 6

WALLER, O. B. WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

WALLER, Patsey A. WALLER, Joel Bible 3, 6

WALLER, Peay WALLER, Joel Bible 2, 6

WALLER, Polly WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

WALLER, Ran R. WALLER, Joel Bible 7

WALLER, Rufus WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

WALLER, Sallie ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 4

WALLER, Sally WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 2, 5

WALLER, Sarah Frances ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 6

WALLER, Sarah Frances COFFEY, James and WILLARD, Altie Emily Bible 5

WALLER, Sarah Shrewsbry KEEBLE, Walter Bible 2

WALLER, Sarah Shrusby KEEBLE, Walter Bible 2

WALLER, Thomas KEEBLE, Walter Bible 2

WALLER, William H. WALLER, Joel Bible 1, 2, 5, 6

WALLS, Jane Ca???ron BOND, James Bryan Bible 7

WALTON, Anna Jean WALTON, Robert Bible 2, 4

WALTON, Anna Joyce WALTON, Robert Bible 4

WALTON, Elizabeth WALTON, Robert Bible 2

WALTON, Esther KEEN, James M. Bible 4

WALTON, Esther WALTON, Robert Bible 1

WALTON, Franklin Berryman WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 3

WALTON, George Templeton WALTON, Robert Bible 2, 4



Name Bible Name Page(s)

WALTON, I(?) G. WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2

WALTON, J. N. WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 4

WALTON, John Kimber WALTON, Robert Bible 2, 4

WALTON, Newt WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

WALTON, O. C. Watkins WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2

WALTON, Robert WALTON, Robert Bible 2, 3

WALTON, William Watkins WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4

WALTON, Wm. Taylor WALTON, Robert Bible 1, 2, 4

WARD,  B. A. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 4

WARD, (Dr.) GREEN, William Houston Bible 4

WARD, Ben (Mrs.) KEEBLE, Walter Bible 11, 12

WARD, Ben B. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

WARD, Charles E. WARD, John Bible 8

WARD, Charlie E. WARD, John Bible 7, 9

WARD, Deller WARD, John Bible 2, 6

WARD, Fidella WARD, John Bible 7, 9

WARD, Gabrilla WARD, John Bible 6, 7, 9

WARD, Hattie Lenoir (Mrs.) KEEBLE, Walter Bible 11

WARD, J. WARD, John Bible 2

WARD, James H. WARD, John Bible 6, 7, 9

WARD, JOE STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 17

WARD, John WARD, John Bible 1, 5, 6, 9

WARD, John W. WARD, John Bible 7, 8, 9

WARD, Kate Dill DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 4

WARD, Little Mattie WARD, John Bible 9

WARD, Little Mattie ? WARD, John Bible 7

WARD, Margaret Melissa Bone KEEBLE, Walter Bible 12

WARD, Mary Bell WARD, John Bible 6

WARD, Mary D. DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2, 4

WARD, Mary Isabella WARD, John Bible 7, 9

WARD, Mary J. WARD, John Bible 7, 9

WARD, Mattie WARD, John Bible 7

WARD, Mattie WARD, John Bible 6, 7

WARD, Mattie (Martha Catherine) WARD, John Bible 9

WARD, Minnie Elazabeth GREGG, Joseph M. 8

WARD, Prudence HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

WARD, Rayford KEEBLE, Walter Bible 12

WARD, Sarah Cordelia WARD, John Bible 7, 8, 9

WARDEN, (Mrs.) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

WARDEN, Bruce WARDEN, W. R. 2

WARDEN, Bruce W. ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

WARDEN, James A. ISOM, Diemer Bible 2

WARDEN, Melindi Jane ISOM, Diemer Bible 2, 3, 4

WARDEN, Wm. R. WARDEN, W. R. 1

WARDNER, Inda HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 7

WARE, Charles WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

WARFIELD, George CARR, Elijah Bible 17

WARMICK, Eleanor GRAY, Benajah Bible 7, 8

WARNER, George Mr. & Mrs. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

WARREN, Elizabeth TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 4

WARREN, J. B. (Rev) FISHBACK, John Brent and Aletha Bible 3

WARREN, Rev C. H. PATILLO, Harry Bible 4

WARREN, Thomas VAUGHN, William B. 14

WARWICK, Rick KIMBRO, Samuel Bible 1

WASHBURN, Alice KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 8, 11

WASHBURN, Alice, (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

WATKINGS, Nannie W. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 5

WATKINS, Archer Cheatham WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4

WATKINS, Edna WATKINS, James H. Bible 4

WATKINS, Edna R. WATKINS, James H. Bible 5

WATKINS, Elizabeth Magdaline WATKINS, G. W. Bible 6

WATKINS, Elizabeth Magdaline (Aunt Lil) WATKINS, G. W. Bible 7

WATKINS, Elizabeth P. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 8

WATKINS, Flora  FOLSOM Bible 9

WATKINS, Flora C. FOLSOM Bible 6

WATKINS, Flora C. WATKINS, James H. Bible 4, 5

WATKINS, G. W. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 5

WATKINS, Geo. Hairston WATKINS, G. W. Bible 6

WATKINS, J. H. WATKINS, James H. Bible 4

WATKINS, James H. WATKINS, James H. Bible 3, 4, 6

WATKINS, John WATKINS, G. W. Bible 5, 6

WATKINS, John WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2

WATKINS, John M. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 20, 21

WATKINS, L. H. HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 5

WATKINS, L. H. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 6

WATKINS, L. H. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 7



Name Bible Name Page(s)

WATKINS, Louisa WATKINS, G. W. Bible 6

WATKINS, Louisa H. HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 6

WATKINS, Louisa H. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 7

WATKINS, Louly H. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 5

WATKINS, Lovly HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 2

WATKINS, M. A. WATKINS, James H. Bible 4

WATKINS, Magdaline Duprey WATKINS, G. W. Bible 8

WATKINS, Margaret BRYAN, Hardy 11, 12

WATKINS, Maria Irving WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 3

WATKINS, Martha A. WATKINS, James H. Bible 6

WATKINS, Mec. H. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 5

WATKINS, Nancy Wilson WATKINS, G. W. Bible 6, 8

WATKINS, Olive Cheatham WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 3, 4

WATKINS, P. W. WATKINS, G. W. Bible 6, 7

WATKINS, Peter Wilson WATKINS, G. W. Bible 6, 8

WATKINS, Rebecca J. WATKINS, James H. Bible 4

WATKINS, Sally Ellis WATKINS, G. W. Bible 8

WATKINS, Sarah WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 3, 4

WATKINS, Susan Ann WATKINS, G. W. Bible 8

WATKINS, Susan Cheatham WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 5

WATKINS, Susan Long (Cheatham) WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4

WATKINS, Susan Maria WATKINS, G. W. Bible 6

WATKINS, Susan Maria WATKINS, G. W. Bible 7

WATKINS, Thomas Hardin WATKINS, G. W. Bible 8

WATKINS, W. Henry WATKINS, James H. Bible 5

WATKINS, William SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 5

WATKINS, William WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 3, 4

WATKINS, William Archer WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 2, 4

WATKINS, William Henry WATKINS, James H. Bible 4

WATKINS, Wm. WATKINS-NOTHINGTON-MIMMS Families Bible 5

WATKINS, Wm. Henry WATKINS, James H. Bible 6

WATKINS, Wm. W. WATKINS, James H. Bible 4

WATSON,  Virginia Gooch OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 5

WATSON, (Rev) EDMISTON, Campbell Franklin and Martha Bible 3

WATSON, Albert Luther SULLIVAN, Preston James Bible 9

WATSON, Edna HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

WATSON, Felix ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

WATSON, George F. (Mr. & Mrs.) GRAY, Benajah Bible 7

WATSON, George, F., (Mrs.) JACKSON, James F. Bible 1

WATSON, L. H. WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 2, 3

WATSON, L. J WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 3

WATSON, Mollie WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 3

WATSON, Virginia G. HARKREADER Family Bible 5

WATSON, Virginia G. WARD, John Bible 1

WATSON, Virginia Gooch GRAY, Benajah Bible 1

WATSON, Virginia Gooch JORDAN Family Bible 1

WATSON, Virginia Gooch MACLAUGHLIN, James Bible 1

WATSON, Virginia Gooch PATTON Family Bible (No. 2) 1

WATSON, Virginia Gooch RANDOLPH, Beverly Bible 4

WATSON, Virginia Gooch SCRUGGS Family Bible 1

WATSON, Virginia Gooch SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1

WATSON, Virginia Gooch WARD, John Bible 10

WATSON, Virginia Gooch (Mrs. George F.) HARKREADER Family Bible 5

WATSON, Virginia Gooch (Mrs.) HARKREADER Family Bible 8, 9

WATSON, Virginia Gooch, (Mrs.) JACKSON, James F. Bible 1

WATSON, Virginia Gooch, (Mrs.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 1

WATTERSON, Olivea Brazelton HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

WAYNE A. GAITHER, J. E. Bible 7

WAYNE and GEORGIA GAITHER, J. E. Bible 7

WAYNICK, Ader JONES, Ider Bible 3

WAYNICK, Robin Stringer STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

WEAKLEY, Aunt Ruth MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 5, 6

WEAKLEY, C. F. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 7, 8, 9

WEAKLEY, Chas. H. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

WEAKLEY, Evie COLEMAN, David Edwin Bible 1, 3

WEAKLEY, Furm MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 5, 6

WEAKLEY, Hick, Dr. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 4

WEAKLEY, Lucy, Miss MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 5, 6

WEAKLEY, Ray MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 5, 6

WEAKLEY, Robert KEEBLE, Walter Bible 11

WEATHERSPOON, Calvin KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 2

WEATHERSPOON, Hariet KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5

WEATHERSPOON, Laviniel (?) KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 6

WEAVER MILLER Family Bible 2

WEBB, B. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

WEBB, Eddie LANE Family Bible 10



Name Bible Name Page(s)

WEBB, Lilliam May PATILLO, Harry Bible 4, 6

WEBB, Lillian DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

WEBB, Rev Fred T. BRYAN, Hardy 4, 12

WEBB, William GREGG, Joseph M. 18

WEE WEE ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 3

WEED, Chaplain E. H. BRYAN, Hardy 4

WEEKS, C. P. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 11

WEEKS, Ethel Anderson ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 16

WEEKS, Monroe ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 8

WELCH, Benjamin F. WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 1, 2, 4

WELCH, Beulah (Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10, 27

WELCH, Bulah May STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 4

WELCH, Frances Gayle RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4, 11

WELCH, Mary F. WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 2

WELCH, Nancy Isabell WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 4

WELCH, Nancy T. WELCH, Benjamin F. Bible 2

WELCH, Philip T. Mr. and Mrs. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 11

WELCH, Ruby DILL, Joseph Eliza and SHORT, Della Bible 2

WELLBROOK, Joan BEARDEN, Thomas Bruce Bible 6, 11

WELLMAN, Dorothy Ann SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

WELLMAN, Miriam SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

WELLMAN, Ruth SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

WELLMAN, Walter SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

WELLMAN, Walter M. Jr. SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

WELLS, A. J. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3

WELLS, A. J. BOND, James Bryan Bible 2

WELLS, A. Judson, Jr. BOND, James Bryan Bible 7

WELLS, A. Judson, Sr. BOND, James Bryan Bible 7

WELLS, Adoniram Judson BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4, 5

WELLS, Adoniram Judson BOND, James Bryan Bible 3

WELLS, Anne Bruster BOND, James Bryan Bible 7

WELLS, David Madison BOND, James Bryan Bible 7

WELLS, Frankie BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 3

WELLS, Frankie BOND, James Bryan Bible 5

WELLS, Frankie BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

WELLS, Frankie Ina BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4

WELLS, Harret Bryan BOND, James Bryan Bible 7

WELLS, James Madison BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4

WELLS, James Madison BOND, James Bryan Bible 5, 6

WELLS, John Varrick BOND, James Bryan Bible 7

WELLS, Judson, Jr. BOND, James Bryan Bible 6

WELLS, Lucy Beckwith BOND, James Bryan Bible 7

WELLS, Maggie BOND, James Bryan Bible 5, 6

WELLS, Martha STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

WELLS, Richard Clyde BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 4

WELLS, Richard Clyde BOND, James Bryan Bible 5, 6

WELLS, Sarah M. BAUCOM, Joseph Franklin 5

WELSH, W. A. HESSE, Mays Bible 11

WENDEL, David D. MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 10

WENDEL, Sarah J., (Mrs.) MACLAUGHLIN, Henry Connor Bible 10

WERTZ, Carl ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

WEST, G.L. (Rev.) DRAPER, Edward Bible 3

WEST, Keith STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 38

WEST, Lori STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 38

WEST, Mary Geneva Morris KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 4

WEST, Rev. Roy West BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

WEST, Simpson HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

WEST, Susan SANDERS, H. M. Bible 6, 7, 8

WHALEY, Elizabeth WATSON, Lemuel H. Bible 5

WHEAT, Rev W. C. BRYAN, Hardy 12

WHEELER, General HARRIS, Simpson Bible 14

WHITAKER, Erley Gid SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 4, 6

WHITAKER, Marcus Allison II WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 4, 5, 6, 7

WHITAKER, Nancy Smith HARKREADER Family Bible 7

WHITAKER, Nancy Smith HARKREADER, Sylvanus (Venus) Bible 3

WHITAKER, Robt O. SIMPSON, Thomas M. Bible 4

WHITAKER, William Howard WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 5, 6

WHITAKER, William Thomas WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 4, 5, 6

WHITBY, Mary KEEBLE, Walter Bible 9

WHITE GAITHER, J. E. Bible 6

WHITE, Archibald GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 1,3

WHITE, Barbara K. BENNETT, Thomas Bible 8

WHITE, Bethel Kay RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4

WHITE, Carson Bailey WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 4

WHITE, Carson Bailey Jr. WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 4, 6

WHITE, Dorothy Faye RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 7



Name Bible Name Page(s)

WHITE, E. H. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19

WHITE, Elizabeth Rebecca GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 1

WHITE, Horace D. ISOM, Diemer Bible 1, 4

WHITE, James GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 1,2,3

WHITE, James Polk ISOM, Diemer Bible 2

WHITE, Janell Amatus Isom ISOM, Diemer Bible 5

WHITE, Janice Ferrell GAULTNEY, John O. (Jack) Bible 4

WHITE, Jewell T. ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

WHITE, John GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 3

WHITE, Joseph GREEN, William Houston Bible 10, 11

WHITE, Joseph L. GREEN, William Houston Bible 5

WHITE, Lacey WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 7

WHITE, Lacy Paul BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

WHITE, Lacy Paul WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 4, 6

WHITE, Lawrence Hooper WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 4

WHITE, Margaret Matilda GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 1

WHITE, Marvin T. ISOM, Diemer Bible 1

WHITE, Mary JONES, William Bible 5

WHITE, Mary (Polly) GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 3

WHITE, Mary Marillar GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 1

WHITE, Mary White SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 4

WHITE, Matilda C. GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 3

WHITE, Miss Rose Marie WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 7

WHITE, Owen E. WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 7

WHITE, Pam GREEN, William Houston Bible 10

WHITE, Pamela GREEN, William Houston Bible 11

WHITE, Paul Richard BENNETT, Thomas Bible 9

WHITE, Paul Richard Jr. WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 5

WHITE, Paul Richard Sr. WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 4, 5

WHITE, Raymond Eugene ISOM, Diemer Bible 1, 3

WHITE, Rebecca GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 3

WHITE, Rose Marie WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 4, 7

WHITE, Rosie Marie Whitaker WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 4

WHITE, Ruth Anna WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 4, 6

WHITE, Sanford M. WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 3

WHITE, Sarah RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 7

WHITE, Sarah WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 3

WHITE, Thomas C. GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 1,3

WHITE, Thomas Kendrick WHITE, Rose Maria Whitaker Bible 5

WHITE, Wiley L. BROWN, William Ledford 2

WHITE, William HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 23

WHITE, Wm. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 22

WHITEFIELD, George, M. A. CARLISLE, Zachariah Bible 1

WHITERSPOON, Rev Jerry BRYAN, Hardy 4, 12

WHITESIDE, Robert HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 14

WHITFIELD, Catharine F. OSBURN, Nobel Bible 2

WHITFIELD, Col John W. SANDERS, H. M. Bible 11

WHITLEY, E. R. HARKREADER Family Bible 7, 8

WHITLEY, Edythe Rucker HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

WHITLOCK, E. D. (Pastor) WATKINS, James H. Bible 3

WHITLOCK, M. S. WATKINS, James H. Bible 3

WHITTAKER, Jennie Suter WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 7

WHITWELL, P. E. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 12

WICKERSHAM, Edna Folsom FOLSOM Bible 8

WICKERSHAM, Orvil FOLSOM Bible 8

WICKERSHAM, W.O. FOLSOM Bible 6

WILBUR, Miss Mary E. SHIRES-SANDERSON Families Bible 3

WILCOX, Anna Lair ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 4

WILCOX, Dorothy Elizabeth Marshall SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 6

WILCOX, Joseph GREGG, Joseph M. 7

WILCOX, Joseph W. ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 4

WILCOX, Mary Jane GREGG, Joseph M. 7

WILCOX, Merry J. ARCHER, Joseph C. Bible 1

WILCOX, Samuel Ethelbert SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 6

WILES, Dr. Sam ADAMS, ARNOLD, BAY Bible 4

WILES, Mrs. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 9

WILKES, Barry Dewayne RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 4

WILKES, Carolyn RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

WILKES, Joe RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

WILKES, William N. (Nelson) FREY, Joseph Bible 2, 6

WILKINS KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 13

WILKINS, John A. DAVIS, William S. Bible 8

WILKINS, Oma KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 2

WILKINSON, Martha Ann AMIS, John E. Bible 6

WILLIAM AMIS, John E. Bible 4

WILLIAM, William Lewis KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 11



Name Bible Name Page(s)

WILLIAMS Mary E. WILLIAMS-SWEARINGEN Families Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Addie HARLAN Family Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Alice DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 2

WILLIAMS, Amos WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 8, 12

WILLIAMS, Ann WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 7, 9, 11, 13

WILLIAMS, baby WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 2, 4

WILLIAMS, Barbara WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 8, 12

WILLIAMS, Benagale Carroll SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 5

WILLIAMS, Benjamin S. WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 9, 10, 13, 14

WILLIAMS, Bethshaba Ann WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 9, 10, 13, 14

WILLIAMS, Callie KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 8, 11

WILLIAMS, Callie Kilgore KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 11, 22

WILLIAMS, Callie, (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

WILLIAMS, Carson DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 2

WILLIAMS, Cass HARLAN Family Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Charles H. WILLIAMS-SWEARINGEN Families Bible 3, 4

WILLIAMS, Cisley MAY, Fredrick Bible 2, 3

WILLIAMS, Daniel WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 8, 12

WILLIAMS, Daniel Henry WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 9, 10, 13, 14

WILLIAMS, David CARLISLE, John Bible 3

WILLIAMS, David B. WILLIAMS-SWEARINGEN Families Bible 3, 4

WILLIAMS, Dee, (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 10

WILLIAMS, DeeWitt Clinton SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 5

WILLIAMS, Dottie STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 23

WILLIAMS, Dottie Louise Mathis STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 23

WILLIAMS, Duke HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

WILLIAMS, Elvis (Brother) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 22

WILLIAMS, Eunice WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 8, 12

WILLIAMS, Francis E. SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1

WILLIAMS, George W. WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 9, 10, 13, 14

WILLIAMS, George W. WILLIAMS-SWEARINGEN Families Bible 2

WILLIAMS, Glover WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 8, 12

WILLIAMS, Hannah Oran SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 5

WILLIAMS, Harison Alexander WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 9

WILLIAMS, Harrison Alexander WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 10, 13, 14

WILLIAMS, Henry HARLAN Family Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Henry Wilburn SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 3, 5

WILLIAMS, J. G. HEATON, W. E. 1, 2

WILLIAMS, James HARLAN Family Bible 3

WILLIAMS, James Ryby SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 5

WILLIAMS, James S. KIRK, George D. Bible 1

WILLIAMS, James S. C. WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 9, 10, 13, 14

WILLIAMS, Jane GOOCH, David Bible 1,2

WILLIAMS, Jas. Chas Jr. WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 2, 3

WILLIAMS, Jennie Dee HARLAN Family Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Jerry BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 8

WILLIAMS, John WILLIAMS-SWEARINGEN Families Bible 4

WILLIAMS, John A. CHANDLER, J. R. Bible 7

WILLIAMS, John A. HALEY-CHANDLER Bible 6

WILLIAMS, John B. WILLIAMS-SWEARINGEN Families Bible 3

WILLIAMS, John C. WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 9, 10, 13, 14

WILLIAMS, John Sharp (Hon.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

WILLIAMS, John Sharpe (Senator) HARRIS, Robert Bible 15

WILLIAMS, Jos. Chas. WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 2

WILLIAMS, Jrome(?) WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 4

WILLIAMS, Judidah WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 8, 12

WILLIAMS, Laura HARLAN Family Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Laura Mable SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 5

WILLIAMS, Lee WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 1, 2, 4

WILLIAMS, Lena Jones WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 2

WILLIAMS, Macha WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 8, 12

WILLIAMS, Mamie R. SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 6

WILLIAMS, Mariana WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 2

WILLIAMS, Marmaduke (Hon.) HARRIS, Simpson Bible 19

WILLIAMS, Martha Jane (Mrs.) GRAY, Benajah Bible 5, 6

WILLIAMS, Martha S. PRIMM, William Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Mary CARLISLE, John Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Mary Ann GRAY, Benajah Bible 1,3, 7

WILLIAMS, Mary Ann HARLAN Family Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Mary Edna WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 2,3

WILLIAMS, Mary Elizabeth WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 9, 10, 13, 14

WILLIAMS, Maud M. WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 9, 10, 13, 14

WILLIAMS, Minnie R. SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 5, 6

WILLIAMS, Mrs. James W. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 21

WILLIAMS, Nancy Adeline GREGG, Joseph M. 17

WILLIAMS, Nimrod WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 8, 12



Name Bible Name Page(s)

WILLIAMS, Nimrod G. WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 9, 10, 13, 14

WILLIAMS, Oliver WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 8, 12

WILLIAMS, P. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Peggy BROWN, Benjamin Youra 11

WILLIAMS, Permelia HARRIS, Simpson Bible 20

WILLIAMS, Rachel WILLIAMS-SWEARINGEN Families Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Rachel Sloan HARLAN Family Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Rebecah CARLISLE, John Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Rice WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 8, 12

WILLIAMS, Richard A. DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 2

WILLIAMS, Richard Boyers WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 2

WILLIAMS, Robert T. WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 9, 10, 13, 14

WILLIAMS, Rosa WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 4

WILLIAMS, Roy R. MITCHELL, Guill Bible 3

WILLIAMS, S. W. , Prof. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 1

WILLIAMS, Sallie Addie SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 5

WILLIAMS, Sampson WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 12

WILLIAMS, Samson WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 8

WILLIAMS, Sarah E. WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 9, 10, 13, 14

WILLIAMS, Sarah R. KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Semantha WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 10, 14

WILLIAMS, Simantha (Mrs.) WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 3, 4, 5

WILLIAMS, Stroud STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 23

WILLIAMS, Susan Ettie KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Talitha J. WILLIAMS-SWEARINGEN Families Bible 3, 4

WILLIAMS, Thelma Elizabeth LOMAX, Sanders W. Bible 1, 2

WILLIAMS, Thelma Elizabeth WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 2, 3

WILLIAMS, Thos J. SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 4

WILLIAMS, Thos J. SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 3, 4

WILLIAMS, Thos S. SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 5

WILLIAMS, Turner WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 1,2,3,4,5,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16

WILLIAMS, Virginia Elizabeth SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 4, 5, 6

WILLIAMS, W. H. OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1, 3

WILLIAMS, Wiley HARLAN Family Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Wilie P. SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 4, 6

WILLIAMS, William Lewis KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 7, 11, 22

WILLIAMS, Willy DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 2

WILLIAMS, Wm Lew, (Mrs.) KILGORE, Oliver Newton Bible 11

WILLIAMS, Wm. HARLAN Family Bible 3

WILLIAMS, Wm. Carrol SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 3, 5

WILLIAMS, Wm. Cass SIMPSON, Thomas J. Bible 1, 5

WILLIAMS, Wright WILLIAMS, Turner Bible 8, 12

WILLIAMSON, Ruth Charlotte GREGG, Joseph M. 14

WILSON, Annie C. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 19

WILSON, Annie Cross Young LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 19

WILSON, Barbara Hurst HESSE, Mays Bible 4, 6

WILSON, Brian RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

WILSON, Charles P. HARKREADER Family Bible 8

WILSON, Edmon BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

WILSON, Gen HARRIS, Simpson Bible 15

WILSON, Joe D. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 19

WILSON, Joe Mac LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 19

WILSON, John C. KING Family Bible 1, 6

WILSON, Martha HARRINGTON, Philamon Bible 3

WILSON, McCamie HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

WILSON, Mrs. Leslie Wilson OSBURN, John Benton Family Bible 1

WILSON, Nancy WATKINS, G. W. Bible 6, 8

WILSON, O. B. YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 3

WILSON, Oliver Burgess YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 2

WILSON, Otto ? YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 3

WILSON, Peggie HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

WILSON, Rob BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

WILSON, Robert DOBBINS, Alexander Bible 2

WILSON, Sallie YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 3, 4

WILSON, Sallie Cecile KING Family Bible 1, 3

WILSON, Sam BROWN, Benjamin Youra 12

WILSON, Sarah C. KING Family Bible 1, 4

WILSON, Skyler BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

WILSON, Susan A. SKINNER, Griffin T. Bible 3, 8

WILSON, Vickey BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

WILSON, Woodoro HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 9

WINCHESTER, Frances CARR, Elijah Bible 34

WINKLER, Bro. Dan BROWN, Benjamin Youra 8, 11

WINN, G.W. (Rev.) DAVIS, Oscar Bible 3

WINN, John R. WARD, John Bible 6, 9

WISDOM, Mahala ANDERSON, William Taylor Bible 2



Name Bible Name Page(s)

WISE, Myla Marie BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 5

WISE, Richard E. BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 5

WISE, Samuel Steven BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 5

WITHERSPOON, J.T. KIRKLAND, Levi Bible 13

WITT, Mary Orlean Frazier SUGG, J. W. - WORK, Roberta Bible 4

Wm LOUIS, (negro) ALLEN, Geoorge Bible 5

WOHLBRUCK, Theodore C. OMOHUNDRO, A. Family Bible 4

WOLFE, Ann BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

WOLFE, Dan BROWN, Benjamin Youra 9

WOMACK, Alta GAITHER, J. E. Bible 7

WOMACK, B.F. PROSSER Family Bible 2

WOMACK, Paul RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

WOMACK, Susan Leonore PROSSER Family Bible 1

WOOD, Alice (Woodruff), (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 8

WOOD, Betsey C. WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 2, 4

WOOD, Edmund WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 2, 4

WOOD, Fannie Beneatier Artula WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 3

WOOD, Galena WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 2

WOOD, John HARRIS, Simpson Bible 33

WOOD, John Hubu(?) WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 3

WOOD, John Stubblefield STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

WOOD, John T. WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 2, 4

WOOD, Josiah Flemmin STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

WOOD, Judith WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 2

WOOD, Judith WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 3

WOOD, Louisa Jane WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 3, 4

WOOD, Maliea Lonnie WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 3

WOOD, Martha Patience STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

WOOD, Mary Ann WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 4

WOOD, Mary Elizabeth WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 3

WOOD, Mary Jane WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 2

WOOD, Mary Jane WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 3, 4

WOOD, Nancy M. STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4

WOOD, Nancy Moss STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 7

WOOD, Race (?) WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 3

WOOD, Rachel Catharine WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 4

WOOD, Rosie A. (Judith) PATILLO, Harry Bible 2, 5, 7

WOOD, Sissaley Madlean WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 3, 4

WOOD, Susan Stubblefield STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

WOOD, Thomas WOOD, Edmund & JOHNS, Elizabeth Bible 2, 3, 4

WOOD, Wm. Alexander STUBBLEFIELD, John Bible 3, 4, 7

WOODARD, Altha Columbus STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

WOODARD, Annie Laura STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

WOODARD, Burner Pearl STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

WOODARD, Carlie Gibson STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

WOODARD, Emily Vance STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

WOODARD, Emma Elizie Vance STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

WOODARD, Fremon Rufus STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

WOODARD, Hattie Oliver STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2, 3, 4

WOODARD, John Henry STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

WOODARD, Nannie B. STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

WOODARD, Willie Lofton STONE, Norman Kelly Bible 2

WOODLEE, Alice Inez ISOM, Diemer Bible 2

WOODRING, George Blackburn WOODRING, George Blackburn Bible 1, 3

WOODRING, George Washington WOODRING, George Blackburn Bible 3

WOODRING, William Thomas WOODRING, George Blackburn Bible 3

WOODROOF, Frieda Lucille WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 2

WOODROOF, Geo. H. WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 3

WOODROOF, Joseph Wm WILLLIAMS, Lee & JONES, Lena Rivers Bible 2

WOODRUFF(?), Annie LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 3, 9, 14

WOODRUFF(?), Willie LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 3, 14, 18

WOODRUFF, Alice(?) Louise LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

WOODRUFF, Eben HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 13

WOODRUFF, Edie Joseph LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

WOODRUFF, Eugene Lee LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

WOODRUFF, Jack Th?? LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

WOODRUFF, John Theodore LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4, 10, 11

WOODRUFF, John. T LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 12

WOODRUFF, Josephine, (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 10, 11

WOODRUFF, L. , (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 6

WOODRUFF, Lela, (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 9, 13

WOODRUFF, Mary Catherine Spering Humhrey LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

WOODRUFF, William Harold LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 4

WOODS, Frances Bibb (Earl) BROWN, Benjamin Youra 10

WOODS, J. HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 24

WOODS, John HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 24



Name Bible Name Page(s)

WOODS, John (Clk) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 19, 23

WOODS, Lily METCLAF, James D Family Bible 18

WOODSIDE, Edna PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 3, 6, 7

WOODSIDE, Lula PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 2, 6, 7

WOODSIDE, Matilda PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 1, 3, 7

WOODSIDE, W.H. PITMAN, Levi L. & WOODSIDE, Matilda E. Bible 3, 6, 7

WOODSON, Elizabeth M. BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 3, 5, 6

WOODSON, Jonathan AMIS, John E. Bible 6

WOODSON, Sally BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 6

WOODSON, Stephen BAILEY, Jesse Bible (1 of 2) 4, 6

WOODWARD, Bettie C. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2, 6

WOODWARD, Edward JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2, 9

WOODWARD, Elizabeth JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 5

WOODWARD, Eluse(?) JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

WOODWARD, Elviry JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 5

WOODWARD, Evaline JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 5

WOODWARD, Eveline JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

WOODWARD, Felix C. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

WOODWARD, Felix Grundy JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 5

WOODWARD, Jesse (Slave) JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 9

WOODWARD, John D. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 5, 6

WOODWARD, John L. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

WOODWARD, Law B. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

WOODWARD, Love (?) B. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 5

WOODWARD, Luch JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

WOODWARD, Lucy Ann JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 5

WOODWARD, Nancy JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 5, 6

WOODWARD, Nannie L. JEARS-WOODWARD Families Bible 2

WOOHOUSE, Shelia BOWMAN, Edgar Aquila and MAZE, Annie Hazel Bible 8

WOOLEY, Vassar, (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 6

WORDEN, M. J. ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 1

WORDEN, Malinda Jane ISOM, Volantine Carol Bible 2, 3

WORK, John H. SUGG, J. W. - WORK, Roberta Bible 3

WORK, Roberta SUGG, J. W. - WORK, Roberta Bible 3

WORKE, William C. (Dr.) HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 8

WORRALL, Minnie Young DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 4

WORRALL, Nettie Lou Worrall DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 4

WORRALL, Thomas Henry DENNING-WORRALL Families Bible 4

WRATHER, Della VAUGHN, William B. 20, 21

WRATHER, E. B. RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

WRAY, Pauline Isom ISOM, Diemer Bible 5

WRENN, Mary Natika? GOOCH-FARROW Bible 9

WRIGHT, Abraham WRIGHT, Issac Bible 2, 3, 4

WRIGHT, Betsey WRIGHT, Issac Bible 3, 4

WRIGHT, Catherine AMIS, John E. Bible 6

WRIGHT, Issac WRIGHT, Issac Bible 1, 2, 3, 4

WRIGHT, J. R. DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

WRIGHT, Jacob WRIGHT, Issac Bible 3, 4

WRIGHT, Martha KIRKLAND, Samuel Bible 5

WRIGHT, Mary Ross DALE, Albert Lucien Bible 6

WRIGHT, Polly WRIGHT, Issac Bible 2, 4

WRIGHT, Rebecca WRIGHT, Issac Bible 2, 4, 5

WRIGHT, Thompson WRIGHT, Issac Bible 2, 4

WRIGHT, Vallie D. HARKREADER Family Bible 7

WYATT, Henry Clay (Pete) BOYD, John Miles Bible 3

WYATT, James GRAY, Benajah Bible 5, 6

WYATT, Marion BOYD, John Miles Bible 5

WYLIE, Elizabeth WYLIE-PILSON (PILLSON) Families Bible 3, 4

WYLIE, Jean WYLIE-PILSON (PILLSON) Families Bible 3, 4

WYLIE, John WYLIE-PILSON (PILLSON) Families Bible 3, 4

WYLIE, Robert WYLIE-PILSON (PILLSON) Families Bible 3

YANCEY, Peggy GOOCH-WHITE-BARNES Bible 4

YARBROUGH, Mary STRIBLING, Pleasant Bible 4

YARBROUGH, Rob RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 13

YATES, Danny (Mr. and Mrs.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 36

YATES, Joshua Michael (Mr.) STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 36

YATES, Mesha STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 38

YATES, Stanley STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 24

YEARGAN, Mrs. R. E. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 5

YEARGAN, R. A. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 3, 8

YEARGEN, Samuel CARR, Elijah Bible 32

YEARSLEY, Alben YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 1

YEARSLEY, Ann YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 1

YEARSLEY, Calap YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 1

YEARSLEY, Eber YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 1, 3

YEARSLEY, Elizabeth YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 1, 3



Name Bible Name Page(s)

YEARSLEY, Emma Fox FOLSOM Bible 6

YEARSLEY, Joseph YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 1

YEARSLEY, M.A. FOLSOM Bible 10

YEARSLEY, Mary YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 1

YEARSLEY, Mary (wife of John) YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 1

YEARSLEY, Mary A. FOLSOM Bible 6,11

YEARSLEY, Mary A. YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 2

YEARSLEY, Mary Ann YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 3

YEARSLEY, Nathan YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 1, 3

YEARSLEY, Rebecca YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 1, 3

YEARSLEY, Rebecca J. YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 2

YEARSLEY, Rebecca Jane YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 3

YEARSLEY, Robert YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 1, 2, 3, 4

YEARSLEY, Sallie YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 2, 3

YEARSLEY, Sarah YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 2, 3, 4

YEARSLEY, Thomas YEARSLEY, Thomas Bible 1, 3, 4

YEARWOOD, Burr F. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

YEARWOOD, Fletcher ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

YEARWOOD, Mr. & Mrs. Lem RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 15

YEARWOOD, Mrs. Ada Jennings ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

YEARWOOD, Nile E. ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

YELL, A. W. (Mrs.) BLEDSOE, Frances and HARRIS, Howell Bible 8

YOKELY, E. C. GRAY, Benajah Bible 5, 6

YORK, E. R. WHITAKER, William Thomas Bible 7

YORK, Lora Jamison JAMISON, W. R. Bible 3, 4

YORK, Marjorie Stringer STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 31

YOUNG, ? GREGG, Joseph M. 17

YOUNG, Annie WATKINS-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

YOUNG, Bob HARPER, W. R. Bible 3

YOUNG, Buck GREGG, Joseph M. 7

YOUNG, Chas T. SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 6

YOUNG, Clarence S. OMOHUNDRO, O. Family Bible 2

YOUNG, Claude Thaddeus SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 5, 6

YOUNG, Dr. W. T. SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 6

YOUNG, Earl W., Sr. STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

YOUNG, Ella SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 3

YOUNG, George W. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 19

YOUNG, George W. (Mary), (Mrs.) LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 19

YOUNG, India GREGG, Joseph M. 17

YOUNG, James SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 6

YOUNG, Jane LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 19

YOUNG, Kathy LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 19

YOUNG, Lillian GREGG, Joseph M. 17

YOUNG, Mattie E. DENNISON, Henry Clay Bible 1, 2, 3

YOUNG, Mrs. Ella Wilcox SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 6

YOUNG, Mrs. Maggie Rushing RUSHING, Willie Earl and MOORE, S. C. Bible 12

YOUNG, Neely LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 19

YOUNG, Patricia STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 37

YOUNG, R. H. SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 6

YOUNG, Rev R. A. CARR, Elijah Bible 32

YOUNG, Rev Robert A. D.D. ROBINSON, Samuel Bible 4

YOUNG, Richard HARRIS - MORGAN Families Bible 32

YOUNG, Ross SNADON-NORTHINGTON Families Bible 6

YOUNG, Sarah Ann ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 2

YOUNG, William GREGG, Joseph M. 17

YOUNG, William D. LIGHTFOOT, W. J. - McCULLER, Leale Bible 19

YOUNG, William H. ROACH and BUGH Family Bible 10

YOUNGCOURT, Patty STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 34

YOUREE, Clarence PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

YOUREE, David PATILLO, Harry Bible 6

YOUREE, Fannie Patillo PATILLO, Harry Bible 5, 6

YOUREE, Mrs. Pearl ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11

YOUREE, Mrs. Pearl Jakes ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 10

ZEIER, Charles D. BRYANT, Thomas B. 6

ZEIER, Lucy Bryant FREY, Joseph Bible 6

ZEIER, Lucy Bryant (Dunaway) BRYANT, Robertson Bible 8

ZEIER, Lucy Bryant Dunaway TAYLOR, Robert Walker Bible 8

ZENTMEYER, E. P. HAIRSTON, John Tyler and HARDYMAN, Louisa, Bible 6

ZIESK, Frederick PRIMM, William Bible 5

ZIESK, Nicki PRIMM, William Bible 8

ZIESK, Robert Gerald PRIMM, William Bible 5

ZIESK, Susan Elizabeth PRIMM, William Bible 5

ZIESK, William James PRIMM, William Bible 5

ZINN, Clarence E. GOOCH-FARROW Bible 9

ZOET, Charlene STOKES-GOODWIN-PETTY Bible 10

ZUMBRO, Mrs. Frank ANDERSON, FRANCIS, BAY Bible 11



Name Bible Name Page(s)

ZUMBRO, Oscar ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14

ZUMBRO, Rollie ANDERSON, John and BAY, Lucy Bible 14


